FY 2006-2007

LONG BILL NARRATIVE

JOINT BUDGET COMMITTEE




STAFF DIRECTOR
John Ziegler

REPRESENTATIVES
Tom Plant, Chairman
Bemie Buescher

Dale Hall

SENATORS

Abel Tapia, Vice-Chairman
Moe Keller

Dave Owen

JOINT BUDGET COMMITTEE
200 East 14th Avenue, 3rd Floor
LEGISLATIVE SERVICES BUILDING
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone 303-866-2061
www.state.co.us/gov_dir/leg_dir/jbc/jbchome.htm

March 27, 2006
To:  Members of the Sixty-fifth General Assembly

The Joint Budget Committee (JBC) submits for your approval the FY 2006-07 Long Bill, H.B. 06-
1385 and its companion document, this Long Bill Narrative. The JBC used the Legislative Council
staff March 2006 revenue estimates to develop the FY 2006-07 budget.

The State's economy is projected to generate more General Fund and cash revenues than the TABOR
limit allows. However, as a result of the passage of Referendum C, Legislative Council staff is
projecting the State will be allowed to retain an additional $815.1 million General Fund in FY 2005-
06 and $801.3 million General Fund in FY 2006-07 above the TABOR limit. It is anticipated that
the State will exceed the allowable limit on total General Fund and cash fund revenues for FY 2007-
08 and the following years in the forecast. Referendum C allows for retention of amounts above the
TABOR limit through FY 2009-10, a total of five years.

The projected increase in revenues will also generate more General Fund than the statutory spending
limit on operating appropriations will allow to be appropriated in FY 2006-07. This statutory limit
restricts the increase in General Fund appropriations to no more than 6.0 percent over the prior year's
General Fund appropriation. For FY 2006-07 that allowable General Fund appropriations increase
is $385.2 million (including a projected $7.0 million that is exempt from the 6.0 percent limit).

The total General Fund appropriations subject to the statutory six percent General Fund limit for FY
2006-07 are $6,680.8 million, for an increase of $378.2 million over the adjusted FY 2005-06
appropriation level of $6,302.6 million General Fund. $6,641.2 million General Fund is contained
in the recommendations for the Long Bill. Ofthis amount, the JBC anticipates that $5.5 million will
be exempt from the 6.0 percent limit on appropriations based on proposed legislation to establish
psychiatric residential treatment facilities to meet new federal requirements. An additional
$3,209,268 has been included in the recommendation to provide the General Fund appropriation for
H.B. 06-1028 (increase in the number of judges) which has already been signed into law. The JBC
is also recommending $31,887,429 General Fund be utilized to provide funding for appropriations
included in H.B. 06-1375, the School Finance Act.

Because of the additional General Fund revenues that are estimated to be available in FY 2006-07,
the JBC is recommending a General Fund transfer to the Capital Construction Fund of $80.5 million



for capital construction/controlled maintenance projects and $15.0 million for transportation projects.
Also recommended is a transfer of $15.0 million for H.B. 06-1373, the forensics unit at Colorado
Mental Health Institute in Pueblo.

Included in the total recommendations are 3.25 percent increases in community provider rates for
child welfare, child care, mental health, developmental disabilities, home and community based
services, alternative care, alcohol and drug abuse, Medicaid community based services, youth
services, and corrections providers. Also included is a 3.25 percent increase for county
administration of public and medical assistance. The JBC recommends these increases to maintain
the availability of community providers in these areas and to reduce the need for state FTE to provide
these valuable services.

The proposed budget provides the following General Fund increases:

$116.2 million for K-12 education,

$92.9 million for Department of Human Services programs,
$60.1million for the Higher Education system,

$49.1 million in the Department of Corrections, and

$37.0 million for Health Care Policy and Financing.

$22.5 million in the Judicial Branch,

>
>
>
>
>
>

Respectively submitted,

Senator Abel Tapia, Vice-Chairman

Mo Meroeo

Representative Bernie Buescher Senator Moe Keller

" Repfesentative Dale Hat Senator Dave Owen



TABLE OF CONTENTS AND CROSS REFERENCE

Narrative Long Bill
Page Page

Summary Tables ........... ... .., 1

General Policies .......... ... .. i i 23

Agriculture . ... 29 18
Corrections . .. ..o e K 28
Education ......... ... .. .. . . . 49 60
GOVEINOr . .o 63 .. 82
Health Care Policy and Financing . ................ 69 ... 97
Higher Education .. ............................ 92 132
Human Services ..., 107 oo 156
Judicial ... . 147 o 227
Laborand Employment ........................ 161 ..o 249
LaW 167 . 261
Legislative ......... ... .. .. . 174 . 274
Local Affairs .......... .. . i, 176 ... 277
Military and Veterans Affairs ................... 182 . 295
Natural Resources ...............vviinunan... 187 o 304
Personnel and Administration ................... 202 .. 330
Public Health and Environment . ................. 211 360
PublicSafety .......... ... .. . i, 225 e 416
Regulatory Agencies ..., 232 e 445
Revenue ....... ... 243 . 459
State ... 254 . 487
Transportation ............. .. i, 259 493
Treasury .. ..o 264 ... 500

Capital Construction .......................... 270 ..o 509



FY 2005-06 GENERAL FUND OVERVIEW (in millions)
GENERAL FUND REVENUES AVAILABLE:

Beginning General Fund Reserve $ 3355
General Fund Nonexempt Revenues 5,954.1
General Fund Exempt Revenues 815.1
Transfers/Paybacks 1644 ¥
Transfer to Older Coloradans Fund (2.0)
TABOR Surplus Liability 0.0
S.B. 97-1 Diversion (218.5)
Total General Fund Available $ 7,048.6

GENERAL FUND OBLIGATIONS:

General Fund Appropriations as Adjusted by Supplementals $ 6,2389 Y
Other General Fund Appropriations - Not Exempt from 6.0 Percent Limit 53.7 ¢
Other General Fund Appropriations - Exempt from 6.0 Percent Limit 100 ¢
Capital Construction Transfer 101 ¢
Transfer of Prior Year Excess Reserve to HUTF 65.4
Transfer of Prior Year Excess Reserve to Capital Construction Fund 32.7
Transfer to Controlled Maintenance Trust Fund 0.0
Rebates and Expenditures 166.6
Homestead Exemption 00 ¥
Total General Fund Obligations $ 6,577.4

4% STATUTORY GENERAL FUND RESERVE $ 251.7

EXCESS GENERAL FUND RESERVE: $ 219.5

¢ Based on March 2006 Legislative Council revenue estimate.
¥ Does not include Rebates and Expenditures which are included in the Long Bill for informational
purposes.

¢ Includes $23.7 million from H.B. 06-1375, $10.0 million from H.B. 06-1374, and $20 million from
H.B. 06-1373.

¢ Includes $10.0 million from H.B. 06-1374.

¢ Includes $0.1 million for capital construction projects and $10.0 million for transportation projects.

¥ The expenditure for the Homestead Exemption in FY 2005-06 was eliminated in S.B. 03-265.

-1- SUMMARY



FY 2006-07 GENERAL FUND OVERVIEW (in millions)

GENERAL FUND REVENUES AVAILABLE:

Beginning General Fund Reserve $ 471.3
General Fund Nonexempt Revenues 6,258.1
Gross General Fund Exempt Revenues 801.3
Transfers/Paybacks 344 ¥
Transfer to Older Coloradans Fund (2.0)
TABOR Surplus Liability 0.0
S.B. 97-1 Diversion (32.5)

Total General Fund Available $ 7,530.6

GENERAL FUND OBLIGATIONS:

Recommended General Fund Appropriations in the Long Bill $ 6,610.8
Other General Fund Appropriations - Not Exempt from 6 Percent Limit 600 ¢
Other General Fund Appropriations - Exempt from 6 Percent Limit 70 ¢
Capital Construction Transfer 1105 ¢
Transfer of Prior Year Excess Reserve to HUTF 146.4
Transfer of Prior Year Excess to Capital Construction Fund 73.2
Rebates and Expenditures 180.9
Homestead Exemption 64.6
Total General Fund Obligations $ 7,253.4
4% STATUTORY GENERAL FUND RESERVE $ 266.8
EXCESS GENERAL FUND RESERVE: $ 10.4

¢ Based on Legislative Council Staff March 2006 Forecast.

® Does not include Rebates and Expenditures that are in the Long Bill for informational
purposes.

¢ Includes $28.6 million for the Legislative appropriation bill, $1.8 million pursuant to Sections
17-1-140through 17-1-152, C.R.S. for Department of Corrections 5 year appropriations, $29.6
million as a result of other bills included as part of the FY 2006-07 budget package.

¢ Based on JBC's assumption of fiscal impact associated with a proposed bill for Psychiatric
Residential Treatment Facilities (PRTF).

¢ Includes $80.5 million for capital construction projects, $15.0 million from H.B. 06-1373
(forensics), and $15.0 million for transportation projects.

-2- SUMMARY



"REFERENDUM C" GENERAL FUND EXEMPT SUMMARY

The following table summarizes the General Fund Exempt appropriations made in compliance
with Section 24-77-104.5 (1) (a) and Section 24-77-103.6 (2) C.R.S.:

(Dollars in Millions)

"Referendum C" General Fund Exempt Appropriations by Programs in the 2006 Long Bill

Department Long Bill Line Item/Bill Number FY 05-06 FY 06-07
Education State Share of Districts' Total Program Funding $261.4 $256.1
HCPF Medical Services Premiums Totals 261.3 256.1
Higher Education College Opportunity Fund Program - Stipends 253.4 235.4
Local Affairs Volunteer Firefighter Retirement Plans 3.7 3.8
Treasury Fire and Police Pension Association - Old Hire Plans 25.3 34.8
Transportation H.B. 06-1386 - Capital Transfer Bill 10.0 15.0

Total General Fund Exempt

$801.2

-3- SUMMARY



The Joint Budget Committee's (JBC) FY 2006-07 budget package includes the Long Bill (H.B. 06-
1385) and several other bills that impact the level of General Fund appropriations for FY 2006-07.
The following table identifies the bills the JBC considers part of its FY 2006-07 budget package for
purposes of balancing the General Fund.

Bills with 6.0 Percent General Fund Spending Limit Impacts
Included as Part of the JBC FY 2006-07 Budget Package
FY 06-07
Bill GF Impact

Bills that Impact General Fund Operating Appropriations:

H.B. 06-1028 (Increase Judges - Already Became Law) $3,209,268
H.B. 06-1375 (School Finance Act) 31,887,429
JBC Proposed Legislation for Psychiatric Residential Treatment Facilities (5,477,224)
Total Bills that Impact General Fund Operating Appropriations $29,564,514

Please note that the JBC has voted to carry legislation establishing Psychiatric Residential Treatment
Facilities (PRTFs). This legislation is currently being drafted and will be introduced later in the
2006 Session. In consultation with the Office of Legislative Legal Services, the JBC has determined
that the General Fund appropriation for the PRTF portion of this legislation will be exempt from the
6.0 percent General Fund spending limit (6.0 percent limit) pursuant to Section 24-75-201.1, C.R.S.,
because it is a new program which results from requirements of federal law. The total estimated cost
at this time of the PRTF portion of the legislation is $7.0 million which will be considered exempt
from the 6.0 percent limit, but only $5.5 million of the cost is currently included in the
appropriations of the Department of Human Services as reflected in the proposed FY 2006-07 Long
Bill and will be reclassified as exempt from the 6.0 percent limit . Therefore, the $5.5 million is
deducted from the calculation of the 6.0 percent limit in the JBC General Fund overviews presented
within this document.

-4- SUMMARY



Department

Agriculture
Corrections

Education

Governor

Health Care Policy

and Financing

Higher Education
Human Services
Judicial

Labor and Employment
Law

Legislature

Local Affairs

Military and Veterans Affairs
Natural Resources
Personnel and Administration
Public Health and
Environment

Public Safety
Regulatory Agencies
Revenue

State

Transportation
Treasury

LONG BILL
OPERATING TOTAL

Legislative Appropriation
Five-year Statutory Appropriations
School Finance Act (H.B. 06-1375)
Increase Judges (H.B. 06-1028)
JBC Proposed Legislation

TOTAL OPERATING

LESS:

Amount Exempt from Statutory
Limit

GRAND TOTAL SUBJECT TO
STATUTORY LIMIT

Capital Construction

PROPOSED APPROPRIATIONS

FY 2006-07
TOTAL General Fund Cash Funds
30,952,121 5,204,790 10,686,121
643,821,068 583,142,412 1,970,686
3,825,205,312 2,849,871,718 15,379,219
29,793,171 10,981,474 2,445,016
3,388,909,451 1,400,755,979 690,959
2,317,853,790 688,112,156 21,444,110
1,925,872,883 598,513,882 96,432,579
333,941,818 259,513,004 63,360,875
154,467,971 0 30,367,495
38,755,051 8,859,761 3,855,689
2,409,830 2,409,830 0
238,706,672 10,093,321 28,900,041
153,401,397 5,273,892 76,413
186,527,179 28,534,012 38,820,066
162,229,117 7,274,723 11,467,843
457,704,337 21,964,041 31,812,335
219,347,319 65,268,870 11,091,707
64,074,051 1,249,785 52,713,269
555,761,940 94,933,476 45,161,021
24,603,049 0 15,678,052
1,034,323,675 0 81,341,044
367,951,695 100,130,989 2,584,606
16,156,612,897 6,742,088,115 566,279,146
29,460,019 28,580,119 90,000
1,829,356 1,829,356 0
31,887,429 31,887,429 0
3,209,268 3,209,268 0
(5,477,224) (5,477,224) 0
16,217,521,745 6,802,117,063 566,369,146
N/A (131,290,288) N/A
N/A 6,670,826,775 N/A
Capital Construction
Funds Exempt* Cash Funds
335,945,193 138,356,157 33,650,000

Cash
Funds Exempt

13,286,528
57,577,872
471,914,586
4,044,045

365,192,504
1,588,217,202
656,331,031
9,901,692
20,141,876
25,157,735
0
101,964,543
2,245,313
102,421,351
143,365,551

193,770,940
107,772,020

8,959,333
414,105,689

8,924,997
537,713,409
265,236,100

5,098,244,317
789,900

0

0

0

0

5,099,034,217

N/A

Funds Exempt
155,292,698

Federal Funds

1,622,270,009

3,750,001,319

3,750,001,319

Federal Funds

1,774,682
1,130,098
488,039,789
12,322,636

20,080,322
574,595,391
1,166,247
103,958,600
881,866

0
97,748,767
145,805,779
16,751,750
121,000

210,157,021
35,214,722
1,151,664
1,561,754

0
415,269,222
0

O OO oo

N/A

8,646,338

Of the amounts shown for cash fund and cash funds exempt appropriations$1,447,369,693 contain (T) notations, which indicates that these
amounts are transfers from other state agencies.

* The General Fund transfer required to support this level of appropriations is $94,803,815, which is provided in H.B. 06-1386.

SUMMARY



GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATION COMPARISON
FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 %

Department Appropriation* Appropriation Difference Difference
Agriculture 4,278,434 5,204,790 926,356 21.7
Corrections 533,868,736 583,142,412 49,273,676 9.2
Education 2,765,651,563 2,849,871,718 84,220,155 3.0
Governor 16,024,911 10,981,474 (5,043,437) (31.5)
Health Care Policy

and Financing 1,363,790,096 1,400,755,979 36,965,883 2.7
Higher Education 627,985,608 688,112,156 60,126,548 9.6
Human Services 505,514,567 598,513,882 92,999,315 18.4
Judicial 236,983,530 259,513,004 22,529,474 9.5
Labor and Employment 0 0 0 N/A
Law 7,203,044 8,859,761 1,656,717 23.0
Legislature 2,365,123 2,409,830 44,707 1.9
Local Affairs 8,577,868 10,093,321 1,515,453 17.7
Military and Veterans Affairs 4,426,900 5,273,892 846,992 19.1
Natural Resources 22,843,818 28,534,012 5,690,194 24.9
Personnel and Administration 8,266,947 7,274,723 (992,224) (12.0)
Public Health and

Environment 16,570,942 21,964,041 5,393,099 325
Public Safety 58,901,926 65,268,870 6,366,944 10.8
Regulatory Agencies 1,283,348 1,249,785 (33,563) (2.6)
Revenue 82,332,579 94,933,476 12,600,897 15.3
State 0 0 0 N/A
Transportation 0 0 0 N/A
Treasury 26,033,148 100,130,989 74,097,841 284.6
LONG BILL
OPERATING TOTAL 6,292,903,088 6,742,088,115 449,185,027 7.1
Legislative Appropriation 27,321,286 28,580,119 1,258,833 46
Five-year Statutory Appropriations 1,971,680 1,829,356 (142,324) (7.2)
School Finance Act (H.B. 06-1375) 0 31,887,429 31,887,429 N/A
Increase Judges (H.B. 06-1028) 0 3,209,268 3,209,268 N/A
Capital Construction (subject to 6%) 20,000,000 0 (20,000,000) (100.0)
JBC Proposed Legislation 0 (5,477,224) (5,477,224) N/A
TOTAL OPERATING 6,342,196,054 6,802,117,063 459,921,009 7.3
LESS:
Amount Exempt from Statutory

Limit (65,621,588) (131,290,288) (65,668,700) 100.1
GRAND TOTAL SUBJECT TO
STATUTORY LIMIT 6,276,574,466 6,670,826,775 394,252,309 6.3
Capital Construction 73,218,678 138,356,157 65,137,479 89.0
GRAND TOTAL 6,349,793,144 6,809,182,932 459,389,788 7.2
* Includes supplemental appropriations.

-6- SUMMARY



EXPLANATION OF MAJOR
GENERAL FUND DIFFERENCES

Major changes in the General Fund appropriations are summarized below. The narrative for
each department provides further explanation of General Fund changes.

Department of Corrections -- The recommendation provides for increases of:
(1) $13.0 million for private prisons and local jails based on a projected increase in the
inmate population; (2) $15.2 million for increases associated with salary survey, health, life,
and dental insurance, shift differential, amortization equalization disbursement, and short-
term disability in FY 2006-07; (3) $5.2 million to bring 263 female beds on-line at the La
Vista Correctional Facility beginning August 2006; (4) $3.5 million to begin double bunking
400 male inmates at four correctional facilities in February 2006; (5) $3.8 million for
additional parole and community corrections officers and additional community re-entry staff
and services; (6) $3.3 million for provider rate increases; (7) $2.5 million for medical
expenses (caseload growth and inflation) and food inflation; and (8) $1.4 million for
additional mental health treatment, sex offender treatment, and drug and alcohol treatment.

Department of Education -- The recommendation includes the following General Fund
increases: (1) $162.9 million for the State Share of Districts' Total Program Funding; (2) $6.2
million for statutory changes included in H.B. 06-1375 (the school finance act); and (3) $5.2
million for categorical programs. These increases are offset by the elimination of two one-
time appropriations for FY 2005-06. First, the recommendation includes a financing
adjustment that reduces the FY 2005-06 General Fund appropriation for the State Share of
Districts' Total Program Funding by $48.8 million, appropriates this amount to the State
Education Fund, and then appropriates the same amount from the State Education Fund for
the State Share of Districts' Total Program Funding. These adjustments have the effect of
lowering the "maintenance of effort base", which is used for purposes of calculating the
minimum General Fund appropriation constitutionally required for FY 2006-07. The
recommendation for FY 2006-07 eliminates the $48.8 million appropriation to the State
Education Fund. Second, the recommendation eliminates an $11.6 million one-time General
Fund appropriation for FY 2005-06 for the Read-to-Achieve Grant Program.

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing -- The recommended General Fund
increase includes an additional $45.1 million to annualize the State contribution payment for
the Medicare Modernization Act and $24.2 million to fund caseload, cost-per-client and
provider rate increases for the Medicaid medical and mental health programs and 0.5 million
for administrative costs for the Department. These increases are partially offset by decreases
of $17.6 million in programs administered by the Department of Human Services, mostly
attributable to the loss of a federal match for residential treatment centers, and $15.4 million

-1~ SUMMARY



to eliminate one-time funding in FY 2005-06 for the Indigent Care Program Division.

Department of Higher Education -- The recommended net General Fund increase includes:
an increase of $46.6 million for raising the stipend reimbursement rate by $180 and changes
in the stipend-eligible population; an increase of $7.4 million for financial aid, primarily for
students demonstrating financial need; a net increase of $5.7 million for fee-for-service
contracts between the Colorado Commission on Higher Education and the higher education
institutions; an increase of $1.1 million for the Local District Junior Colleges; an increase of
$250,000 for the Cumbres and Toltec Scenic Railroad; and a decrease of $700,000 associated
with eliminating funding for the Council on the Aurts.

Department of Human Services -- The recommended General Fund increase is mainly
attributable to the loss of federal Medicaid revenues available for children and juveniles
placed inresidential treatment centers. Asaresult, other fund sources, especially the General
Fund must increase to maintain current service levels. This action results in an increase of
$55.1 million Other recommended increases in the General Fund appropriation to the
Department of Human Services include: (1) $11.3 million for a 3.25 percent community
provider rate increase; (2) $6.9 million to annualize restoration of funding for mental health
and alcohol and drug abuse programs; (3) $5.6 million for Services for People with
Disabilities to annualize FY 2005-06 supplemental increases; (3) $4.8 million for salary and
benefit adjustments; (4) $3.3 million for a new state-owned and -operated youth corrections
facility, increased treatment programs, and case managers for the Division of Youth
Corrections; (5) $2.1 million for County Administration; (6) $2.1 million for population
increases in the child and adolescent population (ages 0-17) and for committed youth; (7) an
increase of $1.2 million for alcohol and drug abuse programs; and (8) $1.0 million for SB 91-
94 programs.

Judicial Department -- The Judicial Branch's recommended $22.5 million General Fund
increase is primarily comprised of: (1) $5.5 million to raise hourly court-appointed counsel
rates paid by the Judicial Department, Alternate Defense Counsel (ADC), and the Office of
the Child's Representative (OCR); (2) $4.9 million to annualize salary survey and
anniversary increases that were awarded in FY 2005-06; (3) $3.7 million for FY 2006-07
adjustments to centrally-appropriated line items; (4) $2.3 million to fund 6.0 new district
court judge FTE created in H.B. 01-1075 and associated court staff and public defenders;
(5) $1.2 million for 31.0 FTE additional Trial Courts staff; (6) $1.2 million for 20.0
additional probation staff; (7) $912,000 to address caseload increases for the ADC and the
OCR, respectively; (8) $882,000 for 20.0 attorney, secretary, and investigator FTE in the
Public Defender's Office to address caseload growth; (9) $839,000 for 3.5 district court
magistrates and associated trial court support staff; (10) $829,000 to raise attorney travel
rates, and attorney and investigator death penalty rates, for the ADC; and (11) other
miscellaneous changes.

-8- SUMMARY



Department of Natural Resources -- The recommended increase in the General Fund is
primarily attributable to the Division of Water Resources, including $3.2 million associated
with the sunset of S.B. 03-181 well permit fees and $0.6 million associated with new staff
for Divisions 1 and 3, and $0.3 million for various other areas in this division, $1.1 million
for centrally appropriated items in the Executive Director's Office, and $0.4 million for Parks
and Outdoor Recreation to annualize FY 2005-06 salary increases.

Department of Revenue -- The recommended increase includes $8.9 million pertaining to
the sunset of H.B. 05-1196. This legislation permitted the General Assembly to refinance
General Fund personal services expenses in Driver and Vehicle Services from the Highway
Users Tax Fund (HUTF) 'Off-the-Top' limit. Appropriations for the Department's centrally-
appropriated line items such as health, life, and dental, short-term disability, and the purchase
of services from the State's computer center increased by nearly $1.4 million. Finally, there
is an additional $1.0 million to reflect Legislative Council Staff's March 2006 estimate for
Old Age Heat and Fuel and Property Tax Assistance Grants.

Treasury Department -- The recommended increase includes $64.6 million for the
resumption of the Senior Property Tax Homestead Exemption and $9.5 million increase for
the state's annual transfer to the Fire and Police Pension Association.

-0- SUMMARY



CASH FUNDS APPROPRIATION COMPARISON
FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 %
Department Appropriation* Appropriation Difference Difference
Agriculture 10,503,713 10,686,121 182,408 1.7
Corrections 1,939,302 1,970,686 31,384 1.6
Education 15,292,983 15,379,219 86,236 0.6
Governor 9,447,586 2,445,016 (7,002,570) (74.1)
Health Care Policy
and Financing 741,183 690,959 (50,224) (6.8)
Higher Education 20,657,260 21,444,110 786,850 3.8
Human Services 105,626,757 96,432,579 (9,194,178) (8.7)
Judicial 60,507,476 63,360,875 2,853,399 4.7
Labor and Employment 30,768,769 30,367,495 (401,274) (1.3)
Law 3,777,263 3,855,689 78,426 21
Legislature 0 0 0 N/A
Local Affairs 25,855,405 28,900,041 3,044,636 11.8
Military and Veterans Affairs 51,217 76,413 25,196 49.2
Natural Resources 40,704,370 38,820,066 (1,884,304) (4.6)
Personnel and Administration 11,484,436 11,467,843 (16,593) (0.12)
Public Health and
Environment 30,975,401 31,812,335 836,934 2.7
Public Safety 10,865,049 11,091,707 226,658 21
Regulatory Agencies 51,921,670 52,713,269 791,599 15
Revenue 44,027,000 45,161,021 1,134,021 2.6
State 16,630,109 15,678,052 (952,057) (5.7)
Transportation 54,569,770 81,341,044 26,771,274 49.1
Treasury 2,529,943 2,584,606 54,663 2.2
LONG BILL
OPERATING TOTAL 548,876,662 566,279,146 17,402,484 3.2
Legislative Appropriation 90,000 90,000 0 0.0
TOTAL OPERATING 548,966,662 566,369,146 17,402,484 3.2
Capital Construction 1,550,000 33,650,000 32,100,000 2,071.0
GRAND TOTAL 550,516,662 600,019,146 49,502,484 9.0
* Includes supplemental appropriations.
-10- SUMMARY



EXPLANATION OF MAJOR
CASH FUND DIFFERENCES

Major changes in the recommended cash fund appropriations are summarized below. The
narrative for each department provides further explanation of all changes in cash funds.

Office of the Governor — The recommendation includes a $7.0 million reduction for the
Office of Energy Management and Conservation due to the elimination of one-time funding
related to H.B. 06-1200 (Energy-Related Assistance to Low-Income Households).

Department of Human Services -- Major recommended changes include a reduction of
$17.0 million in funding for the Low-Income Energy Assistance Program provided by H.B.
06-1200. The Long Bill does not contain an appropriation related to this bill in FY 2006-07.
H.B. 06-1200 does appropriate $5,950,000 in FY 2006-07 which is not reflected in this
narrative. The $17.0 million reduction is offset by an increase of $8.8 million to the Old Age
Pension program.

Judicial Department -- The recommended increase of $2.9 million is primarily comprised
of: (1) $1.4 million for the Attorney Regulation Committees and the Law Examiner Board,;
(2) $691,000 for 15.0 additional Collections Investigators FTE; (3) $225,000 to annualize
salary survey and anniversary increases that were awarded in FY 2005-06; (4) $192,000 for
the Family-friendly Courts Program; (5) $188,00 to allow the Department to use revenue
generated from e-filing fees to increase network bandwidth; (6) $86,000 from the Sex
Offender Surcharge Fund and the Drug Offender Surcharge Fund; and (7) other
miscellaneous increases.

Local Affairs -- The recommended increase in cash funds is primarily due to a projected
increase in expenditures of the Mineral and Energy Impact Grant Program.

Department of Natural Resources -- The decrease in the recommended cash funds is
attributable to the sunset of S.B. 03-181 which lowered well-permitting cash fund spending
by $3.4 million for the Division of Water Resources and $1.1 million in changes in financing
for the Oil and Gas Conservation Commission, which reflects greater spending from Oil and
Gas Conservation and Environmental Response Fund reserves (cash funds exempt) and less
from cash funds for this Fund. These decreases are partially offset by increases in other areas
of the Department.

Department of Revenue -- The change in the Department's recommended cash funds is
primarily attributable to a $1.1 million increase in the Distribution to Gaming Cities and
Counties line item, which is appropriated through the Limited Gaming Division. These

-11- SUMMARY



distributions are made according to Section 12-47.1-701 (1)(c), C.R.S.

Department of Transportation -- The changes in the Department's recommended cash
funds reflect three major increases: (1) in the Division of Aeronautics, a $5.3 million
increase in funds available for formula refunds and discretionary grants distributed to local
airports; (2) in the Construction, Maintenance, and Operations line item, a $16.2 million
increase in bond interest, miscellaneous revenues (fines, permit fees, etc.), and matches and
reimbursements for highway projects from local governments; (3) and in the Gaming Impacts
line item, a $5.3 million increase in funds available in order to partially pay for highway
construction and maintenance in the vicinity of Colorado’'s gaming communities.

-12- SUMMARY



CASH FUNDS EXEMPT APPROPRIATION COMPARISON

FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 %
Department Appropriation* Appropriation Difference Difference
Agriculture 13,719,315 13,286,528 (432,787) (3.2
Corrections 52,737,807 57,577,872 4,840,065 9.2
Education 489,433,561 471,914,586 (17,518,975) (3.6)
Governor 4,035,337 4,044,045 8,708 0.2
Health Care Policy
and Financing 335,541,861 365,192,504 29,650,643 8.8
Higher Education 1,499,568,085 1,588,217,202 88,649,117 5.9
Human Services 678,662,190 656,331,031 (22,331,159) (3.3
Judicial 7,954,959 9,901,692 1,946,733 24.5
Labor and Employment 18,818,603 20,141,876 1,323,273 7.0
Law 24,695,099 25,157,735 462,636 1.9
Legislature 182,000 0 (182,000) (100.0)
Local Affairs 100,171,655 101,964,543 1,792,888 1.8
Military and Veterans Affairs 2,530,529 2,245,313 (285,216) (11.3)
Natural Resources 103,063,441 102,421,351 (642,090) (0.6)
Personnel and Administration 139,749,830 143,365,551 3,615,721 2.6
Public Health and
Environment 134,953,130 193,770,940 58,817,810 43.6
Public Safety 115,218,660 107,772,020 (7,446,640) (6.5)
Regulatory Agencies 7,791,409 8,959,333 1,167,924 15.0
Revenue 413,318,521 414,105,689 787,168 0.2
State 15,203,349 8,924,997 (6,278,352) (41.3)
Transportation 431,474,156 537,713,409 106,239,253 24.6
Treasury 279,615,432 265,236,100 (14,379,332) (5.1
LONG BILL
OPERATING TOTAL 4,868,438,929 5,098,244,317 229,805,388 4.7
Legislative Appropriation 984,367 789,900 (194,467) (19.8)
TOTAL OPERATING 4,869,423,296 5,099,034,217 229,610,921 4.7
Capital Construction 245,309,181 155,292,698 (90,016,483) (36.7)
GRAND TOTAL 5,114,732 477 5,254,326,915 139,594,438 2.7
* Includes supplemental appropriations.

-13- SUMMARY




EXPLANATION OF MAJOR
CASH FUNDS EXEMPT DIFFERENCES

Major changes in the recommended cash funds exempt appropriations are summarized
below. The narrative for each department provides further explanation of all changes in cash
funds exempt.

Department of Education -- The recommendation includes the following reductions in
cash funds exempt appropriations: (1) the elimination of a one-time $11.6 million
appropriation from the Read-to-Achieve Cash Fund; (2) the elimination of a $5.0 million
appropriation from the State Education Fund to the School Capital Construction Expenditures
Reserve, along with the associated $5.0 million spending authority out of the Reserve; and
(3) an $8.2 million reduction in appropriations from the State Public School Fund for the
State Share of Districts' Total Program Funding based on projected fund revenues. These
decreases are partially offset by a $10.2 million increase in appropriations from the State
Education Fund for the State Share of Districts' Total Program Funding and categorical
programs.

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing -- The recommended Cash Fund
Exempt increase includes an additional $29.7 million to fund caseload, cost-per-client
increases for the Expansion Medicaid populations that became Medicaid eligible pursuant
to H.B. 05-1262, $2.6 million to appropriate monies from the Tobacco Tax Cash Fund into
the Supplemental Old Age Pension State Fund, $1.0 for the Old Age Pension State Fund,
$0.5 for programs administered by the Department of Human Services. These increases are
partially offset by a net decrease of $3.8 million to the programs in the Indigent Care
Program Division.

Department of Higher Education -- The recommended net increase in cash funds exempt
includes: $46.6 million for raising the stipend reimbursement rate by $180 and changes in
the stipend-eligible population; $33.2 million for tuition as a result of changes in enroliment
and increasing tuition spending authority by 5.0 percent for the universities, 3.0 percent for
the other four-year colleges, and 1.0 percent for the 2-year community colleges; a net
increase of $5.7 million for fee-for-service contracts between the Colorado Commission on
Higher Education and the higher education institutions; and, $1.6 million for a projected
increase in limited gaming funds deposited in the State Historical Fund and used for
preservation grants.

Department of Human Services -- The recommendation includes a decrease of federal
Medicaid revenue available to children and juveniles placed in residential treatment centers
(reflected as cash funds exempt because this funding is transferred from the Department of

-14- SUMMARY



Health Care Policy and Financing). This action results in a reduction of $65.2 million (half
of which is General Fund). This reduction is partially offset by an increase of $29.4 million
for Services for People with Disabilities, including an increase of $25.9 million in Medicaid
revenue for increases in services for people with developmental disabilities.

Department of Public Health and Environment -- The recommendation includes a $58.8
million cash funds exempt increase that is a consequence of the implementation of
Amendment 35 by H.B. 05-1262. The bill requires a large double appropriation of some of
the FY 2006-07 Amendment 35 tobacco tax revenue. There is also a large re-appropriation
of unexpended prior year Amendment 35 revenues.

Department of Transportation -- The changes in the Department's recommended cash
funds exempt appropriation reflect three major increases: (1) in the Administration line, a
$1.8 million increases in centrally appropriated items and $400,000 increase for salaries; (2)
in the Construction, Maintenance, and Operations line, a $102.0 million increase based on
S.B. 97-1 estimated transfers to State Highway Fund; and (3) in the Statewide Tolling
Enterprise line, a $2.2 million increase for tolling projects.

Treasury Department -- The recommendation reflects: (1) a $10.2 million reduction in the
projected disbursements of Highway Users Tax Fund revenues to counties and
municipalities, compared to amounts reflected in the FY 2005-06 Long Bill; and (2) a $4.2
million reduction in the amount that is anticipated to be transferred from the Unclaimed
Property Trust Fund to CoverColorado, compared to the amount reflected in the FY 2005-06
Long Bill.

-15- SUMMARY



FEDERAL FUNDS APPROPRIATION COMPARISON

FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 %
Department Appropriation* Appropriation Difference Difference
Agriculture 1,725,059 1,774,682 49,623 2.9
Corrections 1,680,845 1,130,098 (550,747) (32.8)
Education 498,761,613 488,039,789 (10,721,824) (2.1)
Governor 14,299,827 12,322,636 (1,977,191) (13.8)
Health Care Policy
and Financing 1,576,683,156 1,622,270,009 45,586,853 2.9
Higher Education 20,362,183 20,080,322 (281,861) (1.4)
Human Services 558,588,016 574,595,391 16,007,375 2.9
Judicial 1,158,526 1,166,247 7,721 0.7
Labor and Employment 102,906,629 103,958,600 1,051,971 1.0
Law 851,960 881,866 29,906 35
Legislature 0 0 0 N/A
Local Affairs 85,313,338 97,748,767 12,435,429 14.6
Military and Veterans Affairs 125,552,802 145,805,779 20,252,977 16.1
Natural Resources 15,947,364 16,751,750 804,386 5.0
Personnel and Administration 121,000 121,000 0 0.0
Public Health and
Environment 201,431,922 210,157,021 8,725,099 4.3
Public Safety 35,496,685 35,214,722 (281,963) (0.8)
Regulatory Agencies 1,396,498 1,151,664 (244,834) (17.5)
Revenue 1,674,459 1,561,754 (112,705) (6.7)
State 0 0 0 N/A
Transportation 334,332,742 415,269,222 80,936,480 24.2
Treasury 0 0 0 N/A
LONG BILL
OPERATING TOTAL 3,578,284,624 3,750,001,319 171,716,695 4.8
Capital Construction 10,862,866 8,646,338 (2,216,528) (20.4)
GRAND TOTAL 3,589,147,490 3,758,647,657 169,500,167 4.7
* Includes supplemental appropriations.

-16- SUMMARY




EXPLANATION OF MAJOR
FEDERAL FUNDS DIFFERENCES

Major changes in the anticipated federal funds reflected are summarized below. The narrative
for each department provides further explanation of all changes in federal funds.

Department of Education -- The recommendation reflects a $10.7 million net decrease in
federal funds anticipated to be available for various education-related programs, when
compared to FY 2005-06 appropriations. While funding for some programs is anticipated
to be eliminated or reduced (e.g., Drug-free Schools and Communities, Title 1ID -
Technology grants, and Comprehensive School Reform Demonstration Project), funding for
other programs is anticipated to increase (e.g., Title 1 funding for the education of children
at risk of school failure who live in low income communities, U.S.D.A. meal
reimbursements, special education for children with disabilities, and English language
proficiency programs).

Department of Health Care Policy and Financing -- The recommended federal funds
increase includes an additional$68.4 million caseload, cost-per-client increases for the
medical and mental health Medicaid program for both the traditional and expansion
populations and $1.2 million for administrative increases for the Department. These
increases are partially offset by net decreases of $18.1 million in the Medicaid programs
administered by the Department of Human Services, mostly attributable to residential
treatment centers, and $6.1 million in the programs in the Indigent Care Program Division.

Department of Human Services -- Federal funds changes include: (1) $18.3 million for
Services for People with Disabilities, including increases in the Division of Vocational
Rehabilitation for rehabilitation programs and the transfer of the special education grant for
infants and toddlers from the Department of Education; (2) an increase of $10.0 million in
funding allocated to county departments of social services for the administration and
provision of child welfare services; (3) a reduction of $13.0 million distributed to counties
for the Colorado Works program; and (4) a $1.4 million reduction in the Office of
Information Technology Services, primarily due to the Colorado Benefits Management
System.

Department of Local Affairs -- The recommended increase includes a projected $11.5
million additional federal funds for emergency preparedness grants and training, and a
projected $1.2 million additional federal affordable housing funds.

Department of Military Affairs -- The recommendation reflects a $19.9 million increase
in federal funding for military construction projects. Federal funds make up more than 95

-17- SUMMARY



percent of the Department's budget, and the major factor driving the budget continues to be
the "Global War on Terror,” which has resulted in unprecedented activation of Colorado Air
and Army National Guard troops. Under its cooperative agreements with the federal
government, the Department provides 100 percent of maintenance and utilities costs at fifteen
armories, and 20 or 25 percent of the costs at four other facilities, while the federal
government fully funds the training of National Guard troops and provides most of the
funding for the construction of armories and other military buildings.

Department of Transportation -- This recommendation represents the Department's
estimated apportionment increase in federal funds from the Federal Highway Administration
federal transportation program.

-18- SUMMARY



Department

Agriculture
Corrections

Education

Governor

Health Care Policy

and Financing

Higher Education
Human Services
Judicial

Labor and Employment
Law

Legislature

Local Affairs

Military and Veterans Affairs
Natural Resources
Personnel and Administration
Public Health and
Environment

Public Safety
Regulatory Agencies
Revenue

State

Transportation
Treasury

LONG BILL
OPERATING TOTAL

FTE APPROPRIATION COMPARISON

FY 2005-06

Appropriation*

275.2
5,910.4
444 .4
128.4

213.4
18,080.4
5,205.1
3,365.0
1,102.0
345.5
274.0
180.1
1,184.8
1,546.4
542.3

1,143.2
1,260.8
525.3
1,429.9
127.0
3,307.2
26.0

46,616.8

* Includes supplemental appropriations.

FY 2006-07
Appropriation

276.2
6,093.6
463.4
132.9

222.7
18,876.2
5,328.2
3,499.4
1,086.2
350.4
276.3
191.7
1,187.8
1,465.4
541.3

1,145.2
1,264.7
528.5
1,424.0
126.5
3,307.2
26.0

47,813.8

Difference

1.0
183.2
19.0
4.5

9.3
795.8
123.1
134.4
(15.8)

23
11.6
3.0

(81.0)

(1.0)

2.0
3.9
3.2

(5.9)

(0.5)

0.0

1,197.0

%

Difference

0.4
3.1
4.3
3.5

4.4
4.4
2.4
4.0

(1.4)
1.4
0.8
6.4
0.3

(5.2)

(0.2)

0.2

0.3

0.6
(0.4)
(0.4)

0.0

2.6

-19-

SUMMARY



EXPLANATION OF MAJOR
FTE DIFFERENCES

Major changes in the recommended FTE appropriations are summarized below. The narrative
for each department provides further explanation of all changes in FTE.

Department of Corrections — The recommended increase in FTE includes the following
changes: (1) 78.4 FTE for bringing 263 beds on-line at the La Vista Correctional Facility;
(2) 51.1 FTE for additional parole officers, community corrections officers, and community
re-entry staff; (3) 43.6 FTE for double bunking 400 inmates in four correctional facilities;
(4) 13.5 FTE for additional sex offender treatment staff and mental health treatment staff; (5)
14.9 FTE to annualize increases approved in FY 2005-06; (6) 1.7 FTE for miscellaneous
changes. The recommendation also includes a base reduction of 20.0 vacant FTE in
Correctional Industries based on historical utilization.

Department of Higher Education -- The FTE for the higher education institutions are
included in the Long Bill for informational purposes only. Pursuant to statute, each
governing board retains control over the number of employees hired. Projections submitted
by the schools of employment in the current year are used as the best indicator of
employment levels in FY 2006-07.

Department of Human Services -- The recommended increase of 123.1 FTE includes:
(1) 68.9 FTE in the Division of Youth Corrections for the new Sol Vista Facility, enhanced
treatment services, and case managers; (2) 35.7 FTE in the Services for People with
Disabilities section, including 28.2 FTE in the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation and
7.5 FTE in Developmental Disability Services; and (3) a net increase of 13.1 FTE in other
divisions. The increase in the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation primarily reflects
annualization of FY 2005-06 increases and two new pilot programs. The increase in
Developmental Disability Services reflects the transfer of the federal special education grant
for infants and toddlers from the Department of Education and new quality assurance staff.
Adjustments in other divisions primarily reflect support staff associated with the new Sol
Vista Facility.

Judicial Department -- The Judicial Branch's recommended increase of 134.4 FTE is
comprised of: (1) 6.0 new district court judge FTE created in H.B. 01-1075, 24.0 associated
court staff FTE, and 3.0 public defender attorney FTE to cover the additional criminal
dockets; (2) 31.0 trial court FTE; (3) 20.0 probation staff FTE; (4) 12.0 attorney FTE,
5.0 trial secretary FTE, and 3.0 investigator FTE in the Public Defender's Office;
(5) 15.0 Collections Investigator FTE; (6) 3.5 district court magistrate FTE and
10.5 associated court staff FTE; (7) 5.0 information technology FTE to convert the
Department's database to a different programming language; (8) 2.0 human resources FTE;

-20- SUMMARY



and (9) a reduction of 5.6 FTE in the Alcohol/Drug Driving Program (a technical correction
to the appropriation).

Department of Natural Resources -- The primary reason for the recommended decrease
in FTE is attributable to a decrease of 110.0 FTE in the Division of Wildlife, to better reflect
actual utilization, and a decrease of 2.0 FTE in the Colorado Geological Survey attributable
to the loss of federal funds This decrease is partially offset by increases of 11.5 FTE in the
Division of Water Resources for Water Divisions 1 and 3, 11.0 FTE in the Oil and Gas
Conservation Commission to respond to drilling based workload demand, 6.5 FTE in Parks
and Outdoor Recreation, and 2.0 FTE restored in the Executive Director's Office.

-21- SUMMARY



HIGHWAY USERS TAX FUND
APPROPRIATION COMPARISON

The following table shows recommendations for FY 2006-07 "Off-the-Top" appropriations
from the Highway Users Tax Fund (HUTF), which are limited to an annual growth rate of
six percent over the previous year's "Off-the Top" appropriation. These moneys are referred
to as "Off-the-Top" because they are removed from available HUTF revenue before the
statutory formula allocation to cities, counties, and the Department of Transportation.
Pursuant to the various provisions of Section 43-4-201, C.R.S., "Off-the-Top" appropriations
are limited to: the Colorado State Patrol in the Department of Public Safety; the Department
of Revenue for the Ports of Entry program; and related capital projects.

HUTF " Off-the-Top" Appropriation Comparison

FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 Percent
Department Appropriation Recommendation Change Change
Public Safety, State Patrol $77,072,887 $83,395,812 $6,322,925 8.2%
Revenue - Ports of Entry 8,586,821 8,593,426 6,605 0.1%
Capital Construction Projects 595,000 0 (595,000) -100.0%
Total $86,254,708 $91,989,238 $5,734,530 6.6%
Allowable 6% Limit $86,254,708 $91,429,990
Amount Over/(Under) 6% limit $0 $559,248

The recommendation for the Department of Public Safety includes the following major
increases: (1) $3 million for salary survey awards; (2) $1.7 million for annualization of FY
2005-06 pay increases for Sergeants, Technicians, and Troopers; (3) $1 million foremployee
health, life and dental insurance payments; (4) $800,000 for indirect costs; (5) $570,000 to
bring experienced communications (dispatch) officers' base salaries to the midpoint of their
salary range; (6) $425,000 for mobile computer system asset maintenance, to replace one-
fourth of the mobile computer systems in state patrol vehicles each year on a four-year
replacement cycle; (7) $300,000 for vehicle lease payments, according to the recommended
statewide common policy; and (8) $230,000 for PERA amortization equalization.

There were no major adjustments to the FY 2006-07 HUTF "Off-the-Top" recommendation
for the Ports of Entry Program in the Department of Revenue.

Subsequent to the Joint Budget Committee closing the FY 2006-07 Long Bill, it was
determined while compiling the Narrative that current recommendations for HUTF "Off-the-
Top" exceed the allowable limit. This oversight will be remedied during the Long Bill
process.

-22- SUMMARY



GENERAL POLICIES

The recommendations for many line items are determined by general policies applied consistently
to State agencies. A brief explanation for each of these line items and policies is provided below.

Administrative Law Judge Services

Funds for Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) services are included for the eleven departments that use
such services. The recommended billing is calculated by applying each department's percentage of
actual ALJ use in FY 2004-05 to the Administrative Courts' overhead (personal services, centrally
appropriated items such as salary survey and short-term disability insurance, operating expenses,
and indirect costs). In FY 2006-07, spending authority for the Administrative Courts totals
approximately $4.1 million.

ADP Capital Outlay and Information Technology Asset Maintenance

These line items fund the replacement or addition of automated data processing equipment.
Automated Data Processing (ADP) Capital Outlay is the common title for one-time, incidental
information technology appropriations. The Information Technology Asset Maintenance line item
is used by departments to fund network maintenance, hardware and software maintenance contracts,
and anti-virus software. Requests for these items are reviewed by the Commission on Information
Management (IMC).

Capitol Complex Leased Space

This line item is for departments occupying space in the Capitol Complex, the North Campus
facility, the Pierce Street Building, the Grand Junction State Office Building, and Camp George
West, which is located in Golden. This line item appears in each department’s executive director's
office. The recommended funding level is based on a rate of $10.92 per square foot for the Capitol
Complex, $6.63 per square foot for the North Campus, $7.75 per square foot for the Pierce Street
Building, $6.87 per square foot for the Grand Junction State Office Building, and $1.12 per square
foot for Camp George West. Tenants of Camp George West are also appropriated funds in the
Capitol Complex Leased Space line item for utility payments that are not included in that campus's
square footage rate. The recommended funds may not be used for leased space outside of these
facilities, which are administered by the Department of Personnel and Administration, Division of
Central Services. A matching amount of transfer spending authority, $10.4 million for FY 2006-07,
is appropriated to the Department of Personnel and Administration to pay all costs associated with
maintenance and upkeep for 755,441 square feet of space in the Capital Complex, 42,871 square feet
of space in the North Campus, 116,448 square feet for the Pierce Street Building, 34,499 square feet
in the Grand Junction State Office Building, and 285,755 square feet at Camp George West.

-23- GENERAL POLICIES



Communications Services Payments

This line item appears in each department's executive director's office, with some exceptions, and
represents each department's share of the overhead related to the state's public safety
communications infrastructure. For FY 2006-07, billings are sufficient to fund personal services,
operating expenses, and indirect costs for the Communications Services program in the Division of
Information Technology. This amounts to recoverable costs of $4.2 million.

Community Provider Rates

The recommendation includes a 3.25 percent community provider rate increase applied to selected
programs in the Departments of Human Services, Health Care Policy and Financing, Corrections,
and Public Safety. In general, community provider rate increases apply to programs and services
which, if not provided by contracted provider organizations or county staff, would need to be
provided by state staff. Details on the programs affected are reflected by division in the Long Bill
Narrative tables.

Health, Life, and Dental

This line item appears in each department's executive director's office. For FY 2006-07, the total
statewide cost of health, life, and dental benefits for all employees except higher education faculty
and administration is expected to be approximately $81.6 million, including approximately
$49.7 million from the General Fund. For FY 2006-07, the state contribution rate for employee
benefits is $271.04 per month for a single employee, $421.24 per month for an employee and one
or more children, $448.58 per month for an employee and spouse, and $616.86 per month for an
employee and family. State employees make payroll contributions to pay for the difference between
the state contribution level and the premiums for the plans and coverages selected during the open
enrollment period each year. Approximately 24,600 employees participate in the state's medical
insurance plans, not including institutions of higher education.

Indirect Costs

Indirect costs are the overhead costs associated with the operation of general government functions
and departmental administrative duties. Indirect cost recoveries are intended to offset these
overhead costs from cash- and federally-funded sources that otherwise would have been supported
by the General Fund. Recoveries from cash and federally-funded programs are calculated for
statewide and departmental overhead costs. Statewide indirect cost recoveries are designed to offset
costs of operating general government functions that support the activities of all departments but for
which no fee is charged. These costs are calculated by the State Controller's Office and approved
by the Joint Budget Committee.

Departmental indirect cost recoveries are specific to the general administrative functions of each

department, typically located in the executive director's office. These costs are calculated and
assessed based upon an allocation methodology adopted by the Joint Budget Committee. Generally,

-24- GENERAL POLICIES



indirect cost recoveries are appropriated as cash funds exempt in an executive director's office,
where they offset General Fund, and are appropriated as cash funds, cash funds exempt, or federal
funds at the division in which they are earned. In FY 2006-07, the statewide indirect cost recovery
plan is estimated to recover $3.95 million more than was recovered in FY 2005-06 from cash and
federally-funded sources. Due to changes in the allocation of costs, departments may have an
increase or a decrease in indirect costs assessed against them.

Lease Purchase

The recommendation is for a continuation of existing lease purchase agreements. Requests for
additional lease purchase funds are examined on an individual basis and funded where appropriate.
No funds may be expended for lease purchase except those specifically appropriated for that
purpose.

Leased Space

This line item appears in each department's executive director's office, with some exceptions. The
intent is to ensure that each executive director reviews and manages a department's use of leased
space. No funds may be expended for leased space unless appropriated for that purpose.

Legal Services

This line item appears in each department's executive director's office, with some exceptions.
Funding is recommended so each department can purchase necessary legal services from the
Department of Law. For FY 2006-07, agencies will pay a blended rate of $67.77 per hour, which
provides for the purchase of services from both attorneys and paralegals. The appropriation to the
Department of Law is sufficient to fund personal services and associated expenses, operating
expenses, litigation expenses, and indirect costs for a projected 303,181 hours of statewide legal
service; totaling $20.5 million in FY 2006-07.

Multiuse Network Payments

This line item appears in each department's executive director's office, with a few exceptions. The
multiuse network aggregates the State's telecommunications infrastructure onto one medium of
transport. The network carries the State's voice, video, text, and graphics communications needs,
and it also serves as the internet service provider for the State. Additionally, local governments and
other governmental agencies can access the network through the State, rather than through its private
sector partner, which is a consortium of several telecommunications providers. Costs for the
multiuse network include Department of Personnel and Administration overhead, Internet access,
and contractual obligations that provide the state with a reserved amount of bandwidth at each
network access point. In FY 2006-07, billings are recommended to recover $9.1 million from other
state agencies.

-25- GENERAL POLICIES



Operating Expenses

For FY 2006-07, the recommended amounts for operating expenses are funded at continuation
levels, with the exception of base reductions which may have occurred. The Joint Budget
Committee recommends inflationary increases for operating expenses related to food, medical, and
laboratory services in departments in which these costs are not incidental. Inflation rates are 2.1
percent for food and 2.05 percent for medical costs. The following five departments are generally
affected by food and medical inflation: Corrections, Education, Human Services, Public Health and
Environment, and Public Safety.

Payment to Risk Management and Property Funds

This line item appears in each department's executive director's office. The recommendation
represents each department's share of the statewide cost of property and liability insurance coverage,
based on a three-year average loss history as verified by an independent actuarial firm. A matching
amount of spending authority is provided to the Department of Personnel and Administration to pay
administration, legal, and claims costs for the state's liability self-insurance and to pay premiums and
the aggregate deductible of $500,000 for the state's property insurance policies of $500.0 million in
total coverage. InFY 2006-07, the risk management and property program will cost $13.7 million.

Personal Services

In FY 2006-07, the Joint Budget Committee adopted a common policy for calculating personal
services costs which decreased all line items by 0.2 percent of the previous year's base. In previous
years, the Joint Budget Committee applied a base reduction to personal services line items of
between 0.2 and 2.5 percent to account for vacancies and turnovers. This policy saves
approximately $3.0 million General Fund in FY 2006-07.

Public Employees' Retirement Association (PERA)

Each personal services and salary survey recommendation includes the designated state retirement
contribution to PERA for all eligible employees. Pursuant to Section 24-51-408.5 (6) (a), C.R.S.,
the contribution rate is adjusted based on any over- or under-funding of the PERA trust funds that
may exist. For FY 2006-07, the contribution rate will be 10.15 percent of base salaries for most state
employees. However, the rates for state troopers and judges are 12.85 percent and 13.66 percent of
base salary, respectively. In general, state employees also contribute 8.0 percent of base salary to
this defined benefit plan.

-26- GENERAL POLICIES



Purchase of Services from Computer Center

Funds for the General Government Computer Center (GGCC) services are included for all
departments that use such services. The recommended billing is calculated by applying each
department'’s percentage of actual GGCC use in FY 2004-05 to the Computer Services programs'
overhead (personal services, centrally appropriated items such as salary survey and short-term
disability insurance, operating expenses, and indirect costs). In FY 2006-07, spending authority for
the computer services program totals approximately $11.8 million.

S.B. 04-257 Amortization Equalization Disbursement (AED)

Pursuant to S.B. 04-257, the State must contribute additional funds to assist in the amortization of
the Public Employees' Retirement Association's (PERA) unfunded liability. The current
amortization period is infinite. Beginning on January 1, 2006, the State provided an additional 0.5
percent of base salaries to the PERA trust fund. Beginning January 1, 2007, the State will provide
an additional 0.5 percent of base salaries to the PERA trust fund, this will bring the total AED state
contribution to 1.0 percent of base salaries.

Salary Survey and Senior Executive Service

This line item appears in each department's executive director's office, with the exception of the
Department of Transportation, Administration Division. Recommended Long Bill funding for salary
survey adjustments is based on the “2005 Total Compensation Survey" published on August 1, 2005,
and submitted by the State Personnel Director pursuant to Section 24-50-104 (4) (c), C.R.S., and
updated on December 19, 2005. This survey uses 17 third-party surveys to measure wages for the
ten occupational groups in the State’s classified personnel system. These increases are effective on
July 1, 2006. The survey recommended wage increases for all ten occupational groups ranging from
1.2 percent to 7.2 percent, with an average salary survey increase of 2.49 percent plus an additional
0.14 percent for system maintenance. In FY 2006-07, these percentages will be applied to salary
ranges of the various occupational groups. In addition, there is an amount ($2.9 million) to be used
for salary increases at the lower range of a salary group.

The total cost of salary survey increases for all classified and exempt state employees, excluding
those in the Department of Higher Education, is approximately $40.3 million, including
approximately $23.3 million from the General Fund.

Shift Differential

This line item appears in each applicable department's executive director's office. Shift differential
payments provide higher wages for evening, night, and weekend shifts. In FY 2006-07, shift
differential payments for all state employees total approximately $9.1 million, including
approximately $6.4 million from the General Fund.

-27- GENERAL POLICIES



Short-term Disability

All state employees are eligible for employer-paid short-term disability insurance. The
recommended amounts are based on a factor of 0.113 percent of each employee's base salary. This
line item appears in each department's executive director's office and cannot be expended for any
other purpose.

Utilities

In general, departments pay for utility costs from either the base operating expenses appropriation
or a separate utilities line item, which typically supports the cost of maintaining a state-owned
facility. The recommendation for FY 2006-07 is dependant on specific circumstances regarding
utilities in each department.

Vehicle Lease Payments

This line item appears in each department's executive director's office. Motor vehicles can only be
purchased through the Fleet Management Program in the Department of Personnel and
Administration pursuant to Section 24-30-1117, C.R.S. The recommendation is based on the
amount necessary for each department to make vehicle lease payments to the Fleet Management
Program, which charges lease rates that vary by vehicle model and type. The lease payments are
sufficient to recover the annual costs of program administration and the lease purchase installment
payments for replacement and additional vehicles, which are financed by a private company. For
FY 2006-07, the Joint Budget Committee approved the replacement of 687 vehicles and the
acquisition of 73 additional vehicles statewide. Statewide vehicle variable costs (including fuel,
maintenance, and insurance) are estimated to be $14.6 million in FY 2006-07, for 4,843 vehicles,
at an average cost of $3,015 per vehicle.

Workers' Compensation

This line item appears in each department's executive director's office. The recommendation
represents each department's share of the statewide cost of workers' compensation coverage, based
on a three-year average loss history as verified by an independent actuarial firm. This self-insured
program is administered by Pinnacle Assurance (formerly Colorado Compensation Insurance
Authority) and covers employees in all departments (except the University of Colorado and the
Colorado State University, which operate separate, self-insured programs). A matching amount of
spending authority is provided to the Department of Personnel and Administration to pay
administration, legal, and claims costs. In FY 2006-07, this coverage will cost $31 million. Note
that these figures include the institutions of the Department of Higher Education that have not
exempted themselves from this program under the provisions of H.B. 04-1009.

-28- GENERAL POLICIES



Department of Agriculture

Department Description: TheDepartment of Agricultureregulates, promotesand supportsvariousagriculture
activities throughout Colorado. Department personnel perform a wide range of services including policy
analysis, regulation of the State's agricultural industries, and management of the Colorado State Fair. The
Department iscomprised of the Commissioner's Officeand Administrative Services, the Agricultural Services
Division, the Agricultural Markets Division, Brand Board, Special Purpose, the Colorado State Fair, and the
Conservation Board.

Summary Table for Department of Agriculture

Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $30,226,521 $4,278,434  $10,503,713  $13,719,315 $1,725,059 275.2

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 by Long Bill Division

Commissioner's Office and

Administrative Services 536,761 690,857 16,285 (206,133) 35,752 10
Agricultural Services Division 138,386 78,457 46,058 0 13,871 0.0
Agricultural Markets Division (509) (509) 0 0 0 0.0
Brand Board (266,460) 0 (8,212) (258,248) 0 0.0
Specia Purpose 128,277 0 128,277 0 0 0.0
Colorado State Fair 31,594 0 0 31,594 0 0.0
Conservation Board 157,551 157,551 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $30,952,121 $5,204,790 $10,686,121  $13,286,528 $1,774,682 276.2
$ Change from prior year $725,600 $926,356 $182,408 ($432,787) $49,623 1.0
% Change from prior year 2.4% 21.7% 1.7% (3.2% 2.9% 0.4%

Recommendation Highlights:

1 The sunset of S.B. 03-169 (Elimination of Indirect Caps) will have a significant fiscal impact on the
sources of funding for the Commissioner's Office, the Agricultural Services Division and the Brand
Board in FY 2006-07, which trandlatesinto an increase of $516,761 General Fund and a corresponding
decrease of cash funds and cash funds exempt.

2. The recommendation includes $150,000 to reestablish matching grantsto districtsfor funding of local
soil and water conservation projects.

3. The recommendation includes an animal 1D programmer which adds $16,365 General Fund, $51,149
cash funds, $54,286 and $3,136 federal fundsfor the Agriculture Services Division. This 1.0 FTE will
support aprogram to effectively addressthe national animal identification requirementsthrough use of
Radio Frequency Identification for livestock tracking across the state.

4, The recommendation for the Brand Board includes $77,063 cash funds exempt to replace seven
vehicles.

Long Bill Narrative 29 Agriculture



5. The recommendation for the Brand Board includes $48,143 cash funds exempt for postage and
operating costs associated with the compilation of datafor a new Brand Book.

Budget Recommendation Detail by L ong Bill Division

Commissioner's Officeand Administrative Services. The Commissioner's Office, in conjunction with the
Colorado Agricultural Commission, is responsible for the development and implementation of agricultural
policies throughout the state. The Administrative Services section provides administrative and technical
support for various programs within the Department, such as accounting, budgeting, human resources, and
computer programming.

Commissioner's Office & Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Administrative Services Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $4,853,460 $966,590 $1,545,425 $1,530,163 $811,282 26.7

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Adjustments for central appropriations 223,099 87,854 170,977 (40,701) 4,969 0.0
Hedlth, Life, & Denta 180,279 53,864 127,977 (10,859) 9,297 0.0
Animal ID Programmer 65,304 11,018 18,618 35,668 0 1.0
Annualized Salary Survey

in FY 2005-06 44,008 44,008 0 0 0 0.0
Utilities 35,169 25,460 9,223 486 0 0.0
Sunset of S.B. 03-169 0 516,761 (308,931) (207,830) 0 0.0
Fund mix adjustments 0 (38,244) (19,160) 57,404

Other changes 15,548 0 (1,719) 0 17,267 0.0
Salary Survey (26,646) (9,864) 19,300 (40,301) 4,219 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $5,390,221 $1,657,447 $1,561,710 $1,324,030 $847,034 27.7
$ Change from prior year $536,761 $690,857 $16,285 ($206,133) $35,752 1.0
% Change from prior year 11.1% 71.5% 1.1% (13.5)% 4.4% 3.7%

| ssue Descriptions

Adjustments for central appropriations. These amounts reflect the rates approved for other centrally
appropriated items by the JBC. Such items include the following: S.B. 04-257 amortization equalization
disbursement, capital complex | eased space, multiuse network payments, and purchased servicesfrom computer
center. The Stateis contributing an additional 0.5 percent of base salary to the Public Employees Retirement
Associated pursuant to S.B. 04-257. The recommendation contains various changes in centrally appropriated
lineitems. These centrally appropriated itemsinclude workers compensation, risk management and property,
vehiclelease payments, and legal services. Operating adjustmentsareafunction of recoverable overheadinthe
Department of Personnel and Administration or the Department of Law, asisthe case with legal services, that
are allocated to other departments based on a proportionate share of risk or utilization.

Long Bill Narrative 30 Agriculture



Health, Life& Dental: Therecommendation for Health, Life, and Dental includesincreases as recommended
in the Joint Budget Committee's common policies.

Animal ID Programmer: This FTE will support a program to effectively address the national animal
identification requirementsthrough use of Radio Frequency Identificationfor livestock tracking acrossthe state.

Annualized Salary Survey in FY 2005-06: This amount includes an additional $44,008 that represents the
salary increases allocated to the Division in FY 2005-06.

Sunset of S.B. 03-169: Theseamounts show funding changes pursuant to the sunset of S.B. 03-169 (Elimination
of Indirect Caps) at theend of FY 2005-06. General Fund includes the refinance of centrally-appropriated line
items from cash funds, as well as the elimination of indirect cost recoveries to offset persona services
expenditures.

Fund mix adjustments: These appropriations modify the fund split for various line items and do not change
the total appropriation.

Other changes: Thischangeincludesvarioussmall changestofederal funded programsand operating expenses.

Salary Survey: The recommendation for this line item includes a 3.0 percent salary survey increase as
recommended in the Joint Budget Committee's common policies.

Agricultural ServicesDivision: Thisdivision administers the bulk of the Department's major programs and
various statutory responsibilities. Pursuant to S.B. 03-297, the major source of funding for thisdivisionisnow
cash funds (75.3 percent) rather than General Fund (20.5 percent). These moneys are primarily generated from
fees collected for services provided by the Division. Under current law, thisfee structure expires at the end of
FY 2004-05.

Inspection and Consumer Services

There are several programs within this section. The Fruit and V egetable Inspection Program determines the
grade, size, and quality of more than 2 billion pounds of fruits and vegetables each year. The Consumer and
Producer Protection Program includes: the Farm Products Section, which assures astable agricultural products
distribution system; the Laboratory Services Section, which provides detailed analysis of agricultural products
and related i ssues; and the M easurement Standards Section, which tests and inspects all commercial measuring
devices within the State.

Animal Industry

The Animal Health Program helps protect the economic viability of livestock producers and oversees severa
aspects of statewide animal welfare issues. These objectives are accomplished through the Veterinary and
Animal Health Lab Section, the Rodent and Predatory Animal Control Section, theBureau of Animal Protection,
and the Pet Care Facilities Program.

Plant Industry

This section manages statewide pest control programs, registers pesticides and related applicators, and inspects
plant products intended for domestic and overseas export or import to ensure they are free from pests and
disease. Despite the elimination of General Fund dollars for the noxious weed management grant program in

Long Bill Narrative 31 Agriculture



FY 2002-03, the State Weed Coordinator still assistslocal and regional efforts to manage and control noxious
weeds. This section also maintains the State's Insectary, which rears and releases beneficial insects to help
control insect and weed pests.

Agricultural ServicesDivision Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $10,915,111 $2,236,890 $8,224,444 $40,000 $413,777 145.6

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Annualized Salary Survey

in FY 2005-06 242,473 72,399 154,400 0 15,674 0.0
Indirect cost assessment adjustment 80,611 0 83,763 0 (3,152) 0.0
Other changes 23,132 6,058 15,725 0 1,349 0.0
Sunset of S.B. 03-169 (207,830) 0 (207,830) 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $11,053,497 $2,315,347  $8,270,502 $40,000 $427,648 145.6
$ Change from prior year $138,386 $78,457 $46,058 $0 $13,871 0.0
% Change from prior year 1.3% 3.5% 0.6% 0.0% 3.4% 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Annualized Salary Survey in FY 2005-06: Thisamount includes an additional $242,473 that represents the
salary increases allocated to the Division in FY 2005-06.

I ndirect cost assessment adjustment: Where applicable, these recoveries offset General Fund expensesinthe
Commissioner's Office.

Other changes. This change includes various small changes to federal funded programs and operating
expenses.

Sunset of S.B. 03-169: The sunset of this legislation at the end of FY 2005-06 means that related personal
services and operating expenses refinanced due to the reestablishment of the indirect cap for the Brand Fund,
Chemigation Fund and Mandatory Fruit and V egetable Fund must be back-filled with General Fund. The cash
funds decrease represents reduced indirect cost recoveries to offset personal services expenditures in the
Commissioner's Office.

Agricultural MarketsDivision: Thisdivision provides marketing assistance and related support to Colorado
agricultural-based businesses competing in local, national, and international arenas. The Agricultural Markets
Division aso coordinates various market orders, promotes Colorado agricultural products, and worksto assist
start-up or expanding food processing companies within the state.

Long Bill Narrative 32 Agriculture



Agricultural Markets Division Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $597,939 $402,765 $75,337 $119,837 $0 5.2
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Other changes (509) (509) 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $597,430 $402,256 $75,337 $119,837 $0 5.2
$ Change from prior year ($509) ($509) $0 $0 $0 0.0
% Change from prior year (0.)% (0.1)% 0.0% 0.0% n/a 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Other changes: This change includes various small changes to operating expenses.

Brand Board: The Brand Board servesthe livestock industry and assists the public with problems related to
livestock management. Thisdivision also administers and records livestock brands. The Board a so inspects
cattle, horse, and aternative livestock brands (such as deer and elk) to verify ownership at the time of sade,
transport, or slaughter. The source of funding is fees for service.

Brand Board Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $4,008,074 $0 $112,007 $3,896,067 $0 66.3

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Brand Board trucks 77,063 0 0 77,063 0 0.0
Annualized Salary Survey

in FY 2005-06 75,890 0 0 75,890 0 0.0
Brand Board assessment 48,143 0 0 48,143 0 0.0
Sunset of S.B. 03-169 (308,931) 0 0 (308,931) 0 0.0
Remove FY 2005-06 one-time funding (148,152) 0 0 (148,152) 0 0.0
Indirect cost assessment adjustment (10,473) 0 (8,212) (2,261) 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $3,741,614 $0 $103,795  $3,637,819 $0 66.3
$ Change from prior year ($266,460) $0 ($8,212) ($258,248) $0 0.0
% Change from prior year (6.6)% n/a (7.3)% (6.6)% n/a 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions
Brand Board trucks: The recommendation includes $77,063 cash funds exempt to replace 7 vehicles.

Annualized Salary Survey in FY 2005-06: This amount includes an additional $75,890 that represents the
salary increases allocated to the Division in FY 2005-06.

Long Bill Narrative 33 Agriculture



Brand Boar d assessment: Therecommendationincludes$48,143 cash fundsexempt for postage and operating
costs associated with the compilation of datafor a new Brand Book.

Sunset of S.B. 03-169: The sunset of this legidation at the end of FY 2005-06 means that related personal
services and operating expenses refinanced due to the reestablishment of the indirect cap for the Brand Fund,
Chemigation Fund and Mandatory Fruit and V egetable Fund must be back-filled with General Fund. The cash
funds decrease represents reduced indirect cost recoveries to offset persona services expenditures in the
Commissioner's Office.

RemoveFY 2005-06 one-timefunding: Thisrecommendation discontinuesthe FY 2005-06 one-timefunding
for Brand Board trucks.

Indirect cost assessment adjustment: Where applicable, these recoveriesoffset General Fund expensesinthe
Commissioner's Office. Adjustmentsto thiscalculation vary according to the FTE in both individual programs
and the Department as awhole.

Special Purpose: This Long Bill section is comprised of the Wine Promotion Board, which promotes wines
produced in Colorado; the Vaccine and Service Fund, which provides for the vaccination of calves against
brucellosis; and the Brand Estray Fund, which fundsthe maintenance and sale or return of stray livestock. Cash
funds are from the Colorado Wine Industry Development Fund, the Brand Estray Fund, and the Veterinary
Vaccine and Service Fund. The source of cash funds exempt is reserves from the Brand Estray Fund.

Special Purpose Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $581,150 $0 $546,500 $34,650 $0 1.0
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Vaccine and services fund 64,541 0 64,541 0 0 0.0
Wine promotion board 63,483 0 63,483 0 0 0.0
Indirect cost assessment adjustment 253 0 253 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $709,427 $0 $674,777 $34,650 $0 1.0
$ Change from prior year $128,277 $0 $128,277 $0 $0 0.0
% Change from prior year 22.1% n/a 23.5% 0.0% n/a 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Vaccine and servicesfund: Thelineitem is continuously appropriated. Theincrease from FY 2005-06 isto
properly reflect this appropriation based on recent actual annual expenditures.

Wine promotion board: The line item is continuously appropriated. The increase from FY 2005-06 is to
properly reflect this appropriation based on recent actual annual expenditures.

Long Bill Narrative 34 Agriculture



Indirect cost assessment adjustment: Where applicable, these recoveries offset General Fund expensesinthe
Commissioner's Office. Adjustmentsto thiscalculation vary according to the FTE in both individual programs
and the Department as awhole.

Colorado State Fair: This program includes personal services and operating expenses associated with the
Colorado State Fair, which is administered by the State Fair Authority. In both FY 2004-05 and FY 2005-06,
the State Fair will qualify for enterprise status under the provisions of Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado
Constitution. The source of funding is fees collected by the Colorado State Fair during its 16-day run each
August and from non-fair events held at the fairgrounds throughout the remainder of the year.

Colorado State Fair Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $8,098,598 $0 $0 $8,098,598 $0 26.9

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Annualized Salary Survey

in FY 2005-06 31,594 0 0 31,594 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $8,130,192 $0 $0 $8,130,192 $0 26.9
$ Change from prior year $31,594 $0 $0 $31,594 $0 0.0
% Change from prior year 0.4% n/a n/a 0.4% n/a 0.0%

I ssue Descriptions

Annualized Salary Survey in FY 2005-06: This amount includes an additional $31,594 that represents the
salary increases allocated to the Division in FY 2005-06.

Conservation Board: TheConservation Boardisresponsiblefor providing administrative and fiscal oversight
to Colorado's 77 conservation districts. The Board also coordinates variousfederal programsrelated to natural
resource issues, provides guidance on stream bank erosion, and assists farmers and ranchersin implementing
avariety of water and energy practices.

Long Bill Narrative 35 Agriculture



Conservation Board Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $1,172,189 $672,189 $0 $0 $500,000 35

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Matching grantsto districts 150,000 150,000 0 0 0 0.0
Annualized Salary Survey

in FY 2005-06 7,588 7,588 0 0 0 0.0
Other changes (37 (37) 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $1,329,740 $829,740 $0 $0 $500,000 35
$ Change from prior year $157,551 $157,551 $0 $0 $0 0.0
% Change from prior year 13.4% 23.4% n/a n/a 0.0% 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Matchinggrantstodistricts: Therecommendationincludes$150,000to reestablish matching grantsto districts
for funding of local soil and water conservation projects.

Annualized Salary Survey in FY 2005-06: This amount includes an additional $7,588 that represents the
salary increases allocated to the Division in FY 2005-06.

Other changes: This change includes various small changes to operating expenses.

Long Bill Narrative 36 Agriculture



Department of Corrections

Department Description: The Department of Corrections is responsible for the following activities:
(1) managing, supervising, and controlling the correctional facilities operated and supported by the state;
(2) supervising inmates who are placed on parole or who are placed in community corrections programs,
(3) developing asystematic building program providing for the projected, long-range needs of the institutions
under the Department's control; and (4) developing correctional industries within the institutions, which have
arehabilitative or therapeutic value for inmates.

Summary Table for Department of Corrections
Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $592,198,370  $535,840,416  $1,939,302 $52,737,807 $1,680,845 5,910.4
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 by Long Bill Division

Management 28,712,128 25,970,212 0 2,741,916 0 0.3
Ingtitutions 13,628,322 13,628,322 0 0 0 130.8
Support Services 1,814,359 1,790,820 18,023 5,516 0 6.4
Inmate Programs 2,161,497 2,377,551 13,361 (120,312) (109,103) 135
Community Services 2,930,593 3,510,424 0 (138,187) (441,644) 49.3
Parole Board 24,667 24,667 0 0 0 0.0
Correctiona Industries 185,245 0 0 185,245 0 (20.0)
Canteen Operation 2,165,887 0 0 2,165,887 0 2.9
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Long Bill Recommendation $643,821,068 $583,142,412 $1,970,686  $57,577,872 $1,130,098 6,093.6
Statutory Appropriations 1,829,356 1,829,356 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $645,650,424 $584,971,768 $1,970,686  $57,577,872 $1,130,098 6,093.6
$ Change from prior year $53,452,054 $49,131,352 $31,384 $4,840,065 ($550,747) 183.2
% Change from prior year 9.0% 9.2% 1.6% 9.2% (32.8)% 3.1%
Recommendation Highlights:
1. $15.3 million, including $13.0 million General Fund, to reimburse private prisons for anticipated

caseload growth in the inmate popul ation.

2. $15.2 million General Fund for additional costs associated with salary survey, health, life, and dental
costs, shift differential, amortization equalization disbursement, and short-term disability.

3. $5.2 million General Fund and 78.4 FTE for bringing 263 female beds on-line at the La Vista
Correctional Facility beginning in August 2006.

4, $3.5 million General Fund and 43.6 FTE for bringing 400 male beds on-line at four correctional
facilities through double bunking beginning February 2007.

Long Bill Narrative 37 Corrections



5. $3.4 million General Fund and 47.1 FTE for additional parole officers and community corrections
officers.

6. $3.3 million General Fund for provider rate increases for private prisons, county jails, and residential
community corrections programs.

7. $2.5 million General Fund for increased medical and food expenses.

8. $2.2 million General Fund for payments to risk management and property funds and workers
compensation.

0. $1.4 million General Fund and 13.5 FTE for additional mental health treatment staff, sex offender
treatment staff, and drug and alcohol contract services.

Budget Recommendation Detail by L ong Bill Division

Management: The Management Division contains the main departmental management functions including
the Executive Director's Office, the External Capacity Subprogram, and thelnspector General Subprogram. The
Executive Director's Office provides general administrative oversight for the Department. The External
Capacity Subprogramisused to reimburse private prisons, local jails, the pre-rel ease parolerevocation facility,
and community programs created pursuant to S.B. 03-252. This subprogram also contains staff for the private
prison monitoring unit which oversees the private prisons to determine their compliance with contractual
provisions. The Inspector General Subprogram is responsible for investigating crimesin prisons.

M anagement Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $135,151,474  $133,222,097 $0  $1,523,528 $405,849 85.3
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
External capacity caseload increases 15,319,569 12,960,862 0 2,358,707 0 0.0
FY 2005-06 salary and benefits
adjustments 5,271,113 5,028,277 0 242,836 0 0.0
Provider rate increase 3,330,859 3,330,859 0 0 0 0.0
Payments to risk management 2,182,684 2,110,440 0 72,244 0 0.0
Amortization equalization disbursement
and short-term disability 1,261,327 1,205,348 0 55,979 0 0.0
Employee benefits and leased space
costs for various decision items 877,288 877,288 0 0 0 0.0
Personal services adjustments 299,834 299,834 0 0 0 0.0
Miscellaneous adjustments 149,121 135,493 0 13,628 0 0.0
Double bunk inmates 31,552 31,552 0 0 0 0.3
Annualize FY 2005-06 appropriations 28,740 28,740 0 0 0 0.0
Base reduction for legal expenses (39,959) (38,481) 0 (1,478) 0 0.0

Long Bill Narrative 38 Corrections



M anagement Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $163,863,602 $159,192,309 $0 $4,265,444 $405,849 85.6
$ Change from prior year $28,712,128 $25,970,212 $0 $2,741,916 $0 0.3
% Change from prior year 21.2% 19.5% n/a 180.0% 0.0% 0.4%

| ssue Descriptions

External capacity caseload increases. The recommendation provides additional funding for private prisons
to house the projected growth in inmates pursuant to the Legislative Council Staff inmate population
projections. Therecommendationincludes$2.4 millionin cash fundsexempt funding from anticipated federal
fundsto partially offset the cost of incarcerating inmates who arein the United Statesillegally. Thefundsare
reflected as cash funds exempt because of statutory provisions requiring the federal funds to be credited to a
state cash fund.

FY 2006-07 salary and benefits adjustments: The recommendation includes additional funds for increases
in salary, shift differential, and the state contribution for health, life, and dental insurance for Department
employees.

Provider rateincrease: The recommendation includes funds to provides a 3.25 percent increase in the rates
paid to reimburse private prison providers, county jails, and community corrections residential programs
authorized pursuant to the provisions of S.B. 03-252.

Paymentsto risk management: The recommendation provides an additional $1,698,953 total funds for the
Department's share of the property insurance and liability insurance plus an additional $483,731 total fundsfor
the Department's cost for workers compensation insurance.

Amortization equalization disbursement and short-term disability: The recommendation includes an
additional $1,388,559 total fundsfor the amortization equalization disbursement, an incremental amount paid
to the Public Employees Retirement Association (PERA) pursuant to the provisions of S.B. 04-257. This
recommendationispartially offset by arecommended reduction of $127,232 total fundsfor short-termdisability
insurance for Department employees.

Employee benefits and leased space costs for various decision items: The recommendation includes
$877,288 General Fund associated with recommended decision items for additiona staff. The amounts
recommended include: (1) $268,014 General Fund for 78.4 FTE at the La Vista Correctional Facility;
(2) $397,902 General Fund for 22.1 FTE for additional parole and parole | SP staff; (3) $115,979 General Fund
associated with 43.6 FTE for double bunking an additional 400 inmatesin FY 2006-07; (4) $73,393 General
Fundfor 7.9 FTE for community correctionsofficers; and (5) $22,000 General Fundfor 4.0 FTE for community
re-entry staff.

Personal services adjustments: The recommendation includes common policy adjustments to personal

services line items, including annualizing salary survey awarded in FY 2005-06 and a 0.2 percent base
reduction.

Long Bill Narrative 39 Corrections



Miscellaneous adjustments: The recommendation includes $94,489 total funds for leased space escalators,
$50,790 for increasesin the billing rate for legal services provided by the Department of Law, and $3,842 for
increased expenses for the capitol complex leased space.

Double bunk inmates: The recommendation includes funding associated with a recommendation to begin
doublebunking 400 inmates beginning in February 2007. Thefundsfor thisdivisonwill beusedtofill 0.3FTE
for additional criminal investigation staff to work in the Inspector General Subprogram. This program is
responsible for investigating crimes within the prison system.

Annualize FY 2005-06 appropriations: The recommendation includes funding to annualize the cost for
additional investigator positions and private prison monitors funded in FY 2005-06.

Basereduction for legal expenses: Therecommendationisfor areduction of 620 hoursof legal servicesfrom
the Department of Law. Thereductionisrelated tolower costsassociated with the Montez |awsuit, asettlement
related to the Americans with Disabilities Act.

Institutions. The Institutions Division includes all costs directly attributable to the operation of state-owned
and operated prisons. These costs include utilities, maintenance, housing and security, food service, medical
services, laundry, superintendents, the Boot Camp, the Y outh Offender System, case management, mental
health, inmate pay, the San Carlos Correctional Facility, and legal access.

Institutions Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $329,161,785  $327,772,997 $224,679  $1,084,109 $80,000  4,659.0
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Personal services adjustments 5,481,133 5,481,133 0 0 0 0.0
LaVista Correctional Fecility 4,216,268 4,216,268 0 0 0 735
Double bunk inmates 3,042,761 3,042,761 0 0 0 41.9
Increased medical costs 2,138,595 2,138,595 0 0 0 0.0
Annualize FY 2005-06 supplemental 465,733 465,733 0 0 0 10.4
Additional mental health staff 436,090 436,090 0 0 0 35
Food inflation 273,349 273,349 0 0 0 0.0
Miscellaneous increases 212,653 212,653 0 0 0 0.5
Replace laundry equipment 166,750 166,750 0 0 0 0.0
Long Bill reorganization 0 0 0 0 0 1.0
Statutory appropriations (1,829,356) (1,829,356) 0 0 0 0.0
Lower utilities costs (630,054) (630,054) 0 0 0 0.0
Eliminate one-time appropriations (345,600) (345,600) 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $342,790,107 $341,401,319 $224,679 $1,084,109 $80,000 4,789.8
$ Change from prior year $13,628,322 $13,628,322 $0 $0 $0 130.8
% Change from prior year 4.1% 4.2% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.8%

Long Bill Narrative 40 Corrections



| ssue Descriptions

Personal services adjustments: The recommendation includes common policy adjustments to personal
services line items, including annualizing salary survey awarded in FY 2005-06 and a 0.2 percent base
reduction.

LaVistaCorrectional Facility: The recommendation includesfundsand 73.5 FTE to bring 263 female beds
on-line at the La Vista Correctional Facility beginning in August 2006.

Doublebunk inmates: The recommendation includesadditional fundsand 41.9 FTE to begin double-bunking
an additional 400 inmates beginning in February 2007.

Increased medical costs: The recommendation includes $1,404,559 General Fund based on growth in the
inmate population, and it includes $734,036 General Fund based on medical inflation.

AnnualizeFY 2005-06 supplemental: Therecommendationincludesfundsand 10.4 FTE to annualizethe cost
of increases approved in FY 2005-06 through a supplemental appropriation in H.B. 06-1214. The current year
containsfunding for four months of costs. Funding for twelve months of costswill berequired in FY 2006-07.
The supplemental appropriation provided funds to reduce the backlog of inmatesin county jails by processing
them more quickly through the Denver Reception and Diagnostic Center, which is the prison responsible for
admitting inmates into the Department's prison system.

Additional mental health staff: Therecommendationincludesfundsfor 3.5 additional psychiatric FTE based
on high caseloads for the mental health subprogram. The recommendation would reduce casel oads from 361
patients per psychiatrist to 249 per psychiatrist.

Food inflation: The recommendation includes an inflationary increase for food.

Miscellaneousincreases: The recommendation includesthe following increases: (1) $109,638 General Fund
for additional expenses related to dressout (i.e., the costs of providing transportation, clothing, and $100 for
inmatesrel eased from prison); (2) $74,267 General Fund for fundsto purchaseinmate clothing; and (3) $28,748
General Fund and 0.5 FTE for additional expenses for the Legal Access Subprogram associated with the
Montez lawsuit — a class action settlement related to the Americans with Disabilities Act.

Replacelaundry equipment: Therecommendationincludes$166,750 General Fund for costs associated with
replacing seven commercial washers and nine commercia dryers that are more than fifteen years old. These
machines are necessary to wash clothing, towels, and sheets used by inmates.

Long Bill reorganization: The recommendation creates a new line item for the Department's Energy
Management Program. In prior years, the Department used the Utilities line item to pay for one position to
managethe Department'sutility expenses. Thispositionwasnot reflected intheLong Bill, but it wasauthorized
through a footnote. The recommendation eliminates the footnote and adds a separate line item to reflect the
position and corresponding operating expenses. The line item was funded with a corresponding reduction in
the"Utilities" lineitem.

Long Bill Narrative 41 Corrections



Statutory appropriations. The Long Bill is adjusted to reflect the $1,829,356 General Fund in statutory
appropriationsthat will be made to the Department in FY 2006-07. These appropriations were made in 5-year
appropriations clauses for crimina sentencing bills enacted in prior sessions.

L ower utilities costs: The recommendation reflects areduction of $630,054 General Fund for utilities based
on lower expected costsin FY 2006-07.

Eliminateone-timeappropriations: Therecommendation reflectsareduction of $345,600 based on one-time
expenses in FY 2005-06 for costs associated with modifying facilities to accommodate an additional 540
inmates through double bunking.

Support Services: The Support Services Division includes business operations, personnel, offender services,
communication, transportation, training, information systems, and facility services.

Support Services Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $22,301,704 $21,740,183 $452,746 $108,775 $0 283.5
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Personal services adjustments 975,047 975,047 0 0 0 0.0
Facility planning staff 161,564 161,564 0 0 0 14
LaVista Correctional Facility 136,554 136,554 0 0 0 1.4
Transportation program adjustments 102,486 102,486 0 0 0 0.8
Double bunk inmates 95,493 95,493 0 0 0 1.1
Administrative costs for various
decision items 97,533 97,533 0 0 0 0.0
Support services adjustments 55,940 55,940 0 0 0 1.0
Annualize FY 2005-06 supplemental 18,836 18,287 549 0 0 0.7
Other 170,906 147,916 17,474 5,516 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $24,116,063 $23,531,003 $470,769 $114,291 $0 289.9
$ Change from prior year $1,814,359 $1,790,820 $18,023 $5,516 $0 6.4
% Change from prior year 8.1% 8.2% 4.0% 5.1% n/a 2.3%

| ssue Descriptions

Personal services adjustments. The recommendation includes common policy adjustments to personal
services line items, including annualizing salary survey awarded in FY 2005-06 and a 0.2 percent base
reduction.

Facility planning staff: The recommendation provides $161,564 for personal services, operating expenses,

and miscellaneous start-up costs (computers and office equipment) for 3.0 FTE to work inthe Facility Services
Subprogram. This program is responsible for assisting in long range planning for the Department. The

Long Bill Narrative 42 Corrections



recommendation includes 1.4 additional FTE, and assumes the Department will utilize 1.6 vacant FTE for a
total of three positions.

La Vista Correctional Facility: The recommendation includes funds and 1.4 FTE to bring 263 female beds
on-line at the La Vista Correctional Facility beginning in August 2006.

Transportation program adjustments: The recommendation includes $102,486 General Fund and 0.8 FTE
for the Transportation Subprogram. Of this amount, $62,865 is for one-time expenses associated with
overhauling three buses used to transport inmates. The remaining $39,621 for this program is for personal
services, operating expenses, and start-up costs associated with an additional correctional officer related to
caseload increases in the number of inmates that need to be transported.

Doublebunk inmates: The recommendation includes additional fundsand 1.1 FTE to begin double-bunking
an additional 400 inmates beginning in February 2007.

Administrative costs for various decision items. The recommendation includes adjustments for
communications, transportation, information systems, and offender services for various decision items
recommended by the Joint Budget Committee. These decision itemsinclude: (1) $68,113 General Fund for
additional parole officers; (2) $14,120 General Fund for additional community corrections officers; (3) $8,000
for additional sex offender treatment staff; (4) $4,500 for additional community re-entry staff; and (5) $2,800
for additional mental health treatment staff.

Support services adjustments: The recommendation includes $55,940 General Fund and 1.0 FTE for the
Offender Services Subprogram in responseto the growing inmate popul ation. Thisprogram coordinatesinmate
moves, prepares time computation calculations, monitors code of pena discipline hearings, and conducts
inmate classifications and reclassifications.

AnnualizeFY 2005-06 supplemental: Therecommendation showninthetableannualizesaposition approved
through a supplemental appropriation in FY 2005-06 through H.B. 06-1214. This position was created to
handle the responsibilities for inmate bank accounts for inmates housed in private prisons. These
responsibilities include the collection of restitution from funds credited to bank accounts as required by state
law.

Other: Therecommendation includesthe following miscellaneous adjustments: (1) $92,639 General Fund for
increased payments for communications services to the Department of Personnel and Administration;
(2) $87,704 total funds for changes related to vehicle lease payments made to the Department of Personal and
Administration; (3) a reduction of $9,437 total funds for payments to the Department of Personnel and
Administration for the Multi-use Network; and (4) adjustmentsfor changesin indirect cost collections used to
offset General Fund.

Inmate Programs. Thelnmate ProgramsDivisionincludesall inmate labor programs, educational programs,
and recreational programs. This division is aso responsible for sex offender treatment and drug and alcohol
treatment.

Long Bill Narrative 43 Corrections



Inmate Programs Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $33,225,256 $27,792,854 $1,261,877 $3,417,173 $753,352 403.7
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
LaVista Correctional Fecility 599,806 595,307 0 4,499 0 35
Drug and acohol treatment 500,000 500,000 0 0 0 0.0
Personal services adjustments 458,406 445,686 0 12,720 0 0.0
Sex offender treatment 454,453 454,453 0 0 0 10.0
Double bunk inmates 199,338 196,562 0 2,776 0 0.0
Drug and acohol treatment for parolees
and community corrections offenders 117,032 117,032 0 0 0 0.0
Medica inflation 81,872 68,511 13,361 0 0 0.0
Miscellaneous changes in federal funds (249,410) 0 0 (140,307) (109,103) 0.0
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $35,386,753 $30,170,405 $1,275,238 $3,296,861 $644,249 417.2
$ Change from prior year $2,161,497 $2,377,551 $13,361 ($120,312) ($109,103) 135
% Change from prior year 6.5% 8.6% 1.1% (3.5)% (14.5)% 3.3%

| ssue Descriptions

LaVista Correctional Facility: The recommendation includes funds and 3.5 FTE to bring 263 female beds
on-line at the La Vista Correctional Facility beginning in August 2006.

Drug and alcohol treatment: The recommendation includes additional funds for contract drug and alcohol
treatment services for inmates.

Personal services adjustments. The recommendation includes common policy adjustments to personal
services line items, including annualizing salary survey awarded in FY 2005-06 and a 0.2 percent base
reduction.

Sex offender treatment: The recommendation provides additional funds and 10.0 FTE for the Department's
Sex Offender Treatment Program based on the growing caseload of offenders sentenced under the state's
lifetime sex offender supervision statutes.

Doublebunk inmates: The recommendation includes additional fundsrelated to arecommendation to begin
double-bunking an additional 400 inmates beginning in February 2007.

Drug and alcohol treatment for parolees and community corrections offenders. The recommendation
includes funds based on the growing caseload of inmates who are placed on parole or who are placed into
community corrections programs.

Medical inflation: The recommendation includesincreasesfor expenditureseligiblefor 2.05 percent medical
inflation pursuant to the JBC common policy.

Long Bill Narrative 44 Corrections



Miscellaneous changesin federal funds: The recommendation reflects the level of federal funds that the
Department anticipatesreceiving in FY 2006-07. Some federal funds are received directly by the Department.
Other federal fundsaretransferred from other state agenciesand appear ascash fundsexempt in the Department
of Corrections budget.

Community Services: The Community Services Division includes the parole, parole Intensive Supervision
Program (ISP), community supervision (transition), and community | SP (transition) subprograms. Thissection
also providesfundsto supervise offendersin the aftercare program for the Y outhful Offender System. Finaly,
thissectionincludesthe Community Re-entry Subprogram to assi st offendersin reintegrating to the community
following their incarceration.

Community Services Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $25,237,962 $24,185,551 $0 $610,767 $441,644 269.3

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Additional parole officers and parole
|SP officers based on caseload increases 2,052,904 2,052,904 0 0 0 39.2

Additional community corrections
officers and community |SP officers

based on caseload increases 723,627 723,627 0 0 0 7.9
Personal services adjustments 622,129 622,129 0 0 0 0.0
Additional community re-entry staff 310,123 310,123 0 0 0 4.0
Annualize supplemental appropriation

for parole officers 48,420 48,420 0 0 0 1.2
Adjustment for administrative law judge

services 498 498 0 0 0 0.0
Miscellaneous changes in federal funds (579,831) 0 0 (138,187) (441,644) (3.0
Eliminate one-time expendituresin

FY 2005-06 (247,277) (247,277) 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $28,168,555 $27,695,975 $0 $472,580 $0 318.6
$ Change from prior year $2,930,593 $3,510,424 $0 ($138,187) ($441,644) 49.3
% Change from prior year 11.6% 14.5% n/a (22.6)% (100.0)% 18.3%

I ssue Descriptions

Additional parole officers and parole ISP officers based on caseload increases. The recommendation
includesfundsfor additional parole officersand contract services based on the growing popul ation of inmates
on parole.

Additional community cor r ectionsofficer sand community | SP officer sbased on caseload increases: The

recommendation includes funds for additional community corrections officers and contract services based on
the growing population of transition inmates who are placed in community corrections programs.

Long Bill Narrative 45 Corrections



Personal services adjustments: The recommendation includes common policy adjustments to personal
services line items, including annualizing salary survey awarded in FY 2005-06 and a 0.2 percent base
reduction.

Additional community re-entry staff: The recommendation provides funding for staff and contract dollars
to provide services to assist inmates who transition from prison into the community.

Annualize supplemental appropriation for parole officers. Through the supplemental appropriation
(H.B. 06-1214), the Department received funding for additional parole officers for the last four months of
FY 2005-06. The recommendation refl ects the estimated additional cost associated with filling these positions
for twelve months in FY 2006-07.

Adjustment for administrative law services. The recommendation reflects the anticipated change in the
billing rate for administrative law judge services from the Department of Personnel and Administration.

Miscellaneous changesin federal funds: The recommendation reflects the level of federal funds that the
Department anticipatesreceivingin FY 2006-07. Some federal funds are received directly by the Department.
Other federa funds are transferred from the Department of Public Safety and appear as cash funds exempt in
the Department of Corrections budget.

Eliminate one-time expendituresin FY 2005-06: The recommendation reflects reductions associated with
start-up costsfor parole and community correctionsofficersthat were provided in FY 2005-06. These costsare
related to training, computers, office equipment, guns, vests, and rel ated types of expensesthat are not ongoing.

Parole Board: The Parole Board has discretion to grant or deny parole for persons who were not sentenced
under mandatory parole. TheBoard can stipul ate conditionsof parolefor discretionary and mandatory parol ees.

Parole Board Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $1,126,734 $1,126,734 $0 $0 $0 135
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Personal services adjustments 24,667 24,667 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $1,151,401 $1,151,401 $0 $0 $0 135
$ Change from prior year $24,667 $24,667 $0 $0 $0 0.0
% Change from prior year 2.2% 2.2% n/a n/a n/a 0.0%

| ssue Description

Per sonal servicesadjustments. Therecommendation reflectscommon policy adjustmentsto personal services
line items, including annualizing salary survey awarded in FY 2005-06 and a 0.2 percent base reduction.

Correctional Industries: Correctional Industriesmanages profit-oriented work programsthat provideinmates
with training in various job skills while generating revenue to cover its costs. The major businesses operated

Long Bill Narrative 46 Corrections



by Correctional Industriesinclude manufacturing operationsfor automobilelicenseplates; officefurniture, and
modul ar office systems; aprint shop; aleather productsshop; and agarment production operation. Correctional
Industries sells its products primarily to other government agencies. Correctional Industries is an enterprise.
As such, revenues to Correctional Industries do not count toward the limit on state revenues pursuant to
Article X, Section 20 of the State Constitution (TABOR). Appropriations for Correctional Industries are
considered to be cash funds exempt.

Correctional Industries Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $34,512,535 $0 $0 $34,512,535 $0 171.0

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Personal services adjustments 166,681 0 0 166,681 0 0.0
Higher indirect cost assessment 18,564 0 0 18,564 0 0.0
Eliminate vacant FTE 0 0 0 0 0 (20.0)
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $34,697,780 $0 $0  $34,697,780 $0 151.0
$ Change from prior year $185,245 $0 $0 $185,245 $0 (20.0)
% Change from prior year 0.5% n/a n/a 0.5% na (11.7)%

| ssue Descriptions

Personal services adjustments: The recommendation includes common policy adjustments to personal
services line items, including annualizing salary survey awarded in FY 2005-06 and a 0.2 percent base
reduction.

Higher indirect cost assessment: The recommendation includes an increase based on higher anticipated
indirect cost recoveries.

Eliminate vacant FTE: The recommendation includes a reduction of vacant FTE based on prior year
reversions of FTE authority.

Canteen Operation: The Canteen Operation provides various persona items for purchase by inmates
including toiletries, snack foods, phone services, and other approved items. All net proceeds arerequired to be
used to provide inmates with additional educational, recreational, and social benefits. The Canteen Operation
is an enterprise. As such, canteen revenues do not count toward the limit on state revenues pursuant to
Article X, Section 20 of the State Constitution (TABOR). Appropriations for the Canteen Operation are
considered to be cash funds exempt.

Canteen Operation Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $11,480,920 $0 $0  $11,480,920 $0 25.1

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Canteen in private prisons 2,132,738 0 0 2,132,738 0 2.6

Long Bill Narrative 47 Corrections



Canteen Operation Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

Double bunk inmates 22,953 0 0 22,953 0 0.0
Personal services adjustments 10,737 0 0 10,737 0 0.0
Lower indirect cost assessment (541) 0 0 (541) 0 0.3
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $13,646,807 $0 $0  $13,646,807 $0 28.0
$ Change from prior year $2,165,887 $0 $0 $2,165,887 $0 2.9
% Change from prior year 18.9% n/a n/a 18.9% n/a 11.6%

| ssue Descriptions

Canteen in private prisons. The recommendation includes funds necessary to annualize a supplemental
appropriation madein FY 2005-06 for the state to assume the responsibilitiesfor canteen operationsin private

prisons.

Doublebunk inmates: The recommendation includes additional fundsto begin double-bunking an additional

400 inmatesin FY 2006-07.

Personal services adjustments: The recommendation includes common policy adjustments to personal
services line items, including annualizing salary survey awarded in FY 2005-06 and a 0.2 percent base

reduction.

L ower indirect cost assessment: Therecommendationincludesareduction based onlower anticipated indirect

Cost recoveries.

Long Bill Narrative

48

Corrections



Department of Education

Department Description: The Department supports the State Board of Education in its duty to exercise
genera supervision over public schools, including accrediting public schools and school districts. The
Department distributes state and federal funds to school districts, and it administers a variety of education-
related programs, including educator licensure, education programs for children with specia needs, English
language proficiency programs, the Colorado Preschool Program, and a variety of grant programs. The
Department develops and maintains state model content standards, administers associated assessments, and
issues annual accountability reportsfor every public school in the state. There are also two "type 1" agencies
within the Department: (1) the State Charter School Institute Board, which isresponsible for authorizing and
monitoring institute charter schools; and, (2) the Board of Trustees for the Colorado School for the Deaf and
the Blind, astate-funded school in Colorado Springsthat provides educational servicesto eligible childrenand
youth under the age of 21. Finally, in addition to its responsibilities related to public schools, the Department
is charged with ensuring equal access to information and encouraging resource sharing among libraries
statewide.

Summary Table for Department of Education

Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE

Funds Fund/1 Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $3,673,513,793  $2,730,369,154  $15,292,983  $429,090,043  $498,761,613 444.4
H.B. 06-1375 (School Finance Act) 23,720,000 23,720,000 0 0 0 0.0
Long Bill Supplemental 71,905,927 11,562,409 0 60,343,518 0 0.0
FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation  $3,769,139,720 $2,765,651,563 $15,292,983  $489,433,561  $498,761,613 444.4
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 by Long Bill Division
Management and Administration 2,543,790 374,020 86,236 1,910,384 173,150 9.5
Assistance to Public Schools 75,779,008 106,349,371 0 (19,675,389) (10,894,974) 177
Library Programs 471,023 461,023 0 10,000 0 0.0
School for the Deaf and the Blind 991,771 755,741 0 236,030 0 18
Subtotal 3,848,925,312  2,873,591,718 15,379,219 471,914,586 488,039,789 463.4
Continuation funding included in H.B.
06-1375 for FY 2006-07 (see below) (23,720,000) (23,720,000) 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07
L ong Bill Recommendation $3,825,205,312 $2,849,871,718 $15,379,219  $471,914,586  $488,039,789 463.4
H.B. 06-1375 (School Finance Act):
Specia Education - Children with
Disabilities 25,708,807 25,708,807 0 0 0 0.0
H.B. 06-1375 (School Finance Act):
other programs 6,178,622 6,178,622 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07
Recommendation $3,857,092,741 $2,881,759,147 $15,379,219  $471,914,586  $488,039,789 463.4
$ Change from prior year $87,953,021  $116,107,584 $86,236  ($17,518,975) ($10,721,824) 19.0
% Change from prior year 2.3% 4.2% 0.6% (3.6)% (2.2)% 4.3%

/1 Includes General Fund Exempt. See Division Detail for information on General Fund Exempt recommended appropriations.

Long Bill Narrative 49 Education



Recommendation Highlights:

1.

Therecommendation providesfor a$205.2 milliontotal increase (4.5 percent) in state and local funding
for schools pursuant to the School Finance Act of 1994, as amended, based on the following:

. aprojected 1.1 percent increasein thefunded pupil count (requiring $48.9 million total funds); and

. a3.1 percent increase in the statewide base per pupil funding amount, based on an actual inflation
rate of 2.1 percent in CY 2005 plusan additional 1.0 percent asrequired by the State Constitution
(requiring $156.3 million total funds).

Although total funding will increase by $205.2 million in FY 2006-07, it is anticipated that local
property and specific ownership tax revenues (which are not reflected in the Long Bill) will increase by
only $41.1 million (2.4 percent). The appropriation thusreflectsa$164.1 million (5.7 percent) increase
in the Sate's share of funding for districts total program funding.

The recommendation includes the following financing adjustments for FY 2005-06:

. Reduces the General Fund appropriation for the State Share of Districts Total Program Funding
by $48.8 million.

. Appropriates $48.8 million General Fund to the State Education Fund.
. Increases the cash funds exempt appropriation from the State Education Fund by $48.8 million.

The above adjustments have the effect of lowering the "maintenance of effort base" that is used for
calculating the minimum General Fund appropriation constitutionally required for FY 2006-07.

The recommendation includes a $20.0 million General Fund appropriation for public school capital
construction programsfor FY 2006-07, consistent with the schedul e of payments set forth in Section 24-
75-201.1 (4) (b) (V), C.R.S.

The recommendation includes a $6.0 million increase (3.1 percent) in state funding for categorical
programs as required by the State Constitution, including $5.2 million General Fund and $0.8 million
from the State Education Fund (3.1 percent increases from each fund source).

The recommendation reflects the elimination of a $11.6 million one-time General Fund appropriation
for FY 2005-06 for the Read-to-Achieve Grant Program.

The recommendation includes a partia restoration of funding for library programs by providing an
increase of $400,000 General Fund for the statewide courier service.

The recommendation includes an increase of $462,620 General Fund for the Colorado School for the
Deaf and the Blind to expand early literacy development programs for hearing impaired children.

Long Bill Narrative 50 Education



Budget Recommendation Detail by L ong Bill Division

Management and Administration: Thissection providesfunding and staff for the State Board of Education,
the administration of a variety of education- and library-related programs, educator licensure, and general
department administration, including human resources, budgeting, accounting, information management, and
facilities maintenance. This section also includes funding for administration of the Colorado Student
Assessment Program and for related activities, as well as appropriations related to the State Charter School
Institute.

M anagement and Administration Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $36,722,580 $23,194,530 $2,632,983 $2,902,266 $7,992,801 118.5

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

State Charter School Institute 1,830,251 0 0 1,830,251 0 9.5
FY 2006-07 salary and benefit

adjustments 353,405 140,386 20,517 22,574 169,928 0.0
Colorado Student Assessment Program 360,483 (55,504) 0 0 415,987 0.0
Annualize salary increases 200,694 123,065 27,800 49,829 0 0.0
School finance unit staffing 131,726 131,726 0 0 0 2.0
Accounting unit staffing 47,627 47,627 0 0 0 1.0
Other 99,556 42,856 40,022 11,843 4,835 0.0
Federal assessment funds available for

other activities (415,987) 0 0 0 (415,987) (3.0
Transfer to Library Programs section (48,464) (48,464) 0 0 0 0.0
Personal services base reductions (15,501) (7,672) (2,103) (4,113) (1,613) 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $39,266,370 $23,568,550  $2,719,219  $4,812,650 $8,165,951 128.0
$ Change from prior year $2,543,790 $374,020 $86,236 $1,910,384 $173,150 9.5
% Change from prior year 6.9% 1.6% 3.3% 65.8% 2.2% 8.0%

| ssue Descriptions

StateCharter School I nstitute: Therecommendationincludesfour cash fundsexempt appropriationstotaling
$1,980,251 and 11.5 FTE related to the State Charter School Ingtitute; these lineitemsreplace an existing cash
funds exempt appropriation of $150,000 and 2.0 FTE. The new line items provide spending authority to both
the Institute and the Department to perform administrative duties required pursuant to H.B. 04-1362. In
addition, an appropriation is provided to allow the Institute to forward funding from various categorical
programs to Institute charter schools.

FY 2006-07 salary and benefit adjustments. The recommendation includes adjustments to centrally-
appropriated line items for salary and benefits, including the following changes: an increase of $267,389 for
health, life and dental benefits; an increase of $145,578 for amortization equalization disbursement; and a
decrease of $59,562 for salary survey and senior executive service.

Long Bill Narrative 51 Education



Colorado Student Assessment Program (CSAP): Therecommendation reflectsanet increasein funding for
the CSAP, including a decrease of $55,504 General Fund and an increase of $415,987 federal funds. The
recommendation includes the following changes. an increase of $1,741,158 to cover the costs of a new
Colorado English Language Assessment, which is required by federal law; an increase of $108,261 for the
contract with ACT, Inc., based on projected increases in the number of 11th grade students and inflationary
increases; and a $1,488,936 decrease in the cost of the primary contract with CTB - McGraw Hill for
developing, scoring, and reporting assessments.

Annualize salary increases: The recommendation includes $200,694 to annualize salary increases awarded
in FY 2005-06.

School financeunit staffing: Therecommendationincludesanincrease of $57,109torestore 1.0 FTE auditor
in the school finance unit to address a backlog of school district audits and to complete audits prospectively
within reasonable time frames. The recommendation also includes an increase of $74,617 to add 1.0 FTE to
the school finance unit to improve the unit's ability to provide training and technical assistance to school
districtsrelated to financial policies and procedures, and to address workload increases rel ated to a number of
new state and federal data and reporting requirements.

Accounting unit staffing: The recommendation includes an increase of $47,627 to add 1.0 FTE for the
accounting unit to addressworkload increasesprimarily rel ated to asignificant increasein thenumber of federal
grants administered by the Department.

Other: Therecommendationreflectsrelatively small changesinanumber of centrally-appropriated lineitems,
including: workers compensation, administrativelaw judge services, risk management and property payments,
Capitol complex leased space, short-term disability, services from the general government computer center,
multi-use network payments, legal services, fingerprint services from the Colorado Bureau of Investigation,
and indirect costs.

Federal assessment funding available for other activities: The recommendation includes a $415,987
increase in the portion of federal funding that is used to develop and administer those assessments that are
required by federal law (and not state law). This recommendation thus reduces the amount of federal funds
available for other permissible activities by $415,987.

Transfer to Library Programs section: The recommendation reflects a decrease of $48,464 Genera Fund
to transfer moneys that are currently allocated to cover building maintenance and utilities expenses at the
Colorado Talking Book Library to aseparate lineitem within the Library Programs section of the Department
of Education Long Bill appropriation.

Personal servicesbasereductions: The recommendation includes a reduction of $15,501 associated with a
0.2 percent reduction in funding for personal services.

Assistanceto Public Schools: Thissectionincludesall funding that isdistributed to public schoolsor isused
to directly support public schools. This section is comprised of the following four subsections: (1) Public
School Finance; (2) Categorical Programs; (3) Grant Programs and Other Distributions; and, (4) Appropriated
Sponsored Programs.

Long Bill Narrative 52 Education



Assistance to Public Schools Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Section Summary Table Funds Fund/1 Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $3,624,165,658 $2,697,781,449  $12,575,000 $423,040,397  $490,768,812 165.8
H.B. 06-1375 (School Finance Act) 23,720,000 23,720,000 0 0 0 0.0
Long Bill Supplemental 71,905,927 11,562,409 0 60,343,518 0 0.0
FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation  $3,719,791,585 $2,733,063,858 $12,575,000 $483,383,915  $490,768,812 165.8
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Public School Finance 115,361,142 114,151,088 0 1,210,054 0 0.0
Categorical Programs 2,780,467 3,570,692 0 227,252 (1,017,477) 04
Grant Programs and Other
Distributions (32,931,037)  (11,372,409) 0  (20,839,131) (719,497) 05
Appropriated Sponsored Programs (9,431,564) 0 0 (273,564) (9,158,000) 6.8
Subtotal 3,795,570,593  2,839,413,229 12,575,000 463,708,526 479,873,838 1735
Continuation funding included in H.B.
06-1375 for FY 2006-07 (see below) (23,720,000)  (23,720,000) 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07
L ong Bill Recommendation $3,771,850,593 $2,815,693,229  $12,575,000 $463,708,526  $479,873,838 1735
H.B. 06-1375 (School Finance Act) 25,708,807 25,708,807 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $3,797,559,400 $2,841,402,036 $12,575,000 $463,708,526  $479,873,838 1735
$ Change from prior year $77,767,815  $108,338,178 $0  ($19,675,389) ($10,894,974) 7.7
% Change from prior year 2.1% 4.0% 0.0% (4.1)% (2.2% 4.6%

/1 This amount includes a General Fund Exempt Appropriation. See Public School Finance Subsection Detail for information on General Fund

Exempt recommended appropriations.

Subsection Detail

Public School Finance : This subsection reflects appropriations related to the state share of funding required
pursuant to the School Finance Act of 1994, as amended. The local share of funding is not reflected in the
appropriation to the Department. Approximately 740,000 children are currently enrolled in public schools.

Public School Finance Subsection Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund/1 Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $2,871,229,276  $2,532,130,186 $9,527,356  $329,571,734 $0 0.0
Long Bill supplemental 48,781,109 0 0 48,781,109 0 0.0
FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $2,920,010,385  $2,532,130,186 $9,527,356  $378,352,843 $0 0.0
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Fund projected enrollment growth and

3.1 percent increase in base per pupil

funding 164,142,251 162,932,197 0 1,210,054 0 0.0
Eliminate one-time appropriation to

State Education Fund (48,781,109) (48,781,109) 0 0 0 0.0
Long Bill Narrative 53 Education



Public School Finance Subsection Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund/1 Funds Exempt Funds
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $3,035,371,527 $2,646,281,274 $9,527,356  $379,562,897 $0 0.0
$ Change from prior year $115,361,142 $114,151,088 $0 $1,210,054 $0 0.0
% Change from prior year 4.0% 4.5% 0.0% 0.3% n/a n/a

/1 This amount includes a General Fund Exempt Appropriation.

General Fund Total General General Fund
Summary General Fund Fund Exempt
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $2,532,130,186  $2,532,130,186 $0
Long Bill supplemental 0  (261,400,000) 261,400,000
FY 2005-06 Adjusted
Appropriation $2,532,130,186 $2,270,730,186 $261,400,000

Fund projected enrollment

growth and 3.1 percent

increase in base per pupil

funding 162,932,197 162,932,197 0

Eliminate one-time
appropriation to State
Education Fund (48,781,109) (48,781,109) 0

Adjust General Fund Exempt
amount based on FY 2006-07
revenue projections 0 5,300,000 (5,300,000)

Total FY 2006-07
L ong Bill Recommendation $2,646,281,274 $2,390,181,274 $256,100,000

General Fund Exempt

In November 2005, the Colorado voters passed Referendum C. Referendum C allowed the State to retain all
revenuethat is collected above the TABOR limit for FY 2005-06 through FY 2009-10. Thisrevenue must be
placed in a General Fund Exempt Account (see Section 24-77-103.6 (2), Colorado Revised Statutes). The
above table shows the amount of General Fund Exempt that the Joint Budget Committee recommends be
appropriated from the General Fund Exempt Account for preschool through twelfth grade education pursuant
to Sections 24-77-103.6 (2) (b) and 24-77-104.5 (3), Colorado Revised Statutes.

Overview: FY 2006-07 Funding for Public School Finance

The appropriation provides for a total increase in state and local funding for schools pursuant to the School
Finance Act of 1994, as amended, of $205.2 million (4.5 percent) based on the following:

. al.1 percent projected increase in the funded pupil count; and
. a 3.4 percent averageincreasein per pupil funding, including: (a) a3.1 percent increasein the statewide
base per pupil funding amount (based ontheactual 2.1 percent inflation ratefor the Denver-Boulder area

for calendar year 2005 plus an additional one percent as required by Section 17 of Article IX of the
Colorado Constitution); and (b) a projected 5.0 percent increase in the number of "at-risk" students.

Long Bill Narrative 54 Education



Although total funding will increase by 4.5 percent in FY 2006-07 ($205.2 million), it is anticipated that local
property and specific ownership tax revenues (which are not reflected in the Long Bill) will increase by only
2.4 percent ($41.1 million). Theappropriationthusreflectsa5.7 percent ($164.1 million) increaseinthe Sate's
share of funding for districts' total program funding to provide the total required increase of $205.2 million.
The appropriation of state fundsincludes $1.1 million to partially offset the $2.2 million in local property tax
revenues that are estimated to be foregone in FY 2006-07 due to locally-negotiated business incentive

agreements.

The following table details the data and figures related to overall school finance funding.

| ssue Descriptions

FY 05-06
Amended FY 06-07
School Finance: Total Program Appropriation Recommendation Change
Funded Pupil Count 741,403.3 749,327.8 7,924.5
Annual Percent Change 1.6% 1.1%
Statewide Base Per Pupil Funding $4,717.62 $4,863.87 $146.25
Annual Percent Change 1.1% 3.1%
Statewide Average Per Pupil Funding $6,167.43 $6,376.05 $208.61
Annual Percent Change 1.5% 3.4%
Total Program Funding $4,572,554,442 $4,777,747,775 | $205,193,333
Annual Percent Change 3.2% 4.5%
Local Share of Districts Total Program Funding
(excluding appropriation related to BIAS) $1,702,465,181 $1,743,516,263 | $41,051,082
Annual Percent Change 0.8% 2.4%
State Share of Districts Total Program Funding
(including appropriation related to BIAS) $2,870,089,261 $3,034,231,512 | $164,142,251
Annual Percent Change 4.7% 5.7%
Sate Share as % of Digtricts Total Program 62.8% 63.5%

LongBill supplemental: TheFY 2006-07 Long Bill containsasection that adjustsFY 2005-06 appropriations
in order to reflect a portion of the General Fund appropriation for the State Share of Districts Total Program
Funding ($261.4 million) as Genera Fund Exempt. This section also makes the following financing
adjustments for FY 2005-06:

> Reducesthe General Fund appropriation for the State Share of Districts Total Program Funding by $48.8
million;

> Appropriates $48.8 million General Fund to the State Education Fund; and

> Increases the cash funds exempt appropriation from the State Education Fund by $48.8 million.

Long Bill Narrative 55 Education



The above adjustments have the effect of lowering the "maintenance of effort base", the amount that is used
for purposes of calculating the minimum (5.0 percent) Genera Fund appropriation constitutionally required
for FY 2006-07. These adjustmentsreduce the annual increasein the General Fund appropriation for the State
Share of Districts Total Program Funding for FY 2005-06 from 8.1 percent to 6.0 percent.

Fund projected enrollment growth and 3.1 percent increase in base per pupil funding: Section 17 of
Article IX of the Colorado Constitution (Amendment 23) requires the General Assembly to increase the
statewide base per pupil funding amount by inflation plus one percent annually for FY 2001-02 through FY
2010-11, and by inflation annually thereafter. The recommendation providesthe required $164.1 million (5.7
percent) increase in state funding for the School Finance Act, including:

> General Fund increases totaing $162.9 million (6.6 percent);
> an $8.2 million decrease in appropriations from the State Public School Fund; and
> State Education Fund increases of $9.4 million.

Amendment 23 includes arequirement related to the sources of funds the General Assembly uses to provide
therequired inflationary increases. Specificaly, for FY 2001-02 through FY 2010-11, the General Assembly
isrequired to annually increase the General Fund appropriation for districts total program funding by at least
five percent. Thisfive percent General Fund "maintenance of effort” requirement, however, does not apply in
any fiscal year in which Colorado persona income grows less than 4.5 percent between the previous two
calendar years. While the maintenance of effort did not apply for FY 2002-03 through FY 2004-05, current
estimatesindicate that it will apply for FY 2005-06 through FY 2010-11. The recommendation for FY 2006-
07, due to the financing adjustments for FY 2005-06, reflects a 6.6 percent increase in the General Fund
appropriation for districts total program funding.

The cash and cash exempt appropriations from the State Public School Fund for the State's share of districts
total program funding are reduced based on projected fund revenues and expenditures. The General Assembly
appropriated a total of $90.8 million from the State Public School Fund for FY 2005-06, including a $12.0
million mid-year increase to cover higher than anticipated student enrollment. Thus, the recommendation
reflects a decrease of $8.2 million for FY 2006-07.

Elimination of one-timeappropriation to State Education Fund: Therecommendation eliminatesthe one-
time appropriation of General Fund moneysto the State Education Fund for FY 2005-06 (described above) for
FY 2006-07.

Categorical Programs: This subsection includes appropriations for all "categorical programs’, which are
programs designed to serve particular groups of students (e.g., studentswith limited proficiency in English) or
particular student needs (e.g., transportation). With the passage of Amendment 23 in 2000, this group of
programsis now defined in Article IX, Section 17, of the State Constitution.

Long Bill Narrative 56 Education



Categorical Programs Subsection Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $336,636,227 $145,341,263 $0  $26,486,255 $164,808,709 59.1
H.B. 06-1375 (School Finance Act) 23,720,000 23,720,000 0 0 0 0.0
FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $360,356,227 $169,061,263 $0  $26,486,255 $164,808,709 59.1
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Reflect anticipated federal funds 6,198,370 0 0 0 6,198,370 6.0
Increase state funding by 3.1 percent 4,061,944 3,270,692 0 791,252 0 0.0
Reverse temporary refinancing 0 300,000 0 (300,000) 0 0.0
Reflect transfer of Part C program (7,215,847) 0 0 0 (7,215,847) (5.2)
Reflect anticipated transfers 264,000 0 0 (264,000) 0 (0.5)
Subtotal 363,136,694 172,631,955 0 26,713,507 163,791,232 59.5
Continuation funding included in H.B.
06-1375 for FY 2006-07 (see below) (23,720,000) (23,720,000) 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07
L ong Bill Recommendation $339,416,694 $148,911,955 $0  $26,713,507 $163,791,232 59.5
H.B. 06-1375 (School Finance Act) 25,708,807 25,708,807 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $365,125,501 $174,620,762 $0  $26,713,507 $163,791,232 59.5
$ Change from prior year $4,769,274 $5,559,499 $0 $227,252 ($1,017,477) 0.4
% Change from prior year 1.3% 3.3% n/a 0.9% (0.6)% 0.7%

| ssue Descriptions

H.B. 06-1375(School FinanceAct): HouseBill 06-1375includestwo adjustmentsto Long Bill appropriations
for Specia Education - Children with Disabilities. First, this bill adjusts the FY 2005-06 Long Bill to add
$23,720,000 General Fund. Second, thishill adjusts the FY 2006-07 Long Bill to continue this $23,720,000
appropriation and add $1,988,807 for FY 2006-07. The latter amount is alocated from the $6.0 million
constitutionally required increase in state funding for categorical programs, described below.

Reflect anticipated federal funds: The recommendation reflects an increase in federal funds anticipated to
be available, along with associated adjustments to staffing levels. Anticipated increases include: $2,498,543
and 5.5 FTE for specia education for children with disabilities; and $3,699,827 and 0.5 FTE for English
language proficiency programs.

Increase state funding by 3.1 percent: Asrequired by Amendment 23, the FY 2006-07 recommendation
includes a $6,050,751 (3.1 percent) increase in state funding for categorical programs (based on the actual
inflation ratefor CY 2005). Thisincreaseisallocated among categorical programsasfollows: $1,988,807 for
special education for children with disabilities (thisincreaseisincluded in H.B. 06-1375, rather than the Long
Bill); $2,089,342 for English language proficiency programs; $1,331,492 for public school transportation;
$639,874 for Colorado Vocational Act distributions, and $1,236 for Small Attendance Center Aid.

Given the significant increases provided through mid-year adjustments to the FY 2005-06 Long Bill, the
following table details the appropriation of state funds by program for fiscal years 2005-06 and 2006-07.

Long Bill Narrative 57 Education



Increasein State Funding for Categorical Programsfor FY 2005-06 and FY 2006-07
Allocation of
FY 2004-05 FY 2005-06 and FY FY 2006-07
Appropriation 2006-07 Increasesin Appropriation
Long Bill Lineltem of State Funds State Funds* of State Funds
District Programs Required by Statute:
Special education - children with disabilities $86,634,025 | $29,308,108 33.8% $115,942,133
English Language Proficiency Program 3,766,630 2,366,267 62.8% 6,132,897
Other Categorical Programs:
Public school transportation 41,418,393 1,522,232 3.7% 42,940,625
Colorado Vocational Act distributions 19,959,556 676,366 3.4% 20,635,922
Special education - gifted and talented children 6,258,744 1,550,000 24.8% 7,808,744
Expelled and at-risk student services grant
program 6,285,171 0 0.0% 6,285,171
Small attendance center aid 843,781 46,996 5.6% 890,777
Comprehensive health education 600,000 0 0.0% 600,000
Total $165,766,300 | $35,469,969 $201,236,269

* For FY 2005-06, the General Assembly elected to increase state funding for categorical programs by a greater amount than that
required by Amendment 23, adding the required $1,823,429 for four categorical programs, plus an additional $26,000,029 General
Fund for special education services for children with disabilities, $1,550,000 General Fund for Special Education - Gifted and
Taented Children, and $45,760 General Fund for Small Attendance Center Aid. For FY 2006-07, the recommendation includesthe
required increase of $6,050,751.

Reverse temporary refinancing: The recommendation reverses a temporary refinancing of the
Comprehensive Health Education Program, restoring the $300,000 General Fund appropriation and reducing
the appropriation from the Colorado Comprehensive Health Education Fund by $300,000.

Reflect transfer of Part C program: Consistent with the Governor's recent Executive Order concerning the
lead agency for the federal Special Education Grant for Infants, Toddlers, and Their Families ("Part C"
funding), the recommendation reflects the transfer of Part C funding and staff to the Department of Human
Services.

Reflect anticipated transfers: The recommendation eliminates a $264,000 cash funds exempt transfer that
is not anticipated to continue, along with the associated 0.5 FTE authorization.

Grant Programs and Other Distributions: This subsection includes funding for avariety of education-related
grant programs and programsthat distribute fundsto public schools, other than those programsthat are defined
as categorical programs.

Long Bill Narrative 58 Education



Grant Programs and Other Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Distributions Subsection Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $98,014,562 $20,310,000 $2,472,644 $63,634,196 $11,597,722 11.9
Long Bill supplemental 23,124,818 11,562,409 0 11,562,409 0 0.0
FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $121,139,380 $31,872,409 $2,472,644 $75,196,605 $11,597,722 119
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Spending authority from cash fund
reserves 961,570 0 0 961,570 0 0.0
Restore funding for school breakfast
program 190,000 190,000 0 0 0 0.0
Reflect anticipated increase in tobacco
settlement funds 19,330 0 0 19,330 0 0.0
Eliminate State Education Fund
appropriation to School Capital
Construction Expenditures Reserve (10,000,000) 0 0  (10,000,000) 0 0.0
Eliminate one-time increase for Read-
to-Achieve (23,124,818) (11,562,409) 0  (11,562,409) 0 0.0
Change in anticipated federal funds (719,497) 0 0 0 (719,497) 0.5
Anticipated transfers from DHCPF (257,622) 0 0 (257,622) 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $88,208,343 $20,500,000 $2,472,644 $54,357,474 $10,878,225 124
$ Change from prior year ($32,931,037)  ($11,372,409) $0 ($20,839,131) ($719,497) 0.5
% Change from prior year 27.2% (35.7)% 0.0% 27.7)% (6.2)% 4.2%

| ssue Descriptions

LongBill supplemental: TheFY 2006-07 LongBill containsasectionthat adjustsFY 2005-06 appropriations
in order to provide a one-time $11.6 million General Fund increase in funding to the Read-to-Achieve Cash
Fund. Thisadjustment includesacommensurate increasein cash funds exempt spending authority out of such
cash fund to allow the Department to distribute these funds in the current fiscal year.

Spending authority from cash fund reserves. The recommendation increases spending authority from
reserves in two cash funds: (@) an additional $523,968 from the Contingency Reserve, a fund which is
continuously appropriated to the State Board of Education to provide financial assistance to school districts
under certain circumstances; and (b) an additional $437,602 from the School Construction and Renovation
Fund to alow the Department to award additional grants using moneys reverted from previous grant awards.

Restorefundingfor school breakfast program: Therecommendation completesthe restoration of $500,000
Genera Fund for the school breakfast program.

Reflect anticipated increase in tobacco settlement funds: The recommendation reflects a small increase
($9,665) in the amount of tobacco settlement funding anticipated to be all ocated to the Read-to-Achieve Cash
Fund, along with acommensurate increase in the associated cash funds exempt spending authority out of such
fund.

Long Bill Narrative 59 Education



Eliminate State Education Fund appropriation to School Capital Construction Expenditur es Reserve:
Therecommendation eliminatesa$5.0 million cash funds exempt appropriation from the State Education Fund
to the School Capital Construction Expenditures Reserve, along with the associated cash funds exempt
spending authority out of the Reserve. Thisappropriationisno longer required pursuant to Section 22-54-117-
(1.7) (@), C.R.S.

Eliminate one-timeincrease for Read-to-Achieve: The recommendation reflects the elimination of a one-
time $11.6 million General Fund appropriation to the Read-to-Achieve Cash Fund, aswell asthe elimination
of the associated cash funds exempt spending authority out of such fund.

Changein anticipated federal funds: The recommendation reflects an anticipated reduction in the amount
of federal Reading First fundsanticipated to beavailable, aswell asadjustmentsin staff supported by thisgrant.

Anticipated transfers from DHCPF: The recommendation reflects a net decrease in the transfer from the
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing for school-based health services. This amount includes a
modest increase ($434,972) in the amount of federal Medicaid funds anticipated to be claimed by school
districts. Thisincrease is more than offset, however, by areduction of $692,594 required to correct an error
in the appropriation that was included in H.B. 05-1262 for thisline item.

Appropriated Sponsored Programs. This subsection reflects the majority of federa funds available to the
Department and the associated federally-funded department staff. The vast mgjority of these funds are
distributed to local school districts. This section also provides cash funds spending authority for the
Department to receive feesrelated to conferences, aswell as cash funds exempt spending authority associated
with funds transferred to the Department from other state agencies.

Appropriated Sponsored Programs Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Subsection Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $318,285,593 $0 $575,000  $3,348,212  $314,362,381 94.8

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Change in anticipated federal funds (9,158,000) 0 0 0 (9,158,000) 52
Anticipated grants and donations (273,564) 0 0 (273,564) 0 16
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $308,854,029 $0 $575,000 $3,074,648 $305,204,381 101.6
$ Change from prior year ($9,431,564) $0 $0 ($273,564) ($9,158,000) 6.8
% Change from prior year (3.00% n/a 0.0% (8.2)% (2.9% 7.2%

| ssue Descriptions

Changein anticipated federal funds: The recommendation reflects an anticipated net decrease in avariety
of federal fund sources that are reflected in this subsection (compared to the FY 2005-06 appropriation), as
well as adjustments in federally-funded staffing levels.

Long Bill Narrative 60 Education



Anticipated grantsand donations: The recommendation reflects a net decreasein the amount of grants and
donations the Department anticipates receiving, as well as adjustments in staff supported by grants and
donations.

Library Programs. This section contains appropriationsfor all library-related programs, with the exception
of department staff who administer library programs; funding for these positions is provided through the
Management and Administration section. There are approximately 330 publicly funded librariesin Colorado,
includinginstitutional libraries(e.g., nursing homes, correctional institutions, etc.), aswell aslibrariesoperated
by school districts, higher education institutions, and counties and municipalities.

Library Programs Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $1,169,796 $959,796 $0 $210,000 $0 0.0

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Library courier service 400,000 400,000 0 0 0 0.0
Talking Book Library building

maintenance and utilities 61,023 61,023 0 0 0 0.0
Reading services for the blind 10,000 0 0 10,000 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $1,640,819 $1,420,819 $0 $220,000 $0 0.0
$ Change from prior year $471,023 $461,023 $0 $10,000 $0 0.0
% Change from prior year 40.3% 48.0% n/a 4.8% n/a n/a

| ssue Descriptions

Library courier service: The recommendation includes an increase of $400,000 General Fund to partially
restore funding for the Colorado Library Consortium (formerly the Regional Library Service Systems). This
funding will be used to expand courier service and to reduce fees for participating libraries.

Talking Book Library building maintenance and utilities. The recommendation restores funding for the
building maintenance and utilities expenses of the Talking Book Library. The recommended amount includes
$48,464 transferred from the Management and Administration section.

Reading servicesfor theblind: The recommendation includes a $10,000 increase in spending authority out
of the Reading Servicesfor the Blind Cash Fund commensurate with the increase in the annual transfer to this
fund from the Disabled Telephone Users Fund in the Department of Regulatory Agencies.

School for the Deaf and the Blind: The Colorado School for the Deaf and the Blind provides educational
servicesfor children throughout the state who are deaf, hearing impaired, blind, or visually impaired, and under
the age of 21. In FY 2004-05, the School had atotal enrollment of 543 children, including 316 infants and
toddlers and 227 students (ages 3 to 21) who received services on campus.

Long Bill Narrative 61 Education



School for the Deaf and the Blind Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $11,455,759 $8,433,379 $85,000 $2,937,380 $0 160.1
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Expand home-based family literacy

programs 462,620 462,620 0 0 0 18
Annualize salary increases 269,987 225,457 0 44,530 0 0.0
Federa funds transferred from school

districts 186,500 0 0 186,500 0 0.0
Increase funding for utilities, fleet fuel,

food, and medical expenses 61,758 61,758 0 0 0 0.0
Vehicle | ease payments 22,224 22,224 0 0 0 0.0
Other 6,526 1,526 0 5,000 0 0.0
Personal services base reduction (17,844) (17,844) 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $12,447,530 $9,189,120 $85,000  $3,173,410 $0 161.9
$ Change from prior year $991,771 $755,741 $0 $236,030 $0 18
% Change from prior year 8.7% 9.0% 0.0% 8.0% n/a 1.1%

| ssue Descriptions

Expand home-based family literacy programs. Therecommendation adds $462,620 General Fund and 1.8
FTE to expand two early literacy development programs for hearing impaired children.

Annualize salary increases: The recommendation includes $269,987 to annualize salary survey increases
awarded in FY 2005-06.

Federal fundstransferred from school districts: The recommendation includes an increase of $186,500 to
better reflect theamount of federal special education funding anticipated to betransferred from school districts.

Increase funding for utilities, fleet fuel, food, and medical expenses. The recommendation includes an
increase of $57,859 for utilities, $1,982 for fleet fuel, $1,867 for food expenses, and $50 for medical expenses.

Vehicle lease payments. The recommendation adds $22,224 for the replacement of one vehicle and the
annualization of funding for five vehicles scheduled to be replaced in April 2006.

Other: Therecommendationreflectsrelatively small changesinfunding for shift differential, communications
services payments, and allocations from various categorical programs.

Per sonal services base reduction: The recommendation includes areduction of $17,844 associated with a
0.2 percent reduction in funding for personal services

Long Bill Narrative 62 Education



Governor- Lieutenant Governor-State Planning and Budgeting

Department Description: The Department is comprised of the Office of the Governor, the Office of the
Lieutenant Governor, the Office of State Planning and Budgeting, Economic Development Programs, and the
Office of Innovation and Technology.

Summary Tablefor Department of Governor - Lieutenant Governor - State Planning and Budgeting

Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $43,807,661 $16,024,911 $9,447,586 $4,035,337 $14,299,827 1284

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 by Long Bill Division

Office of the Governor (1,578,440) 243,004 (2,570) 175,889 (1,994,763) 0.0
Office of Lieutenant Governor 5,699 5,699 0 0 0 0.0
Office of State Planning and Budgeting 32,595 0 0 32,595 0 0.0
Economic Development Programs (5,293,753) (5,313,518) 0 2,193 17,572 0.0
Office of Innovation and Technology 21,378 21,378 0 0 0 0.0
Office of Energy Management and

Conservation (7,075,000) 0  (7,000,000) (75,000) 0 0.0
Office of Colorado Benefits

Management System (126,969) 0 0 (126,969) 0 45
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $29,793,171 $10,981,474 $2,445,016 $4,044,045 $12,322,636 132.9
$ Change from prior year ($14,014,490) ($5,043,437)  ($7,002,570) $8,708 ($1,977,191) 45
% Change from prior year (32.0)% (3L.5% (74.0)% 0.2% (13.8)% 3.5%

Recommendation Highlights:

1 The recommendation includes funding ($2,064,462) for the Colorado Benefits Management System
provided by the Department of Human Resources.

2. The recommendation reduces federal program funding in the Office of the Governor by $2,000,000
from the FY 2005-06 appropriation, a decrease of 14.0 percent.

Budget Recommendation Detail by L ong Bill Division
Office of the Governor: As the chief executive of the State, the Governor is responsible for the overall

operation of theexecutive branch of government. Thisofficeprovidesfor coordination, direction, and planning
of agency operations, as well as maintaining aliaison with local governments and the federal government.

Long Bill Narrative 63 Governor



Office of the Governor Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $16,381,746 $3,069,814 $77,570 $133,747 $13,100,615 354
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Hedlth, Life & Dental 224,688 112,815 105,170 6,703 0 0.0
Adjustments for central appropriations 94,216 78,173 73 15,439 531 0.0
Annualized Salary Survey

in FY 2005-06 55,964 55,964 0 0 0 0.0
Salary Survey 46,692 (3,948) 0 49,994 646 0.0
Fund mix adjustments 0 0 (107,813) 103,753 4,060 0.0
Federal programs (2,000,000) 0 0 0 (2,000,000) 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $14,803,306 $3,312,818 $75,000 $309,636 $11,105,852 354
$ Change from prior year ($1,578,440) $243,004 ($2,570) $175,889 ($1,994,763) 0.0
% Change from prior year (9.6)% 7.9% (3.3)% 131.5% (15.2% 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Health, Life and Dental: The recommendation for Hedth, Life, and Dental includes increases as
recommended in the Joint Budget Committee's common policies.

Adjustments for central appropriations. These amounts reflect the rates approved for other centrally
appropriated line items by the JBC. Such line items include the following: S.B. 04-257 amortization
equalization disbursement, capital complex leased space, multiuse network payments, and purchased services
from computer center. The Stateiscontributing an additional 0.5 percent of base salary to the Public Employees
Retirement Associated pursuant to S.B. 04-257. The recommendation contains various changes in centrally
appropriated lineitems. These centrally appropriated items include workers' compensation, risk management
and property, vehicle lease payments, and legal services. Operating adjustments are afunction of recoverable
overhead inthe Department of Personnel and Administration or the Department of Law, asisthe casewith legal
services, that are alocated to other departments based on a proportionate share of risk or utilization.

Annualized Salary Survey in FY 2005-06: This amount includes an additional $55,964 that represents the
salary increases allocated to the Division in FY 2005-06.

Salary Survey: The recommendation contains the increase in salary survey funding only. Asin FY 2005-06,
thereis no recommendation for funding of performance-based pay awards. The recommendation for thisline
item includes salary survey increases as recommended in the Joint Budget Committee's common policies.

Fund mix adjustments: These appropriations modify the fund split for various line items and do not change
the total appropriation.

Federal programs: Therecommendation reflectsareductionintheamount of federal grantsthe office expects
to receive.

Long Bill Narrative 64 Governor



Officeof theLieutenant Governor: Colorado's Constitution providesfor the Lieutenant Governor to become
Governor in the case of the death, impeachment, felony conviction, incapacitation, or resignation of the
Governor. The Lieutenant Governor serves as chairperson of the Colorado Commission of Indian Affairsand
handles additional responsibilities assigned by the Governor.

Office of the Lieutenant Gover nor Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $280,990 $279,490 $0 $1,500 $0 5.0

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Annualized Salary Survey

in FY 2005-06 5,699 5,699 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $286,689 $285,189 $0 $1,500 $0 5.0
$ Change from prior year $5,699 $5,699 $0 $0 $0 0.0
% Change from prior year 2.0% 2.0% n/a 0.0% n/a 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Annualized Salary Survey in FY 2005-06: This amount includes an additional $5,699 that represents the
salary increases allocated to the Division in FY 2005-06.

Office of State Planning and Budgeting: The Office of State Planning and Budgeting is responsible for the
devel opment of executive budget requests, thereview and analysi sof departmental expenditures, and preparation
of revenue and economic forecasts for the State.

Office of State Planning and Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Budgeting Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $1,323,711 $0 $0 $1,323,711 $0 195

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Annualized Salary Survey

in FY 2005-06 32,595 0 0 32,595 0 0.0
Total FY 2005-06

JBC Recommendation $1,356,306 $0 $0  $1,356,306 $0 195
$ Change from prior year $32,595 $0 $0 $32,595 $0 0.0
% Change from prior year 2.5% n/a n/a 2.5% n/a 0.0%

I ssue Descriptions

Annualized Salary Survey in FY 2005-06: This amount includes an additional $32,595 that represents the
salary increases allocated to the Division in FY 2005-06.

Long Bill Narrative 65 Governor



Economic Development Programs: The Office of Economic Development was formed in 1988 to centralize
and coordinate the State's business assi stance, retention, expansion, and recruitment programs. Other activities
include international trade assistance and Colorado tourism promotion.

Economic Development Programs Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $15,638,973 $11,759,797 $2,370,016 $309,948 $1,199,212 37.0

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Annualized Salary Survey

in FY 2005-06 56,018 51,042 0 2,193 2,783 0.0
Indirect Cost Assessments 14,789 0 0 0 14,789 0.0
V ehicle Lease Payments 4,880 4,880 0 0 0 0.0
Colorado Promotion -

Other Program Costs (5,369,440) (5,369,440) 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $10,345,220 $6,446,279  $2,370,016 $312,141 $1,216,784 37.0
$ Change from prior year ($5,293,753) ($5,313,518) $0 $2,193 $17,572 0.0
% Change from prior year (33.9% (45.2)% 0.0% 0.7% 1.5% 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Annualized Salary Survey in FY 2005-06: This amount includes an additional $56,018 that represents the
salary increases allocated to the Division in FY 2005-06.

Indirect Cost Assessments: This amount is an adjustment to reflect anticipated federa fund indirect cost
recoveriesin FY 2006-07.

VehicleL easePayments. Thisamount isan adjustment to reflect anticipated vehicleleaseexpensein FY 2006-
07.

Colorado Promotion - Other Program Costs. This recommendation reduces funding for tourism by
$(5,369,440).

Officeof Innovation and Technology: The Office of Innovation and Technology wascreated in 1999. Itsfirst
and foremost duty is to manage the strategic communication and information assets housed in various State
agencies.

Long Bill Narrative 66 Governor



Office of Innovation and Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Technology Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $915,810 $915,810 $0 $0 $0 10.0
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Annualized Salary Survey

in FY 2005-06 21,291 21,291 0 0 0 0.0
Legal Services 87 87 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2005-06

JBC Recommendation $937,188 $937,188 $0 $0 $0 10.0
$ Change from prior year $21,378 $21,378 $0 $0 $0 0.0
% Change from prior year 2.3% 2.3% n/a n/a n‘a 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Annualized Salary Survey in FY 2005-06: Includesan additional $21,291 that representsthe salary increases
allocated to the Division in FY 2005-06.

Legal Services. The recommendation for Legal Services includes increases as recommended in the Joint
Budget Committee's common policies.

Office of Energy Management and Conservation: The Office of Energy Management and Conservation is
generaly funded by federal funds and isnot in the Long Bill. Dueto two specia hills, it is contained here for
informational purposes only.

Office of Energy M anagement Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
and Conservation Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $7,075,000 $0 $7,000,000 $75,000 $0 0.0

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Elimination of one-time funding (7,075,000) 0  (7,000,000) (75,000) 0 0.0
Total FY 2005-06

JBC Recommendation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0
$ Change from prior year (%$7,075,000) $0  ($7,000,000) ($75,000) $0 0.0
% Change from prior year (100.0)% n/a (100.0)% (100.0)% n/a n/a

| ssue Descriptions

Elimination of one-timefunding: HouseBill 06-1200 appropriated $7,000,000 cash fundsto the Office of the
Governor for energy-related assistance to low-income households. The monies were from the operational
account of the Severance Tax Trust Fund. Similarly, S.B. 05-066 appropriated $75,000 cash funds exempt to
the Office of the Governor for support of the Colorado Energy Research Institute. The monies were from the
Oil and Gas Environmental Response Fund.

Long Bill Narrative 67 Governor



Officeof Colorado BenefitsM anagement System: The Office of the Col orado Benefits Management System
(CBMS) was established by executive order. This office oversees the ongoing devel opment and enhancements
to CBMS. CBMSisacomplex computer system whose roleisto accurately and in atimely manner determine
eligibility and calculate benefits for 14 high level program groups and their subgroups supporting the

approximately 500,000 eligible Coloradans.

Office of Colorado Benefits Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
M anagement System Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $2,191,431 $0 $0 $2,191,431 $0 215
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Program cost adjustments (126,969) 0 0 (126,969) 0 45
Total FY 2005-06

JBC Recommendation $2,064,462 $0 $0  $2,064,462 $0 26.0
$ Change from prior year ($126,969) $0 $0 ($126,969) $0 4.5
% Change from prior year (5.8)% n/a n/a (5.8)% n/a 20.9%

| ssue Descriptions

Program cost adjustments: Includesthe program costsfor Colorado Benefits Management System as funded

by the Department of Human Services.

Long Bill Narrative

68

Governor



Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

Department Description: The Department of Health Care Policy and Financing provides health care services
to approximately 660,000 Col orado residentsthrough six health careprograms: (1) the State'sMedicaid medical
and mental health programs; (2) the Colorado Indigent Care program (CICP); 3) the Children's Basic Health
Plan (CBHP); (4) the Old Age Pensioner Medical program; (5) the Home Care Allowance program; and (6)
the Adult Foster Care program. In addition to these programs, the Department also administers the Primary
Care Fund program and the Comprehensive Primary and Preventive Care Grant program to increase accessto
health care services for medically under-served populations or areas. The Medicaid, CICP, and CBHP
programs are federal and state partnerships; therefore, the State receives approximately $1.6 billion in federal
matching funds for these programs. The Department also transfers approximately 12.2 percent of its
appropriation to other state agencies that administer programs eligible for Medicaid funding, the majority of

which goes to the Department of Human Services.

Summary Table for Department of Health Care Policy and Financing
Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund/1 Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $3,414,290,095 $1,397,897,306 $741,183 $376,552,034 $1,639,099,572 213.9
Long Bill Supplemental (137,533,799) (34,107,210) 0 (41,010,173) (62,416,416) (0.5)
FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $3,276,756,296  $1,363,790,096 $741,183 $335,541,861 $1,576,683,156 213.4
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 by Long Bill Division
Executive Director's Office 1,698,145 540,585 3,446 (86,721) 1,240,835 10.3
Medical Services Premiums 108,930,047 18,845,402 0 29,162,689 60,921,956 0.0
Medicaid Mental Health Community
Programs 13,507,786 5,446,146 0 571,054 7,490,586 0.0
Indigent Care Program (25,360,619) (15,408,303) (53,670)  (3,790,289) (6,108,357) (1.0)
Other Medical Services 48,691,504 45,114,152 0 3,344,339 233,013 0.0
Department of Human Services
Medicaid-Funded Programs (35,313,708) (17,572,099) 0 449,571 (18,191,180) 0.0
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $3,388,909,451  $1,400,755,979 $690,959 $365,192,504 $1,622,270,009 222.7
$ Change from prior year $112,153,155 $36,965,883 ($50,224) $29,650,643 $45,586,853 9.3
% Change from prior year 3.4% 2.7% (6.8)% 8.8% 2.9% 4.4%
/1 This amount includes General Fund Exempt that is describe in the Divisions that follow.
Recommendation Highlights:
1 The recommendation includes an increase of $68.9 million total fundsfor caseload and cost-per-client

increases in the Medicaid medical program. This amount includes an increase of $40.7 million cash
funds exempt and $34.3 million from matching federal funds. These increases are offset by adecrease

in the General Fund of $6.1 million.

Long Bill Narrative

69

Health Care Policy and Financing



2. The recommendation includes a total increase of $51.5 million for provider rate increases. Of this
amount, $25.2 million is General Fund, $0.5 million is from the Health Care Expansion Fund, and
$25.7 million is matching federal funds.

3. The recommendation includes anincrease of $45.1 million to annualize the State contribution payment
for the Medicare Modernization Act of 2003. Thisincreaseis partially offset by a decrease of $36.7
million in the Medical Services Premiums line item due to the fact that dual ligible clients no longer
receive a prescription drug benefit from the Medicaid program.

4, The recommendation includes an increase of $14.8 million (including $5.4 million General Fund) to
fund increases in Medicaid mental health behavioral health organization contract increases. Of the
$14.8 million, $7.9 millionisattributableto casel oad and case-mix changes, $4.4 millionisattributable
to changes in the per capita rate( including a 2.71 percent inflationary increase), $2.3 million is to
reverse a FY 2005-06 recoupment, and $0.2 million for compounding effects of these factors.

5. The recommendation includes a total increase of $8.8 million to increase payments to safety net
provider hospitals. Of thisamount, $0.5 is General Fund, $3.9 millionis certified public expenditures
at public hospitals, and $4.4 million is matching federal funds.

6. Therecommendationincludesatotal increase of $5.2 million for casel oad and cost-per-client increases
in the Children's Basic Health Plan. Of this amount, $1.8 million is cash funds exempt (CBHP Trust
Fund and Health Care Expansion Fund) and $3.4 million is matching federal funds.

7. The recommendation includes areduction of $35.3 million (including $17.6 million General Fund) in
amounts transferred to the Department of Human Services for programs administered in that
department. Themost significant changesinclude adecrease of $63.4 million total fundsfor programs
administered by the Division of Y outh Corrections and the Division of Child Welfare. The reduction
isprimarily related to Medicaid funding for residential treatment centers. Thesereductionsarepartially
offset by an increase of $25.9 million for Servicesfor People with Developmental Disabilities. This
primarily reflects new community-based placements added in FY 2006-07 and the annualization of
placements added in FY 2005-06 for adults with developmental disabilities.

8. The recommendation includes a reduction of $30.1 million total funds to eliminate one-time funding
for the Children's Hospital, Clinic Based Indigent Care Program. Of this amount, $15.1 million is
General Fund and $15.0 million is federal funds.

Budget Recommendation Detail by L ong Bill Division

ExecutiveDirector'sOffice: Thisdivisioncontainsthemajority of administrativefundingfor the Department.
Specifically, this divison's funding supports the Department's personnel, operation of the Medicaid
Management Information System, implementation of the federal Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act (HIPAA) of 1996, provider audits, and the operating funds associated with the Department's
Executive Director's Office, Medical Assistance Office, and Operations and Finance Office.

Long Bill Narrative 70 Health Care Policy and Financing



Executive Director's Office Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $65,625,893  $22,281,090 $418,929 $1,897,323  $41,028,551 212.9
Long Bill Supplemental 44,533 (34,018) 0 14,092 64,459 (0.5)
FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $65,670,426 $22,247,072 $418,929 $1,911,415 $41,093,010 212.4
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Salary and benefits adjustments 650,953 123,820 0 12,185 514,948 0.0
County transportation issues 612,734 306,367 0 0 306,367 0.0
Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA)
national provider identifier 581,862 141,101 0 6,109 434,652 0.0
Implement audit findings for
prescription drug rebate program and
payment error rate project 540,642 176,572 0 0 364,070 2.8
Medicaid Management Information
System reprocurement 412,500 81,106 0 4,331 327,063 0.0
Transfer from Department of Human
Services for CBM S administrative costs 390,386 0 0 390,386 0 0.0
Staffing adjustment 332,912 166,456 0 0 166,456 5.7
Nursing facility appraisals 279,746 139,873 0 0 139,873 0.0
Operating and technical adjustments 222,398 152,374 3,446 (18,165) 84,743 0.0
Inspection issues 188,718 76,087 0 0 112,631 0.0
Audit issues 94,510 47,255 0 0 47,255 0.0
Study physician rate disparities 58,000 29,000 0 0 29,000 0.0
Transfer primary care fund
administrative funding 42,316 0 0 42,316 0 0.5
Annualize prior year funding and
remove one-time expenditures (2,517,301) (803,310) 0 (523,883) (1,190,108) 13
Reduce funding for medical
identification cards (192,231) (96,116) 0 0 (96,115) 0.0
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $67,368,571 $22,787,657 $422,375  $1,824,694 $42,333,845 222.7
$ Change from prior year $1,698,145 $540,585 $3,446 ($86,721) $1,240,835 10.3
% Change from prior year 2.6% 2.4% 0.8% (4.5% 3.0% 4.8%

| ssue Descriptions

Long Bill Supplemental: The recommendation includes adjustments to FY 2005-06 appropriations. The
supplemental makesthefollowing adjustments: (1) providesatechnical correction to the appropriation clause
in H.B. 05-1262 to reflect all administrative costs for the Health Care Expansion programs; (2) eliminatesthe
appropriation clause in H.B. 05-1066 due to the fact that the Department did not receive the gifts, grants, and
donationsto implement the obesity pilot program; (3) adjustsfunding splitsto reflect the Centers of Medicare
and Medicaid Services(CMS) decisionto pay 100 percent of someadministrative costsrelated to implementing
the federal Medicare Modernization Act of 2003; and (4) provides an increase for system costs related to

Long Bill Narrative

71

Health Care Policy and Financing



tracking new eligibility popul ationsadded by H.B. 05-1262. The system changesare necessary so that the State
can verify that the Amendment 35 Tobacco Tax moneys are used according to therequirementsin the Colorado
Constitution.

Salary and benefitsadjustments: Therecommendation includesan increase of $459,483 for state employee
pay raises and $220,688 for adjustments to hedlth, life, and denta benefits, short-term disability, workers
compensation, and amortization of equalization disbursementsfor PERA. Theseincreasesare partially offset
by a 0.2 percent personal servicesbase reduction of $29,218. In addition, the recommendation adjustsfunding
splits and applies statewide indirect costs savings which decreases the General Fund and cash funds exempt
appropriationsby atotal of $149,968 while providing acorresponding increase of $149,968 to thefederal funds
appropriation.

County transportation issues: The recommendation transfers a total of $485,732 from the county
administration line item in the Department of Human Services - Medicaid Funded Programs Division to the
non-emergency transportation services line item in the Executive Director's Office Division. The transfer
allows al funding for the transportation broker for the eight front range counties to be consolidated into one
line item. In addition, the recommendation includes an increase of $127,002 for a 2.67 percent inflation
increase for transportation services.

Health InsurancePortability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HI PAA) national provider identifier: The
recommendation includes an increase of $581,862 total funds for implementation costs associated with
complying with a new federal rule under the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996
(HIPAA). ThisActrequiresthat anational provider identifier number be obtained by all health providers. This
funding will allow the Department to make the necessary system changes to incorporate the national provider
identifier codes.

I mplement audit findings for prescription drug rebate program and payment error rate project: The
recommendation includes an increase of $494,921 total fundsand an increase of 2.0 FTE to provide additional
oversight for the drug rebate program. In 2004, the State Auditor's Office released an audit recommending
administrative changes for the Department to maximize drug rebates collected by the Department. This
funding increase addresses the audit report recommendations. In addition, the recommendation also includes
an appropriation of $45,721 total funds and 0.8 FTE to oversee the Department's compliance with the federal
Payment Error Rate M easurement (PERM) program which is schedul ed to begin in October 2006. Both of the
increases are totally offset by decreases in the Medical Services Premiums line item due to anticipated cost
reductions and avoidances from complying with the audit and (PERM) project.

M edicaid M anagement I nfor mation System reprocurement: The recommendation includes $412,500 for
the second year of a consulting contract to provide technical assistance to the Department during the
reprocurement process for the Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS). The contract with the
current fiscal agent expires in December 2006. The Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS)
requires that the Department reprocure this contract. Dueto delays in starting the reprocurement process last
year, CMS has granted the Department an extension to June 2007 for completing the reprocurement and
selecting afiscal agent to manage the MMIS system.

Transfer from Department of Human Services for CBM S administrative costs. The recommendation

includes a total of $390,386 for personnel and operating costs to address implementation issues for the
Colorado Benefits Management System. This funding is not anticipated to continue after FY 2006-07.

Long Bill Narrative 72 Health Care Policy and Financing



Staffing adjustment: The recommendation includes atotal fund appropriation of $332,912 and 5.7 FTE to
address staffing shortages within the Department. In FY 2003-04, the Department's personal services and
operating expenseswerereduced by 4.0 percent and 5.7 FTE. Thisrecommendationisarestoration of the FTE
and partial restoration of the associated funding.

Nursing facility appraisals. The recommendation includes an increase of $279,746 for contract servicesto
appraise nursing homefacilities. Section 26-4-503 (3) (a) (B) (I1), C.R.S., requiresthe Department to appraise
nursing facilitiesevery four years. Thefair rental value of nursing home facilitiesis used in the nursing home
reimbursement formula. The last time the Department conducted appraisals wasin FY 2002-03.

Operating and technical adjustments. The recommendation includes an increase of $125,699 for operating
expensesrelated tolegal services, administrative law judges, central computer system costs, risk management,
and Capitol complex and private leased space. In addition to thisincrease, the recommendation also includes
an increase of $96,699 to adjust for centrally-appropriated items that are administered by other Departments.

I nspection issues. The recommendation includes an increase of $182,718 for the inspection and certification
of facilities conducted by the Department of Public Health and Environment. The recommendation aso
includes an increase of $6,000 for the sunrise review of in-home support services by the Department of
Regulatory Agencies.

Audit issues. The recommendation includes an increase of $76,660 to perform annual audits on each single
entry point agency. Current funding levelssupportsonly afew auditseach year. Thisisnotincompliancewith
federal guidelinesrequiring annual audits. Thereisacorresponding decreaseintheMedical ServicesPremium
division for thisamount. In addition, the recommendation includes an increase of $17,850 for a 3.0 percent
inflationary increase for the audit contract for hospitals and federally qualified health centers.

Study physician rate disparities: The recommendation includes $58,000 for the Department to assemble a
task force to make recommendations on rate disparities within the provider codes for primary care providers,
including but not limited to: physicians, surgeons, and dentists. The Department is requested through a
footnote to provide a preliminary report to the Joint Budget Committee by November 1, 2006. Theintent is
for the report to make recommendations on how to address current rate disparities and to provide acomparison
of how Colorado's reimbursement schedules compare to other regional Medicaid programs, the Medicare
program and the private sector.

Transfer Primary CareFund administrativefunding: Therecommendation transfers$42,316 and 0.5 FTE
from the Indigent Care Program Division to the Executive Director's Office Division. This recommendation
is consistent with consolidating all persona services and operating costs for the Department within the
Executive Director's Office.

Annualizeprior year fundingand removeone-timeappropriations. Therecommendationincludesatotal
fund decrease of $2,517,301 to eliminate one-time appropriations and to annualize funding provided in 2004
and 2005 legidation. The mgjority of the reduction relates the implementation the Medicare Modernization
Act of 2003 and the Colorado Benefits Management System lawsuit. These reductions are offset by increases
to annualize additional staffing costs that were approved in FY 2005-06 to audit the certification of public
expenditures at public facilities and for the Old Age Pension Medical Program drug rebate program. The net
changeto FTE is 1.3 increase.

Long Bill Narrative 73 Health Care Policy and Financing



Reducefunding for medical identification cards. The recommendation includes a decrease of $192,231 to
realign funding in the Medical Identification Cards line item with actual costs. Specificaly, the
recommendation: eliminates $113,077 funding associated with General Government Computer Center costs
that are unnecessary now that the Department has moved to permanent plastic cards rather than paper cards;
and reduces funding by $79,154 to reflect lower than anticipated mailing and replacement card costs.

Medical Services Premiums. This division provides the health care funding for an estimated 429,222
Medicaid clients. Clientsaredetermined eligible based on 10 different eligibility categories. Medical services
provided include acute care services (i.e. physician visits, prescription drugs, hospitalization) and long-term
care services (i.e. nursing home care and community-based services).

Medical ServicesPremiums Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund/1 Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $2,141,216,270  $1,022,090,346 $76,512  $52,342,850 $1,066,706,562 0.0
Long Bill Supplemental (141,569,712) (45,339,772) 0 (26,013,956) (70,215,984) 0.0
FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $1,999,646,558 $976,750,574 $76,512  $26,328,894 $996,490,578 0.0

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Medicaid base adjustments 68,935,137 (6,104,449) 0 40,750,761 34,288,825 0.0
Acute care rate adjustment 26,547,278 12,759,937 0 513,702 13,273,639 0.0
Community long-term care rate

adjustment 24,951,408 12,475,704 0 0 12,475,704 0.0
Denver Health out-stationing costs 2,339,156 0 0 1,169,578 1,169,578 0.0
Eliminate double-count of certified

funds (13,271,352) 0 0 (13,271,352) 0 0.0
Audit findings for prescription drug

rebate program (494,920) (247,460) 0 0 (247,460) 0.0
Single entry point audits (76,660) (38,330) 0 0 (38,330) 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $2,108,576,605 $995,595,976 $76,512  $55,491,583 $1,057,412,534 0.0
$ Change from prior year $108,930,047 $18,845,402 $0 $29,162,689 $60,921,956 0.0
% Change from prior year 5.4% 1.9% 0.0% 110.8% 6.1% n/a

/1 Thisamount includes a General Fund Exempt Appropriation.

General Fund Total General General Fund
Summary General Fund Fund Exempt
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $1,022,090,346  $1,022,090,346 $0
Long Bill supplemental (45,339,772) (306,639,772) 261,300,000
FY 2005-06 Adjusted
Appropriation 976,750,574 715,450,574 261,300,000
Medical Services Premiums 18,845,402 24,045,402 (5,200,000)

Total FY 2006-07
Long Bill Recommendation $995,595,976 $739,495,976 $256,100,000

Long Bill Narrative 74 Health Care Policy and Financing



General Fund Exempt

In November 2005, the Colorado voters passed Referendum C. Referendum C allowed the State to retain all
revenue that is collected above the TABOR limit for FY 2005-06 through FY 2009-10. Thisrevenue must be
placedinaGeneral Fund Exempt Account (see Section 24-77-103.6 (2), Colorado Revised Statutes). Theabove
table showstheamount of General Fund Exempt that the Joint Budget Committeerecommends be appropriated
from the General Fund Exempt Account for purposes of funding health care for Colorado's elderly, low-
income, and disabled popul ations pursuant to Sections 24-77-103.6 (2) () and 24-77-104.5(2) (a) (1), Colorado
Revised Statutes.

| ssue Descriptions

FY 2005-06 Discussion

Long Bill Supplemental: The recommendation reduces FY 2005-06 appropriations for Medicaid medical
services premiums by a total $141,569,712 ($45,339,772 is from the General Fund). The decrease includes
casel oad adjustments and cost-per-client assumption changes for both the traditional Medicaid caseload and
theexpansion Medicaid casel oads (whichincludesclientsadded pursuant to Amendment 35and H.B. 05-1262).
The recommendation also reduces FY 2005-06 funding due to the delay in the implementation of severa bills
that were passed by the General Assembly over the last two years. The table below summarizesthe different
components driving the recommended changes.

Components of JBC Recommended Final Supplemental for Medical Services Premiums

Item/Explanation General Fund CF CFE Federal Funds Total Funds

Current FY 2005-06 Appropriation
(with H.B. 06-1217 & H.B. 06-1349) $1,022,090,346 $76,512 $52,342,850 $1,066,706,562 $2,141,216,270

Eliminate funding for obesity pilot program 0 0 (111,412) (111,411) (222,823)

Eliminate savings from redispensing
prescription drugs 366,985 0 0 366,985 733,970

Eliminate savings from consumer directed
care 502,207 0 0 502,208 1,004,415

Eliminate service costs for Autism Waiver
Program 0 0 (313,375) (313,375) (626,750)

Eliminate service costs associated with
outpatient substance abuse due to a delayed

start date (1,601,350) 0 0 (1,601,350) (3,202,700)
Updated Medicare UPL calculation 33,014 0 (66,029) (33,014) (66,029)
New caseload and cost estimates for

Expansion Medicaid 2,398,651 0 (25,018,417) (23,093,905) (45,713,671)
New caseload and cost estimates for

Traditional Medicaid (47,039,279) 0 (504,723) (45,932,122) (93,476,124)
Final Estimated

FY 2005-06 Expenditures* $976,750,574 $76,512 $26,328,894 $996,490,578 $1,999,646,558

Long Bill Narrative 75 Health Care Policy and Financing



Components of JBC Recommended Final Supplemental for Medical Services Premiums

Item/Explanation General Fund CF CFE Federal Funds Total Funds

FY 2005-06 Final Supplemental
Recommendation ($45,339,772) $0 ($26,013,956) ($70,215,984) ($141,569,712)

Eliminatefundingfor obesity pilot program: TheDepartment did not receivethegifts, grants, and donations
to implement an Obesity Pilot program for Medicaid clients as anticipated in H.B. 05-1066. Therefore, the
recommendation eliminates the FY 2005-06 appropriation clause for H.B. 05-1066.

Eliminate savingsfrom redispensing prescription drugs: Last year the General Assembly passed H.B. 05-
1131 which allowed alicensed facility to return unused, individually packaged medication to a pharmacist to
be redispensed. While the Board of Pharmacy adopted rules for this program on January 19, 2006, the
Department does not anticipate being able to implement this program until July 1, 2006. Therefore, the
recommendation eliminates the FY 2005-06 appropriation clause for H.B. 05-1131.

Eliminate savings from consumer directed care: Last year the General Assembly passed H.B. 05-1243
which allowed Medicaid recipients in a Home- and Community-Based Service Waiver program to receive
services through a consumer-directed care service model. Due to a delay in approval from the Centers for
Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) this program will not begin until September 2006. Therefore, the
recommendation eliminates the associated FY 2005-06 appropriation clause.

Eliminate service costs for Autism Waiver Program: In 2004, the General Assembly passed S.B. 04-177
to establish a Home- and Community-Based Service Waiver program for children with autism. Due to a
lengthy waiver approval process with CMS, the program is not scheduled to begin until July 1, 2006.
Therefore, the recommendation removes the FY 2005-06 appropriation for this program.

Eliminate service costs associated with outpatient substance abuse treatment: Last year the General
Assembly passed H.B. 05-1014 which provided the Department with the authority to offer an outpatient
substance abuse treatment benefit. This bill originally assumed treatment would begin in January 2006;
however, the new implementation schedule assumes a start of July 1, 2006. Therefore, the recommendation
eliminates the FY 2005-06 appropriations for this program.

Updated M edicare Upper Payment Limit (UPL) calculation: The recommendation updates the Medicare
Upper Payment Limit calculation based on current estimates for utilization and cost patterns.

New caseload and cost estimates for Expansion Medicaid: The recommendation updates the casel oad
assumptions and costs associated with the Expansion Medicaid caseload from H.B. 05-1262. The majority of
the caseload and cost changes relate to a delay in eliminating the Medicaid asset test. Originally, it was
assumed that the asset test would be eliminated in October 2005. However, based on requirementsfrom CMS,
the Department will not eliminate the asset test until July 2006. Therefore, the FY 2005-06 appropriations
associated with this program can be eliminated. The recommendation also updates all other casel oad and cost
assumptions for the Expansion Medicaid programs. These changes are detailed in the table on the next page.

Long Bill Narrative 76 Health Care Policy and Financing



FY 2005-06 Expansion M edicaid Caseload and Dollar Changes

Original New

Casdload New Caseload Original Estimated

Estimate Estimate Difference Cost
Optional Legal
[mmigrants 3,512 3,512 0 $11,596,517 $11,596,517 $0
Expanded Breast and
Cervical Cancer
Treatment 91 58 (33) 2,587,905 1,008,388 (1,579,517)
Eliminate Asset Test 17,772 (17,772) 32,857,030 0 (32,857,030)
Increase Children's Basic
Health Plan marketing
Medicaid impact 803 211 (592) 1,082,966 293,436 (789,530)
Eliminate wait list for
CES/HCBS Waivers 527 225 (302) 11,599,362 5,053,064 (6,546,298)
Disease Management/1 n‘a na n/a 3,941,296 0 (3,941,296)
Presumptive Eligibility/2 n/a n/a n/al 0 0 0

Total 22,705 4,006 (18,699) $63,665,076  $17,951,405  ($45,713,671)

/1 Disease Management is an additional service and does not have a caseload impact.
/2 Presumptive Eligibility isan offset to the General Fund. Originally, it was assumed that $3.8 million General Fund could be offset
with Health Care Expansion funding. The new estimate is for $1.5 million General Fund offset.

New caseload and cost estimates for Traditional Medicaid: The recommendation updates the casel oad
assumptions and costs associated with the Traditional Medicaid caseload. Currently, caseload projectionsfor
the Medicaid program are significantly lower than the original projection. Thisis partly explained by an over
inflated caseload in FY 2004-05 due to the benefit freeze ordered by the Court to remedy problems with the
implementation of the Colorado Benefits Management System. The FY 2005-06 casel oad estimate originally
assumed a 5.6 percent increase over the FY 2004-05 casel oad (please note that thiswas a significant reduction
to the forecast based on the double digit growth in caseload from FY 2002-03 through FY 2004-05). In
addition to the casel oad correction to eliminate the impact from CBM S implementation, the casel oad forecast
isadjusted to reflect lower growth rates due to the improving economic conditions. Thetable on the next page
shows the updated client counts and cost estimates based on the new forecast.

FY 2005-06 Traditional M edicaid Caseload and Dollar Changes

Dollar Impact of Changesfor
Traditional Caseload original base costsincluding
Without Legal Immigrants bottom line financing but not

or CBHP Marketing adjusted for 2005 legislation
Original
Casdload New Caseload Original New Estimated
Estimate Estimate Difference Cost Cost
Traditional Medicaid
Total Caseload and
Medical Costs without
2005 legidation

423,635 395,704 (27,931) $2,084,423,273 $1,990,947,149 ($93,476,124)

Long Bill Narrative 77 Health Care Policy and Financing



FY 2006-07 Discussion

Medicaid base adjustments. The FY 2006-07 recommendation supports medical services for an estimated
429,222 total Medicaid clients. Of this number, 404,047 are traditional Medicaid clients and 25,175 are
expansion Medicaid clients (eligible to be funded with Health Care Expansion Funds). The FY 2006-07
caseload forecast reflects an increase of 29,512 clients over the FY 2005-06 final forecast. However, the
majority of theincreased caseload is in the expansion Medicaid populations. The following table shows the

projected caseload growth from FY 2005-06 to FY 2006-07.

Eligibility Category
Traditional Medicaid

FY 2005-06

FY 2006-07 # Change

%

Traditional Caseload 395,233 402,319 7,086 1.8%

Estimated Impact from Medicare

Modernization Act 471 965 494  104.9%

Impact from increased CBHP marketing 211 763 552 261.6%
Subtotal Traditional Medicaid 395,915 404,047 8,132 2.1%
Expansion Medicaid

Legal Immigrants 3,512 3,512 0 0.0%

Increase Breast and Cervical Cancer Clients 58 67 9 15.5%)

Eliminate Children Waiver Caps 225 652 427 189.8%

Eliminated Asset Test 0 16,094 16,094 n/a

Expand eligibility to 60% FPL for Adults 0 4,850 4,850 n/al
Subtotal Expansion Medicaid 3,795 25,175 21,380 205.3%
Total Caseload Forecast 399,710 429,222 29512  7.4%

The majority of the casel oad and casel oad growth isin the low-income adults and children categories. Thepie
chart breaks-out of the FY 2006-07 total caseload (both traditional and expansion) by major aid category.

Adults 73,090

FY 2006-07 Medicaid Caseload

Disabled 48,447

Elderly 55,847

Children 245,529

Long Bill Narrative

78

Health Care Policy and Financing



The base service costs are the amounts needed to fund requirements under current law. The base service costs
areafunction of both cost and utilization projectionsbased on prior years experience, as adjusted by initiatives
toincreasethetype, range, or cost of services. These base service costsareafunction of thefollowing: (1) the
cost of acute, community long-term care, institutional long-term care, supplemental insurance, and medical
administrative costs; (2) the mix of services within these caseload categories; and (3) the caseload mix that
utilizesthevariousarray of services. Thefollowing table comparesthe FY 2005-06 estimated costs (including
the FY 2005-06 Long Bill supplemental) with the FY 2006-07 base service cost recommendation for each
Service category.

Service Category FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 $ Change %
Acute Care Services/1 $1,226,426,394  $1,252,677,462  $26,251,068 2.1%
Community Long-Term Care Services/2 172,777,944 174,064,067 1,286,123 0.7%
Long-Term Care and Insurance 560,963,176 586,274,247 25,311,071 4.5%
Medical Administrative Costs 22,609,031 29,022,855 6,413,824  28.4%
Bottom Line Financing/3 16,870,013 26,543,064 9,673,061 57.3%
Total Service Costs $1,999,646,558 $2,068,581,695  $68,935,137 3.4%

/1 FY 2006-07 does not include any policy rate increases. Rate increases are discussed as a separate issue.
/2 FY 2006-07 does not include any policy rate increases. Rate increases are discussed as a separate issue.
/3 FY 2006-07 does not include out stationing costs for Denver Health. Thisissue is discussed as a separate issue.

Acute Care Services. The recommendation includes an increase of $26,251,068 total funds for acute care
services. This amount includes the following increases: (1) $87,993,838 for caseload and cost-per-client
assumption changes; (2) $7,062,073 increasefor outpatient substance abusetreatment; (3) $3,454,264 for non-
covered Medicare Part D drugs for dual eligibles; and (4) $3,227,765 to eliminate the wait list for children's
CES/HCBSwaiver programs. These increases are offset by the following decreases: (1) $73,471,791 for the
Medicare Modernization Act of 2003 ; (2) $1,218,371 for savings anticipated for including an outpatient
substance abuse treatment program (these are part-year savings); (3) $796,710 in savings anticipated from
participating in the federal payment error rate project.

Community Long-Term Care Services. Therecommendation an increase of $1,286,123 for community-based
long term care services. Thisrecommendation includes the following increases: (1) $3,921,580 for caseload
and cost-per-client assumption changes; (2) $1,253,500 for the children with autism waiver costs; (3) $149,000
to eliminate the wait list for children's CES/HCBS waiver programs. These increases are offset by the
following decreases. (1) $4,034,143 for cost savings from implementing the consumer directed care waiver,
and (2) $3,814 for redispensing prescription drugs.

Long-TermCareand Insurance: Therecommendationincludesatotal increaseof $25,311,071 for institutional
long-term care services and supplemental insurance. The recommendation includes the following increases:
(2) $18,561,632 for class 1 nursing home rate increases and patient day assumptions; (2) $57,624 for class |
nursing homes; (3) $4,589,357 for caseload and cost increases for the Program for All Inclusive Care of the
Elderly; (4) $2,086,068 for caseload and cost increases for supplemental Medicareinsurance; and (5) $16,390
for casel oad assumptions for the Health Insurance Buy-In program.

Medical Administrative Costs: The recommendation includes a total increase of $6,413,824 for medical
administrative costs. The recommendation includes the following increases. (1) $1,245,441 for single entry
point agencies to case management long-term care needs; (2) $3,940,776 for disease management programs

Long Bill Narrative 79 Health Care Policy and Financing



mainly required by H.B. 05-1262; and (3) $1,227,607 for administrative service organizations to manage
medical services for certain contracted Medicaid casel oads.

BottomLineFinancing: Therecommendationincludesanincreaseof $9,673,051 related mainly to annualizing
the impact of the Medicare Upper Payment Limit financing option. In FY 2005-06, the General Assembly
approved asupplemental to changethe methodology for certifying public expendituresto acaendar year basis
rather than afiscal year basis. Thismeansthat in FY 2005-06 only six months of certified public expenditures
will be counted for UPL purposes. In FY 2006-07 atotal of 12 months of certified public expenditures will

be counted for UPL purposes.

The table below provides the funds splits for the base recommendation.

FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07 Difference
Expansion Medicaid
Health Care Expansion Fund $8,682,450 $35,657,741 $26,975,291
Transfer from Department of Public
Health and Environment 352,936 533,573 180,637
Federal Funds 8,647,633 36,348,819 27,701,186
Subtotal Expansion Medicaid 17,683,019 72,540,133 54,857,114
Traditional Medicaid
General Fund 976,750,574 970,646,125 (6,104,449)
Cash Funds 76,512 76,512 0
Certification of Public Expenditures 15,330,866 26,466,552 11,135,686
Health Care Expansion/1 1,551,242 1,585,039 33,797
Transfer from Department of Public
Health and Environment 0 1,970,388 1,970,388
Breast and Cervical Cancer Fund 411,400 239,612 (171,788)
Autism Fund 0 626,750 626,750
Federal Funds 987,842,945 994,430,584 6,587,639
Subtotal Traditional Medicaid 1,981,963,539 1,996,041,562 14,078,023
Grand Total All Medicaid $1,999,646,558  $2,068,581,695 $68,935,137

/1 Thisis an offset to the General Fund for presumptive eligibility costs.

Acute carerate adjustment: The recommendation includes atotal fund increase of $26,547,278 (including
$12,759,937 General Fund) for rate increasesfor acute care providers. Thisrecommendation reflectsthe full-
year cost for therate increasesthat were approved in H.B. 06-1349 and an additional rateincreasesto begin on
July 1, 2006. The rate adjustments are summarized in the table on the following page.

Long Bill Narrative 80 Health Care Policy and Financing



Service Category Additional Rate

Rate Increase Increase Total

Approved April Approved Total Rate FY 2006-07

1, 2006 July 1, 2006 Increase Rate I mpact
Inpatient Hospitals 1.0% 3.25% 4.25% $15,317,970
Durable Medical Equipment 2.0% 3.25% 5.25% $3,442,378
Physician/ EPSDT 0.0% 3.25% 3.25% $5,360,638
Dentist 0.0% 3.25% 3.25% $1,667,678
Lab/ X-Ray 0.0% 3.25% 3.25% $758,614
TOTAL $26,547,278

*Includes an estimated impact to HMO rates in the rates above.

Community long-term care rate adjustments. The recommendation includes a total fund increase of
$24,951,408 (including $12,475,704 General Fund) for community long-term care rate adjustments. This
recommendation reflects the full-year cost for the rate increases that were approved in H.B. 06-1349 and
additional ratesincreasesto begin on April 1, 2007. The recommendation will move most of the provider rate
codes up to 90 percent of the current Medicare rate by April 1, 2007. The rate adjustments are summarizedin
the table below.

Service Category Ratelncrease  Additional Rate Total
Approved April Approved FY 2006-07
1, 2006 April 1, 2007 Rate $ Impact
Assisted Living Facilities 15.07% 12.5% $5,759,201
Adult Day Care Services 3.57% 1.0% 202,803
Skilled Nursing 7.20% 23.60% 4,352,874
Home Health Aide 4.20% 0.00% 2,393,694
Physical Therapy 36.30% 23.60% 1,430,318
Speech Therapy 35.90% 23.60% 732,034
Occupational Therapy 29.20% 23.60% 891,937
Private Duty Nursing RN 3.80% 23.40% 1,534,648
Private Duty Nursing LPN 8.00% 23.60% 1,534,647
Personal Care Homemaking 10.00% 3.25% 5,360,638
All Other 2.57% 0.0% 758,614
TOTAL $24,951,408

Denver Health out-stationing costs: The recommendation includes atotal fund increase of $2,339,156 for
out stationing costs for Denver Health. Federal regulations require state Medicaid agencies to alow certain
Medicaid clients to apply at locations other than alocal welfare office. Through a contract with the State,
Denver Health provides servicesto inform, educate, assist and enroll qualifying children and familiesinto the
Medicaid program. Thisfunding certifiesthepublic expendituresincurred by Denver Health for theseactivities
in order to draw down the federal match.

Eliminate double count of certified funds: The recommendation includes a decrease of $13,271,352 total
fundsto eliminate a double count of public certified funds. Beginningin FY 2002-03, the Department began

Long Bill Narrative 81 Health Care Policy and Financing



certifying funds at public hospitals, nursing facilities, and home health agencies up to the Medicare Upper
Payment limit. Thisfinancing mechanism was used to offset General Fund expenditures. In order to show the
total budget impact, the Department's budget actually reflected twice as many funds as were certified in order
to offset the General Fund reduction. This practice is inconsistent with how certified funds are treated
elsewhere in the Department's budget. Therefore, the recommendation eliminates the practice of double
counting the certified funds in the cash exempt funds.

Audit findingsfor prescription drugrebateprogram: Therecommendationincludesadecreaseof $494,920
based on the assumption that drug rebates will increase once the Department implements the State Auditor's
findings to make system and administrative changes to maximize rebate collections. The estimated savings
offsets the anticipated increase in administrative funding for this activity found in the Executive Director's
Office.

Singleentry point audits: Therecommendation includes adecrease of $76,660 based on the assumption that
additional auditsof single entry point agencieswill result in savings dueto payment corrections. The estimated
savings offsets the anticipated increase in administrative funding for this activity found in the Executive
Director's Office.

Medicaid Mental Health Community Programs: Thisdivision providesfor mental health servicesthrough
the purchase of services from five regional behavioral health organizations (BHOs), which manage mental
health servicesfor eligibleMedicaid recipientsinacapitated, risk-based model. Thisdivision containsfunding
for Medicaid mental health fee-for-service and shows, for informationa purposes, the anti-psychotic
pharmaceutical expenditures appropriated for this population in the Medical Services Premiums section.
Funding for FY 2006-07 reflects funding for 410,343 Medicaid clients who are eligible for mental health
services.

M edicaid Mental Health Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Community Programs Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $213,710,216 $83,119,904 $0  $45,522,078 $85,068,234 0.0
Long Bill Supplemental (15,667,802) (762,273) 0 (12,309,887) (2,595,642) 0.0
FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $198,042,414 $82,357,631 $0  $33,212,191 $82,472,592 0.0

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation

Capitation caseload and cost changes 14,821,305 5,366,767 0 2,043,331 7,411,207 0.0
Fee for serviceincreases 158,758 79,379 0 0 79,379 0.0
Anti-psychotic pharmacy adjustment (1,472,277) 0 0 (1,472,277) 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $211,550,200 $87,803,777 $0  $33,783,245 $89,963,178 0.0
$ Change from prior year $13,507,786 $5,446,146 $0 $571,054 $7,490,586 0.0
% Change from prior year 6.8% 6.6% n/a 1.7% 9.1% n/a

Long Bill Narrative 82 Health Care Policy and Financing



| ssue Descriptions

Long Bill Supplemental: The recommendation includes adjustments to appropriations for FY 2004-05 and
FY 2005-06. For FY 2004-05 (not shown in the table on preceding page), the recommendation appropriates
$1,283,444 General Fund for the FY 2004-05 Medicaid mental health General Fund over expenditure. For FY
2005-06 the recommendation contains adjustments to Medicaid mental health capitation which reduce
$5,553,093 total funds (an increase of $945,992 General Fund) based on areduction of 46,617 clients (10.9
percent). This adjustment includes changes to H.B. 05-1262 (Amendment 35) which reduce $1,825,777 cash
funds exempt and $1,828,038 federal funds associated with decreased caseload attributable to slower than
anticipated implementation of the legidlation. This supplemental adjustment reduces 18,910 of the 19,193
clients (98.5 percent) estimated in the appropriation. The recommendation also adjusts the core "traditional
caseload with a reduction of 27,707 clients (6.8 percent). Finally, the Medicaid mental health capitation
adjustment adjuststhe per capita (per client) cost. The table below summarizestheimpact of the caseload and
capitation adjustments.

FY 2005-06 M edicaid M ental Health Capitation Projection (Recommended Changes)

Casdload & Per Capita Changes Dollar Impact of Changes
Appropriation Caseload Per Capita Caseload Per Capita
Caseload Change RateChange I mpact Impact  Compounding

Elderly 35,308 1,261 $3.94|  $197,266  $139,244 $4,973  $341,483
Disabled 55,143 (1,327) $13.03| (1,233,884) 718,526 (17,291)  (532,649)
Adults 70,324 (7,367) $12.68| (1,217,659) 892,020 (93,446)  (419,085)
Children 251,976 (39,126) $12.49| (6,004,855) 3,145,973 (488,496) (3,347,378)
Foster Care 16,303 60 ($110.45) 227,409  (1,800,587) (6,627) (1,579,804)
B&C Cancer 310 (118) ($17.12) (12,373) (5,308) 2,021 (15,661)

429,364 (46,617) ($8,044,095)  $3,080,868  ($598,867) ($5,553,093)

The recommendation supplemental add-on also increases the Medicaid mental health community fee-for-
service appropriation by $367,438 total funds ($183,719 General Fund). The recommendation eliminates the
Child Placement Agency ("CPA") lineappropriation of $6,149,084 cash funds exempt; thefederal government
has not yet approved proposals for funding this program. Finally, the recommendation reduces the anti-
psychotic pharmaceutical appropriation by $4,333,062 cash funds exempt which is shown for informational
purposes only, asit is appropriated in Medical Services Premiums in this department.

Capitation caseload and cost changes:. The recommendation funds an estimated 410,343 Medicaid clients
eligible for mental health services, an increase of 27,596 clients from the adjusted FY 2005-06 level. This
caseload increase drives $7.9 millionin additional costs. The recommendation reflectsa2.71 percent inflator
which drives a cost of $4.4 million. Finaly, the recommendation includes an increase of $2.25 million
associated with the discontinuation of a FY 2005-06 recoupment. These factors, including $0.2 million of
compounding increases, total $14.8 million.

Long Bill Narrative 83 Health Care Policy and Financing



FY 2006-07 Budget Recommendation (Compared to FY 2005-06 Estimate)

Caseload Per Capita
I mpact I mpact Compounding Recoupment

Elderly $74,897 $158,940 $2,030 $76,157 $312,024
Disabled 822,174 1,375,080 22,281 665,784 2,885,319
Adults 1,763,683 303,641 47,796 159,345 2,274,464
Children 2,586,984 957,296 70,107 520,491 4,134,879
Foster Care Children 2,678,829 1,631,721 72,596 827,782 5,210,928
B&C Cancer Clients 2,720 456 74 441 3,691

$7,929,287 $4,427,134 $214,884 $2,250,000  $14,821,305

Fee-for-service increases: The recommendation reflects the estimate for fee-for-service mental health
services. Thisrepresents a $159,000 increase over the FY 2005-06 adjusted supplemental base.

Anti-psychotic phar macy adjustment: Therecommendation reflectstheestimatefor Medicaid anti-psychotic
pharmacy costs. This appropriation isshown for informational purposesonly asit isappropriated in Medical
Services Premiums in this department.

Indigent Care Program: Thisdivision contains funding for the following programs:

Safety Net Provider Payment Program -- Thisprogram provides partial reimbursement to participating hospitals
and clinics that serve uninsured or under-insured clients. To be eligible for this program, clients must have
income or assets equal to or lower than 185 percent of the federal poverty level (FPL) and may not qualify for
assistance through the Medicaid program. This program serves approximately 170,000 clients each year.

Children's Basic Health Plan -- This program provides health insurance to otherwise uninsured children from
families at or below 200 percent of the FPL. The program also provides health insurance to eligible adult
women between 133 percent and 200 percent of FPL. The Children's Basic Health Plan (CBHP) provides
health insurance to an estimated 42,590 children and an average monthly caseload of 1,578 adult pregnant
women.

Primary Care Fund Program and Comprehensive Primary and Preventive Care Grant Program -- These two
programs provide funding to medical providers that serve indigent populations or provide services in a
designated medically under-served area.

Indigent Care Program Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund/1 Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $455,184,024 $20,362,593 $245,742 $231,364,171 $203,211,518 1.0
Long Bill Supplemental 22,920,642 15,062,408 0 (2574,706) 10,432,940 0.0
FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $478,104,666 $35,425,001 $245,742 $228,789,465 $213,644,458 1.0

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Safety Net Provider Payments 8,892,556 514,136 0 3,932,142 4,446,278 0.0
Children's Basic Health Plan medical

and dental costs 5,254,314 0 0 1,857,370 3,396,944 0.0
Pediatric Specialty Hospital 2,279,938 623,933 0 516,036 1,139,969 0.0

Long Bill Narrative 84 Health Care Policy and Financing



Indigent Care Program Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund/1 Funds Exempt Funds

Appropriation from Tobacco Tax Cash
Fund to General Fund 1,032,072 0 0 1,032,072 0 0.0
Appropriation from General Fund
Exempt to Pediatric Speciality Hospital
Fund 516,036 516,036 0 0 0 0.0
Comprehensive Primary and Preventive
Care Fund and Program 11,598 0 0 11,598 0 0.0
Children's Hospital, Clinic Based
Indigent Care (30,124,816) (15,062,408) 0 0 (15,062,408) 0.0
Primary Care Fund Program (11,159,042) 0 0 (11,159,042) 0 (2.0
Children's Basic Health Plan Trust Fund (2,007,275) (2,000,000) (53,670) 46,395 0 0.0
Children's Basic Health Plan
Administration (56,000) 0 0 (26,860) (29,140) 0.0
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $452,744,047 $20,016,698 $192,072 $224,999,176  $207,536,101 0.0
$ Change from prior year ($25,360,619)  ($15,408,303) ($53,670)  ($3,790,289) ($6,108,357) (1.0)
% Change from prior year (5.3)% (43.5)% (21.8)% (1.7)% (29)% (100.0)%

/1 Thisamount includes a General Fund Exempt Appropriation.

General Fund Total General General Fund
Summary General Fund Fund Exempt
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $35,425,001 $35,425,001 $0

Appropriation from Genera
Fund Exempt to Pediatric
Speciality Hospital Fund 516,036 0 516,036

All Other Line Items (15,924,339) (15,924,339) 0

Tota FY 2006-07
Long Bill Recommendation $20,016,698 $19,500,662 $516,036

General Fund Exempt

In November 2004, the Col orado voters passed Amendment 35 to the Colorado Constitution. Amendment 35
requiresthat 3.0 percent of the new tobacco tax be appropriated to the General Fund and the Old Age Pension
Fund, and be distributed to the counties and cities. Because Amendment 35 moneys are exempt from the
TABOR limit, the General Fund appropriations of these moneys are General Fund Exempt. House Bill. 05-
1262 requiresthat beginningin FY 2006-07, 50 percent of thetobacco tax revenuesappropriated to the General
Fund be appropriated to the Pediatric Specialty Hospital Fund pursuant to Section 24-22-117 (1) (c) (1) (B),
CRS

| ssue Descriptions

Long Bill Supplemental: The recommendation includes adjustmentsto FY 2005-06 appropriations. These
adjustments include the following:

Long Bill Narrative 85 Health Care Policy and Financing



Q) A total fund increase of $30,124,816 for the Clinic Based Indigent Care program. Of this amount,
$15,062,408 is from the General Fund and $15,062,408 is matching federal funds.

2 A total fund decrease of $7,204,174 for program expendituresfor the Children'sBasic Health Plan. Of
thisamount, $2,574,706 isfrom the Health Care Expansion Fund and $4,629,468 isfederal funds. The
decrease results from a change in casel oad assumptions based on adelay in eliminating the Medicaid
asset test and current enrollment trends. Because the M edicaid asset wasnot eliminated in FY 2005-06
asoriginally anticipated, the casel oad for the CBHP children's popul ation will be higher than originally
assumed. However, the casel oad for the adult pregnant women's programismuch lower than originally
assumed. The table below summarizes the impact of the caseload and capitation adjustments.

FY 2005-06 Children's Basic Health Caseload and Dollar Changes

Original New
Casdload New Caseload Original Estimated
Estimate Estimate Per Capita Cost

Children Medical Clients 43,094 44,177 $101.44 $52,457,464 $53,776,248 $1,318,783

Children Dental

Clients/2 37,492 38,434 $11.82 5,317,865 5,451,525 133,659

Prenatal Adults Member

Months/3 22,854 14,447 $816.97 18,669,433 11,802,750 (6,866,683)

Network Stabilization 0 0 0 1,789,934 0 (1,789,934)
Total n/a n/a n/a $78,234,696 $71,030,522 ($7,204,174)

/1 Slight rounding differences are contained in the table.

/2 Dental Caseload is 87 percent of the Medical caseload to reflect adelay of one month from thetime achildiseligibleto enroll in
the dental program after enrolling in the Medical program.

/3 There is a dight change to the per capita cost for the adult pregnant women. The current appropriation is based on a per capita
cost of $816.90. The recommended appropriation is based on a per capita cost of $816.97.

Safety Net Provider Payments. Therecommendation includes an increase of $3,932,142 cash funds exempt
and a corresponding increase of $3,932,142 federal funds to provide a 3.0 percent increase in the amount of
federal funds available to reimburse public hospitals for the uncompensated care that they provide to indigent
clients. The cash funds exempt appropriation is a certification of public expenditures at the public hospitals
and therefore, does not reflect an increase in funding available to reimburse public hospitals. The
recommendation also includesan increase of $514,136 General Fund and acorrespondingincreaseof $514,136
in federal funds to provide a 4.0 percent increase in the available funding to reimbursement private hospitals
for the uncompensated care that they provide to indigent clients.

Children's Basic Health Plan medical and dental costs: The recommendation includes an increase of
$5,254,314 based on the following assumptions: (1) an overall net decreaseto the children's caseload of 1,587
or 3.6 percent; (2) an increase in the adult prenatal program of 4,489 member months or 31 percent; (3) an
increase in the per capitarate for the children's medical program of $2.70 or 2.7 percent; (4) anincreasein the
per capita rate for the children's dental program of $1.48 or 12.5 percent; and (5) and increase in the adult
prenatal program per capita of $88.57 or 10.8 percent. The per capita rate changes are based on an actuary
recommendation based on current health care trends in the community and for the program. The table on the
next page showstheFY 2006-07 casel oad assumptionsand per-capitacosts compared to thefinal recommended
caseload and per-capita costs for FY 2005-06.

Long Bill Narrative 86 Health Care Policy and Financing



FY 2006-07 M edicaid M ental Health Capitation Projection (Supplemental Add-on Changes)

Caseload Per Capita Costs
FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07
Final Recommended FY 2005-06 FY 2006-07
Caseload caseload Per Capita Per Capita
Estimate Estimate Difference Cost Cost
Children Medical Clients 44,177 42,590 $101.44 $104.14
Children Dental

Clients/1 38,434 37,053 (1,381) $11.82 $13.30 $1.48
Prenatal Adults Member
Months 14,447 18,936 4,489 $816.97 $905.54 $88.57

/2 Dental Caseload is 87% of the Medical caseload to reflect adelay of one month from the time a child is eligible to enroll in the
dental program after enrolling in the Medical program.

The main reason that the children's caseload isdropping in FY 2006-07 is because the Medicaid asset test will
beeiminated. Childreninthe CBHP program must be screened for Medicaid eligibility beforethey can enroll
inthe CBHP program. When the Medicaid asset test is eliminated, the recommendation assumesadrop in the
caseload of 12,979 clients. Thisdropin clientsisoffset by anincreaseinthe expansion CBHP program (clients
between 185 and 200 federal poverty level) and by enrollment growth dueto increased marketing activitiesfor
the traditional CBHP program (up to 185 FPL). Therefore, the final caseload estimate reflects only a 1,587
decreaseinthe number of total children served by the CBHP program. Theadult prenatal programisanticipated
to increase as more women become aware of the program.

Pediatric Specialty Hospital: Therecommendationincludesan increase of $2,279,938 to provide additional
funding to compensate pediatric specialty hospitals for the disproportionate share of Medicaid and Children's
Basic Health Plan children that are served by these hospitals.

Appropriation from Tobacco Tax Cash Fund to General Fund: The recommendation includes an
appropriation of $1,032,072 from the Tobacco Tax Cash Fund to the General Fund. This appropriation isto
comply with the Constitutional requirement to appropriate a portion of the revenues collected from the
Amendment 35 tobacco taxes to the General Fund.

Appropriation from General Fund Exempt to Pediatric Speciality Hospital Fund: Therecommendation
includes an appropriation of $516,036 from the General Fund to the Pediatric Speciality Hospital Fund. This
appropriation is required by Section 24-22-117 (1) (c¢) (1) (B), C.R.S.

ComprehensivePrimary and PreventiveCar eFund and Program: Therecommendationincludesa$s,799
increasefromthe Tobacco Litigation Settlement Cash Fund to the Comprehensive Primary and Preventive Care
Grant Fund to reflect the current estimate receipts. The recommendation makes a corresponding increase of
$5,799 from the Comprehensive Primary and Preventive Care Grant Fund for the Comprehensive Primary and
Preventive Care Grant program.

Children'sHospital, Clinic Based | ndigent Care: The recommendation includes adecrease of $30,124,816
to eliminate one-timefunding that was provided to the Children'sHospital, Clinic Based Indigent Care program
in FY 2005-06 (described above).

Primary CareFund Program: Therecommendationincludesadecreaseof $11,159,042 for the Primary Care
Fund Program. TheFY 2005-06 appropriationincluded 18 monthsof tax receiptsfrom Amendment 35 tobacco

Long Bill Narrative 87 Health Care Policy and Financing



taxes. The FY 2006-07 appropriation will only include 12 months of tax recel pts anticipated for this program
in FY 2006-07.

Children's Basic Health Plan Trust Fund: The appropriation includes a decrease of $2,007,275 to the
Children'sBasic Health Plan Trust Fund. Primarily, the recommendation eliminates a one-time appropriation
of $2,000,000 in FY 2005-06 contained in H.B. 06-1349. The recommendation also reflects a decrease of
$53,670 for lower enrollment fees due to the drop in casel oad from eliminating the M edicaid asset test on July
1, 2006. Lastly, the recommendation reflects an increase of $46,395 to reflect the current estimate of Tobacco
Litigation receipts.

Children'sBasicHealth Plan Administration: Theappropriationincludesadecreaseof $56,000to eliminate
one-time expenses associated with implementing H.B. 05-1262.

Other Medical Services: Thisdivision containsthe funding for thefollowing programs: (1) Old Age Pension
Hedth and Medical Program; (2) Home Care Allowance; (3) Adult Foster Care; (4) Primary Care Physician
Reimbursement; (5) H.B. 92-1208 Immunizations (administered by the Department of Public Health and
Environment); (6) Family Medicine Residency Training (administered by the Commission on Family Medicine
at the University of Colorado); (7) Public School Health Services (administered jointly with the Department
of Education); and (8) Medicare Modernization Act of 2003 State Contribution Payment.

Other Medical Services Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $92,091,708 $42,825,410 $0  $31,562,419 $17,703,879 0.0
Long Bill Supplemental (3,057,082) (3,057,082) 0 0 0 0.0
FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $89,034,626 $39,768,328 $0  $31,562,419 $17,703,879 0.0

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

MMA State contribution payment
annualization 45,050,624 45,050,624 0 0 0 0.0

Tobacco Tax Cash Fund transfer to
Supplemental Old Age Pension State

Medical Fund 2,580,180 0 0 2,580,180 0 0.0
Old Age Pension State Medical

Program 976,180 0 0 976,180 0 0.0
School-based services 352,607 0 0 183,122 169,485 0.0
Family medicine residency training 127,056 63,528 0 0 63,528 0.0
Eliminate double count of Colorado

Autism Treatment Fund (395,143) 0 0 (395,143) 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $137,726,130 $84,882,480 $0  $34,906,758 $17,936,892 0.0
$ Change from prior year $48,691,504 $45,114,152 $0 $3,344,339 $233,013 0.0
% Change from prior year 125.4% 113.4% n/a 10.6% 1.3% n/a

Long Bill Narrative 88 Health Care Policy and Financing



| ssue Descriptions

L ongBill Supplemental: Therecommendation included adjustmentsto FY 2005-06 appropriations, reducing
the appropriation for the Medicare Modernization Act of 2003 State contribution payment by $3,057,082
Genera Fund. The reduction is based on new information from the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid
Services (CMS) on the per capita cost that will be assessed. In February 2006, the Department was notified
that the per capita cost would be reduced from CMS's estimate of $126.97 per month per dual €ligible to
$114.71 per month per dual €eligible.

MM A Statecontribution payment annualization: Therecommendationincludesanincrease of $45,050,624
Genera Fund to annualize the State's contribution payment required under the Medicare Modernization Act
of 2003 (MMA). TheMMA wasimplemented in January 2006. However, in FY 2005-06, the Department was
only required to make five state contribution payments. In FY 2006-07, the Department will be required to
makeatotal of 12 monthly payments. The recommendation assumesadual eligible caseload of 50,226 clients
(1.28 percent increase from FY 2005-06). In addition, the recommendation assumes a per capitarateincrease
of 9.76 percent. Based on these assumptions, the State contribution rateisanticipated to be $73,493,542 in FY
2006-07 (anincrease of $45,050,624 fromthefinal State contribution payment recommended for FY 2005-06).

Tobacco Tax Cash Fund transfer to Supplemental Old Age Pension State Medical Fund: The
recommendation includes an appropriation of $2,580,180 from the Tobacco Tax Cash Fund to the General
Fund. This appropriation is to comply with the Constitutional requirement to appropriate a portion of the
revenues collected from the Amendment 35 tobacco taxesto the Old Age Pension Health Program for health
related expenditures.

Old Age Pension State Medical Program: The recommendation includes an increase of $976,180 to
appropriate all of the funds available in the Supplemental Old Age Pension Health and Medical Care Fund to
the Old Age Pension (OAP) State Medical Program. The OAP Medical Program's caseload is anticipated to
increase from 5,343 clients in FY 2005-06 to 5,989 clients in FY 2006-07 (an increase of 12.1 percent).
Because this is a capped program, caseload growth results in fewer benefits being available to the eligible
clients. Therecommendationisto use all available funds (which includes a current fund balance of $976,180
in the Supplemental OAP Health and Medical Care Fund) in order to decrease the amount of benefitsthat will
have to be cut in FY 2006-07 because of caseload growth. Even with the increase recommended, the amount
available per client will decrease from $2,486.71 to $2,381.47 (a decrease of 4.2 percent).

School-based services. The recommendation includes an increase of $352,607 total funds to reflect an
increase in anticipated services to Medicaid children due to the elimination of the caps for the Children's
Extensive Services Waiver and for the Children's Home and Community-Based Service Waiver Program.

Family medicineresidency training: Therecommendation includes anincrease of $127,056 funding for the
nine family medicineresidency programsin the state. From FY 2001-02 to FY 2005-06, the Commission had
their state appropriation cut by $788,043 (33.3 percent). The recommended increase of $127,056 restores
approximately 16 percent of the budget reductionsthat were madeto the Commission'sbudget over thelast four
years.

Eliminate double count of Colorado Autism Treatment Fund: The recommendation includes a decrease

of $395,143 to eliminate adouble counted appropriation. Thislineitemwascreatedin FY 2005-06 to instruct
the State Treasurer on theamount of funding to transfer from the Tobacco Litigation Cash Fund to the Colorado

Long Bill Narrative 89 Health Care Policy and Financing



Autism Treatment Fund. This appropriation did not reflect an expenditure, rather it is a revenue transfer.
Because the statute already allows the Treasurer to transfer the amount needed, the Long Bill can reflect the
amount needed through letter notes describing fund sources. Therefore, this appropriation is unnecessary and
creates a double count of the same funding in other program lines.

Department of Human ServicesM edicaid-Funded Programs. Thisdivision containsfunding for programs
administered by the Department of Human Services that are eligible for Medicaid funding. The funds
appropriatedinthisdivision aretransferred to the Department of Human Servicesas cash fundsexempt. Detail

about the programs funded with these dollars can be found in the Department of Human Services section.

Department of Human Services Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
M edicaid-Funded Programs Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $446,461,984 $207,217,963 $0  $13,863,193 $225,380,828 0.0
Long Bill Supplemental 204,378 23,527 0 (125,716) (102,189) 0.0
FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $446,257,606 $207,241,490 $0  $13,737,477 $225,278,639 0.0
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Services for People with Developmental
Disabilities 25,938,876 12,726,318 0 224,525 12,988,033 0.0
County Administration 1,669,105 1,269,753 0 0 399,352 0.0
Executive Director's Office 1,228,815 612,359 0 0 616,456 0.0
Mental Health and Alcohol and Drug
Abuse Services 477,932 238,955 0 11 238,966 0.0
Office of Operations 163,396 81,698 0 0 81,698 0.0
Division of Child Welfare (50,007,088) (24,911,910) 0 0 (25,095,178) 0.0
Division of Youth Corrections (13,409,897) (6,704,946) 0 0 (6,704,951) 0.0
Office of Information Tech. Services (1,374,847) (884,326) 0 225,035 (715,556) 0.0
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $410,943,898  $189,669,391 $0 $14,187,048  $207,087,459 0.0
$ Change from prior year ($35,313,708)  ($17,572,099) $0 $449,571  ($18,191,180) 0.0
% Change from prior year (7.9)% (8.5)% n/‘a 3.3% (8.1)% n/a

| ssue Descriptions

L ongBill Supplemental: Therecommendationincludesadjustmentsto FY 2005-06 appropriations, including:
(1) updated financing information for the mental health institutes: (2) a one-time increase for the regional
centersfor peoplewith developmental disabilitiesto address costs associated with an exceptionally high-needs
emergency placement; and (3) a one-time reduction for the Children’s Extensive Support Program due to
placement delays.

Services for People with Developmental Disabilities: The recommendation reflects $10.2 million for the
annualization of FY 2005-06 adjustments, including: (1) $7.7 million for 90 new residential and 60 new
supported living placementsfor adultswithe devel opmental disabilities(funded asMedicaid placements, rather
than General Fund placements, for thefirst timein FY 2006-07); (2) $2.4 million for abase-rate increase for

Long Bill Narrative 90 Health Care Policy and Financing



residential and case management services; and (3) $0.1 million for Medicaid case management associated with
613 new early intervention placements. The recommendation aso includes (1) $7.5 million for a 3.25 cost of
living increase; (2) $3.1 million for 79 new adults residential placements and 9 supported living placements
for 6 months; (3) $2.4 million to annualize new FY 2005-06 placements; (4) $1.0 million to annualize salary
and benefits adjustmentsat theregional centers; (5) $0.8 millionto annualizeaone-time FY 2005-06 reduction
for new children’ s extensive support resources (6) $0.4 million to more accurately reflect the use of Medicaid
(rather than General Fund) in case management for early intervention services; (7) $0.3 million for 30 new
children’s extensive support resources for 6 months; (8) $0.2 million to annualize new children’s extensive
support resources added in H.B. 05-1262.

County Administration: Recommendationsfor county administrationincludereductionsinone-timefunding
of $2.7 million associated with assistance provided to counties for CBMS implementation. Thisis offset by
increasesinthe Medicaid appropriationto reflect the amount historically earned, aswell as approximately $2.6
million for countiesto begin addressing the shortfall in county expendituresrelated to the administration of the
Medicaid program.

ExecutiveDirector'sOffice: Therecommendation includesincreaseswhich are primarily attributabletoline
itemsthat contain salary and benefits funding and items such asworkers compensation, risk management and

property.

Mental Health and Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services: Therecommendation reflectsfinancing changesfor
the mental health institutes in the Department of Human Services as well as the impact of the recommended
3.25 percent cost of living increases.

Office of Operations. The recommendation includes an increase of $163,396 for administrative expensesin
the Department of Human Services that qualify for Medicaid funding.

Division of Child Welfare: The recommended decrease reflects the lost Medicaid revenues associated with
residential treatment centers. This lost revenue is accounted for in the Department of Human Services as
Genera Fund and federal Title IV-E funds. The recommendation does include a 3.25 percent cost-of-living
adjustment, which partialy offsets the loss of federal funds.

Division of Youth Corrections: The recommended decrease reflects the lost Medicaid revenues associated
with residential treatment centers. Thislost revenueis accounted for in the Department of Human Servicesas
Genera Fund. The recommendation does include a 3.25 percent cost-of-living adjustment, which partially
offsets the loss of federal funds.

Office of Information Technology Services: The recommended funding reduction results from updated
information regarding the lawsuit and court order the state is currently litigating. Other changes in the
recommendation includeanincremental adjustment to the postageratesfor client correspondence now handled
by the state to account for the $0.02 increase in postage effective in January 2006; aslight increase in the costs
to operatethe Officeof the Col orado Benefits M anagement System (located in the Governor's Office but funded
in the Department of Human Services and the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing); atransfer of
1.0 FTE from CBM S to the Food Stamps Program (Department of Human Services); and areduction in one-
time funding for maintenance costs.

Long Bill Narrative 91 Health Care Policy and Financing



Department of Higher Education

Department Description: This department is responsible for higher education and vocationa training
programsin the state. The Colorado Commission on Higher Education (CCHE) serves as the centra policy
and coordinating board for the Department. Financial aid programs also fall under the purview of CCHE.

Summary Table for Department of Higher Education

Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund? Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $2,191,478,237  $629,044,008 $20,657,260 $1,521,414,786 $20,362,183 18,080.4
Long Bill supplemental (22,905,101) (1,058,400) 0 (21,846,701) 0 0.0

FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $2,168,573,136  $627,985,608 $20,657,260 $1,499,568,085 $20,362,183 18,080.4
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 by Long Bill Division

Department Administrative Office 10,432 (71,250) (3,934) 80,485 5,131 0.0
Colorado Commission on Higher

Education 421,071 0 (54,382) 125,453 350,000 35
Colorado Commission on Higher

Education Financia Aid 7,351,975 7,351,975 0 0 0 0.0
College Opportunity Fund Program 52,355,702 52,355,702 0 0 0 0.0
Governing Boards 86,051,632 0 0 86,051,632 0 799.5
Local District Junior Colleges 1,066,117 1,066,117 0 0 0 0.0
Advisory Commission on Family

Medicine 127,056 0 0 127,056 0 0.0
Division of Occupationa Education 1,170,248 (125,996) 656,370 639,874 0 0.0
Auraria Higher Education Center 492,625 0 492,625 0 0 4.7)
Council on the Arts (1,416,000) (700,000) 0 (16,0000  (700,000) (2.0)
State Historical Society 1,649,796 250,000 (303,829) 1,640,617 63,008 (0.5)
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $2,317,853,790  $688,112,156 $21,444,110 $1,588,217,202 $20,080,322 18,876.2
$ Change from prior year $149,280,654 $60,126,548 $786,850 $88,649,117  ($281,861) 795.8
% Change from prior year 6.9% 9.6% 3.8% 5.9% (1.9% 4.4%

" Thisamount includes aGeneral Fund Exempt Appropriation. Seethedivisiondetail for moreinformation on General Fund Exempt
recommended appropriations.

Recommendation Highlights:
1 Provides $24.3 million Genera Fund for increases in the stipend-eligible population, including
increases due to expanding the eligibility criteria to include basic skills students, Post Secondary

Enrollment Options Act students, and Fast Tracks students, and increases due to students authorizing
payments for summer courses.

Long Bill Narrative 92 Higher Education



10.

Increases the stipend reimbursement rate for full-time resident students attending state institutions by
$180 dollars at a projected cost of $22.4 million General Fund, and provides corresponding cash funds
exempt spending authority for the governing boards.

Adjusts fee-for-service contracts with consideration for the combined stipend and fee-for-service
contract increase relative to the "mandated costs' identified by CCHE at each higher education
ingtitution, which requires a net increase of $5.7 million General Fund and corresponding cash funds
exempt spending authority for the governing boards. Included in the net fee-for-service increase is
$1.15 million for base funding for Fort Lewis College.

Adjusts tuition spending authority for enrollment changes and to provide authority for a 5.0 percent
increase at the universities, a 3.0 percent increase at the four-year colleges, and a 2.0 percent increase
at the two-year colleges; these increases are projected to generate $33.2 million additional cash funds
exempt revenue.

Provides an additional $7.2 million General Fund, or a 16.0 percent increase, for need based financial
aid.

Holds harmless the higher education institutionsin FY 2005-06 for the lower-than-expected stipend-
eligible population by increasing fee-for-service contracts to compensate for the reduction in stipend
payments.

Adds $350,000 federal funds and 3.6 FTE for CCHE to reflect projected costs associated with
administering the GEAR UP program.

Eliminates funding for the Council on the Arts, including $700,000 General Fund, matching federal
funds, and 2.0 FTE.

Eliminates $5,000 General Fund and 0.1 FTE for CCHE's failure to provide financia aid research
requested by the General Assembly.

Adds a net 794.3 FTE to reflect updated employee estimates by the governing boards, the Auraria
Higher Education Center, and the Historical Society.

Budget Recommendation Detail by L ong Bill Division

Department Administrative Office: Thisdivision includes funding for centrally appropriated itemsfor the
Department. These items include salary survey, risk management, leased space, health benefits, and other
miscellaneous expenses.

Long Bill Narrative 93 Higher Education



Department Administrative Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Office Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $1,259,401 $71,250 $685,119 $484,827 $18,205 0.0
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Salary and benefits adjustments 81,491 0 936 75,424 5,131 0.0
Operating adjustments 191 0 (4,870) 5,061 0 0.0
One-time legal services (71,250) (71,250) 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $1,269,833 $0 $681,185 $565,312 $23,336 0.0
$ Change from prior year $10,432 ($71,250) ($3,934) $80,485 $5,131 0.0
% Change from prior year 0.8% (100.0)% (0.6)% 16.6% 28.2% n/a

| ssue Descriptions

Salary and benefits adjustments. The recommendation includes a net increase for salary and benefits
adjustmentsincluding: anincrease of $107,840 for health, life and dental insurance premiums; an increase of
$9,306 for S.B. 04-257 amortization equalization disbursement; anincrease of $271 for workers compensation
premiums;, a decrease of $33,469 for salary survey and senior executive service; and a decrease of $2,457 for
short-term disability.

Operatingadjustments:. Therecommendationincludesanetincreaseof $191 for risk management premiumes,
leased space, and legal services expenditures.

One-timelegal services. The recommendation discontinues for FY 2006-07 the one-time funding provided
in FY 2005-06 for legal services related to a lawsuit over how the Department implemented the College
Opportunity Fund Program.

Colorado Commission on Higher Education: Thisdivisionincludesfundingfor the Commission'sstaff, the
Division of Private Occupational Schools, and special purpose initiatives of the Department. The sources of
cash fundsinclude indirect cost recoveries used to offset the need for General Fund for the Commission's staff
and operating expenses, and fees paid to the Division of Private Occupational Schools. The sources of cash
funds exempt include indirect cost recoveries used to offset the need for General Fund for the Commission's
staff and operating expenses, and wastetirefeestransferred from the Department of Local Affairsand deposited
in the Advanced Technology Fund.

Long Bill Narrative 94 Higher Education



Colorado Commission on Higher Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Education Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $4,205,295 $0 $3,321,500 $883,795 $0 34.4
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Gear-up administration 350,000 0 0 0 350,000 3.6
Annualize salary increases 72,071 0 (53,382) 125,453 0 0.0
WICHE Dues 4,000 0 4,000 0 0 0.0
Financia aid research (5,000) 0 (5,000) 0 0 (0.2)
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $4,626,366 $0 $3,267,118 $1,009,248 $350,000 37.9
$ Change from prior year $421,071 $0 ($54,382) $125,453 $350,000 35
% Change from prior year 10.0% n/a (1.6)% 14.2% n/a 10.2%

| ssue Descriptions

Gear-up administration: The recommendation includes $350,000 federal fundsand 3.6 FTE for GEAR UP
(Gaining Early Awareness and Readiness for Undergraduate Programs). This federal grant is designed to
prepare low achieving students for college.

Annualizesalary increases. Therecommendation includes$60,306 for the Colorado Commission on Higher
Education and $11,765 for the Division of Private Occupational Schools to annualize salary survey increases
awarded in FY 2005-06. Thesefiguresare net of the 0.2 percent common policy basereduction. Thesefigures
also include an adjustment in the source of indirect cost payments.

WICHE dues: Therecommendation includesa$4,000 increase for WICHE (Western Interstate Commission
on Higher Education) membership dues.

Financial aid research: The recommendation includes a decrease of $5,000 and 0.1 FTE associated with
CCHE'sfailureto provide financia aid research requested by the General Assembly.

Colorado Commission on Higher Education Financial Aid: Thisdivisionincludesthestatefunded financia
aid programs administered by CCHE.

Colorado Commission on Higher Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Education Financial Aid Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $78,435,584 $77,130,584 $0 $5,000 $1,300,000 0.0
Long Bill supplemental 2,313,600 2,313,600 0 0 0 0.0
FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $80,749,184 $79,444,184 $0 $5,000 $1,300,000 0.0
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Need based financial aid 7,196,275 7,196,275 0 0 0 0.0
Native American students 335,189 335,189 0 0 0 0.0

Long Bill Narrative 95 Higher Education



Colorado Commission on Higher Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE

Education Financial Aid Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
National Guard tuition assistance 19,990 19,990 0 0 0 0.0
Required federal match (199,479) (199,479) 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2005-06
JBC Recommendation $88,101,159 $86,796,159 $0 $5,000 $1,300,000 0.0
$ Change from prior year $7,351,975 $7,351,975 $0 $0 $0 0.0
% Change from prior year 9.1% 9.3% n/a 0.0% 0.0% n/a

| ssue Descriptions

Long Bill supplemental: The recommendation includes a supplemental add-on increasing the FY 2005-06
appropriation for need based financial aid by $2,313,600 General Fund. Theincrease for need based financial
aid is equal to the projected General Fund savings as a result of eligible students not authorizing stipend
payments through the College Opportunity Fund Program.

Need based financial aid: Therecommendation includesa$7.2 millionincreasefor need based financial aid.

Native American students. Therecommendationincludesa$335,189 General Fund increasein paymentsfor
Fort Lewis College for Native American student tuition waivers pursuant to Section 23-52-105, C.R.S.

National Guard tuition assistance: The recommendation includes an increase of $19,990 General Fund for
tuition assistance to qualifying members of the National Guard pursuant to Section 23-3.3-202, C.R.S.

Required federal match: The recommendation includes a decrease of $199,479 General Fund due to a
decrease in the federal matching requirements for the Perkins Student Loan Program.

College Opportunity Fund Program: This section includes General Fund for student stipend payments for
students attending state-operated higher education institutions and students attending private institutions, and
for fee-for-service contracts between CCHE and theinstitutions. For a summary of theimpact of these changes
by governing board, see the Governing Boards section.

College Opportunity Fund Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Program Funds Fund? Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $529,118,342 $529,118,342 $0 $0 $0 0.0
Long Bill supplemental (3,372,000) (3,372,000) 0 0 0 0.0
FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $525,746,342  $525,746,342 $0 $0 $0 0.0

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Changes in stipend-eligible population 24,273,600 24,273,600 0 0 0 0.0
Increase public stipend rate by $180 22,374,360 22,374,360 0 0 0 0.0
Fee-for-service contracts 5,653,742 5,653,742 0 0 0 0.0
Increase private stipend rate by $90 54,000 54,000 0 0 0 0.0

Long Bill Narrative 96 Higher Education



College Opportunity Fund Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE

Program Funds Fund? Funds Exempt Funds
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $578,102,044  $578,102,044 $0 $0 $0 0.0
$ Change from prior year $52,355,702 $52,355,702 $0 $0 $0 0.0
% Change from prior year 10.0% 10.0% n/a n/a n/a n/a

" This amount includes a General Fund Exempt Appropriation.

General Fund Total General General Fund
Summary General Fund Fund Exempt

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $529,118,342 $529,118,342 $0
Stipend payments (15,825,600)  (269,225,600) 253,400,000
All other changes 12,453,600 12,453,600 0
FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $525,746,342 $272,346,342 $253,400,000
Stipend payments 46,701,960 64,701,960 (18,000,000)
All other changes 5,653,742 5,653,742 0
Total FY 2006-07

L ong Bill Recommendation $578,102,044 $342,702,044 $235,400,000

General Fund Exempt

In November 2005, the Colorado voters passed Referendum C. Referendum C allowed the State to retain all
revenuethat is collected above the TABOR limit for FY 2005-06 through FY 2009-10. Thisrevenue must be
placed in a General Fund Exempt Account (see Section 24-77-103.6 (2), Colorado Revised Statutes). The
above table shows the amount of General Fund Exempt that the Joint Budget Committee recommends be
appropriated from the General Fund Exempt Account for higher education pursuant to Sections 24-77-103.6
(2) (b) and 24-77-104.5 (1) (b) (111), Colorado Revised Statutes.

Long Bill supplemental: The recommendation includes a supplemental add-on with anet decreaseinthe FY
2005-06 appropriation of $3,372,000 General Fund, including: (1) anet decrease of $14,613,600 in stipend
payments for students attending state-operated institutions based on a more recent estimate of the stipend-
eligible population; (2) an increase of $12,453,600 in fee-for-service contracts to "hold harmless' the state-
operated higher education institutions for the lower than expected stipend-eligible population; and (3) a
decrease of $1,212,000 for stipend paymentsfor students attending private i nstitutions based on amore recent
estimate of the stipend-eligible population. The increase in fee-for-service contracts for the "hold harmless®
isnot exactly equal to the decreasein stipend paymentsfor students attending state-operated institutions. Fee-
for-service contracts were not increased for eligible students that didn't authorize stipend payments, since the
institutions receive higher tuition payment from these students.

Changes in stipend-€ligible population: The recommendation includes an increase of $24.3 million for
projected changes in the stipend-eligible population. The increase is partially due to an expansion of the
eligible population, pursuant to S.B. 04-132, to include students taking basic skills courses, students taking
courses through the Post Secondary Enrollment Options Act, and students taking courses through the Fast
Tracks program. Another contributing factor is that FY 2005-06 didn't include a full year of students

Long Bill Narrative 97 Higher Education



authorizing stipend payments, since students didn't start authorizing payments until August for the Fall
semester. The 2005 summer term students did not authorize stipend payments.

Increase public stipend rate by $180: The recommendation includes an increase of $180 in the stipend rate
for full-time students attending public higher educationinstitutions (from $2,400 for 30 credit hoursto $2,580).
With a projected stipend-eligible population of 124,302 student full-time equivalents (SFTE) the increase in
the rate costs $22,374,360 General Fund.

Fee-for-servicecontracts. Therecommendation includesanet increase of $5,653,742 General Fund for fee-
for-service contracts. The primary consideration in determining the fee-for-service adjustment was the
combined changein stipends and fee-for-service contractsrel ative to the "mandated costs' identified by CCHE
for each institution for salary, benefit, utility, and insuranceincreases. Part of the net changein fee-for-service
contracts is due to more students being paid for through the stipends as a result of changes in the stipend
eligibility criteriaand inclusion of the summer term (see the heading " Changesin stipend-eligible popul ation"
abovefor moredetail). Thenet changeinfee-for-servicecontractsincludes$1,150,000 in basefunding for Fort
Lewis College.

Increase private stipend rate by $90: The recommendation includes an increase of $90 in the stipend rate
for full-time studentsattending private higher educationinstitutions (from $1,200 for 30 credit hoursto $1,290).
With aprojected stipend-eligible population of 600 SFTE, theincreasein the rate costs $54,000 General Fund.

GoverningBoards. Thisdivisionincludescash fundsexempt spending authority for the state-operated higher
educationinstitutionsfrom student stipend payments, fee-for-service contracts, tuition, academic and academic
facility fees, and appropriated grants.

Governing Boards Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $1,469,273,763 $0 $0 $1,469,273,763 $0 17,754.1
Long Bill Supplemental (21,846,701) 0 0 (21,846,701) 0 0.0
FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $1,447,427,062 $0 $0 $1,447,427,062 $0 17,754.1

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Student stipend payments 46,647,960 0 0 46,647,960 0 0.0
Fee-for-service contracts 5,653,742 0 0 5,653,742 0 0.0
Tuition 33,192,758 0 0 33,192,758 0 0.0
Academic fees and facility fees 1,032,172 0 0 1,032,172 0 0.0
Colorado Energy Research Institute (475,000) 0 0 (475,000) 0 0.0
Adjust FTE estimate 0 0 0 0 0 799.5
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $1,533,478,694 $0 $0 $1,533,478,694 $0 18,553.6
$ Change from prior year $86,051,632 $0 $0 $86,051,632 $0 799.5
% Change from prior year 5.9% n/a n/a 5.9% n/a 4.5%

Long Bill Narrative 98 Higher Education



| ssue Descriptions

L ong Bill supplemental: The recommendation includes asupplemental add-on with anet decreaseinthe FY
2005-06 appropriation of $21,846,701 cash funds exempt, including: (1) a net decrease of $14,613,600 in
stipend payments for students attending state-operated institutions based on a more recent estimate of the
stipend-€ligible population; (2) an increase of $12,453,600 in fee-for-service contractsto "hold harmless' the
state-operated higher education institutions for the lower than expected stipend-eligible population; and (3) a
net decrease of $19,686,701 intuition spending authority based onamorerecent revenueforecast. Theincrease
in fee-for-service contractsfor the "hold harmless” is not exactly equal to the decrease in stipend paymentsfor
studentsattending state-operated institutions. Fee-for-service contractswerenot increased for eigiblestudents
that didn't authorize stipend payments, sincetheinstitutionsreceive higher tuition payment from these students.

Student stipend payments: The recommendation includes a $46.6 million General Fund increase in the
College Opportunity Fund Program section for stipends for students attending state institutions due to
enrollment changes and rate increases. The payment of this General Fund to the higher education institutions
is shown as cash funds exempt in this section.

Fee-for-service contracts. The recommendation includes a net $5.7 million General Fund increase in the
College Opportunity Fund Program section for fee-for-service contracts between CCHE and the institutions.
In the Governing Boards section thetransfer of the General Fund to pay each governing board is shown as cash
funds exempt. Asnoted previoudly, part of the net change in fee-for-service contractsis due to more students
being paid for through the stipends as aresult of changes in the stipend eligibility criteriaand inclusion of the
summer term. The net change in fee-for-service contractsincludes $1,150,000 in base funding for Fort Lewis
College.

Summary of two-year changein state support for higher education: Thefollowing table detail sthe two-year
recommended change in state support for higher education by governing board. The "hold harmless’
adjustment, changes in the stipend-eligible population, the stipend rate increase, and the fee-for-service
adjustment for mandated costs have all been discussed in the Governing Boards section and College
Opportunity Fund Program section. Thistable adds unfunded enrollment and base funding provided in H.B.
06-1370 to provide a more complete picture of all the changes recommended during the 2006 legislative
session by governing board.

Long Bill Narrative 99 Higher Education



Components of Two-year Changein State Support for Public Higher Education
FY 2005-06 Changes
Long Bill FY 2006-07 Changes
H.B. 06-1370 Supplemental
Unfunded Base Hold Stipend Stipend Fee-for-service | Total 2-year
Enrollment Funding Harmless Enrollment Rate Inc. Contracts Change
Adams $163,026 | $799,940 ($33,600) $244,800 $271,980 ($365) $1,445,781
Mesa 802,559 | 1,535,130 (232,800) 751,200 784,440 (318,188) 3,322,341
Metro 2,905,836 0 (292,800) 537,600 2,581,560 (751,081) 4,981,115
Western 181,511 | 1,364,930 (19,200) 26,400 271,620 383,801 2,209,062
CSU System 2,972,410 500,000 (350,400) 705,600 3,458,880 6,893,711 14,180,201
Fort Lewis 75,173 | 1,100,000 (28,800) 204,000 464,040 1,496,219 3,310,632
CU Regents 6,545,091 0 (45,600) 4,375,200 5,084,640 11,763,220 27,722,551
Mines 1,315,140 0 105,600 384,000 486,720 563,917 2,855,377
UNC 1,003,093 0 (28,800) 307,200 1,610,100 1,466,509 4,358,102
Com. Colleges 9,036,161 0| (1,233,600) | 16,737,600 7,360,380 (15,844,001) 16,056,540
TOTAL $25,000,000 | $5,300,000 | ($2,160,000) | $24,273,600 | $22,374,360 $5,653,742 | $80,441,702
Two-year Changein State Support for Public Higher Education
FY 2005-06

Appropriation FY 2006-07 Percent

(excluding H.B. 06-1370) | Recommendation | Difference | Change

Adams $11,116,631 $12,562,412 | $1,445,781 | 13.0%

Mesa 17,310,295 20,632,636 3,322,341 | 19.2%

Metro 36,184,800 41,165,915 4,981,115 | 13.8%

Western 8,261,718 10,470,780 2,209,062 | 26.7%

CSU System 109,183,992 123,364,193 | 14,180,201 | 13.0%

Fort Lewis 7,435,161 10,745,793 3,310,632 | 44.5%

CU Regents 150,672,841 178,395,392 | 27,722,551 | 18.4%

Mines 17,187,980 20,043,357 2,855,377 | 16.6%

UNC 33,590,909 37,949,011 4,358,102 | 13.0%

Com. Colleges 105,942,015 121,998,555 | 16,056,540 | 15.2%

TOTAL $496,886,342 $577,328,044 | $80,441,702 | 16.2%

Tuition: The recommendation provides spending authority for an increase in tuition of 5.0 percent at the
University of Colorado system, the Colorado State University system, the Colorado School of Mines, and the
University of Northern Colorado. It providesfor a3.0 percent increaseat the other four-year institutions, which
include Adams State College, Mesa State College, Western State College, and Fort Lewis College. It provides
afor a 1.0 percent increase for the two-year Community Colleges. Combined with projected enrollment
changes, the increase in projected tuition revenues is $33.2 million.

Long Bill Narrative

100

Higher Education




Tuition Spending Authority
FY 2005-06

FY 2005-06 Long Bill Adjusted FY 2006-07 Difference from | Percent

Appropriation | Supplemental | Appropriation | Recommendation | Adjusted Approp. | Change

Adams $6,370,949 ($161,577) $6,209,372 $6,368,109 $158,737 2.6%
Mesa 17,870,984 946,468 18,817,452 19,958,072 1,140,620 6.1%
Metro 44,499,587 (1,527,962) 42,971,625 44,214,860 1,243,235 2.9%
Western 8,842,744 90,426 8,933,170 8,980,816 47,646 0.5%
CSU System 158,146,363 (2,741,804) | 155,404,559 163,433,524 8,028,965 5.2%
Fort Lewis 22,900,135 (775,781) 22,124,354 22,407,865 283,511 1.3%
CU Regents 437,641,773 75,488 | 437,717,261 453,264,459 15,547,198 3.6%
Mines 37,817,885 (167,885) 37,650,000 40,759,486 3,109,486 8.3%
UNC 48,270,785 (131,619) 48,139,166 51,043,730 2,904,564 6.0%
Com Colleges | 124,419,789 | (15,292,455) | 109,127,334 109,856,130 728,796 0.7%
TOTAL $906,780,994 | ($19,686,701) | $887,094,293 $920,287,051 $33,192,758 3.7%

Academic feesand facility fees: The recommendation includes an increase of $1,032,172 for academic fees
and academic facility fees. Academic fees and academic facility fees are a small subset of total fees charged
by campuses. Thesefeesdirectly support the academic mission of theinstitutions. Feesfor auxiliary programs
like housing, food services, parking, and student government are not appropriated in the Long Bill.

Academic Fees and Academic Facility Fees

FY 2005-06 | FY 2006-07 | Difference | Percent
Adams $70,400 $92,096 21,696 | 30.8%
Mesa 150,000 150,000 0 0.0%
Metro 546,000 559,650 13,650 2.5%
Western 205,000 300,000 95,000 | 46.3%
CSU System 6,181,790 6,224,000 42,210 0.7%
Fort Lewis 1,150,000 1,150,000 0 0.0%
CU Regents 16,700,000 | 17,357,531 657,531 3.9%
Mines 139,000 142,475 3,475 2.5%
UNC 712,000 738,017 26,017 3.7%
Com Colleges 6,903,706 7,076,299 172,593 2.5%
TOTAL $32,757,896 | $33,790,068 | 1,032,172 3.2%

Colorado Energy Resear ch I nstitute: Pursuant to Section 23-41-114, C.R.S,, the Colorado School of Mines
receivesmoney fromthe Oil and Gas Conservation and Environmental Response Fund for the Colorado Energy
Research Institute. The statutory authorization in FY 2006-07 is for $1,200,000, if aMay 1, 2006 projection
of the unencumbered balance in the fund exceeds $2.5 million. Thisisa$475,000 decrease from the statutory
authorization in FY 2005-06.

Adjust FTE estimate: The FTE for the higher education institutions are included in the Long Bill for
informational purposes only. Pursuant to statute, each governing board retains control over the number of
employees hired. Projections submitted by the schools of employment in the current year are used as the best
indicator of employment levelsin FY 2005-06. Thelargepercentageincreasein FTE reported for the Colorado
School of Minesis primarily due to an error correction in the FY 2005-06 estimate of employees.

Long Bill Narrative 101 Higher Education



Estimatein
FY 2005-06 | FY 2006-07
Long Bill Request Difference Percent

Adams 286.9 286.1 (0.8) -0.3%
Mesa 405.5 426.6 21.1 5.2%
Metro 964.9 1,023.1 58.2 6.0%
Western 200.8 205.1 4.3 2.1%
CSU System 3,417.9 3,750.1 332.2 9.7%
Fort Lewis 413.3 425.2 11.9 2.9%
CU Regents 5,971.2 6,169.8 198.6 3.3%
Mines 465.9 591.2 125.3 26.9%
UNC 1,000.0 1,006.9 6.9 0.7%
Com. Colleges 4,627.7 4,669.5 41.8 0.9%
TOTAL 17,754.1 18,553.6 799.5 4.5%

Local District Junior Colleges: This section subsidizes the operations of the state'stwo local district junior
colleges. Aims Community College and Colorado Mountain College. Institutions that are set up as local
district junior colleges have special property tax districtsthat also support their operations. Students from the
special property tax districts pay discounted tuitionrates. Thesetwo schools serve approximately 5,057 SFTE,

based on the Spring 2006 Census.

Local District Junior Colleges Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $12,601,934 $12,601,934 $0 $0 $0 0.0
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Increase grants 1,066,117 1,066,117 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $13,668,051 $13,668,051 $0 $0 $0 0.0
$ Change from prior year $1,066,117 $1,066,117 $0 $0 $0 0.0
% Change from prior year 8.5% 8.5% n/a n/a n/a n/a

| ssue Descriptions

Increase grants: The recommendation includes a $1.1 million, or 8.5 percent increase, in the grants that
support Aims Community College and Colorado Mountain College.

Advisory Commission on Family Medicine: The Commission distributesfundsfor the support of ten family
medicine residency programs throughout the state and assists in the recruitment of family medicine residents.

Long Bill Narrative

102 Higher Education



Advisory Commission on Family Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Medicine Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $1,576,502 $0 $0  $1,576,502 $0 0.0
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Additional funding for family residency

programs 127,056 0 0 127,056 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $1,703,558 $0 $0  $1,703,558 $0 0.0
$ Change from prior year $127,056 $0 $0 $127,056 $0 0.0
% Change from prior year 8.1% n/a n/a 8.1% n/a n/a

| ssue Descriptions

Additional funding for family residency programs. Therecommendationincludesanincrease of $127,056
to increase funding for the nine family medicine residency programsin the state. The increased fundingisa
transfer of Medicaid funding from the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing, half of which isfrom
the General Fund. From FY 2001-02 to FY 2005-06, the state appropriation to the Commission was reduced
by $788,043 (33.3 percent). The recommended increase of $127,056 restores approximately 16.0 percent of
the budget reductions that were made to the Commission’s budget over the last four years.

Division of Occupational Education: This division supervises and administers the occupational education
programs of the state and approves the alocation and distribution of state and federal vocationa education
funds to the community colleges, local district junior colleges, area vocational schools, secondary school
districts, and any other appropriate state and local educational agencies or ingtitutions. This division aso
coordinates resources available for the promotion of job development, job training, and job retraining in the
state.

Division of Occupational Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Education Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $49,664,864 $9,161,898 $243,630 $22,721,070 $17,538,266 34.2

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Colorado Vocational Act 639,874 0 0 639,874 0 0.0
AreaVocational Schools 530,374 530,374 0 0 0 0.0
Fund source adjustment 0 (656,370) 656,370 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $50,835,112 $9,035,902 $900,000  $23,360,944 $17,538,266 34.2
$ Change from prior year $1,170,248 ($125,996) $656,370 $639,874 $0 0.0
% Change from prior year 2.4% (1.4% 269.4% 2.8% 0.0% 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Colorado Vocational Act: The recommendation includes a$639,874, or 3.2 percent, increase in the transfer
from the Department of Education to secondary career and technical education programsthrough the Colorado

Long Bill Narrative 103 Higher Education



Vocational Act. Thecashfundsexempt originatesas General Fund or State Education Fundsinthe Department
of Education.

Area Vocational Schools: The recommendation includes a $530,374 General Fund, or 6.2 percent, increase
in support for post-secondary career and technical education programs provided by the four AreaV ocational
Schools.

Fund sour ce adjustment: The recommendation includes an increase in the amount of indirect costs applied
to offset the need for General Fund for the Division of Occupationa Education’'s administration.

AurariaHigher Education Center: Established by statute in 1974, the Auraria Higher Education Center is
governed by a Board of Directors who oversee the centralized operations of the Auraria Higher Education
Center complex located in Denver. The Center houses and provides common services to the Community
College of Denver, Metropolitan State College of Denver, and the University of Colorado at Denver.

Auraria Higher Education Center Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $14,372,136 $0  $14,372,136 $0 $0 128.3

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Increase in campus operating budget 492,625 0 492,625 0 0 4.7)
Total FY 2005-06

JBC Recommendation $14,864,761 $0 $14,864,761 $0 $0 123.6
$ Change from prior year $492,625 $0 $492,625 $0 $0 4.7
% Change from prior year 3.4% n/a 3.4% n/a n/a (3.7%

| ssue Descriptions

I ncrease in campus oper ating budget: The board for the Auraria Higher Education Center, which includes
representativesfrom the three tenant institutions, annually establishesthe operating budget for the campus and
bills the tenant institutions for the costs. The recommendation includes an additional $492,625 cash funds
spending authority based on the requested operating budget, which allows for a maximum increase of 3.4
percent.

Council on the Arts: The Council on the Arts provides grants to support and encourage development of the
arts; offers technical assistance to artists and arts organizations; and administers the Art in Public Places
program, which uses a percentage of state capital construction dollarsto beautify state buildings and grounds.

Long Bill Narrative 104 Higher Education



Council on the Arts Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE

Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $1,416,000 $700,000 $0 $16,000 $700,000 2.0
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Eliminate funding (1,416,000) (700,000) 0 (16,000) (700,000) (2.0)
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0
$ Change from prior year ($1,416,000) ($700,000) $0 ($16,000) ($700,000) (2.0)
% Change from prior year (100.0)% (100.0)% n/a (100.0)% (100.00% (100.0)%

Eliminate funding: The recommendation eliminates funding for the Council on the Arts.

State Historical Society: The State Historical Society, founded in 1879, is an educational institution of the
State and acts as trustee for the State in collecting, preserving, exhibiting and interpreting collections and
properties of state historical significance. The Society maintains museums and historical sites throughout
Colorado and provides assistance to local and regional historical societies and museums. It also distributes
gaming revenue to gaming cities and through a state-wide grant program for historic preservation.

State Historical Society Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $29,554,416 $260,000 $2,034,875  $26,453,829 $805,712 127.4

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Statewide preservation grant program 833,920 0 0 833,920 0 0.0
Gaming cities distribution 290,742 0 0 290,742 0 0.0
Cumbres and Toltec Scenic Railroad 250,000 250,000 0 0 0 0.0
Annualize salary increases 116,818 0 (1,393) 119,491 (1,280) 0.0
Grant/earned revenue 107,509 0 (302,436) 345,657 64,288 (0.5)
M useum maintenance 50,807 0 0 50,807 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $31,204,212 $510,000  $1,731,046  $28,094,446 $868,720 126.9
$ Change from prior year $1,649,796 $250,000 ($303,829) $1,640,617 $63,008 (0.5)
% Change from prior year 5.6% 96.2% (14.9% 6.2% 7.8% (0.4)%

| ssue Descriptions

Statewide preservation grant program: The recommendation includes a$833,920 net increasein statewide
preservation grants. The net increase includes a decrease of $50,807 for money that will be applied to
maintenance of museums administered by the Society, rather than preservation grants. The remainder of the
net increaseis due to an updated forecast of the gaming revenues that will be deposited in the State Historical
Fund.

Long Bill Narrative 105 Higher Education



Gaming cities distribution: The recommendation includes an increase of $290,742 in the forecast of the
amount of gaming revenues that will be distributed to gaming cities for historic preservation.

Cumbresand Toltec Scenic Railroad: Therecommendation includesan increase of $250,000 Genera Fund
for atotal appropriation of $510,000 for the railroad.

Annualize salary increases. The recommendation includes a $116,818 increase to annualize salary survey
increases awarded in FY 2005-06. Thisamount is net of the 0.2 percent common policy base reduction.

Grants/earned revenue: Therecommendation includes anet increase of $107,509 and adecrease of 0.5 FTE
based on the Department's projection of grants, contracts, and other earned revenuesin FY 2006-07.

Museum maintenance: The recommendation includes a $50,807 transfer from the statewide preservation
grant program to the Society administration for maintenance of the Society's museums.

Long Bill Narrative 106 Higher Education



Department of Human Services

Department Description: The Department of Human Services (DHS) is charged with the administration and
supervision of all non-medical public assistance and welfare activities of the State, including assistance
payments, food stamps, child welfare services, rehabilitation programs, alcohol and drug treatment programs,
and programsfor theaging. The Department isalso responsiblefor inspecting and licensing child carefacilities
and for the care and treatment of the state's dependent citizenswho are mentally ill, devel opmentally disabled,
or who are juvenile offenders. The Department operatestwo Mental Health Institutes, three Regional Centers
for the devel opmentally disabled, and ten institutions for juvenile delinquents. The Department also provides
funding for indigent mentally ill people, funds Community Centered Boardsfor the Devel opmentally Disabled,
and contracts for the supervision and treatment of delinquent juveniles.

Summary Table for Department of Human Services

Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE

Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $1,848,190,762  $505,570,057 $104,097,682 $680,935,007 $557,588,016  5,205.1
Long Bill Supplemental 200,768 (55,490) 1,529,075 (2,272,817) 1,000,000 0.0
FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $1,848,391,530 $505,514,567 $105,626,757 $678,662,190 $558,588,016  5,205.1
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 by Long Bill Division
Executive Director's Office 9,003,819 6,904,704 15,521 1,679,638 403,956 34
Information Technology Services (3,725,336) (456,695) (287,158) (1,387,617)  (1,593,866) (1.0)
Office of Operations 596,396 499,994 14,475 19,543 62,384 3.8
County Administration 4,701,100 (497,951) 0 4,457,657 741,394 0.0
Division of Child Welfare 10,349,763 46,416,180 0 (46,061,605) 9,995,188 1.0
Division of Child Care 3,275,675 572,228 (5,425) 522,179 2,186,693 0.2
Office of Self Sufficiency (30,840,168) 167,883  (16,932,509) 90,952 (14,166,494) 4.0
Menta Health and ADAD Services 13,512,106 11,236,863 275,997 1,961,118 38,128 11.1
Services for People with Disabilities 53,163,251 5,557,241 (45,098) 29,363,533 18,287,575 35.7
Adult Assistance Programs 6,395,184 (1,814,659) 7,770,019 420,835 18,989 0.0
Division of Youth Corrections 11,049,563 24,413,527 0 (13,397,392) 33,428 68.9
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $1,925,872,883 $598,513,882  $96,432,579 $656,331,031 $574,595,391  5,332.2
$ Change from prior year $77,481,353 $92,999,315 ($9,194,178)  ($22,331,159) $16,007,375 127.1
% Change from prior year 4.2% 18.4% (8.7)% (3.3)% 2.9% 2.4%
Long Bill Narrative 107 Human Services




Recommendation Highlights:

1.

Increases the General Fund appropriation by $22.5 million "net" General Fund' to account for the loss
of federal Medicaid revenue associated with residential treatment centers.

Adds $13.4 million, including $7.94 million "net" General Fund, to annualize FY 2005-06 funding
increases for services for people with developmental disabilities, including: (1) $7.22 million for 90
residential and 60 supported living placements for persons at high risk of out of home placement; (2)
$2.82 million for 613 new early intervention placements for infants and toddlers with developmental
disabilities and delays; (3) $2.53 million for a 1.79 percent base rate increase for residential and case
management services; and (4) $0.82 million to restore General Fund ratesfor supported living services.

Includes an increase of $16.1 million "net" General Fund for a 3.25 percent cost-of-living adjustment
for community providers funded in this department.

Adds $7.1 million, including $2.1 million General Fund, to annualize FY 2005-06 funding increases
for the Division of V ocational Rehabilitation, including $6.33 million ($1.35 million General Fund) and
18.3 FTE for rehabilitation programs and $0.75 million General Fund for independent living centers.

Adds $6.85 million General Fund to annualize the FY 2005-06 funding increases which restored
funding for the following: (1) mental health for indigent clients ($4.4 million); (2) early childhood
mental health services ($0.8 million); (3) state funding for senior services ($0.75 million); (4) Fort
Logan residential services for formerly deinstitutionalized clients ($0.6 million); and (5) funding for
the Short-Term Intensive Residential Remediation Treatment ($0.3 million).

Adds $4.7 million "net" Genera Fund for salary and benefit increases for the department. Such
increases include salary survey and the state's contribution to health, life, and dental insurance.

Adds $3.4 million, including $1.5 million "net" General Fund, for 79 new comprehensive residential
placements and 9 new supported living placementsfor individuals with devel opmental disabilitiesfor
six months. Also adds $2.6 million, including $1.2 million “net” General Fund, to annualize funding
for new developmental disability placements added for six monthsin FY 2005-06.

Increases the County Administration appropriation by $3.1 million "net" General Fund to begin to
address the shortfall in county expenditures related to the administration of Medicaid, Food Stamps,
and other public assistance programs.

Adds $1.9 million General Fund in the Division of Y outh Correctionsto open a 20-bed mental health
facility (Sol Vista) and to provide additional treatment servicesfor juveniles with mental health needs,
substance abuse problems or those identified as sexual offenders.

“Net” General Fund includes General Fund amounts appropriated directly to the
Department of Human Services plus cash funds exempt transfer amounts that originate as
Genera Fund appropriations in the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing

Long Bill Narrative 108 Human Services



10.  Adds$1.5million federal Child Care Development Fundsfor the Child Care Assistance Program. An
additional $1 million in federal Child Care Development Fundsis provided through an FY 2005-06
supplemental Long Bill add-on that is continued in FY 2006-07.

11. Provides a $1.0 million General Fund increase to S.B. 91-94 programs in the Division of Youth
Corrections.

12. Adds a combined $900,000 General Fund for western and also southwestern Colorado mental health
crisis stabilization services, respectively.

13.  Adds$816,000 General Fundto annualize FY 2005-06 increasesfor the mental healthinstitutesto fund
psychiatric and surgical contractors at market rates.

14.  Adds$700,000for comprehensivealcohol, drug, and behavioral health servicesat ArapahoeHouseand
the Addiction Research and Treatment Services (ARTS). This funding helps offset the loss of funds
associated with the new ratesin the Treatment - Residential Child Care Facility (T-RCCF) programin
the Child Welfare budget.

15.  Adds $609,000, including $386,000 “net” General Fund, for 30 new Children’s Extensive Support
placements.

16.  Adds $250,000 for substance abuse and alcohol treatment services to restore funding for services
reduced during the General Fund downturn.

17.  Adds $545,000 "net" General Fund for medical, pharmacy, and food inflationary increases for the
Department.

18. Includes a decrease of $2.6 million General Fund associated with the Supplementa Security Income
maintenance of effort corrective action plan for calendar year 2005.

Budget Recommendation Detail by L ong Bill Division

Executive Director's Office: This office is responsible for the management and administration of the
Department, performing such functions as budgeting, human resources, quality control, as well as some
program supervision, coordination, and eval uation. Thissectionincludescentrally appropriated lineitems, such
as workers compensation, legal services, administrative law judge services, and payments related to risk
management. Inaddition, thisofficeincludesfunding for specific functionsincluding: (1) the Juvenile Parole
Board; (2) the Developmental Disabilities Council; (3) funding for the state to comply with the federal Health
Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA); (4) thechild welfare administrativereview unit;
and (5) functions related to maintaining records and reports of child abuse and neglect and using such records
to conduct employment/background screenings.

Long Bill Narrative 109 Human Services



Executive Director's Office Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $40,771,459 $21,061,767 $1,114,303  $10,302,776 $8,292,613 125.7
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Salary and benefits adjustments to
centrally appropriated lineitems 7,308,827 4,821,726 24,293 1,957,204 505,604 0.0
Operating adjustments 1,305,431 1,866,115 32,947 (505,893) (87,738) 0.0
Annualize saary and benefit
adjustments 227,636 84,112 16,193 28,899 98,432 0.0
Records and Reports staff increase 201,682 0 0 201,682 0 12
Centrally appropriated line item
increases dueto FTE recommendations 141,552 141,552 0 0 0 0.0
Administrative Review Unit staff
increase 115,424 77,334 0 0 38,090 22
One-time funding reductions (279,403) (79,200) (57,028) 0 (143,175) 0.0
Base reduction (17,330) (6,935) (884) (2,254) (7,257) 0.0
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $49,775,278 $27,966,471  $1,129,824  $11,982,414 $8,696,569 129.1
$ Change from prior year $9,003,819 $6,904,704 $15,521 $1,679,638 $403,956 34
% Change from prior year 22.1% 32.8% 1.4% 16.3% 4.9% 2.7%

A portion of the cash funds exempt amounts reflected in this section of the budget are Medicaid funds
transferred from the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing (HCPF). Most of these funds are
appropriated as 50 percent General Fund and 50 percent federal fundsin HCPF.

| ssue Descriptions

Salary and benefitsadjustmentsto centrally appropriated lineitems: Therecommendation adjustsvarious
lineitems that contain salary and benefits funding. These centrally appropriated itemsinclude salary survey,
state contributionsto health, life, and dental and others such as shift differential and S.B. 04-257 Amortization
Equalization Disbursement.

Operating adjustments. Therecommendation containsvarious changesin centrally appropriated lineitems.
Thesecentrally appropriated itemsincludeworkers compensation, risk management and property, vehiclelease
payments, and legal services. Operating adjustmentsare afunction of recoverable overhead in the Department
of Personnel and Administration or the Department of Law, asisthe casewith legal services, that are allocated
to other departments based on a proportionate share of risk or utilization.

Annualize salary and benefits adjustments: The recommendation includes an additional $227,636 that
represents the salary increases allocated to the division in FY 2005-06.

Records and Reports staff increase: To address caseload increases and backlogs, the recommendation
includes additional resources and FTE which will alow the Department of Human Services to process child
abuse dispute reviews and background investigations in a timely manner. Of the recommended increase,
approximately $127,000 is for one-time funding for contract resources to eliminate backlog present.

Long Bill Narrative 110 Human Services



Centrally appropriated lineitem increasesdueto FTE recommendations. Elsewhere in the Department
of Human Services, recommendations are presented which increase the number of FTE appropriated for FY
2006-07. To account for alarge increase in FTE, the recommendation includes funding in the Executive
Director's Officefor centrally appropriated lineitems. These centrally appropriated lineitems are allocated to
divisonsto assist in the payment of, for example, the state's contribution to health, life, and dental.

Administrative Review Unit staff increase: The recommendation includes funding for 2.2 FTE which will
allow the Department to process federally required six-month reviews on children placed out-of-home within
acceptable time frames.

One-time funding reductions. One-time funding reductions include the elimination of a CBMS dligibility
audit and temporary services provided in FY 2005-06 to assist the Records and Reports program with backlog
in background investigations and child abuse dispute review.

Base reduction: The recommendation contains a base reduction of 0.2 percent of base salaries. For this
division, the reduction is $17,330.

Office of Information Technology Services. This section includes funding for expenses associated with
departmental information systems, including systems that support public benefits programs administered
through the state's 64 counties and other local entities. Appropriations in this section include personnel and
operating funds that support information systems used by over 8,800 Department and county staff. Major
systemsfunded through this section of the budget includethe Colorado Benefits M anagement System (CBMS),
the Colorado Financial Management System, and the Colorado Trails information system, among others.

Office of Information Technology Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Services Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $50,933,139 $18,346,273 $2,093,965 $10,050,175 $20,442,726 166.3

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

CBMS contractual increase 338,141 53,073 27,135 117,368 140,565 0.0
Annualize salary and benefits

adjustments 290,017 158,402 6,496 40,262 84,857 0.0
Operating adjustments 57,760 23,086 (104) (279) 35,057 0.0
Annualize CBM S audit 29,659 23,386 11,957 (2,587) (3,097) 0.0
Programming costs for Sol Vista facility 2,800 2,800 0 0 0 0.0
Other CBMS changes (4,227,004) (596,741) (326,793)  (1,494,813) (1,808,657) 0.0
Adjustment for computer |ease costs (186,848) (104,565) (5,358) (44,568) (32,357) 0.0
Base reduction (29,861) (16,136) (491) (3,000) (10,234) (1.0)
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $47,207,803 $17,889,578 $1,806,807 $8,662,558 $18,848,860 165.3
$ Change from prior year ($3,725,336) ($456,695) ($287,158) ($1,387,617) ($1,593,866) (1.0)
% Change from prior year (7.3)% (2.5)% (13.7)% (13.8)% (7.8)% (0.6)%

Long Bill Narrative 111 Human Services



A portion of the cash funds exempt amounts reflected in this section of the budget are Medicaid funds
transferred from the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing (HCPF). Most of these funds are
appropriated as 50 percent General Fund and 50 percent federal fundsin HCPF.

| ssue Descriptions

CBM Scontractual increase: Pursuant to Contract Amendment #2 with Electronic Data Systems (EDS), the
vendor responsiblefor programming the Col orado Benefits M anagement System (CBM S), thisrecommendation
containsan increase of $338,000 for contractual costsin FY 2006-07; the second of four yearly funding changes
to the contract.

Annualize salary and benefits adjustments: The recommendation includes an additional $290,017 that
represents salary increases allocated to the division in FY 2005-06.

Operating adjustments. The recommendation contains various changesin centrally appropriated lineitems,
including payments for the multiuse network, communications services, and computer services, risk
management and property insurance, vehicle lease payments, and legal services. These operating adjustments
are afunction of recoverable overhead in the Department of Personnel and Administration that are allocated
to other departments based on a proportionate share of risk or utilization.

Annualize CBM S audit: The recommendation includes an annualization of the cost of a CBM S audit of
change management and controlsfirst funded in FY 2005-06. The State Auditor's Officeinitialy oversaw this
audit, but will not do so for FY 2006-07. As aresult, its contract oversight fee will not be required but the
Genera Fund portion of the audit, which it funded in FY 2005-06, will be required. This resultsin a net
increase to the cost of the audit. It isrecommended that this audit be on-going.

Programming costsfor Sol Vistafacility: Therecommendationincludesprogramming changestotheHealth
Information Management System. Thissystemisresponsiblefor thedietary and medical tracking of individuals
in the care of the Department of Human Services. Juveniles placed in the Sol Vista facility will require
specialized care to ensure that medication and diet do not result in negative reactions with each other.

Other CBM Schanges. Asidefromthecontractual increaseto CBM S, anumber of other changesareaffecting
this program. The recommendation results in a decrease of $4.2 million, which is mostly attributable to the
lawsuit and court order the state is litigating. Other changes in the recommendation include: an incremental
adjustment to the postage rates for client correspondence now handled by the state to account for the $0.02
increasein postage effectivein January 2006; aslight increasein the coststo operate the Office of the Colorado
Benefits Management System (located in the Governor's Office but funded in the Department of Human
Services); atransfer of 1.0 FTE from CBM Sto the Food Stamps Program in the Office of Self Sufficiency; and
areduction in one-time funding for maintenance costs.

Adjustment for computer lease costs. The recommendation accounts for a decrease in the cost of computer
leases. It is anticipated that computer leases in FY 2006-07 will cost $649 per computer, inclusive of
maintenance.

Base reduction: The recommendation contains a base reduction of 0.2 percent of base salaries. For this
division, the reduction is $29,861.

Long Bill Narrative 112 Human Services



Office of Operations. This section contains appropriations for various central departmental functions
including accounting, auditing, contracting, purchasing, vehicleleases, and facilitiesmanagement. Thisincludes
housekeeping and maintenancefor direct-servicefacilitiessuch asthe mental healthinstitutes, regional centers
for persons with developmental disabilities, and youth corrections facilities.

Office of Operations Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $37,150,932 $19,426,875 $740,400 $12,921,155 $4,062,502 467.0

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Annualize salary and benefits

adjustments 580,021 288,738 14,523 234,567 42,193 0.0
V ehicle Lease Payments changes 152,285 94,210 1,084 58,443 (1,452) 0.0
Support services for Department of

Corrections La Vista Facility 124,655 0 0 124,655 0 1.6
Support services for Sol VistaDivision

of Youth Corrections Facility 121,612 121,612 0 0 0 2.2
Capitol Complex Leased Space costs 35,614 17,808 0 0 17,806 0.0
Leased space costs for Vocational

Rehabilitation program expansions 9,000 0 0 1,917 7,083 0.0
Eliminate Utility Recovery Fund (382,027) 0 0 (382,027) 0 0.0
Base reduction (44,764) (22,374) (1,132) (18,012) (3,246) 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $37,747,328 $19,926,869 $754,875  $12,940,698 $4,124,886 470.8
$ Change from prior year $596,396 $499,994 $14,475 $19,543 $62,384 3.8
% Change from prior year 1.6% 2.6% 2.0% 0.2% 1.5% 0.8%

A portion of the cash funds exempt amounts reflected in this section of the budget are Medicaid funds
transferred from the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing (HCPF). Most of these funds are
appropriated as 50 percent General Fund and 50 percent federal fundsin HCPF.

| ssue Descriptions

Annualize salary and benefitsadjustments. The recommendation includes common policy adjustmentsto
personal servicesfor salary increases awarded in FY 2005-06.

VehicleL ease Paymentschanges: Therecommendationincludesthereplacement of 55 vehiclesin FY 2006-
07 and the annualization of 56 vehiclesreplaced and onevehicleadded in FY 2005-06. The recommendation
also includes the addition of five vehicles associated with increased staffing levels in the Division of
Vocational Rehabilitation for the Business Enterprise Program (one vehicle), the Administrative Review Unit
in the Executive Director’s Office (two vehicles), and the Division of Y outh Corrections for Parole Program
services (two vehicles). In addition, amounts shown for support servicesfor the Sol Vistafacility include the
addition of four vehicles. Increasesare offset by adjustmentsin vehiclelease costs all ocated to the Department
of Human Services (DHS) by the Department of Personnel and Administration (DPA), based on DPA’s
recoverable overhead and DHS' s proportionate share of utilization.

Long Bill Narrative 113 Human Services



Support services for the Department of Corrections La Vista Facility: The recommendation includes
funding for support services to the La Vista Department of Corrections Facility on the Pueblo campus.

Support Services for Sol Vista Division of Youth Corrections Facility: The recommendation includes
funding for services to the Sol Vista Division of Y outh Corrections facility, a 20 bed secure mental health
facility on the Pueblo campus.

Capitol Complex L eased Space costs: The recommendation includes adjustmentsto capitol complex leased
gpace costs that are a function of recoverable overhead amounts in the Department of Personnel and
Administration and the Department of Human Services proportionate share of utilization.

Vehicle lease costs associated with three decision items:

L eased space costsfor Vocational Rehabilitation program expansions. The recommendation includes an
increase in leased space associated with new vocational rehabilitation staff.

Eliminate Utility Recovery Fund: The Utility Recovery Fund line item enabled the Department to pay a
contractor for correcting and collecting refunds from utility companies for tariff errors, rate adjustments, and
omissions, as reimbursement for development of utility cost databases. Sincethe project isnow complete, the
recommendation would eliminate the line item.

Basereduction: The recommendation includes a common policy to reduce personal services by 0.2 percent.

County Administration: This section contains appropriations for 64 county departments of social services
to administer several programs including: Food Stamps, Adult Cash Assistance Programs (except Old Age
Pension), Adult Protection, Low Income Energy Assistance, Child Support Enforcement, and Medicaid
eigibility determination. Administration for the Colorado "Works" Program, child welfare, and child care
programs, however, are included in the respective sections for these programs.

County Administration Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $67,578,518 $25,826,732 $0 $27,570,817 $14,180,969 0.0
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Increase to address county shortfall 8,147,709 2,106,087 0 4,184,635 1,856,987 0.0
Medicaid refinance 2,001,640 (1,200,983) 0 3,202,623 0 0.0
Cost of living adjustment 1,725,644 465,702 0 836,827 423,115 0.0
Projection of updated county collections 828,779 0 0 828,779 0 0.0
One-time funding reduction related to
CBMS (7,516,940) (1,868,757) 0  (4,109,475) (1,538,708) 0.0
Medicaid transportation (485,732) 0 0 (485,732) 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $72,279,618 $25,328,781 $0  $32,028,474 $14,922,363 0.0
$ Change from prior year $4,701,100 ($497,951) $0 $4,457,657 $741,394 0.0
% Change from prior year 7.0% (1.9% n/a 16.2% 5.2% n/a

Long Bill Narrative 114 Human Services



A portion of the cash funds exempt amounts reflected in this section of the budget are Medicaid funds
transferred from the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing (HCPF). In this division, funds are
appropriated as 37.5 percent General Fund and 62.5 percent federal fundsin HCPF.

| ssue Descriptions

Increase to address county shortfall: Counties have been over-expending their county administration
alocations in recent years and the recommendation begins to address the shortfall. The recommendation
includescostsfor county salary and operatingincreasessince FY 1998-99, whichthelast year inwhich counties
did not overspend their alocations.

Medicaid refinance: The recommendation refinances the County Administration appropriation's medicaid
funding to more accurately reflect the amount of Medicaid funding earned.

Cost of living adjustment: Therecommendationincludesan $1.7 millionincreasefor a3.25 percent increase
in provider rates and county staff salaries and benefits. Thisincrease appliesto al programs administered in
this section of the department's budget and includes: Food Stamps, Adult Cash Assistance Programs (except
Old Age Pension), Adult Protection, Low Income Energy Assistance, Child Support Enforcement, and
Medicaid eligibility determination.

Projection of updated county collections. Recommended appropriations for County Share of Offsetting
Revenuesand for County Incentive Payments are based on current fiscal year estimates. These estimates show
that more funding is available to counties through these appropriations.

One-time funding reduction related to CBMS. The General Assembly appropriated approximately $7.5
millionin additional county administration for CBM S implementation in FY 2005-06. Thisfunding was one-
time in nature and is not recommended to continue.

Medicaid transportation funding: The recommendation includes atransfer of this appropriation from the
Department of Human Services to the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing.

Division of Child Welfare: Thissection providesfunding and state staff associated with the state supervision
and county administration of programs that protect children from harm and assist familiesin caring for and
protecting their children. In FY 2003-04, county departmentsof social servicesreceived approximately 63,000
reports of abuse or neglect and provided child welfare services to approximately 40,000 children and their
families.

Long Bill Narrative 115 Human Services



Division of Child Welfare Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $385,504,451 $146,559,999 $0  $141,191,369 $97,753,083 31.0
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Cost of living adjustment 11,817,646 5,953,434 0 2,799,955 3,064,257 0.0
Population increases 3,889,137 1,478,404 0 1,438,980 971,753 0.0
Adjustment for available funds 244,827 0 0 (291,042) 535,869 0.0
Annualize salary and benefits
adjustments 56,292 34,240 0 1,634 20,418 0.0
CHRP Administrator 0 0 0 0 0 1.0
Redesign residential treatment centers (5,223,929) 38,955,693 0 (49,827,863) 5,648,241 0.0
One-time funding reductions (429,913) (2,870) 0 (183,269) (243,774) 0.0
Base reduction (4,297) (2,721) 0 0 (1,576) 0.0
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $395,854,214 $192,976,179 $0 $95,129,764  $107,748,271 32.0
$ Change from prior year $10,349,763 $46,416,180 $0 ($46,061,605) $9,995,188 1.0
% Change from prior year 2.7% 31L.7% n/a (32.6)% 10.2% 3.2%

Most of the cash funds exempt amounts reflected in this section of the budget are Medicaid funds transferred
from the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing (HCPF). Most of these funds are appropriated as
50 percent General Fund and 50 percent federal funds in HCPF.

| ssue Descriptions

Cost of living adjustment: The recommendation includes an increase of 3.25 percent for cost of living
adjustments.

Population increases. The child and adolescent population (ages 0-17) are projected to grow at 1.23 percent
in FY 2006-07. To account for thisgrowth, the recommendation includesfunding increasesfor Child Welfare
Services equal to the projected population increase, which are then alocated to each county.

Adjustments for available funds. The recommendation makes adjustments to several funding sources.
Availability is determined by the size of a federal grant, as is the case with Child Abuse Prevention and
Treatment Act grant, or it is determined by the size of afund balance for certain cash funds.

Annualize salary and benefits adjustments. The recommendation includes an additional $56,292 that
represents the salary increases allocated to the division in FY 2005-06.

CHRP Administrator: Therecommendation includesfunding 1.0 FTE within existing resourcesto provide
state administrative oversight of the Children's Habilitation Residential Program (CHRP). Previously, the
department funded thisposition within existing resourcesbut theresponsible FTE wasacounty position|ocated
at the state. The Department determined that a state FTE is more appropriate and the recommendation alows
for thisto occur.

Long Bill Narrative 116 Human Services



Redesign residential treatment centers. The federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS)
notified the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing and the Department of Human Services that
Medicaid funds would no longer be available for children placed out-of-home in residential treatment centers
at historical levels. Asaresult, other fund sources must backfill for the loss of Medicaid moneys. These other
fund sources include General Fund and federal Title IV-E moneys. The recommendation realizes that all
children placed out-of-homein FY 2006-07 will be placed in aresidential treatment center. Thisissimilar to
FY 2005-06 but with funding changes that reflect what the federal government will allow.

One-time funding reductions. The FY 2005-06 appropriation contained one-time funding to pay a
contingency feeto aprivate consulting agency. Theagency wasableto gain approval of arefinance of General
Fund with federal funds, which will be on-going. The contingency fee payment will not be required in FY
2006-07.

Base Reduction: The recommendation contains a base reduction of 0.2 percent of base salaries. For this
division, the reduction is $4,297.

Division of Child Care: Thissection providesfunding and state staff associated with the state supervision and
the county administration of the Colorado Child Care Assistance Program (CCAP), through which counties
provide child care subsidies to low income families and families transitioning from the Colorado Works
Program. In addition, this section provides funding and state staff for the administration of various child care
grant programs, and for licensing and monitoring child carefacilities. Cash fundsamountsreflect feesand fines
associated with the licensing of child care facilities. Cash funds exempt amounts reflect expenditures by
counties and donations. There is no Medicaid funding appropriated in this section. Federal funds primarily
reflect Child Care Devel opment Funds, which the General Assembly has authority to appropriate, pursuant to
federal law.

Division of Child Care Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $88,500,170 $18,046,688 $704,073  $9,214,519 $60,534,890 63.3
Long Bill Supplemental 1,000,000 0 0 0 1,000,000 0.0
FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $89,500,170 $18,046,688 $704,073  $9,214,519 $61,534,890 63.3

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Increase for CCAP (child care assist.) 1,728,805 0 0 278,805 1,450,000 0.0
3.25 percent cost of living adjustment 2,431,488 515,480 0 243,374 1,672,634 0.0
Annualize salary and benefits

adjustments 100,329 56,748 8,247 0 35,334 0.0
Annualize H.B. 05-1227 5,828 0 5,828 0 0 0.2
Child Care Fund earmarks (725,371) 0 0 0 (725,371) 0.0

Long Bill Narrative 117 Human Services



Division of Child Care Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

Annualize FY 2005-06 information

technology appropriation (245,904) 0 0 0 (245,904) 0.0
Reduction in anticipated fine receipts (29,500) 0 (19,500) 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $92,775,845 $18,618,916 $698,648 $9,736,698 $63,721,583 63.5
$ Change from prior year $3,275,675 $572,228 ($5,425) $522,179 $2,186,693 0.2
% Change from prior year 3.7% 3.2% (0.8)% 5.7% 3.6% 0.3%

| ssue Descriptions

L ong Bill Supplemental: TheLongBill containsaFY 2005-06 supplemental add-on to appropriate additional
federal Child Care Development Funds for the Child Care Assistance Program associated with increases
included in the federal FY 2005-06 Budget Reconciliation Act. Thisincrease continuesin FY 2006-07.

Increase for CCAP (child care assistance): The recommendation includes an increase to the Child Care
Assistance Program (CCAP), which provides child care subsidies for low-income families, including persons
on and transitioning from the Col orado Works program, and familieswith incomes|essthan 130 percent of the
federal poverty (up to 225 percent of thefederal poverty level, depending on the county). Therecommendation
also includes continuation of a$1 million federal fundsincrease appropriated asan FY 2005-06 add-on. Cash
funds exempt amounts reflect associated increases in county maintenance-of-effort.

3.25 percent cost of living adjustment: The recommendation includes a cost of living adjustment for the
CCAPprogramand anincreasefor child carelicensing contracts. Thefederal fundsincrease consistsof federal
Child Care Development Funds; the cash funds exempt increase consists of an associated county mai ntenance-
of-effort increase.

Annualize salary and benefitsadjustments. The recommendation includes common policy adjustmentsto
personal servicestoreflect salary increasesawarded in FY 2005-06, offset by a0.2 percent common policy base
reduction to personal services.

Annualize H.B. 05-1227: This bill authorized the Division to license agencies that facilitate inter-country
adoptionsfor afee. Therecommendation annualizesthe FY 2005-06 appropriation, consistent with the fiscal
note.

Child Care Fund earmarks: The recommendation is to reduce the line item which reflects the amount of
federal child care funds that are required to be expended for specific purposes ("earmarks"), including infant
toddler programs, quality expansion, and school age or resource and referral programs. The Department failed
to fully meet federal earmark spending requirementsfor several years and has, therefore, devel oped a backlog
in this area that must be completed to comply with federal rules. The reduction shown reflects successful
ongoing efforts to make the necessary expenditures and reduce the backlog.

Annualize one-time FY 2005-06 information technology appropriation: The recommendation reflects

elimination of FY 2005-06 appropriation of federal Child Care Development Funds for the Child Care
Licensing System Upgrade Project. Appropriationsweremadeover threeyearsfor the project, which upgrades

Long Bill Narrative 118 Human Services



the system used to manage and track licensing and related information for child carefacilities. The projectis
anticipated to be completed by July 1, 2006.

Reduction in anticipated finereceipts: The recommendation reflects areduction in anticipated receipts for
fines assessed against child care licenses, based on revenue trends.

Office of Self Sufficiency: This section includes appropriations for cash assistance programs for specific
populations, including the Colorado Works, Low-income Energy Assistance Program (LEAP), child support
enforcement, and disability determination programs. Additional detail on funding changesinthe Officeof Self
Sufficiency is reflected in the subsection tables and narratives below.

Office of Self Sufficiency Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $305,219,897 $6,614,337  $17,616,708 $29,138,856  $251,849,996 265.1
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Administration (1,860,810) 121,513 0 0 (1,982,323 (10.0)
Colorado Works Program (11,901,894) 0 0 544,620 (12,446,514) 14.0
Special Purpose Welfare Programs (17,350,404) 13,826  (16,932,509) (453,668) 21,947 0.0
Child Support Enforcement 95,719 32,544 0 0 63,175 0.0
Disability Determination Services 177,221 0 0 0 177,221 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $274,379,729 $6,782,220 $684,199  $29,229,808 $237,683,502 269.1
$ Change from prior year ($30,840,168) $167,883  ($16,932,509) $90,952  ($14,166,494) 4.0
% Change from prior year (10.1)% 2.5% (96.1)% 0.3% (5.6)% 1.5%

Administration: This subsection of the Office of Self Sufficiency includesthe State's share of administrative
funding for self sufficiency programs.

Administration Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $3,470,711 $493,094 $0 $0 $2,977,617 29.0

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Annualize salary and benefits

adjustments 64,857 12,971 0 0 51,886 0.0
One-time funding reductions (1,068,608) 0 0 0 (1,068,608) 0.0
Budget and staff realignment (852,350) 109,459 0 0 (961,809) (10.0)
Base reduction (4,709) (917) 0 0 (3,792 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $1,609,901 $614,607 $0 $0 $995,294 19.0
$ Change from prior year (%1,860,810) $121,513 $0 $0 (%1,982,323) (10.0)
% Change from prior year (53.6)% 24.6% n/‘a n/a (66.6)% (34.5%

Long Bill Narrative 119 Human Services



| ssue Descriptions

Annualize salary and benefits adjustments. The recommendation includes an additional $64,857 that
represents the salary increases allocated to the division in FY 2005-06.

One-timefunding reductions: The General Assembly appropriated $1,068,608 in one-time funding during
FY 2005-06 for the payment of a federal penalty in the Food Stamps Program. This was a one-time penalty
and the department no longer requires this funding.

Budget and staff realignment: Therecommendation reorganizesthe budget of the Office of Self Sufficiency
by transferring approximately $1.0 million and 12.0 FTE from this program to the Colorado Works program.
These transferred FTE are currently responsible for the administration of Colorado Works. Additionaly, 1.0
FTE is recommended to be transferred from the CBM S program. The recommendation includes an increase
of 1.0 FTE to handle workload increases in the Food Stamps program and contains funding necessary for
contractually funding the work required of two federal corrective action plansin the Food Stamps program.

Base reduction: The recommendation contains a base reduction of 0.2 percent of base salaries. For this
division, the reduction is $4,709.

Colorado Works Program:  This subsection of the Office of Self Sufficiency provides funding and spending
authority associated with the Col orado Works Program, through whi ch counties provide cash and other benefits
and services intended to promote sustai nable employment for low income families with children.

Colorado Works Program Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $211,488,618 $627,726 $0  $25,128,413 $185,732,479 3.0

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Budget and staff realignment 1,071,267 0 0 0 1,071,267 14.0
Adjustment to reflect available funds 544,620 0 0 544,620 0 0.0
Annualize salary and benefits

adjustments 2,143 0 0 0 2,143 0.0
One-time funding reductions (13,517,724) 0 0 0 (13,517,724) 0.0
Base reductions (2,200) 0 0 0 (2,200) 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $199,586,724 $627,726 $0  $25,673,033 $173,285,965 17.0
$ Change from prior year ($11,901,894) $0 $0 $544,620  ($12,446,514) 14.0
% Change from prior year (5.6)% 0.0% n/a 2.2% (6.7%  466.7%

| ssue Descriptions

Budget and staff realignment: Therecommendationincludesthe creation of aseparate administrative section
for the Colorado Works program, which is transferred from the Office of Self Sufficiency Administration

Long Bill Narrative 120 Human Services



section. Inaddition, 2.0 FTE arerecommended to be added within base resourcesto provide additional training
and program enhancement.

Adjustment to reflect available funds: Thisrecommended adjustment results from current year collection
projections in the County Block Grant, which are then applied to FY 2006-07 funding.

Annualize survey and benefits adjustments. The recommendation includes an additional $2,143 that
represents the salary increases allocated to the division in FY 2005-06.

One-timefunding reductions: TheFY 2005-06 appropriation to the Col orado Works Block Grant contained
one-time funding distributed to counties. Thisfunding was meant to draw down the state's Long-term Reserve
to $15.0 million. In order to maintain the Long-term Reserve at a recommended $15.0 million level in FY
2006-07, the recommendation for the County Block Grant line item is reduced.

Base reduction: The recommendation contains a base reduction of 0.2 percent of base salaries. For this
division, the reduction is $2,200.

Soecial Purpose Welfare Programs: This subsection of the Office of Self Sufficiency contains appropriations
for cash assistance programs for specific purposes, such as energy assistance, food stamp job search, food
distribution, telephone assistance, incometax offset, and refugee assistance. This section also containsfunding
for Systematic Alien Verification for Eligibility (SAVE) and the electronic benefits transfer service (EBTS).

Special Purpose Welfare Programs Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $60,824,674 $1,099,739 $17,471,698 $3,728,954 $38,524,283 36.2

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Annualize salary and benefits

adjustments 59,717 11,961 7,765 1,141 38,850 0.0
Fund mix adjustment 1 16,890 60,114 (76,926) (77) 0.0
HB 06-1200 funding (17,000,000) 0  (17,000,000) 0 0 0.0
Adjustment to reflect available funds (348,894) 0 0 (350,041) 1,147 0.0
Workload adjustments (56,379) (14,397) 0 (27,585) (14,397) 0.0
Base reduction (4,849) (628) (388) (257) (3,576) 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $43,474,270 $1,113,565 $539,189 $3,275,286 $38,546,230 36.2
$ Change from prior year ($17,350,404) $13,826  ($16,932,509) ($453,668) $21,947 0.0
% Change from prior year (28.5)% 1.3% (96.9)% (12.2)% 0.1% 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Annualize survey and benefits adjustments:. The recommendation includes an additional $59,717 for the
salary increases alocated to the division in FY 2005-06.

Long Bill Narrative 121 Human Services



Fund mix adjustment: This recommendation accounts for various changes in funding available by fund
source. Included is arefinance cash funds exempt with General Fund of approximately $17,000.

HB 06-1200 funding: The General Assembly passed H.B. 06-1200 in February 2006. This bill appropriated
$17.0 million from the Operational Account of the Severance Tax Trust Fund to the Low-income Energy
Assistance Program (LEAP) in FY 2005-06. Therecommendationfor FY 2006-07 reflectsthisfunding asone-
time; however, H.B 06-1200 did appropriate $5,950,000 to the LEAP program for next year. Thisfundingis
not reflected in the Long Bill recommendations for the Department of Human Services.

Workload adjustments: Therecommendation reducesseveral appropriationsto account for current workload
(Low-income Telephone Assistance Program) and for cost savings attributable to CBM S (Income Tax Offset
program).

Adjustment toreflect availablefunds: Thisrecommendation reflectstheanticipated distribution from Energy
Outreach Colorado for the Low Income Energy Assistance Program and from the federal government for the
same program.

Base reduction: The recommendation contains a base reduction of 0.2 percent of base salaries. For this
division, the reduction is $4,849.

Child Support Enforcement: This subsection of the Office of Self Sufficiency contains appropriationsfor the
computer system used by county staff to establish paternity, locate absent parents, manage child support
enforcement caseloads, track collection efforts, and several administrative programs.

Child Support Enforcement Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $13,349,375 $4,393,778 $145,010 $281,489 $8,529,098 62.4

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Annualize salary and benefits

adjustments 116,727 39,687 0 0 77,040 0.0
Base reduction (21,008) (7,143) 0 0 (13,865) 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $13,445,094 $4,426,322 $145,010 $281,489 $8,5692,273 62.4
$ Change from prior year $95,719 $32,544 $0 $0 $63,175 0.0
% Change from prior year 0.7% 0.7% 0.0% 0.0% 0.7% 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Annualize salary and benefits adjustments: The recommendation includes an additional $116,727 that
represents the salary increases allocated to the division in FY 2005-06.

Base reduction: The recommendation contains a base reduction of 0.2 percent of base salaries. For this
division, the reduction is $21,008.

Long Bill Narrative 122 Human Services



Disability Determination Services. Thissubsection of the Office of Self Sufficiency providesthefederal Socia
Security Administration with medical disability decisions for Colorado residents applying for Social Security
Disability Insurance and Supplemental Security Income Programs.

Disability Determination Services Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $16,086,519 $0 $0 $0 $16,086,519 134.5

Recommended Changes from FY 2004-05 Appropriation
Annualize salary and benefits

adjustments 201,429 0 0 0 201,429 0.0
Base reduction (24,208) 0 0 0 (24,208) 0.0
Total FY 2005-06

JBC Recommendation $16,263,740 $0 $0 $0 $16,263,740 1345
$ Change from prior year $177,221 $0 $0 $0 $177,221 0.0
% Change from prior year 1.1% n/a n/a n‘a 1.1% 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Annualize salary and benefits adjustments. The recommendation includes an additional $201,429 that
represents the salary increases allocated to the division in FY 2005-06.

Base reduction: The recommendation contains a base reduction of 0.2 percent of base salaries. For this
division, the reduction is $24,208.

Mental Health and Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services: This section includes largely non-Medicaid funded
Mental Health Community Programs, the Mental Health Institutes, the Alcohol and Drug Abuse Division,
Supportive Housing and Homelessness programs, and funds for central administration of these programs.
Additional detail on funding changesin Mental Health and Alcohol and Drug Abuse Servicesis reflected in
the subsection tables and narratives below.

Long Bill Narrative 123 Human Services



M ental Health and Alcohol and Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE

Drug Abuse Services Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $188,394,516 $101,106,875 $5,247,230  $35,134,968 $46,905,443 1,309.6
Long Bill Supplemental (389,599) (309,489) 1529075  (1,609,185) 0 0.0

FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $188,004,917 $100,797,386 $6,776,305  $33,525,783 $46,905,443 1,309.6
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Administration 214,183 165,041 (104) 11,118 38,128 4.0
Mental Health Community Programs 8,222,949 7,795,289 0 427,660 0 0.0
Mental Health Institutes 3,570,264 1,645,814 381,490 1,542,960 0 6.4
Alcohol and Drug Abuse Division 1,504,710 1,630,719 (105,389) (20,620) 0 0.7
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $201,517,023  $112,034,249  $7,052,302  $35,486,901 $46,943571  1,320.7
$ Change from prior year $13,512,106 $11,236,863 $275,997 $1,961,118 $38,128 111
% Change from prior year 7.2% 11.1% 4.1% 5.9% 0.1% 0.9%

Administration: This subsection of Mental Health and Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services contains
appropriations for the central administration of mental health and alcohol and drug abuse services for adults
and children. It also includes funding for traumatic brain injury programs and for federal housing programs
for low income and indigent persons who require specialized care.

Administration Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $20,641,974 $279,756 $1,505,422 $851,059 $18,005,737 34.1

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Annualization of technical correction 151,889 151,889 0 0 0 0.0
Annualize saary and benefit

adjustments 66,612 13,427 0 11,874 41,311 0.0
Reflect federal FTE 0 0 0 0 0 4.0
Base reduction (4,318) (275) (104) (756) (3,183) 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $20,856,157 $444,797  $1,505,318 $862,177 $18,043,865 38.1
$ Change from prior year $214,183 $165,041 ($104) $11,118 $38,128 4.0
% Change from prior year 1.0% 59.0% 0.0% 1.3% 0.2% 11.7%

| ssue Descriptions

Annualization of technical correction: The recommendation corrects a financing correction made in FY
2005-06 for afull year in FY 2006-07.

Annualize salary and benefit adjustments: The recommendation makes common policy adjustments to
personal servicesto reflect salary increases awarded in FY 2005-06.

Long Bill Narrative 124 Human Services



Reflect federal FTE: The recommendation reflectsthe increasein the FTE for 100 percent federally-funded
programs.

Basereduction: Therecommendation makesacommon policy adjustment to reduce personal servicesby 0.2
percent.

Mental Health Community Programs: Thissubsection of Mental Healthand Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services
includes funding for about 9,000 indigent clients and for 1,600 clients served under the Goebel Lawsuit
Settlement. [Please note, funding for the Medicaid mental health community services is reflected in the
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing which administers that program.]

Mental Health Community Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Programs Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $46,565,610 $27,171,343 $0  $13,411,059 $5,983,208 20

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Annualization of FY 2005-06 funding
increase for mental health for indigent
clients 4,350,000 4,350,000 0 0 0 0.0

o

3.25 percent cost of living adjustment 1,490,772 1,063,112 427,660 0 0.0

Annualization of FY 2005-06 funding
increase for early childhood mental
health funding 820,000 820,000 0 0 0 0.0

Annualization of FY 2005-06 funding
increase for Fort Logan residential

services 670,000 670,000 0 0 0 0.0
Western Colorado mental health

community services 450,000 450,000 0 0 0 0.0
Southwestern Colorado mental health

community services 450,000 450,000 0 0 0 0.0
Various adjustments 4,552 4,552

Elimination of Goebel court monitor (12,375) (12,375) 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $54,788,559 $34,966,632 $0 $13,838,719 $5,983,208 2.0
$ Change from prior year $8,222,949 $7,795,289 $0 $427,660 $0 0.0
% Change from prior year 17.7% 28.7% n/a 3.2% 0.0% 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Annualization of FY 2005-06 fundingincreasefor mental health for indigent clients: Therecommendation
annualizes the $1,450,000 funding increase provided for a partia year in FY 2005-06.

3.25 percent cost of living adjustment: The recommendation provides for a 3.25 percent cost of living
adjustment.

Long Bill Narrative 125 Human Services



Annualization of FY 2005-06 funding increase for early childhood mental health funding: The
recommendation annualizes the $280,000 funding increase provided for a partial year in FY 2005-06. The
annualized sum providesfunding for an early childhood mental health specialist in each of the 17 mental health
centers, plus additional psychiatric funds and evaluation funding.

Annualization of FY 2005-06 fundingincreasefor Fort Logan residential services. Therecommendation
annualizes the $230,000 funding increase provided for apartial year in FY 2005-06. Thisfunding provides
funding previously omitted associated with the FY 2002-03 downsizing of clients from Fort Logan for which
residential funding was not available.

Western Colorado mental health community services: Therecommendation addsfunding for mental health
crisis stabilization for the western region of the state.

Southwester n Colorado mental health community services: Therecommendation addsfunding for mental
health crisis stabilization for the southwestern region of the state.

Variousadjustments. Therecommendation makesvariousadjustmentsto allocate FY 2005-06 salary survey
and to adjust the base by 0.2 percent to reflect vacancy savings.

Elimination of Goebel court monitor: The recommendation eliminates funding for the court monitor
overseeing the state's compliance with the Goebel lawsuit settlement requirements.

Mental Health Institutes. This subsection of Mental Health and Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services contains
appropriations for inpatient mental health services provided at the state mental health institute in Pueblo and
the state mental health institute at Fort Logan in Denver. The mental health institute at Pueblo is expected to
have an average daily census of 378 in FY 2005-06 and the mental health institute at Fort Logan is expected
to have an average daily census of 151 in FY 2004-05. The average cost per bed for theinstitutesis estimated
at $160,000 in FY 2005-06, excluding the additional costs in the Office of Operations.

Mental Health I nstitutes Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $84,517,514 $63,827,345 $1,859,889  $18,830,280 $0 1,246.2
Long Bill Supplemental (389,599) (309,489) 1,529,075  (1,609,185) 0 0.0
FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $84,127,915 $63517,856  $3,388,964  $17,221,095 $0  1,246.2

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Salary and benefits adjustments 1,820,521 1,820,521 0 0 0 0.0
Annualization of FY 2005-06 salary

increase for psychiatrists and other

medical professionals 816,293 816,293 0 0 0 0.0
Increases for food, medical, and fuel 413,842 413,842 0 0 0 0.0
Servicesfor Sol VistaDY C Facility

Clients 367,279 0 0 367,279 0 3.8
Services for the Department of

Corrections La Vista Facility Clients 277,685 0 0 277,685 0 2.6

Long Bill Narrative 126 Human Services



Mental Health | nstitutes Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

Revenue adjustments 0 (1,279,486) 381,490 897,996 0 0.0
Base reduction (125,356) (125,356) 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $87,698,179 $65,163,670 $3,770,454  $18,764,055 $0 1,252.6
$ Change from prior year $3,570,264 $1,645,814 $381,490 $1,542,960 $0 6.4
% Change from prior year 4.2% 2.6% 11.3% 9.0% n/a 0.5%

| ssue Descriptions

Long Bill Supplemental: The recommendation includesaFY 2005-06 supplemental inthe Long Bill. This
FY 2005-06 supplemental recommendation makes adjustmentsto thefinancing based on estimated patient cash
receipts.

Salary and benefits adjustments: The recommendation makes common policy adjustments to personal
servicesto reflect salary increases awarded in FY 2005-06.

Annualization of FY 2005-06 salary increase for psychiatrists and other medical professionals. The
recommendation annualizes the increases made for apartial year in FY 2005-06 to bring salaries up to market
levels for psychiatrists and surgeons at the Mental Health Institute at Pueblo and the Mental Health Institute
at Fort Logan.

Increasesfor food, medical, and fuel: Therecommendation makes common policy inflationary adjustments
for food, medical, pharmacy, and fuel costs.

Servicesfor Sol VistaDY C Facility Clients: The recommendation includesfunding and FTE for servicesto
the Sol VistaDivision of Y outh Corrections (DY C) Facility, a 20 bed secure mental health facility.

Services for the Department of Corrections La Vista Facility Clients: The recommendation includes
funding for services and FTE for the La Vista Department of Corrections Facility.

Revenue adjustments: The recommendation makes adjustments to the financing based on estimated patient
cash receipts.

Basereduction: Therecommendation makesacommon policy adjustment to reduce personal servicesby 0.2
percent.

Alcohol and Drug Abuse Division: This subsection of Mental Health and Alcohol and Drug Abuse Services
containsappropriationsfor alcohol and drug abuse prevention, intervention, and treatment services. Treatment,
prevention, and detoxification servicesare provided primarily through six managed service organizations, each
of whichisresponsiblefor managing the provision of servicesto residents of aspecified geographic areaof the
state. The Division also funds and oversees involuntary commitments into detoxification facilities and
substance abuse treatment programs.

Long Bill Narrative 127 Human Services



Alcohol and Drug Abuse Division Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $36,669,418 $9,828,431 $1,881,919 $2,042,570 $22,916,498 27.3
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Arapahoe House and ARTS Programs 700,000 700,000 0 0 0 0.0
3.25 percent cost of living increase 360,146 329,174 0 30,972 0 0.0
Annualization of FY 2005-06 STIRRT

increase 300,000 300,000 0 0 0 0.0
Funding restoration 250,000 250,000 0 0 0 0.0
Salary and benefits adjustments 51,545 51,545 0 0 0 0.0
New initiatives 46,533 0 0 46,533 0 0.0
Annualization of H.B. 05-1015 36,875 0 0 36,875 0 0.7
Discontinuation of FY 2005-06 one-

time funding (240,389) 0 (105,389) (135,000) 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $38,174,128 $11,459,150  $1,776,530  $2,021,950 $22,916,498 28.0
$ Change from prior year $1,504,710 $1,630,719 ($105,389) (%$20,620) $0 0.7
% Change from prior year 4.1% 16.6% (5.6)% (1.0% 0.0% 2.7%

| ssue Descriptions

Arapahoe House and ARTS Programs. The recommendation adds $700,000 for comprehensive alcohol,
drug, and behavioral health services at Arapahoe House and the Addiction Research and Treatment Services
(ARTYS). Thisfunding hel psoffset thelossof fundsassociated with the new ratesinthe Treatment - Residential
Child Care Facility (T-RCCF) program in the Child Welfare budget.

3.25 percent cost of living increase: The recommendation includes an increase of 3.25 percent for cost of
living adjustments.

Annualization of FY 2005-06 STIRRT increase: The recommendation annualizes the $100,000 funding
increase provided for a partial year in FY 2005-06 for the Short-term Intensive Residential Remediation
Treatment (STIRRT) Program.

Funding restoration: The recommendation restores $250,000, including $33,329 for prevention programs
and $216,671 for treatment and detoxification services.

Salary and benefitsadjustments.  The recommendation makes various adjustmentsto allocate FY 2005-06
salary survey and to reduce the personal services base by 0.2 percent.

New initiatives: The recommendation includes the following project funding: $20,000 of Law Enforcement
Assistance Fund contractsto offset revenue shortfallsin the Persistent Drunk Driver funding; $12,525 one-time
funding for support for the Morgan County intervention and measurements systems; $9,008 one-time for staff
training on evidenced based practices; and $5,000 in additional Law Enforcement Assistance Fund contracts.

Long Bill Narrative 128 Human Services



Annualization of H.B. 05-1015: TherecommendationannualizesH.B. 05-1015 funding provided for apartial
year in FY 2005-06.

Discontinuation of FY 2005-06 one-timefunding: Therecommendation discontinues FY 2005-06 one-time
funding, including the following: $68,400 cash funds from aweb-based compliance tracking system for DUI
clients, $36,989 cash funds and $135,000 cash funds exempt reserves from the Persistent Drunk Driver Cash
Fund. Theseinitiativesfunded one-time projects and hel ped maintain the state's federal maintenance of effort.

Services for People with Disabilities: This section includes all funding for Developmental Disability
Services, theDivision of V ocational Rehabilitation, and Homelake Domiciliary and Stateand V eteransNursing
Homes. Additional detail on funding changes in Services for People with Disabilities is reflected in the
subsection tables and narratives below.

Servicesfor People with Disabilities Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $440,003,700 $30,710,583  $3,452,834  $367,273,119  $38,567,164  1,831.6
Long Bill Supplemental (409,633) 253,999 0 (663,632) 0 0.0

FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $439,594,067 $30,964,582 $3,452,834  $366,609,487  $38,567,164  1,831.6
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Developmental Disability Services 38,083,461 3,066,064 (73,068) 28,183,498 6,906,967 75
Division of Vocationa Rehabilitation 10,502,008 2,194,159 27,970 465,947 7,813,932 28.2
Homelake Domiciliary and State and

Veterans Nursing Homes 4,577,782 297,018 0 714,088 3,566,676 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $492,757,318 $36,521,823 $3,407,736  $395,973,020  $56,854,739  1,867.3
$ Change from prior year $53,163,251 $5,557,241 ($45,098) $29,363,533  $18,287,575 35.7
% Change from prior year 12.1% 17.9% (1.3)% 8.0% 47.4% 1.9%

Developmental Disability Services: This subsection of Servicesfor Peoplewith Disabilitiesincludes funding
for community and institutional servicesfor adults with developmental disabilities, servicesfor children with
developmental disabilities and their families, and the work therapy program. This last program provides
supportive employment for people with developmental disabilities and mental illnesswho are served in state-
run facilities. Overall funding changes are reflected in the table immediately below. The details of these
changes are discussed in the relevant subsections that follow.

Developmental Disability Services Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $359,245,816  $26,194,572 $3,006,362 $330,044,882 $0 920.3
Long Bill Supplemental (409,633) 253,999 0 (663,632 0 0.0
FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $358,836,183 $26,448,571 $3,006,362  $329,381,250 $0 920.3

Long Bill Narrative 129 Human Services



Developmental Disability Services Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE

Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Community Services 25,880,826 308,690 0 25,572,136 0 1.0
Regional Centers 862,862 0 (72,914) 935,776 0 0.0
Servicesfor Children and Families 11,339,961 2,757,374 0 1,675,620 6,906,967 6.5
Work Therapy (188) 0 (154) (34 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $396,919,644 $29,514,635 $2,933,294 $357,564,748 $6,906,967 927.8
$ Change from prior year $38,083,461 $3,066,064 ($73,068) $28,183,498 $6,906,967 75
% Change from prior year 10.6% 11.6% (2.4)% 8.6% n/a 0.8%

Community Services (Subsection of Developmental Disabilities Services): This section includes all funding
associated with community-based services available to adults with developmental disabilities. Most of this
funding is distributed to 20 Community Centered Boards (CCBs) located throughout the state to provide case
management, "comprehensive" (24-hour residential care), and supported living services (day-time care and
employment support) to adults with developmental disabilities. Of the total state-supported funding in this
section, $230.6 millionisfor adult residential placements. Thissupports 3,828 adult comprehensiveresidential
placements (also known as "resources') at an average cost of $60,872 per year. An additional $59.9 million
isfor 3,572 adult supported living service placements at an average cost of $16,793 per year. The baance of
funding includes: $24.3 million for developmental disability services that are funded with local moneys and
afederal Medicaid match; $3.0 millionin administration andinformation technol ogy system costs; $3.0 million
in case management costs for servicesfunded in the Servicesfor Children and Families section; and $900,000
in various special purpose costs associated with services for adults with developmental disabilities.

Community Services Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $295,867,794 $12,506,021 $0  $283,361,773 $0 314
Long Bill Supplemental (46,939) 0 0 (46,939) 0 0.0
FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $295,820,855 $12,506,021 $0  $283,314,834 $0 314

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

3.25 percent cost of living adjustment $7,941,853 $356,810 $0 $7,585,043 $0 0.0
Annualize new emergency residential

and supported living placements 7,216,888 (932,737) 0 8,149,625 0 0.0
Add new residential and supported

living placements 3,429,729 0 0 3,429,729 0 0.0
Annualize FY 2005-06 new placements 2,604,932 0 0 2,604,932 0 0.0

Annualize residential and case
management rate increases 2,531,193 50,491 0 2,480,702 0 0.0

Annualize base rate restoration for
supported living services 823,685 782,500 0 41,185

Long Bill Narrative 130 Human Services



Community Services Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

Annualize supplemental for SSI room
and board increase 531,873 0 0 531,873 0 0.0
Annualize case management for new
early intervention placements 382,100 232,947 0 149,153 0 0.0
Exchange General Fund early
intervention funds for Medicaid 213,782 (206,798) 0 420,580 0 0.0
Add new supported living placements 71,265 0 0 71,265 0 0.0
Annualize salary and benefits
adjustments 63,334 6,741 0 56,593 0 0.0
Annualize FY 2005-06 reduction to
H.B. 05-1263 funding 50,943 0 0 50,943 0 0.0
Add new quality assurance staff 44,370 0 0 44,370 0 1.0
Case management for new Children’s
Extensive Support placements 39,444 18,736 0 20,708 0 0.0
Annualize new H.B. 05-1262
Children’ s Extensive Support resources 15,435 0 0 15,435 0 0.0
Reduction for Post Eligibility Treatment
of Income (80,000) 0 0 (80,000) 0 0.0
Community and Contract Management
System Replacement 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $321,701,681 $12,814,711 $0  $308,886,970 $0 324
$ Change from prior year $25,880,826 $308,690 $0 $25,572,136 $0 1.0
% Change from prior year 8.7% 2.5% n/a 9.0% n/a 3.2%

Most of the cash funds exempt amounts reflected in this section of the budget are Medicaid funds transferred
from the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing (HCPF). The overal recommendations in this
section add $11.7 million General Fund in the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing, in addition
to the General Fund increase in the Department of Human Services.

I ssue Descriptions

Long Bill Supplemental: The Long Bill containsaFY 2005-06 supplemental add-on to reduce new H.B. 05-
1262 Children’s Extensive Support funding by $50,943 associated with one-time placement delays. The
recommendation a so includes a$4,004 technical correction to more accurately reflect anticipated increasesin
SSI room and board payments to community centered boards in FY 2005-06.

3.25 per cent cost of livingadjustment: Therecommendationincludesa3.25 percent community provider rate
increase on payments to community centered boards for services to people with developmental disabilities.

Annualize new emergency residential and supported living placements: The recommendation annualizes
the supplemental increase for 90 new residential and 60 new supported living services placements for adults
with developmental disabilitiesprovided for thelast quarter of FY 2005-06. The new placementsarefor adults
in emergency situations or those at high risk of out-of-home placement due to the age of their care-givers or

Long Bill Narrative 131 Human Services



medical or behavioral issues. The appropriation includes changing the placements from General Fund only to
Medicaid placementsin FY 2006-07. Full year costsfor the new placementsare $7.3 million for theresidential
placements, including $3.3 million General Fund appropriated in the Department of Health Care Policy and
Financing, and $1.1 million for the new supported living placements, including $0.5 million General Fund
appropriated in the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing.

Add new residential and supported living placements. The recommendation funds comprehensive
residential placement for 60 individuals with developmental disabilities transitioning from foster care and for
19 individualsrequiring placement based on emergency situationsthat arise during the course of theyear. The
recommendation also funds supported living services for nine individuals transitioning from the Children’s
Extensive Support program. All funding is provided for an average of six months and will need to be
annualized in FY 2007-08.

Annualize FY 2005-06 new placements: The recommendation annualizes costs associated with 62
comprehensiveresidential placements and 22 supported living placements that were funded for six monthsin
FY 2005-06.

Annualizeresidential and case management rate increases. The recommendation annualizes a base rate
increase of 1.79 percent on comprehensive residential placements and case management services provided to
community centered boards effective April 1, 2006. The full year cost is $3.3 million, including $1.6 million
Genera Fund appropriated in the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing and $69,000 General Fund
appropriated directly to the Department of Human Services.

Annualizebaseraterestoration for supported living services. The recommendation annualizes abaserate
restoration to General Fund supported living services that were cut 13 percent in FY 2003-04 and restored on
a supplemental basis effective April 1, 2006.

Annualizesupplemental for SSI room and boar d incr ease: Personswith devel opmental disabilitieswho are
in comprehensiveresidential placement are eligiblefor federal Supplemental Security Income (SSI) and, with
the exception of apersonal needs allowance of $34 per month, the total each person receivesisturned over to
residential service provider to cover room and board costs. Effective January 1, 2006, the federal government
approved a 4.1 percent cost of living increase on SSI payments. For FY 2005-06, the General Assembly
authorized an increase in total spending authority to enable CCBsto retain the increase for January 1 through
June 30, 2006. The recommendation annualizes this amount to cover afull year of higher receipts.

Annualize case management for new early intervention placements. The recommendation annualizesthe
supplemental increase for 613 new early intervention placements for infants and toddl ers with developmental
disabilitiesand delays provided for the last quarter of FY 2005-06. The case management portion of the new
funding is reflected in this section, with the balance in the Services for Children and Families section.

Exchange General Fund early intervention case management fundsfor Medicaid: Childrenwho receive
early intervention services who are eligible for Medicaid may have their case management services funded
through the Medicaid program. The Department has historically exchanged a portion of General Fund early
intervention case management dollars received for Medicaid. The recommendation adjusts base funding to
more accurately reflect this practice in the appropriation.

Long Bill Narrative 132 Human Services



Add new supported living placements: Addsfour additional full-year adult supported living placements for
persons transitioning from the Children’ s Extensive Support program.

Annualize salary and benefitsadjustments:. The recommendation includes common policy adjustmentsto
personal servicestoreflect salary increasesawarded in FY 2005-06, offset by a0.2 percent common policy base
reduction to personal services.

Annualize FY 2005-06 reduction to H.B. 05-1263 funding: Asreflected above, the Long Bill containsaFY
2005-06 supplemental add-on to reduce new H.B. 05-1263 Children’ s Extensive Support funding by $50,943
associated with placement delays. The FY 2006-07 recommendation restores this one-time cut.

Add new quality assurance staff: The recommendation adds 1.0 FTE and associated funding to enable the
Department to comply with new federal quality assurance requirements associated with the developmental
disability Medicaid waiver programs.

Case management for new Children’s Extensive Support placements. The recommendation adds 30 new
Children’ s Extensive Support placementsfor FY 2006-07. Funding during thefirst half of the year would be
Genera Fund and would be allocated via the Family Support Services Program to families waiting for
Children’ s Extensive Support Program Medicaid placement. Funding for the second half of the year reflects
Medicaid funding with General Fund and Health Care Expansion Fund amounts matching federal amountsin
the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing. The case management portion of the new funding is
reflected in this section, with the balance in the Services for Children and Families section.

Annualize H.B. 05-1262 Children’s Extensive Support resour ces. House Bill 05-1262 added funding for
148 new Children's Extensive Support program placements for 11 months in FY 2005-06. The
recommendation annualizes the appropriation to 12 monthsin FY 2006-07. The case management portion of
the new funding isreflected in this section, with the balance in the Services for Children and Families section.

Reduction for Post Eligibility Treatment of | ncome: Federal regulationsrequire anindividual who qualifies
for Medicaid based on disability, enrollment in awaiver program, and income no higher than 300 percent of
the SSI standard maintenance allowance to pay for aportion of the cost of care. This assessment isknown as
Post Eligibility Treatment of Income (PETI). Therecommendation reflectsanincreasein estimated community
centered board PETI receipts. These receipts offset Medicaid that would otherwise be required.

Community and Contract M anagement System Replacement: The appropriation includes the second year
of a$500,000 two-year project to replacethisinformation technol ogy system through thetemporary reall ocation
of basefunding. Thereallocation moves $301,675 from the Adult Program Costs line item to the Community
and Contract Management System Replacement line item for FY 2006-07.

Regional Centers (Subsection of Developmental Disabilities Services): This section contains appropriations
for three regional centers operated by the Department for persons with developmental disabilities. Persons
served by the regional centers at Wheat Ridge (Denver), Grand Junction, and Pueblo usually have multiple
disabling conditionsthat may include mal adaptive behaviorsor severe, chronic medical conditionsthat require
specialized and intensive levels of services. The regional centers have the capacity to serve 403 persons,
including 102 on-campus intermediate care facility (ICF) beds and 301 Medicaid waiver beds. The average
annual cost per bed, including costs that are charged to other parts of the department and depreciation costs,

Long Bill Narrative 133 Human Services



is projected to be $141,810 in FY 2006-07. Most of the cash funds exempt amounts reflected in this section
of thebudget are M edicaid fundstransferred from the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing (HCPF).
Most of these funds are appropriated as 50 percent General Fund and 50 percent federal fundsin HCPF.

Regional Centers Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $42,002,750 $0 $2,681,362  $39,321,388 $0 887.4
Long Bill Supplemental 131,764 0 0 131,764 0 0.0
FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $42,134,514 $0 $2,681,362  $39,453,152 $0 887.4
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Annualize saary and benefits
adjustments 1,047,750 0 0 1,047,750 0 0.0
Medical inflation at 2.05 percent 14,291 0 0 14,291 0 0.0
Food inflation at 2.1 percent 12,967 0 0 12,967 0 0.0
Annualize FY 2005-06 supplemental (131,764) 0 0 (131,764) 0 0.0
Base reduction (80,382) 0 0 (80,382) 0 0.0
Fund mix adjustment 0 0 (116,377) 116,377 0 0.0
Annualize SSI room and board increase 0 0 43,463 (43,463) 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $42,997,376 $0  $2,608,448  $40,388,928 $0 887.4
$ Change from prior year $862,862 $0 ($72,914) $935,776 $0 0.0
% Change from prior year 2.0% n/a (2.7)% 2.4% n/a 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions

LongBill Supplemental: TheLongBill containsaFY 2005-06 supplemental add-on to addressone-time costs
to place a consumer with exceptionally high needs at aregional center on an emergency basis.

Annualize salary and benefitsadjustments. The recommendation includes common policy adjustmentsto
personal servicesto reflect salary increases awarded in FY 2005-06.

Medical inflation at 2.05 percent: The recommendation reflects the application of a common policy
inflationary increase of 2.05 percent for medical, laboratory, and pharmaceutical expenditures.

Food inflation at 2.1 per cent: The recommendation reflects the application of acommon policy inflationary
increase of 2.1 percent for food.

AnnualizeFY 2005-06 supplemental: Asreflected above, theLongBill containsan FY 2005-06 supplemental
add-on to address one-time costs to place a consumer with exceptionally high needs at aregional center. The
recommendation removes these additional funds for FY 2006-07.

Basereduction: The recommendation makes acommon policy adjustment to personal services base funding
to reflect estimated vacancy savings.

Long Bill Narrative 134 Human Services



Fund mix adjustment: The recommendation reflects a decrease in anticipated patient cash receipts which
offset Medicaid otherwise required.

Annualize SSI room and boar d increase: Personswith developmental disabilitieswho arein comprehensive
residential placement through aM edicaid waiver program areeligiblefor federal Supplemental Security Income
(SSl) and, with the exception of a personal needs allowance of $34 per month, the total each person receives
is turned over to residential service provider to cover room and board costs. Effective January 1, 2006, the
federal government approved a 4.1 percent cost of living increase on SSI payments. This change resultsin
increased cash receipts and a reduction in Medicaid funding for the regional centers. The recommendation
annualizes an FY 2005-06 supplemental adjustment to cover afull year of higher receipts.

Servicesfor Children and Families(Subsection of Developmental DisabilitiesServices): Thissection contains
appropriationsfor the Early Intervention, Family Support Servicesand Children's Extensive Support programs
for children with developmental disabilities, except for case management, which isfunded in the Community
Services section. Including $3.0 million for associated case management funded in the Community Services
section, the appropriation supports 395 Children’'s Extensive Support placementsat an average cost of $20,413;
2,072 early intervention placements at an average cost of $6,071; and 1,176 family support placements at an
average cost of $6,090. Most of the cash funds exempt amounts reflected in this section of the budget are
Medicaid fundstransferred from the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing (HCPF). Most of these
funds are appropriated as 50 percent General Fund and 50 percent federal fundsin HCPF.

Servicesfor Children and Families Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $20,910,184 $13,688,551 $0 $7,221,633 $0 0.0
Long Bill Supplemental (494,458) 253,999 (748,457) 0 0.0
FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $20,415,726 $13,942,550 $0 $6,473,176 $0 0.0

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Transfer federal grant for infants and
toddlers with disabilities from CDE 6,906,967 0 0 0 6,906,967 6.5

Annualize new early intervention

placements 2,442,131 2,320,025 0 122,106 0 0.0
3.25 percent cost of living adjustment 662,803 420,788 0 242,015 0 0.0
Add new Children’s Extensive Support

placements 569,600 270,560 0 299,040 0 0.0
Annualize FY 2005-06 reduction to

H.B. 05-1262 funding 494,458 (253,999) 0 748,457 0 0.0
Annualize H.B. 05-1262 Children's

Extensive Support resources 226,805 0 0 226,805 0 0.0
Annualize FY 2005-06 new placements 37,197 0 0 37,197 0 0.0
Total FY 2005-06

JBC Recommendation $31,755,687 $16,699,924 $0 $8,148,796 $6,906,967 6.5
$ Change from prior year $11,339,961 $2,757,374 $0 $1,675,620 $6,906,967 6.5
% Change from prior year 55.5% 19.8% n/a 25.9% n/a n/a

Long Bill Narrative 135 Human Services



| ssue Descriptions

LongBill Supplemental: The Long Bill containsan FY 2005-06 supplemental add-on to reduce new H.B. 05-
1262 Children’ sExtensive Support M edi cai d funding associ ated with one-time placement del aysand to provide
an associated one-time increase for the Family Support Services program using associated General Fund
savings.

Transfer federal grant for infants and toddlers with disabilities from Colorado Department of
Education: The recommendation reflects the transfer of the Part C of the Individuals with Disabilities
Education Act federal grant from the Department of Education to the Department of Human Services, pursuant
to an Executive Order. The grant supports a variety of services to assist infants and toddlers developmental
disabilities and delays and their families.

Annualize new early intervention placements: The recommendation annualizes the supplemental increase
for 613 new early intervention placements for infants and toddlers with developmental disabilities and delays
provided for the last quarter of FY 2005-06. The case management portion of the new funding isreflected in
the Community Services section, while the balance is appropriated here. The full-year cost for both case
management and direct service componentsis $3.7 million, including $3.5 million General Fund.

3.25 per cent cost of livingadjustment: Therecommendationincludesa3.25 percent community provider rate
increase on payments to community centered boards for services to people with developmental disabilities.

Add new Children’ sExtensive Support placements: Therecommendation adds 30 new Children’ sExtensive
Support placements for FY 2006-07. Funding during the first half of the year would be General Fund and
would be allocated via the Family Support Services Program to families waiting for Children’s Extensive
Support Program Medicaid placement. Funding for the second half of the year reflects Medicaid funding with
Genera Fund and Heal th Care Expansion Fund amounts matching federal amountsin the Department of Health
Care Policy and Financing. The case management portion of the new funding is reflected in the Community
Services section, while the balance is appropriated here.

Annualize FY 2005-06 reduction to H.B. 05-1262 funding: Asreflected above, the Long Bill containsaFY
2005-06 supplemental add-on to reduce H.B. 05-1262 Children's Extensive Support Medicaid funding
associated with one-time placement delays and to provide an associated one-time increase for the Family
Support Services program using associated General Fund savings. The FY 2006-07 recommendation restores
the one-time cut to Children’s Extensive Support funding and eliminates the one-time increase to the Family
Support Services program.

Annualize H.B. 05-1262 Children’s Extensive Support resour ces. House Bill 05-1262 added funding for
148 new Children’s Extensive Support program placements for 11 months in FY 2005-06. The
recommendation annualizes the appropriation to 12 monthsin FY 2006-07. The case management portion of
the new funding is reflected in the Community Services section, with the balance here.

Annualize FY 2005-06 new placements: The recommendation annualizes funding for four Children’s
Extensive Support resources that were funded for six months in FY 2005-06.

Long Bill Narrative 136 Human Services



Work Therapy Program (Subsection of Developmental Disabilities Services): This section appropriates Work
Therapy Enterprise Fundsfor the Colorado Mental Health Institute at Fort Logan and the Regional Centersfor
persons with Developmental Disabilities at Grand Junction, Pueblo, and Wheat Ridge. These funds support
sheltered workshop programs for training and employment of clients. Revenueis derived from contracts with
area businesses and organizations for work performed.

Work Therapy Program Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $465,088 $0 $325,000 $140,088 $0 15
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Base reduction (188) 0 (154) (34 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $464,900 $0 $324,846 $140,054 $0 15
$ Change from prior year (%$188) $0 ($154) ($34) $0 0.0
% Change from prior year 0.0% n/a 0.0% 0.0% n/a 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Basereduction: Therecommendation makesacommon policy adjustment to personal services basefunding.

Division of Vocational Rehabilitation: This subsection of Services for People with Disabilities contains
appropriations to assist persons with physical and mental disabilitiesin overcoming barriers to employment.
Vocational counseling services are provided statewide through 16 satellite offices, and associated educational
and medical services are purchased for program participants. In addition to providing vocational services, the
Division assists persons with disabilities in achieving independent living and integrating successfully in their
communities. Most funding for the Division is based on a match of 78.7 percent federal vocational
rehabilitation funds to 21.3 percent non-federal funds. Cash and cash exempt amounts are from various local
and government sources. Thereisno Medicaid funding in this section.

Division of Vocational Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Rehabilitation Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $41,491,469 $4,245,622 $446,472 $5,200,177 $31,599,198 2215

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Annualize increase for Rehabilitation

Program 6,338,028 1,350,000 0 0 4,988,028 18.2
Expand Business Enterprise Program 908,609 0 0 193,534 715,075 1.0
Add Developmental Disability Pilot 891,936 0 0 189,983 701,953 6.0
Annualize increase for Independent

Living Centers 750,000 750,000 0 0 0 0.0
Rehabilitation Program - Local Funds

Match program expansion 525,878 0 1,375 110,637 413,866 0.0
3.25 percent cost of living adjustment 518,416 28,397 0 89,809 400,210 0.0

Annualize salary and benefits
adjustments 345,586 68,050 1,734 5,927 269,875 0.0

Long Bill Narrative 137 Human Services



Division of Vocational Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE

Rehabilitation Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
Eliminate current Rehabilitation
Program waiting list 210,807 0 0 44,902 165,905 20
Add Denver Homel essness Pilot 159,635 0 25,000 9,002 125,633 1.0
Medical inflation at 2.05 percent 55,875 2,553 0 9,348 43,974 0.0
Anticipated Older Blind Grant federal
receipts 9,722 0 0 972 8,750 0.0
Commission on the Deaf and Hard of
Hearing adjustment (187,705) 0 0 (187,705) 0 0.0
Base reduction (24,779) (4,841) (139) (462) (19,337) 0.0
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $51,993,477 $6,439,781 $474,442  $5,666,124 $39,413,130 249.7
$ Change from prior year $10,502,008 $2,194,159 $27,970 $465,947 $7,813,932 28.2
% Change from prior year 25.3% 51.7% 6.3% 9.0% 24.7% 12.7%

| ssue Descriptions

Annualize increase for Rehabilitation Program: The recommendation annualizes the expansion of the
Rehabilitation Program - General Fund Match line item that was funded on a supplemental basis for the last
quarter of FY 2005-06. Thefull year amount of the increaseis $8.45 million, including $1.8 million General
Fund, and 24.3 FTE.

Expand Business Enter prise Program: The Business Enterprise Program assists persons who are blind or
visually impaired to operate vending establishmentsat stateand federal facilities. Activitiesarefunded through
assessments on vendors and federal matching funds. The recommendation uses existing fund balance and
federal match to support facility capital improvements and expansion at locations throughout the state and to
hire an additional consultant to assist vendors.

Add Developmental Disability Pilot: The recommendation adds a pilot program that will locate vocational
rehabilitation counselors at six community centered boards. These staff will work with individuals who are
developmentally disabled. Funding for the pilot includes $100,000 reallocated from base funding in the
Developmental Disability Services section, $90,000 cash funds exempt from existing local match amountsin
the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation, and federal matching funds at 78.7 percent of the total.

Annualizeincrease for Independent Living Centers: The recommendation annualizes enhanced funding
for independent living centersthat wasfunded on asupplemental basisfor the last quarter of FY 2005-06. The
full year amount of the increaseis $1 million General Fund.

Rehabilitation Program - Local Funds Match program expansion: The recommendation includes
adjustmentsto reflect changesin various cash and cash exempt sourcesto draw down federal matching funds
for vocational rehabilitation services. The adjustment primarily reflects increases associated with further
expansion of the School to Work Alliance Program in which school districts provide matching dollarsto assist
youth with disabilities who are transitioning from school to work.

Long Bill Narrative 138 Human Services



3.25 per cent cost of living adjustment: Therecommendationincludesa3.25 percent community provider rate
increase on services purchased for vocational rehabilitation clients and on General Fund allocations to
independent living centers.

Annualize salary and benefitsadjustments. The recommendation includes common policy adjustmentsto
personal servicesto reflect salary increases awarded in FY 2005-06.

Eliminate current Rehabilitation Program waiting list: The recommendation includes an increase for 2.0
FTE and client service funds to enable the Division to eliminate the “order of selection” policy that excludes
individuals with “least significant” disabilities from services. Funding to serve 150 clients is from existing
deferred revenue and other cash exempt sources and federal match.

Add Denver Homelessness Pilot: The recommendation adds a pilot program to expand the provision of
vocational rehabilitation services for people with disabilities in Denver who are homeless and identified as
being ready to join or rejoin the workforce. Funding includes $25,000 from the Denver Homel essness project
and $9,000 from other Division cash exempt sources plus federal match.

Medical inflation at 2.05 percent: The recommendation reflects the application of a common policy
inflationary increase of 2.05 percent for medical, laboratory, and pharmaceutical expenditures.

Anticipated Older Blind Grant federal receipts: Therecommendation reflects an anticipated increasein the
federal Older Blind Grant award and an associated increase in the 10 percent match for these funds from
recipients.

Commission on the Deaf and Har d of Hearing adj ustment: The recommendation reflects an adjustment to
funding for the Colorado Commission on the Deaf and Hard of Hearing. Since itsinception, funding for the
Commission has been based primarily on two one-time transfers of funds from the Disabled Telephone Users
Fund to the Colorado Commission for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing Cash Fund. The recommended reduction
accommodates the level of remaining reserves in the Commission’s cash fund during FY 2006-07.

Basereduction: The recommendation makes acommon policy adjustment to personal services base funding
to reflect estimated vacancy savings.

Homelake Domiciliary and State and Veterans Nursing Homes: This subsection of Servicesfor People with
Disabilities reflects funding for: (1) a 46-bed group living facility which serves residents who do not require
continuous nursing or medical care but who may need assistance with meals, housekeeping, persona care,
laundry, and accessto aphysician; and (2) the six state nursing homes, five of which are classified as veterans
nursing homes and are eligible for federal Veterans Administration support. Homelake Domiciliary and the
State and Veterans Nursing Homes are enterprises that have been granted continuous spending authority;
therefore, with the exception of any General Fund appropriations, amounts shown are for informational
purposes only. Cash funds exempt amounts reflect resident payments for services; federal funds amounts
reflect U.S. Veteran's Administration per diem support.

Long Bill Narrative 139 Human Services



Homelake Domciliary and State Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
and Veterans Nursing Homes Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $39,266,415 $270,389 $0  $32,028,060 $6,967,966 689.8
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Reflect anticipated nursing home

receipts and expenditures 4,262,725 0 0 700,666 3,562,059 0.0
Annualize new nursing home consulting

services 293,439 293,439 0 0 0 0.0
Annualize salary and benefits

adjustments 17,075 3,579 0 8,879 4,617 0.0
Homelake Domiciliary food and

medical inflation 4,543 0 0 4,543 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $43,844,197 $567,407 $0  $32,742,148 $10,534,642 689.8
$ Change from prior year $4,577,782 $297,018 $0 $714,088 $3,566,676 0.0
% Change from prior year 11.7% 109.8% n/a 2.2% 51.2% 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Reflect anticipated nursinghomer ecel ptsand expenditur es: Therecommended increasereflectsprojections
for nursing home receipts and expenditures for FY 2006-07.

Annualize new nursing home consulting services: Therecommendation annualizes a supplemental General
Fund increase to support management consulting services for the state and veterans nursing homes. The total
annual recommended appropriation of $391,253 per year is anticipated to cover 80 percent of the cost of such
services.

Annualize salary and benefits adjustments. The recommendation includes common policy adjustmentsto
personal services for Homelake Domiciliary to reflect salary increases awarded in FY 2005-06.

HomelakeDomiciliary food and medical inflation: Therecommendationincludesincreasesfor foodinflation
at 2.10 percent and medical inflation at 2.05 percent.

Adult Assistance Programs: This section includes funding for the Old Age Pension Program, for various
adult cash assistance programs and for community services for the elderly, including Older Americans Act
programs. Additional detail on funding changesin Adult Assistance Programsis reflected in the subsection
tables and narratives below.

Adult Assistance Programs Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $124,592,147 $17,263,201  $73,038,743  $20,570,137 $13,720,066 275

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Administration 11,614 903 0 2,282 8,429 0.0

Old Age Pension Program 7,770,019 0 7,770,019 0 0 0.0

Long Bill Narrative 140 Human Services



Adult Assistance Programs Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

Other Grant Programs (2,150,498) (2,569,051) 0 418,553 0 0.0
Community Services for the Elderly 764,049 753,489 0 0 10,560 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $130,987,331 $15,448,542  $80,808,762  $20,990,972 $13,739,055 27.5
$ Change from prior year $6,395,184 (%1,814,659) $7,770,019 $420,835 $18,989 0.0
% Change from prior year 5.1% (10.5)% 10.6% 2.0% 0.1% 0.0%

Administration: Thissubsection of Adult Assistance Programsincludesfunding and staffing for management
of all programs within Adult Assistance and for oversight of programs within the Other Grant Programs
subsection.

Administration Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $468,194 $36,637 $0 $92,491 $339,066 5.0
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Annualize salary and benefits
adjustments 12,508 978 0 2,472 9,058 0.0
Base reduction (894) (75) 0 (190) (629) 0.0
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $479,808 $37,540 $0 $94,773 $347,495 5.0
$ Change from prior year $11,614 $903 $0 $2,282 $8,429 0.0
% Change from prior year 2.5% 2.5% n/‘a 2.5% 2.5% 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Annualize salary and benefits adjustments. The recommendation includes an additional $12,508 that
represents the salary increases allocated to the division in FY 2005-06.

Base reduction: The recommendation contains a base reduction of 0.2 percent of base salaries. For this
division, the reduction is $894.

Old Age Pension Program:  This program, authorized by the State Constitution, provides cash assistance, up
to a maximum of $604 per person, per month (as of January 2005) to eligible individuals age 60 and older.
Revenuefor the Old Age Pension Fund is generated through 85 percent of licensefees, liquor and excisetaxes,
and 100 percent of inheritance and incorporation taxes; revenues that are not utilized for the OAP Program
"spill over" into the General Fund. As the earmarked revenues are continuously appropriated by the State
Constitution, the Long Bill ssmply reflects anticipated program expenditures for informational purposes.

Long Bill Narrative 141 Human Services



Old Age Pension Program Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $71,627,105 $0 $71,038,743 $588,362 $0 14.0
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Caseload increase 8,788,990 0 8,788,990 0 0 0.0
Cost-of-living adjustment 479,553 0 479,553 0 0 0.0
Annualize salary and benefits

adjustments 23,503 0 23,503 0 0 0.0
Workload reduction (1,520,304) 0 (1,520,304) 0 0 0.0
Base reduction (1,723) 0 (1,723) 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $79,397,124 $0 $78,808,762 $588,362 $0 14.0
$ Change from prior year $7,770,019 $0  $7,770,019 $0 $0 0.0
% Change from prior year 10.8% n/a 10.9% 0.0% n/a 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Caseload increases. The recommendation includes an increase of $8.8 million to reflect the anticipated
caseload growth in the Old Age Pension program.

Cost-of-living adjustment: In addition to the above caseload increase, the recommendation reflects a 4.1
percent increase in the Old Age Pension. The State Board of Human Services voted for a cost-of-living
adjustment in December 2005 to the Old Age Pension, which was identical to the cost-of-living adjustment
approved for Supplemental Security Income benefits. The recommendation reflects this action.

Annualize salary and benefits adjustments. The recommendation includes an additional $23,503 that
represents the salary increases allocated to the division in FY 2005-06.

Workload reduction: The recommendation includes areduction to the County Administration line item for
the Old Age Pension program to align it with historical expenditures.

Base reduction: The recommendation contains a base reduction of 0.2 percent of base salaries. For this
division, the reduction is $1,723.

Other Grant Programs: This subsection of Adult Assistance Programs contains appropriationsfor programs
providing cash assistanceto disabled individuals and individual s needing assistance with the activities of daily
living. Cash fund exempt sourcesinclude county matching funds and i nterim assi stance reimbursements from
the federal government for individuals who become eligible for Supplemental Security Income (SSI).

Long Bill Narrative 142 Human Services



Other Grant Programs Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $31,646,572 $15,098,913 $0 $16,547,659 $0 0.0
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Adjustment to local share 418,553 0 0 418,553 0 0.0
One-time funding reduction (2,569,051) (2,569,051) 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $29,496,074 $12,529,862 $0  $16,966,212 $0 0.0
$ Change from prior year (%$2,150,498) ($2,569,051) $0 $418,553 $0 0.0
% Change from prior year (6.8)% (17.00% n/a 2.5% n/a n/a

| ssue Descriptions

Adjustment to local share: The recommendation properly reflects the local share required of severd
appropriationsin this division.

One-time funding reduction: In FY 2005-06, the state was required to appropriate additional resources to
meet afederal corrective action plan related to the Supplemental Security Income maintenance of effort. This
corrective action plan was one-time in nature and the additional funding required for it in FY 2005-06 will not
be required for FY 2006-07.

Community Servicesfor the Elderly: Thissubsection of Adult Assistance Programsincludesappropriationsfor
programs associated with the Older Americans Act, including the Older Coloradans Program established by
H.B. 00-1072. These programs are administered by 16 Area Agencieson Aging (AAA) located throughout the
state. Services include: supportive services, senior centers, nutrition services, in-home services for persons
above the eligibility thresholds for Medicaid, and disease prevention and health promotion services.

Community Services for the Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Elderly Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $20,850,276 $2,127,651 $2,000,000 $3,341,625 $13,381,000 85

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Annualize FY 2005-06 funding

decision 750,000 750,000 0 0 0 0.0
Annualize salary and benefits

adjustments 14,300 3,770 0 0 10,530 0.0
Other changes 805 0 0 0 805 0.0
Base reduction (1,056) (281) 0 0 (775) 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $21,614,325 $2,881,140 $2,000,000 $3,341,625 $13,391,560 8.5
$ Change from prior year $764,049 $753,489 $0 $0 $10,560 0.0
% Change from prior year 3.7% 35.4% 0.0% 0.0% 0.1% 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Long Bill Narrative 143 Human Services



Annualize FY 2005-06 funding decision: This recommendation includes the annualization of funding
contained in H.B. 06-1371, the second supplemental appropriation to the Department of Human Services.

Annualize salary and benefits adjustments. The recommendation includes an additional $14,300 that
represents the salary increases allocated to the division in FY 2005-06.

Other changes. The recommendation includes minor adjustmentsin reflected federal funds.

Base reduction: The recommendation contains a base reduction of 0.2 percent of base salaries. For this
division, the reduction is $1,056.

Division of Youth Corrections. TheDivision of Y outh Corrections(DY C) isresponsiblefor the supervision,
care, and treatment of: (1) detained juveniles awaiting adjudication; (2) juveniles committed or sentenced to
the Department of Human Services by courts; and (3) juveniles on parolefrom afacility operated or contracted
for by the Division. The Division is not responsible for juveniles sentenced as adults to the Department of
Corrections Youthful Offender System. In addition to treating incarcerated and paroled juveniles, DYC
administers the S.B. 91-94 grant program intended to divert juveniles from detention and commitment, or to
reduce their length of stay. DY C maintainsinstitutional centers and augmentsthis capacity with contracts for
community placements, secure placements, and detention placements.

Division of Youth Corrections Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $119,541,833 $100,606,727 $89,426 $17,567,116 $1,278,564 918.0
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Redesign residential treatment centers 2,382,966 16,129,074 0  (13,746,108) 0 0.0
Cost-of-living adjustment 2,174,683 2,066,383 0 74,872 33,428 0.0
Treatment services 1,611,220 1,611,220 0 0 0 28.7
Annualize salary and benefits
adjustments 1,366,220 1,366,077 0 143 0 0.0
Sol Vistafacility operations 1,235,996 1,326,872 0 (90,876) 0 36.0
S.B. 91-94 Programs 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 0 0 0.0
Population increases 977,315 625,100 0 352,215 0 0.0
Case management and parole services 257,599 257,599 0 0 0 4.2
Food and medical increases 120,869 120,869 0 0 0 0.0
Adjustment for additional funds 12,362 0 0 12,362 0 0.0
Annualize prior year funding decision 8,817 8,817 0 0 0 0.0
Base reduction (98,484) (98,484) 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $130,591,396 $125,020,254 $89,426 $4,169,724 $1,311,992 986.9
$ Change from prior year $11,049,563 $24,413,527 $0 ($13,397,392) $33,428 68.9
% Change from prior year 9.2% 24.3% 0.0% (76.3)% 2.6% 7.5%

Long Bill Narrative 144 Human Services



| ssue Descriptions

Redesign residential treatment centers. The federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS)
notified the Department of Health Care Policy and Financing and the Department of Human Services that
Medicaid fundswould no longer be available for committed youth in residential treatment centersat historical
levels. Asaresult, Genera Fund must backfill for the loss of Medicaid moneys in the Division of Y outh
Corrections. The recommendation realizesthat juveniles placed out-of-homein FY 2006-07 will be placed in
aresidential treatment center at similar levelsto FY 2005-06.

Cost-of-living adjustment: The recommendation includes an increase of 3.25 percent for cost of living
adjustments.

S.B. 91-94 programs: Therecommendation includesan increase of $1.0 million General Fundfor S.B. 91-94
Programs. Senate Bill 91-94 programs are non-residential services for youths who are at risk of being placed
in detention. These programs are designed to provide alower cost alternative to incarceration.

Treatment services. Funding recommendations for treatment services are based on providing services
sufficient to treat 100.0 percent of juveniles committed to state facilities: (1) for mental health illness; (2) for
substance abuse issues; and (3) as sexual offenders. Current resources are sufficient to treat 20.0 percent, 25.0
percent, and 40.0 percent of juveniles, respectively.

Annualize salary and benefits adjustments: The recommendation includes an additional $1.4 million that
represents the salary increases allocated to the division in FY 2005-06.

Sol Vista facility operations: The Sol Vista Youth Corrections Facility is anticipated to begin serving
juvenilesin November 2006. To account for this opening, the recommendation provides funding for facility
staff and management beginning in October 2006. Thistiming will allow the Department of Human Services
to properly train these staff for the juveniles the facility will serve (severe mental health issues) and will also
allow staff to assist in furnishing the facility. Because the state's capacity of commitment bedsis increasing,
a corresponding decrease in the Purchase of Contract Placements is recommended.

Population increases. December 2005 Legidative Council Staff forecasts an increase of 39.1 average daily
population (ADP) of committed youth. Becausethe state-operated bedsarefully utilized, any additional growth
inthe population of committed juvenilesmust be managed through contract placementsinresidential treatment
centers and residential child care facilities. Recommendations for this population increase are included to
provide resources to contract for one bed per committed youth.

Casemanagement and paroleservices. DY C provides case management servicesfor committed youths and
juvenile parolees. The December 2005 Legislative Council Staff population projectionsfor committed youths
and juvenile paroleesis anticipated to increase the workload for the Division in FY 2006-07. The funding will
reduce the ratio of youths per case managers from 25.0 youths per case manager, which is the historic range.

Food and medical increases. Funding recommendationsincludeincreasesof 2.1 percent and 2.05 percent for
food and medical expenses, respectively, which are not incidental.

Adjustment for additional funds: Therecommendationincludesanincrease of $12,000to reflect anticipated
funding transferred from the Department of Education.

Long Bill Narrative 145 Human Services



Annualizeprior year decisionitem: Therecommendation containsan annualization of funding first provided
in FY 2005-06 for case management and parole staff in the Division.

Base reduction: The recommendation contains a base reduction of 0.2 percent of base salaries. For this
division, the reduction is $98,484.

Long Bill Narrative 146 Human Services



Judicial Department

Department Description: TheJudicial Department iscomprised of the state court system, which includesthe
Supreme Court, the Court of Appeals, district courts in 22 judicial districts, and 64 county courts (Denver
County Court is not part of the state court system). The Judicial Department is also responsible for the
operation of the State's probation system, and monitoring and regulating the practice of law within the State.
Additionally, the Judicial Department housesthreeindependent agencies, the Col orado State Public Defender's
Office, the Office of Alternate Defense Counsel, and the Office of the Child's Representative.

Summary Tablefor Judicial Department

Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $306,604,491 $236,983,530 $60,507,476 $7,954,959 $1,158,526 3,365.0

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 by Long Bill Division

Supreme Court/Court of Appeals 1,596,956 296,956 1,400,000 (100,000) 0 0.0
Courts Administration 5,208,581 4,046,484 1,223,981 (69,605) 7,721 220
Trial Courts 8,814,847 8,814,847 0 0 0 75.0
Probation and Related Services 3,345,502 1,009,461 224,418 2,111,623 0 14.4
Public Defender 2,253,419 2,248,704 0 4,715 0 23.0
Alternate Defense Counsel 3,544,383 3,539,383 5,000 0 0 0.0
Office of the Child's Representative 2,573,639 2,573,639 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $333,941,818 $259,513,004 $63,360,875 $9,901,692 $1,166,247 3,499.4
$ Change from prior year $27,337,327 $22,529,474 $2,853,399 $1,946,733 $7,721 1344
% Change from prior year 8.9% 9.5% 4.7% 24.5% 0.7% 4.0%

Recommendation Highlights:

1. Increasestotaling $5.5 million General Fund ($1.8 million for the Judicial Department, $1.8 millionfor
the ADC, and $1.9 million for the OCR) to raise court-appointed counsel hourly rates.

2. An increase of $4.9 million General Fund and $225,000 cash funds to annualize salary survey and
performance-based pay that were awarded in FY 2005-06.

3. Increases of $3.7 million General Fund and $120,000 cash funds for adjustments to centrally-
appropriated line items such as salary survey, short-term disability, state contributions to health, life,
and dental benefits, state contributions to the Public Employees Retirement Association (PERA)
pension fund, workers' compensation, and risk management.

4, Anincreaseof $2.3 million General Fund and 33.0 FTE for thefinal six district court judgeshipscreated
pursuant to H.B. 01-1075, the associated trial court support staff, and the public defenders needed to
cover the new criminal dockets.

5. An increase of $1.2 million General Fund for 31.0 FTE additional Trial Courts staff.

Long Bill Narrative 147 Judicial



6. Anincreaseof $1.2million General Fund for 20.0 additional probation officer, supervisor, and secretary
FTE.

7. Increases of $912,000 and $545,000 General Fund to address caseload increases for the Alternate
Defense Counsel and the Office of the Child's Representative, respectively.

8. Anincrease of $882,000 General Fund for 20.0 attorney, secretary, and investigator FTE in the Public
Defender's Office to address casel oad growth.

9. An increase of $839,000 General Fund and 14.0 FTE for 3.5 district court magistrates and associated
trial court support staff.

10.  Anincrease of $1.5 million cash funds exempt from reserves in the Offender Services Cash Fund for
treatment and support services for probationers.

Budget Recommendation Detail by L ong Bill Division

Supreme Court/Court of Appeals: This division is comprised of the Supreme Court and the Court of
Appeals. The Supreme Court isthe highest court in the State and general supervisory control over the lower
courts. The Supreme Court provides appellate review of final judgements of lower courts and has original
jurisdiction over cases relating to the constitutionality of law; decisions of the state Public Utilities
Commission; writs of habeas corpus; certain water cases; certain proceedings arising from the state election
code; and some prosecutoria appeals. The Court of Appealshasinitial appellatejurisdiction over appealsfrom
district courtsand Denver's probate and juvenile courts. In addition, the Court of Appealshasinitial statutory
jurisdiction over appeals of certain final orders from various state agencies.

Supreme Court/Court of Appeals Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $13,150,727 $8,192,727 $4,653,000 $305,000 $0 166.7

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Anticipated changesin continuous

appropriations cash funds 1,300,000 0 1,400,000 (100,000) 0 0.0
Annualize salary and benefits

adjustments 296,956 296,956 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $14,747,683 $8,489,683 $6,053,000 $205,000 $0 166.7
$ Change from prior year $1,596,956 $296,956 $1,400,000 ($100,000) $0 0.0
% Change from prior year 12.1% 3.6% 30.1% (32.8)% n/a 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Anticipated changesin continuous appropriations cash funds. There are severa funds that are shown in
the Long Bill for informational purposes only, as they are continuously appropriated as part of the Supreme

Long Bill Narrative 148 Judicial



Court's constitutional responsibility for regulating the practice of law in Colorado. The recommendation
includes increases of $1.1 million for the Attorney Regulation Committees, and an increase of $300,000 cash
funds and a reduction of $100,000 cash funds exempt for the Law Examiner Board.

Annualize salary and benefits adjustments: The recommendation includes increases for salary survey and
performance-based pay that were awarded in FY 2005-06. Salary survey and performance-based pay increases
arefunded through centrally-appropriated lineitemsin Administrative Special Purpose subdivisionintheyear
of the award and are incorporated into base funding for each division in the subsequent year. The adjustment
shown also includes a 0.2 base reduction to the persona services appropriations for the division.

CourtsAdministration: Thisdivision contains appropriationsfor the administration of Colorado's courtsand
probation department. It also includes several specialized programs. The division contains the following
subdivisions: (1) Administration (State Court Administrator's Office); (2) Administrative Special Purpose;
(3) Judicial/Heritage Program; (4) Judicial Performance; and (5) Integrated Information Services.

Courts Administration Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $35,402,872 $26,244,816 $6,856,195 $2,299,247 $2,614 172.5

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Administration

(State Court Administrator's Office) 247,903 (48,260) 358,047 (69,605) 7,721 30
Administrative Special Purpose 4,389,819 3,714,674 675,145 0 0 14.0
Judicia Performance 2,477 0 2,477 0 0 0.0
Integrated Information Services 568,382 380,070 188,312 0 0 5.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $40,611,453 $30,291,300 $8,080,176 $2,229,642 $10,335 194.5
$ Change from prior year $5,208,581 $4,046,484 $1,223,981 ($69,605) $7,721 22.0
% Change from prior year 14.7% 15.4% 17.9% (3.00% 295.4% 12.8%

Subdivision Detail

Administration (State Court Administrator's Office): Responsibilitiesof the State Court Administrator's Office
include: (1) coordination and control of budgeting, human resources, data processing, and management
services for the entire Judicial Department; (2) internal audits, training, and technical assistance for court
programs, judicia districts, and probation offices; and (3) support for the probation offices.

Administration Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
(State Court Administrator's Office) Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $7,954,584 $5,527,327 $925,625 $1,499,018 $2,614 58.5

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Indirect cost assessment adjustments 146,568 0 165,847 (27,000) 7,721 0.0

Human Resources staff increase 128,914 128,914 0 0 0 2.0

Long Bill Narrative 149 Judicial



Administration Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE

(State Court Administrator's Office) Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
Transfer FTE from Collections
Investigators 112,720 0 0 112,720 0 1.0
Annualize salary and benefits
adjustments 56,136 56,136 0 0 0 0.0
Other 33,161 (69,254) 192,200 (89,785) 0 0.0
Annualization of prior year funding (229,596) (164,056) 0 (65,540) 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $8,202,487 $5,479,067 $1,283,672  $1,429,413 $10,335 61.5
$ Change from prior year $247,903 ($48,260) $358,047 ($69,605) $7,721 3.0
% Change from prior year 3.1% (0.9% 38.7% (4.6)% 295.4% 5.1%

| ssue Descriptions

Indirect cost assessment adjustments: The recommended appropriation is adjusted so that the Department
can collect the appropriate amount of indirect costs from cash- and federally-funded programs based on the
recommended FY 2006-07 appropriation.

Human Resour ces staff increase: The recommendation includes abaseincrease of an additional 2.0 Human
Resources FTE.

Transfer FTE from Collections|nvestigator s. The recommendation includesthe transfer for 1.0 FTE from
the CollectionsInvestigators program in Administrative Special Purposeto Administration to better reflect the
FTE'sactual workload. Thereisacommensurate reductioninthe Administrative Special Purpose subdivision.
Inthe CollectionsInvestigators program, thiswasacash-funded FTE; in Administration, it will befunded with
cash funds exempt from indirect cost recoveries.

Annualize salary and benefits adjustments: The recommendation includes increases for salary survey and
performance-based pay that wereawarded in FY 2005-06. Salary survey and performance-based pay increases
are funded through centrally-appropriated line itemsin the Administrative Special Purpose subdivisioninthe
year of the award and are incorporated into base funding for each division in the subsequent year. The
adjustment shown also includes a 0.2 base reduction to the personal services appropriations for the division.

Other: The recommendation also contains the following miscellaneous changes: (1) an increase of $192,200
cash funds and areduction of $129,400 cash funds exempt for the Family-friendly Courts Programto alow for
agreater utilization of cash fundsrevenue and to reflect areductionin avail able cash fund exempt reserves; (2)
areduction of $28,657 General Fund and acommensurate cash funds exempt increase for the Judicial/Heritage
Program to better reflect the terms of the Department's contract with the Colorado Historical Society for
maintenance at the State History Museum; (3) areduction of $10,958 General Fund and acommensurate cash
funds exempt increase to allow for increased billing of cash- and federally-funded programs for leased space
costs; and (4) the elimination of aone-time appropriationin FY 2005-06 of $29,639 General Fund for Capital
Outlay.

Annualization of prior year funding: TherecommendationincludesannualizingaFY 2005-06 supplemental
appropriation that allows for the Colorado State Patrol to take over security at the Supreme Court Building.

Long Bill Narrative 150 Judicial



Administrative Special Purpose: This subdivision includes several programs within the Judicial Department,
such as the Office of Dispute Resolution, the Child Support Enforcement Program, and the Retired Judge
Program. The subdivision also includes centrally appropriated line items, such as salary survey, workers

compensation, legal services, and payments related to risk management.

Administrative Special Purpose Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $20,195,638 $15,982,359 $3,632,050 $581,229 $0 70.2
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
FY 2006-07 salary and benefits
adjustments 2,959,737 2,948,170 11,567 0 0 0.0
Additional Collections Investigators 691,230 0 691,230 0 0 15.0
Benefits for H.B. 01-1075 judges 163,235 163,235 0 0 0 0.0
Benefits for additional Trial Courts staff 153,911 153,911 0 0 0 0.0
Benefits for additional Probation staff 94,931 94,931 0 0 0 0.0
Annualize salary and benefits
adjustments 85,068 0 85,068 0 0 0.0
Leased Space for additional Human
Resources staff 10,800 10,800 0 0 0 0.0
Other 343,627 343,627 0 0 0 0.0
Transfer FTE to Administration (112,720) 0 (112,720) 0 0 (2.0
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $24,585,457 $19,697,033 $4,307,195 $581,229 $0 84.2
$ Change from prior year $4,389,819 $3,714,674 $675,145 $0 $0 14.0
% Change from prior year 21.7% 23.2% 18.6% 0.0% n/a 19.9%

| ssue Descriptions

FY 2006-07 salary and benefits adjustments: The recommendation includes adjustments to centrally-
appropriated line items for salary survey, short-term disability, state contributions to health, life, and dental
benefits, state and contributions to the Public Employees Retirement Association (PERA) pension fund. All
sdary survey and anniversary increases are funded through centrally-appropriated line items in the
Administration Division in the year of the award and are incorporated into base funding for each division in

the subsequent year.

Additional Collections Investigators: The recommendation includes cash funds spending authority for

15.0 additional Collections Investigators FTE.

Benefitsfor H.B. 01-1075judges: Therecommendationincludes state contributionsto health, life, and dental
benefits, and short-term disability, for the additional 30.0 judges and Trial Courts staff associated with the

recommended H.B. 01-1075 funding.

Benefitsfor additional Trial Courtsstaff: The recommendation includes state contributionsto health, life,

Long Bill Narrative

151

Judicial



and dental benefits, and short-term disability, for the additional 54.0 Trial Courts staff being recommended.

Benefitsfor additional Probation staff: Therecommendation includes state contributionsto health, life, and
dental benefits, and short-term disability, for the additional 31.2 Probation staff being recommended.

Annualize salary and benefits adjustments: The recommendation includes increases for salary survey and
performance-based pay that wereawarded in FY 2005-06. Salary survey and performance-based pay increases
are funded through centrally-appropriated line itemsin the Administrative Special Purpose subdivisioninthe
year of the award and are incorporated into base funding for each division in the subsequent year.

Leased Space for additional Human Resour ces staff: The recommendation includes funding for |eased
gpace for the 2.0 Human Resources FTE recommended.

Other: The recommendation also contains the following miscellaneous changes: (1) increases totaling
$334,246 for Workers' Compensation and Paymentsto Risk Management; (2) anincrease of $14,034 General
Fund due to the increase in the rate charged by the Department of Law for providing legal services to state
agencies; (3) a$2,517 General Fund reduction in the amount allocated to the Department for vehicle |eases
from the Department of Personnel and Administration; and (4) a$2,136 General Fund reduction in the Leased
Space appropriation.

Transfer FTE to Administration: The recommendation includes the transfer for 1.0 FTE from the
Collections Investigators program in Administrative Special Purpose to Administration to better reflect the
FTE'sactua workload. Thereisacommensurateincreaseinthe Administration subdivision. IntheCollections
Investigatorsprogram, thiswasacash-funded FTE; in Administration, it will befunded with cash fundsexempt
from indirect cost recoveries.

Judicial Performance: This program provides a system of evaluating judicia performance in order to: (1)
provide persons who are voting on the retention of justices and judges with fair, responsible, and constructive
information about judicial performance; and (2) providejusticesand judgeswith useful information concerning
their own performances.

Judicial Performance Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $563,520 $0 $563,520 $0 $0 1.0

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Annualize salary and benefits
adjustments 2,477 0 2,477 0 0 0.0

Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $565,997 $0 $565,997 $0 $0 1.0
$ Change from prior year $2,477 $0 $2,477 $0 $0 0.0
% Change from prior year 0.4% n/a 0.4% n/a n/a 0.0%

Long Bill Narrative 152 Judicial



| ssue Descriptions

Annualize salary and benefits adj ustments. The recommendation includes increases for salary survey and
performance-based pay that were awarded in FY 2005-06. Salary survey and performance-based pay increases
are funded through centrally-appropriated lineitemsin the Administrative Special Purpose subdivision in the
year of the award and are incorporated into base funding for each division in the subsequent year.

Integrated Information Services: This subdivision provides automated data processing services to the state
courts and probation offices. Mgjor systems supported thisdivision include: (1) the Integrated Colorado On-
line Network (ICON), which handles case tracking and financial functions for the trial courts and probation
departments; (2) the Colorado Integrated Criminal Justice Information System (CICJIS), which shares and
tracks data concerning offenders among the various criminal justice agencies, including law enforcement,
district attorneys, courts, and adult and youth corrections; (3) the appellate case tracking system; (4) the court-
appointed counsel system; and (5) the state court administrator's local-area network.

Integrated | nformation Services Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $6,689,130 $4,735,130  $1,735,000 $219,000 $0 42.8

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

JAVA programmers and technical staff 300,533 300,533 0 0 0 5.0
Network enhancements 188,312 0 188,312 0 0 0.0
Annualize salary and benefits

adjustments 80,240 80,240 0 0 0 0.0
Other (703) (703) 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $7,257,512 $5,115,200 $1,923,312 $219,000 $0 47.8
$ Change from prior year $568,382 $380,070 $188,312 $0 $0 5.0
% Change from prior year 8.5% 8.0% 10.9% 0.0% n/a 11.7%

| ssue Descriptions

JAVA programmers and technical staff: The recommendation includes funding for 3.0 computer
programmer FTE to convert Judicia's case management system from the RPG programming language to
JAVA. Therecommendation also includes funding for 2.0 technical staff FTE to assist with implementation
and training associated with the conversion. The Department estimates this conversion will take three years,
at which point this appropriation can be eliminated.

Networ k enhancements: Therecommendationincludescash fundsspending authority to alow the Department
to use revenue generated from e-filing fees to increase network bandwidth at 17 probation or courthouse
facilities experiencing unacceptable user response times.

Annualize salary and benefits adjustments: The recommendation includes increases for salary survey and

performance-based pay that were awarded in FY 2005-06. Salary survey and performance-based pay increases
are funded through centrally-appropriated lineitemsin the Administrative Special Purpose subdivision inthe

Long Bill Narrative 153 Judicial



year of the award and are incorporated into base funding for each division in the subsequent year. The
adjustment shown also includes a 0.2 base reduction to the personal services appropriations for the division.

Other: The recommendation al so containsthe following miscellaneous changes: (1) anincrease of $1,267 for
Purchase of Services from the Genera Government Computing Center; (2) an increase of $696 for
Communi cation Services purchased from the Department of Personnel and Administration; and (3) areduction
of $2,666 for Multi-use Network payments.

Trial Courts: Thisdivisionincludesdistrict courtsin 22 judicial districts, 64 county courts, and 7 water courts.
Each judicial district includes one district court and a county court in each county served by the district. The
Second Judicial District (Denver) also includes a probate court and a juvenile court. However, the Denver
County Court isnot part of the state court system. Thedistrict courtsaretrial courts of general jurisdiction and
have appellatejurisdiction over final judgments of county courtsand municipal courts. The county courtshave
limited jurisdiction, as set by statute. County courts have appellate jurisdiction over municipal courts. Water
courts are separately created by the Water Right Determination and Administration Act of 1969 and have
general jurisdiction over water use, water rights, and water administration.

Trial Courts Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $133,236,871 $96,494,658 $35,072,586  $1,274,469 $395,158 1,630.5
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Annualize salary and benefits
adjustments 3,497,561 3,497,561 0 0 0 0.0
H.B. 01-1075 judges and staff 2,084,771 2,084,771 0 0 0 30.0
Court-appointed counsel rate increase 1,802,119 1,802,119 0 0 0 0.0
Additional tria courts staff 1,071,036 1,071,036 0 0 0 31.0
Additional magistrates 839,270 839,270 0 0 0 14.0
Other (479,910) (479,910) 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $142,051,718 $105,309,505  $35,072,586 $1,274,469 $395,158 1,705.5
$ Change from prior year $8,814,847 $8,814,847 $0 $0 $0 75.0
% Change from prior year 6.6% 9.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 4.6%

| ssue Descriptions

Annualize salary and benefits adjustments: The recommendation includesincreases for salary survey and
performance-based pay that wereawarded in FY 2005-06. Salary survey and performance-based pay increases
are funded through centrally-appropriated line itemsin the Administrative Special Purpose subdivision in the
year of the award and are incorporated into base funding for each division in the subsequent year. The
adjustment shown also includes a 0.2 base reduction to the personal services appropriations for the division.

H.B. 01-1075 judges and staff: Theincreaseincludes funding for the remaining 6.0 judges created pursuant
to H.B. 01-1075, and associated trial court support staff.

Long Bill Narrative 154 Judicial



Court-appointed counsel rate increase: The recommendation includes funding to raise court-appointed
counsel hourly rates from $45 per hour out-of -court and $55 per hour in-court, to aflat rate to be calculated by
the Department based on the recommended funding increase. Fundingisalsoincluded to providerateincreases
for attorneys contracted by the Alternate Defense Counsel and the Office of the Child's Representative.

Additional trial courtsstaff: The recommendation includesfunding for an additional 31.0 Trial Courts staff
FTE.

Additional magistrates. The recommendation includes funding for an additional 3.5 magistrate FTE and
associated trial court support steff.

Other: The recommendation also contains the following miscellaneous changes: (1) an increase of $5,486
Genera Fund for the Sex Offender Surcharge Fund Program; (2) the elimination of a one-time FY 2005-06
$481,230 General Fund appropriation for Capital Outlay; and (3) a reduction of $4,166 General Fund for
District Attorney Mandated Costs.

Probation and Related Services: Thisdivision administersthe court probation and related service programs.
Probation is a sentencing alternative available to the courts. The offender serves a sentence in the community
under the supervision of a probation officer, subject to the conditions imposed by the court. In addition,
probation officers are responsible for investigating the background of persons brought before the court for
sentencing.

Probation and Related Services Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $65,366,160 $46,695,831  $13,843,555 $4,066,020 $760,754 1,028.4
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Offender Services and Treatment
funding 1,500,000 0 0 1,500,000 0 0.0
Additional Probation staff 1,115,987 1,115,987 0 0 0 20.0
Annualize salary and benefits
adjustments 372,804 234,958 137,846 0 0 0.0
Other 356,711 (341,484) 86,572 611,623 0 (5.6)
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $68,711,662 $47,705,292 $14,067,973  $6,177,643 $760,754 1,042.8
$ Change from prior year $3,345,502 $1,009,461 $224,418 $2,111,623 $0 14.4
% Change from prior year 5.1% 2.2% 1.6% 51.9% 0.0% 1.4%

| ssue Descriptions

Offender Servicesand Treatment funding: Therecommendationincludesanincreaseof $1.5millionincash
funds exempt spending authority from reserves in the Offender Services Cash Fund for the provision of
treatment and services - such as drug and alcohol treatment, domestic violence programs, mental health
services, and educational and vocational services - for probationers.

Long Bill Narrative 155 Judicial



Additional Probation staff: The recommendation provides funding for 20.0 additional probation officers,
supervisors, and administrative staff.

Annualize salary and benefits adj ustments. The recommendation includes increases for salary survey and
performance-based pay that were awarded in FY 2005-06. Salary survey and performance-based pay increases
are funded through centrally-appropriated line itemsin the Administrative Special Purpose subdivision in the
year of the award and are incorporated into base funding for each division in the subsequent year. The
adjustment shown also includes a 0.2 base reduction to the personal services appropriations for the division.

Other: The recommendation also contains the following miscellaneous changes: (1) an increase of $611,623
cash funds exempt for the S.B. 91-94 lineitem which funds alternative placementsfor juvenilesin the custody
of the Department of Human Services (DHS), Division of Youth Corrections (the amount of the contract
between Judicial and DHS varies each year; the Long Bill appropriation is the Judicial Department's best
estimate of what the contract will be and isusually revised during supplemental s each year to match the actual
contract with DHYS); (2) an increase of $67,764 cash funds to match the allocation provided to the Judicial
Department from the Sex Offender Management Board; (3) an increase of $18,788 cash funds from the Drug
Offender Surcharge Fund as determined by the multi-agency panel that overseesthe fund; (4) the elimination
of aone-time FY 2005-06 appropriation of $341,484 General Fund for Capital Outlay; and (5) the elimination
of 5.6 FTE from the Alcohol/Drug Driving Safety Program (ADDY) that were associated with a cash funds
exempt appropriation that was eliminated from the program viaa FY 2005-06 supplemental.

Public Defender: The Public Defender is responsible for providing legal counsel for criminal defendants
whom the courts have found to be indigent and who are facing the possibility of incarceration. The Public
Defender maintains 21 regional trial offices and an appellate division. The Public Defender is appointed by
an independent Public Defender Commission.

Public Defender Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $34,917,861 $34,828,498 $79,140 $10,223 $0 357.9

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Staff increase due to casel oad growth 882,019 882,019 0 0 0 20.0

Annualize salary and benefits
adjustments 720,235 720,235 0 0 0 0.0

FY 2006-07 salary and benefits

adjustments 459,072 459,072 0 0 0 0.0
Staff needed due to H.B. 01-1075

judges 148,557 148,557 0 0 0 3.0
Other 43,536 38,821 0 4,715 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $37,171,280 $37,077,202 $79,140 $14,938 $0 380.9
$ Change from prior year $2,253,419 $2,248,704 $0 $4,715 $0 23.0
% Change from prior year 6.5% 6.5% 0.0% 46.1% n/a 6.4%

Long Bill Narrative 156 Judicial



| ssue Descriptions

Staff increase due to caseload growth: The recommendation includes funding for 12.0 attorney FTE,
5.0 secretary FTE, and 3.0 investigator FTE to address very high casel oads.

Annualize salary and benefits adjustments: The recommendation includes increases for salary survey and
performance-based pay that wereawarded in FY 2005-06. Salary survey and performance-based pay increases
are funded through centrally-appropriated line items in the year of the award and are incorporated into base
funding in the subsequent year.

FY 2006-07 salary and benefits adjustments. The recommendation includes adjustments to centrally-
appropriatedlineitemsfor salary survey, anniversary awards, short-term disability, state contributionsto health,
life, and dental benefits, and state contributions to the Public Employees Retirement Association (PERA)
pension fund. All salary survey and anniversary increases are funded through centrally-appropriated lineitems
in the year of the award and are incorporated into base funding in the subsequent year.

Staff needed dueto H.B. 01-1075 judges: The appropriation includes funding for 3.0 attorney FTE needed
to handle the new criminal dockets created by these judges.

Other: The recommendation also contains the following miscellaneous changes: (1) an increase of $76,283
General Fund for annual |eased space escalators; (2) an increase of $4,715 cash funds exempt to accept grant
monies from the Department of Public Safety; (3) an increase of $184 General Fund for Purchase of Services
from the General Government Computing Center; (4) the elimination of aone-timeFY 2005-06 appropriation
of $34,198 General Fund for Capital Outlay; (5) areduction of $1,812 General Fund for Multi-use Network
Payments; and (6) a reduction of $1,636 General Fund for vehicle lease costs.

Alternate Defense Counsel: The Officeof Alternate Defense Counsel isan independent agency that provides
representation for indigent defendants when the Public Defender is precluded from doing so because of a
conflict of interest. Private attorneys are appointed by the courts and are hired on a per hour contract basis by
the Office. The Office aso contracts with private investigators to assist in the defense of the appointed cases,
and the Officeisresponsiblefor the payment of expensesfor discovery and interpretersin the appointed cases.

Alternate Defense Counsel Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $14,746,841 $14,743,841 $3,000 $0 $0 5.0

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Court-appointed counsel rate increase 1,754,141 1,754,141 0 0 0 0.0
Increase due to caseload growth 911,964 911,964 0 0 0 0.0
Attorney travel rate increase 660,000 660,000 0 0 0 0.0
Death penalty rate increases 169,000 169,000 0 0 0 0.0
Personal Services base correction 24,041 24,041 0 0 0 0.0
Annualize salary and benefits

adjustments 12,604 12,604 0 0 0 0.0

Long Bill Narrative 157 Judicial



Alternate Defense Counsel Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2006-07 salary and benefits

adjustments 1,511 1,511 0 0 0 0.0
Other 11,122 6,122 5,000 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $18,291,224 $18,283,224 $8,000 $0 $0 5.0
$ Change from prior year $3,544,383 $3,539,383 $5,000 $0 $0 0.0
% Change from prior year 24.0% 24.0% 166.7% n/a n/a 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Court-appointed counsel rate increase: The recommendation includes funding to raise court-appointed
counsel hourly rates for most case types from between $45 to $51 per hour to an hourly rate to be calcul ated
by the Alternate Defense Counsel based on the recommended funding increase. Funding was also included to
provide rate increases for attorneys contracted by the Judicia Department and the Office of the Child's
Representative.

I ncreasedueto caseload growth: The recommendation includes additional funding to address cost increases
dueto caseload growth. TheAlternate Defense Counsel hasno control over itscasel oad growth asitisrequired
to pay to costs of court-appointed counsel that contract with the state to provide servicesto theindigent when
the Public Defender's Office is precluded from doing so due to a conflict of interest.

Attorney travel rateincrease: The recommendation includes funding to raise the rate that attorneys are paid
for travel from $30 per hour to the new hourly flat rate, regardless of case type.

Death penalty rate increases. The recommendation includes funding to raise the rate paid to attorneys
working on death penalty cases from $65 per hour to $85 per hour, and funding to raise the rate paid to
investigators working on death penalty cases from $33 per hour to $39 per hour.

Per sonal Services base correction: The recommendation includes a base increase in the Personal Services
appropriation to address a historic shortfall in the appropriation.

Annualize salary and benefits adjustments: The recommendation includesincreases for salary survey and
performance-based pay that were awarded in FY 2005-06. Salary survey and performance-based pay increases
are funded through centrally-appropriated line items in the year of the award and are incorporated into base
funding in the subsequent year.

FY 2006-07 salary and benefits adjustments: The recommendation includes adjustments to centrally-
appropriated line items for salary survey, short-term disability, state contributions to headlth, life, and dental
benefits, and state contributions to the Public Employees Retirement Association (PERA) pension fund. All
salary survey and anniversary increases are funded through centrally-appropriated line itemsin the year of the
award and are incorporated into base funding in the subsequent year.

Other: The recommendation also contains the following miscellaneous changes. (1) an increase of $16,800
Genera Fund for costs associated with S.B. 05-73 which requires state agencies that employ PERA retirees as

Long Bill Narrative 158 Judicial



independent contractorsto pay PERA contributions; (2) anincrease of $5,000 in cash funds spending authority
to alow the office to recoup more funds from trainings and conferences it provides; (3) an increase of $600
Genera Fund for an annual Leased Space escalator; (4) an increase of $14 General Fund for Purchase of
Services from the Government Computing Center; and (5) areduction of $11,292 General Fund to annualize
costs associated with rel ocating the main Greeley office to Denver.

Office of the Child's Representative: The Office of the Child's Representative is an independent agency
within the Judicial Department that is responsible for providing legal representation for children involved in
the court system due to abuse, neglect, high conflict divorce, or delinquency.

Office of the Child's Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Representative Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $9,783,159 $9,783,159 $0 $0 $0 4.0

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Court-appointed counsel rate increase 1,944,231 1,944,231 0 0 0 0.0
Increase due to caseload growth 544,678 544,678 0 0 0 0.0
Annualize salary and benefits

adjustments 46,254 46,254 0 0 0 0.0
FY 2006-07 salary and benefits

adjustments 4,886 4,886 0 0 0 0.0
Other 33,590 33,590 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $12,356,798 $12,356,798 $0 $0 $0 4.0
$ Change from prior year $2,573,639 $2,573,639 $0 $0 $0 0.0
% Change from prior year 26.3% 26.3% n/a n/a n/a 0.0%

I ssue Descriptions

Court-appointed counsel rate increase: The recommendation includes funding to raise court-appointed
counsel hourly rates from $45 per hour out-of-court and $55 per hour in-court, to aflat rate to be cal culated by
the Office of the Child's Representative based on the recommended funding increase. Funding was also
includedto providerateincreasesfor attorneyscontracted by the Judicial Department and the Alternate Defense
Counsel.

I ncreasedueto caseload growth: The recommendation includes additional funding to address cost increases
due to caseload growth. The Office of the Child's Representative has no control over its caseload growth as
it is required to pay to costs of court-appointed counsel that contract with the state to provide services to
children in dependency-and-neglect and other case types.

Annualize salary and benefits adjustments: The recommendation includesincreases for salary survey and
performance-based pay that wereawarded in FY 2005-06. Salary survey and performance-based pay increases
are funded through centrally-appropriated line items in the year of the award and are incorporated into base
funding in the subsequent year.

Long Bill Narrative 159 Judicial



FY 2006-07 salary and benefits adjustments: The recommendation includes adjustments to centrally-
appropriated line items for salary survey, short-term disability, state contributions to health, life, and dental
benefits, and state contributions to the Public Employees' Retirement Association (PERA) pension fund. All
salary survey and anniversary increases are funded through centrally-appropriated line itemsin the year of the
award and are incorporated into base funding in the subsequent year.

Other: The recommendation also contains the following miscellaneous changes: (1) an increase of $29,759
Genera Fund for costs associated with S.B. 05-73 which requires state agencies that employ PERA retirees as
independent contractors to pay PERA contributions; (2) an increase of $3,816 Genera Fund for an annual
L eased Space escalator; and (3) anincrease of $15 General Fund for Purchase of Servicesfromthe Government
Computing Center.

Long Bill Narrative 160 Judicial



Department of Labor and Employment

Department Description: The Department isresponsiblefor: administering state and federal employment and
training programs; enforcing state and federal labor |aws; operating stateregulatory programsfor the petroleum
industry, school construction boilers; and administering the workers' compensation program.

Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $149,384,627 $0 $27,659,395 $18,818,603 $102,906,629  1,102.0
Long Bill Supplemental 3,109,374 0 3,109,374 0 0 0.0
FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $152,494,001 $0 $30,768,769  $18,818,603 $102,906,629  1,102.0

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 by Long Bill Division

Summary Tablefor Department of Labor and Employment

Executive Director's Office 1,734,592 0 480,870 559,120 694,602 (0.2)
Employment and Training (814,215) 0 (1,162,914) (8,670) 357,369 (2.3)
Labor 21,699 0 21,699 0 0 0.0
Oil and Public Safety (90,555) 0 (172,885) 82,330 0 (3.0)
Workers Compensation 1,122,449 0 431,956 690,493 0 (10.3)
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $154,467,971 $0 $30,367,495 $20,141,876 $103,958,600  1,086.2
$ Change from prior year $1,973,970 $0 ($401,274) $1,323,273 $1,051,971 (15.8)
% Change from prior year 1.3% n/a (1.3)% 7.0% 1.0% (1.4%

Recommendation Highlights:

1.

Therecommendation includesasupplemental increase of $3.1 million cash funds(Employment Support
Fund) in FY 2005-06 for additional costs in the Unemployment Insurance Program related to the
Genesis computer project. Of the funds recommended, $1.6 million is for ongoing costs, and $1.5
million isfor one-time expenses that are not anticipated to occur in FY 2006-07.

The recommendation includes an increase of $2.0 million (from various funds) for adjustmentsto line
items used to provide employee benefits to state employees.

The recommendation includes an increase of $1.0 million for the Major Medical Program based on
expendituresin prior years. Thisamount ispartially offset by recommended reductions of $265,000 and
10.3 FTE (vacant FTE) based on reversions from other line items in the Workers Compensation
Division.

The recommendation includes an increase of $507,000 (various fund sources) for higher anticipated
state-wide indirect cost recoveries.

Therecommendation includes reductions of $229,000 cash fundsand 3.2 FTE for the Boiler Inspection
Program and the Public Safety Program based on fewer anticipated inspections.

Long Bill Narrative 161 Labor and Employment



6. The recommendation includes a reduction of $208,000 federal funds and 2.3 FTE based on the
anticipated level of federal funds for employment and training programs.

Budget Recommendation Detail by L ong Bill Division

ExecutiveDirector'sOffice: TheExecutiveDirector's Office performsdepartmental administrativefunctions
including public relations, information management, accounting, budgeting, data processing, and personnel
management. The Office also administers the Industrial Claims Appeal Panel, which adjudicates appeals
relating to unemployment insurance and workers compensation issues, the Public Employees Social Security
Program, which administers the federal-state agreement with the U.S. Social Security Administration, and
Investigations and Criminal Enforcement, which investigates potential fraud in the Workers Compensation
programs.

Executive Director's Office Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $25,470,997 $0  $9,370,387  $1,338,426 $14,762,184 165.2
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Employee benefits 898,487 0 324,281 65,143 509,063 0.0
Indirect costs 506,679 0 183,471 35,340 287,868 0.0
Personal services adjustments 249,907 0 90,493 17,430 141,984 0.0
Leased space escalator 192,729 0 69,788 13,443 109,498 0.0
Payments to other agencies 171,854 0 62,229 11,987 97,638 0.0
Refinance 0 0 (133,975) 434,326 (300,351) 0.0
Eliminate one-time appropriation (265,948) 0 (96,301) (18,549) (151,098) 0.0
Base reduction (19,116) 0 (19,116) 0 0 (0.2)
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $27,205,589 $0 $9,851,257 $1,897,546 $15,456,786 165.0
$ Change from prior year $1,734,592 $0 $480,870 $559,120 $694,602 (0.2)
% Change from prior year 6.8% n/a 5.1% 41.8% 4.7% (0.1)%

| ssue Descriptions

Employee benefits. The recommendation includes adjustment for centrally appropriated items including
adjustments for (1) salary survey, (2) health, life, and denta insurance; (3) short-term disability insurance;
(4) amortization equalization disbursement; and (5) shift differential. These adjustmentsreflect the changein
benefits for al employees in the Department.

Indirect costs: The recommendation reflects an increase in the state-wide indirect cost plan. These funds are
used to support the General Fund.

Per sonal ser vicesadjustments: Therecommendation reflectscommon policy adjustmentsto personal services
line items, including annualizing salary survey awarded in FY 2005-06 and a 0.2 percent base reduction.

Long Bill Narrative 162 Labor and Employment



L eased space escalator : The recommendation includes additional funds based on anticipated increasesin the
rates for the Department's | eased space.

Paymentsto other agencies: The recommendation includes adjustments to the Department of Law for the
provision of legal services, plus adjustments for the following line items used to reimburse the Department of
Personnel and Administration: (1) payments to computer center; (2) multi-use network; (3) workers
compensation; (4) payments to risk management and property funds; (5) vehicle lease payments; (6) capital
complex leased space; and (7) communication services payments.

Refinance: Therecommendation reflectsan adjustment for the bottom-linefunding for the Executive Director's
Office based on anticipated federal funds.

Eliminate one-time appropriation: The recommendation reflects a return to base funding levels following
one-time funds appropriated in FY 2005-06 for the replacement of computer equipment.

Base reduction: The recommendation reflects a base reduction for administrative costs associated with
program reductions recommended for the Division of Oil and Public Safety.

Employment and Training: TheDivisionadministersthefollowing programs:. (1) unemployment insurance,
which is responsible for administering all aspects of unemployment insurance, including benefits, taxes,
appeals, and fraud detection; (2) employment and training programs, which provide job placement and rel ated
servicesto job-seeking applicants and employers; and (3) the Labor Market Information section, which tracks
and disseminates |abor market and economic trend information and statistics.

Employment and Training Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $95,970,839 $0  $7,653,875 $723,906 $87,593,058 743.2
Long Bill Supplemental 3,109,374 0 3,109,374 0 0 0.0
FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $99,080,213 $0  $10,763,249 $723,906 $87,593,058 743.2
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Personal services adjustments 1,048,057 0 347,634 18,233 682,190 0.0
Refinance base appropriation 0 0 143,799 (26,903) (116,896) 0.0
Adjustments for costs associated with
the Genesis project (1,554,347) 0 (1,554,347) 0 0 0.0
Miscellaneous federal reductions (207,925) 0 0 0 (207,925) (2.3
Eliminate one-time appropriation (100,000) 0 (100,000) 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $98,265,998 $0 $9,600,335 $715,236 $87,950,427 740.9
$ Change from prior year ($814,215) $0 ($1,162,914) ($8,670) $357,369 (2.3)
% Change from prior year (0.8)% n/a (15.2% (1.2)% 0.4% (0.3)%

Long Bill Narrative 163 Labor and Employment



| ssue Descriptions

FY 2005-06 Long Bill Supplemental: The recommendation reflects increased costs associated with
admini stering the Unempl oyment Insurance Program dueto the delay in the compl etion of the Genesis project.
The recommendation is intended to cover the following costs: (1) project support to the contractor through
December 2005; (2) transition costs following the termination of the contract; (3) costs associated with
maintaining legacy computer systems coupled with costs associated with maintaining systems brought on-line
as aresult of the Genesis project; (4) on-going costs for services from the General Government Computing
Center in the Department of Personnel and Administration; and (5) costs associated with developing a test
environment to correct problems associated with dropped calls to the programs call center.

Per sonal servicesadjustments. Therecommendation reflectscommon policy adjustmentsto personal services
line items, including annualizing salary survey awarded in FY 2005-06 and a 0.2 percent base reduction.

Refinance base appropriation: The recommendation reflects refinancing personal services line items based
on declining federal fund sources.

Adjustments for costs associated with the Genesis project. The recommendation reflects a reduction of
$1,554,347 associated with one-time costs in FY 2005-06 for the Genesis project. Of the $3,109,374
recommended as a supplemental appropriation for Genesisin FY 2005-06, $1,555,027 are ongoing costs. The
difference reflects one-time costs that are not needed in FY 2006-07.

Miscellaneous federal reductions. The recommendation reflects reductions in federally funded programs
based on the anticipated level of federal fundsin FY 2006-07.

Eliminate one-time appropriation: House Bill 05-1208 (Rep. Marshall / Sen. Veiga) contained a one-time
appropriation for FY 2005-06 that is not needed in FY 2006-07. The recommendation reflectsthe elimination
of these funds.

Division of Labor: The Division ensures compliance with wage, youth employment, and labor practicelaws.
This division also administers labor relations programs in the public and private sectors.

Division of Labor Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $835,444 $0 $835,444 $0 $0 12.0
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Personal services adjustments 21,699 0 21,699 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $857,143 $0 $857,143 $0 $0 12.0
$ Change from prior year $21,699 $0 $21,699 $0 $0 0.0
% Change from prior year 2.6% n/a 2.6% n/a n/a 0.0%

Long Bill Narrative 164 Labor and Employment



| ssue Descriptions

Per sonal servicesadjustments: Therecommendation reflectscommon policy adjustmentsto personal services
line items, including annualizing salary survey awarded in FY 2005-06 and a 0.2 percent base reduction.

Division of Oil and Public Safety: Thisdivisioniscomprised of the public safety unit and the Office of the
State Oil Inspector. The public safety unity conducts annual inspections of all boilers and pressure vesselsin
commercia and multi-unity residential buildings; regulatesthe distribution and storage of petroleum products,
regul atestheremediation of contamination caused by | eaking underground storagetanks; and enforces statutory
requirements pertaining to safety in public schools, carnivals, explosives, and bungee jumping. The Office of
the State Oil Inspector isresponsible for monitoring and expediting the clean-up of leaking petroleum storage
tanks and monitoring the sale and distribution of petroleum products.

Division of Oil and Public Safety Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $5,157,941 $0 $1,182,838 $3,423,716 $551,387 53.3
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Personal services adjustments 119,559 0 37,229 82,330 0 0.0
Base reduction for Boiler Inspection
Program and Public Safety Program (210,114) 0 (210,114) 0 0 (3.0)
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $5,067,386 $0 $1,009,953  $3,506,046 $551,387 50.3
$ Change from prior year ($90,555) $0 ($172,885) $82,330 $0 (3.0
% Change from prior year (1.8)% n/a (14.6)% 2.4% 0.0% (5.6)%

| ssue Descriptions

Per sonal servicesadjustments. Therecommendation reflectscommon policy adjustmentsto personal services
line items, including annualizing salary survey awarded in FY 2005-06 and a 0.2 percent base reduction.

Basereduction for Boiler I nspection Program and Public Safety Program: The recommendation reflects
two reductions requested by the Department: (1) a request to eliminate two boiler inspector positions by
inspecting low pressure boilersevery two yearsinstead of annually; and (2) arequest to eliminate astate-funded
inspector in the public safety program because of increased federal inspections of facilities used to store
explosives.

Division of Workers Compensation: The Division of Workers Compensation is responsible for assuring
the quick and efficient delivery of disability and medical benefits to injured workers at a reasonable cost to
employers. TheDivisioniscomprised of fivemajor sections. customer service, disputeresol ution, medical cost
containment, employer services, and specia funds.

Long Bill Narrative 165 Labor and Employment



Division of Workers Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Compensation Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $21,949,406 $0 $8,616,851  $13,332,555 $0 128.3
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Base adjustments for Workers

Compensation programs 734,912 0 108,596 626,316 0 (10.3)
Personal Services Adjustments 229,935 0 179,477 50,458 0 0.0
Billing rate adjustments 157,602 0 143,883 13,719 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $23,071,855 $0  $9,048,807 $14,023,048 $0 118.0
$ Change from prior year $1,122,449 $0 $431,956 $690,493 $0 (10.3)
% Change from prior year 5.1% n/a 5.0% 5.2% n/a (8.00%

| ssue Descriptions

Base adjustments for Workers Compensation programs. The recommendation reflects a number of
adjustmentsbased on historical expenses, reversions, and under utilization of prior appropriations. Specificaly,
the recommendation includesan increase of $1.0 million for paymentsto beneficiariesfrom the Magjor Medical
Program. Thisincreaseispartially offset by the following recommended reductions: (1) $210,000and 6.0 FTE
for the administration of the Major Medical and Subsequent Injury Programs; (2) $25,834 for the Physician's
Accreditation Program; (3) $16,000 for Utilization Review; (4) $9,000 for the Medical Disaster line item;
(5) $4,254 for legal services associated with the Major Medical Program; and (6) 4.0 vacant FTE in the
Workers Compensation Program.

Per sonal servicesadjustments: Therecommendation reflectscommon policy adjustmentsto persona services
line items, including annualizing salary survey awarded in FY 2005-06 and a 0.2 percent base reduction.

Billing rate adjustments. The recommendation includes an increasein the billing rate for administrative law

judge servicesfrom the Department of Personnel and Administration and anincreaseinthebilling ratefor legal
services provided by the Department of Law.

Long Bill Narrative 166 Labor and Employment



Department of Law

Department Description: TheAttorney General'sOfficeservesasthechief legal counsel for the State'svarious
agencies and departments. The Department representsthe Statein criminal appedls; inlegal actionsbeforethe
Colorado Supreme Court, the State Court of Appeals, and federal courts; and in other circumstancesasrequired
by law.

Summary Table for Department of Law

Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $36,527,366 $7,203,044 $3,777,263  $24,695,099 $851,960 3455

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 by Long Bill Division

Administration 687,907 384,184 25,665 269,205 8,853 0.0
Legal Servicesto State Agencies 250,604 0 (55,000) 305,604 0 (1.5)
Criminal Justice and Appellate 177,644 164,611 17,121 (25,141) 21,053 0.7
Water and Natural Resources 1,190,544 1,302,802 0 (112,258) 0 4.7
Consumer Protection 147,449 31,583 90,640 25,226 0 1.0
Special Purpose (226,463) (226,463) 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $38,755,051 $8,859,761 $3,855,689  $25,157,735 $881,866 350.4
$ Change from prior year $2,227,685 $1,656,717 $78,426 $462,636 $29,906 49
% Change from prior year 6.1% 23.0% 2.1% 1.9% 3.5% 1.4%

Recommendation Highlights:

1 Theaddition of 2.0 FTE and $742,000 General Fund to preparefor litigation to recover natural resource
damages (NRDs) from both Shell Oil Corporation and the United States Army at Rocky Mountain
Arsenal.

2. The addition of 2.7 FTE and $607,000 cash funds exempt to prepare the State to defend the current
interpretation of the Colorado River Basin Compact, aswell as current water allocations. A portion of
this funding represents the annualization of the Department's FY 2005-06 supplemental.

3. The addition of 3.7 FTE and $180,000 cash funds exempt to the Legal Services to State Agencies
program. These increases are primarily driven by additional legal services for the Department of
Natural Resources.

4, Anincrease of $531,000 General Fund pertaining to the CERCLA and CERCLA Contractslineitems,
which is offset by an equivalent decrease in cash funds exempt spending authority. These changesare
related to the sunset of S.B. 03-280, which created a temporary surcharge to offset General Fund
expenditures in these programs.

5. The elimination of $225,000 General Fund to prepare for litigation with participating tobacco
manufacturers related to the Master Settlement Agreement. As of March 15, 2006, it was not clear
whether such preparation costs are still necessary for FY 2006-07.

Long Bill Narrative 167 Law



Budget Recommendation Detail by L ong Bill Division

Administration: Thisdivisionincludesoverhead costsfor the entire Department aswell as personal services
and operating costs that include: the Attorney General's staff, human resources, accounting and budgeting,
information technology services, and text management.

Administration Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $6,184,476 $1,005,946 $220,347 $4,884,578 $73,605 38.7

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Health. Life, and Dental 248,102 73,920 13,603 156,446 4,133 0.0
Salary Survey for Exempt Employees 181,035 51,908 3 125,831 3,293 0.0
Amortization Equalization Disbursement 119,718 43,862 4,903 69,058 1,895 0.0
Salary and benefits adjustments 74,739 0 0 74,739 0 0.0
Other 'POTS adjustments 69,271 64,407 7,156 (1,824) (468) 0.0
Operating Expenses adjustment 0 150,087 0 (150,087) 0 0.0
JBC Persona Services reduction (4,958) 0 0 (4,958) 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $6,872,383 $1,390,130 $246,012  $5,153,783 $82,458 38.7
$ Change from prior year $687,907 $384,184 $25,665 $269,205 $8,853 0.0
% Change from prior year 11.1% 38.2% 11.6% 5.5% 12.0% 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Health, Life, and Dental: These amounts reflect the common policy approved by the JBC to increase
contributions between 6.2 percent and 9.6 percent depending on the tier of elected coverage.

Salary Survey for Exempt Employees: Theseamounts providefor both asalary survey increaseto all exempt
employees and arange adjustment to applicable exempt employeesin the Department. This recommendation
isan exception to the JBC salary survey common policy for most other State employees. The amounts shown
here reflect the difference between the salary survey provided to this same pool of employeesin FY 2005-06
and the current recommendation.

Amortization Equalization Disbur sement: Theseamountspertaintothe Department'sallocationto maintain
compliance with the requirements of S.B. 04-257.

Salary and benefits adjustments: Thisamount reflect salary survey distributed in FY 2005-06.

Other '"POTS' adjustments. These amounts summarize changes to other centrally-appropriated line items
('POTS) through common policies approved by the JBBC. Such line items include the following: short-term
disability, amortization equalization disbursement, salary survey for classified employees, workers
compensation, purchase of services from the computer center, payments to risk management and property
funds, and vehicle |ease payments.

Long Bill Narrative 168 Law



Operating Expenses adjustment: The amount of thislineitem that can offset with indirect cost recoveries
has decreased by $150,087 cash funds exempt from FY 2005-06.

JBC Personal Services reduction: This line represents a common policy approved by the Joint Budget
Committee to reduce the personal services base appropriation for al programs by 0.2 percent.

Legal Servicesto State Agencies. This division employs attorneys, paralegals, and other personnel who
support the Legal Servicesto State Agencies (LSSA) program, as well as enterprises and non-State agencies
such asthe Public Employees Retirement A ssociation, Correctional Industries, the State L ottery, the Colorado
Student Obligation Bonding Authority, and the Auraria Higher Education Center.

Legal Servicesto State Agencies Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $17,719,855 $0 $1,000,000 $16,719,855 $0 197.4
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Salary and benefits adjustments 648,833 0 0 648,833 0 0.0
Legal rate reconciliation 180,178 0 (55,000) 235,178 0 37
Indirect cost assessment 62,430 0 0 62,430 0 0.0
Operating and Litigation 25,800 0 0 25,800 0 0.0
Adjustment for specia bills (636,839) 0 0 (636,839) 0 (5.2)
JBC Personal Services reduction (29,798) 0 0 (29,798) 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $17,970,459 $0 $945,000  $17,025,459 $0 195.9
$ Change from prior year $250,604 $0 (%$55,000) $305,604 $0 (1.5)
% Change from prior year 1.4% n/a (5.5)% 1.8% n/a (0.8)%

| ssue Descriptions

Salary and benefits adjustments. This amount reflects salary survey of $648,833 cash funds exempt
distributed in FY 2005-06.

L egal ratereconciliation: This amount reflects an increase of $180,178 cash funds exempt and 3.7 FTE for
additional legal services to the Department of Natural Resources. The Department of Law also anticipates
charging less legal services to state enterprises. Thisis reflected as a decrease of $55,000 cash funds and a
corresponding increase to cash funds exempt.

Indirect cost assessment: Where applicable, indirect cost recoveries offset General Fund expenses in the
Administration section.

Operating and Litigation: The recommendation pertains to an increase of $25,800 for additional legal
services to the Department of Natural Resources.

Adjustment for special bills. This amount reflects the elimination of special bills pertaining to the Legal
Servicesto State Agencies program. These bills include the following amounts: $611,780 for H.B. 06-1222

Long Bill Narrative 169 Law



(FY 2005-06 supplemental); $18,471 for H.B. 05-1130 (‘Electric Monitoring of Prescription Drugs); $3,694
for H.B. 05-1126 ('Regulation of Waste Tire Haulers); $2,155 for H.B. 05-1227 (‘Child Care Licensing’); and
$739 for S.B. 05-155 (‘Certified Nurse Aides).

JBC Personal Services reduction: This line represents a common policy approved by the Joint Budget
Committee to reduce the personal services base appropriation for al programs by 0.2 percent.

Criminal Justice and Appellate: This division includes the Specia Prosecutions unit, the Insurance and
Securities Fraud units, the Appellate unit, Medicaid fraud, Capital Crimes Prosecution, and the Peace Officers
Standards and Training (P.O.S.T.) Board.

Criminal Justice and Appellate Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $6,361,404 $3,422,945 $1,425,389 $734,715 $778,355 68.3

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Salary and benefits adjustments 203,679 144,122 15,926 21,091 22,540 0.0
Annualization of Appellate Unit FTE 50,595 50,595 0 0 0 0.7
Indirect cost assessment 3,896 0 2,253 1,643 0 0.0
Securities Fraud Unit vehicle expense 1,213 0 0 1,213 0 0.0
Adjustment for specia bills (75,100) (27,100) 0 (48,000) 0 0.0
JBC Persona Services reduction (6,639) (3,006) (1,058) (1,088) (1,487) 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $6,539,048 $3,587,556 $1,442,510 $709,574 $799,408 69.0
$ Change from prior year $177,644 $164,611 $17,121 ($25,141) $21,053 0.7
% Change from prior year 2.8% 4.8% 1.2% (34)% 2.7% 1.0%

| ssue Descriptions
Salary and benefits adjustments: These amounts reflect salary survey distributed in FY 2005-06.

Annualization of Appellate Unit FTE: ThisFTE was added in the Department's FY 2005-06 supplemental
bill. Thisamount reflects the cost to annualize the position.

I ndirect cost assessment: Thisline represents changesto the Department'sindirect cost recovery plan for FY
2006-07.

Securities Fraud Unit vehicle: Thisamount represents the cost of parking an additional vehicle provided to
thisunit in FY 2006-07.

Adjustment for special bills: These amountsreflect the elimination of moneys provided in the Department's
FY 2005-06 supplemental to the Appellate Unit and the Peace Officers Standards and Training (P.O.S.T.)
Board Support.

Long Bill Narrative 170 Law



JBC Personal Servicesreduction: Thisamount represents a common policy approved by the Joint Budget
Committee to reduce the personal services base appropriation for al programs by 0.2 percent.

Water and Natural Resources. Thisdivision containsthe Federal and Interstate Water Unit which provides
legal counsel and representation for cases related to federal water rights, compliance with federal regulatory
programs, and interstate water allocation agreements such as the Arkansas River compact. Thisdivision also
include appropriations for litigation and remediation contracts at sites contaminated by hazardous substances
under the federal Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).

Water and Natural Resour ces Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $1,912,379 $518,908 $0 $1,393,471 $0 111

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Annualization for Defense of Colorado

River Basin Compact 606,618 0 0 606,618 0 2.7
Natural Resource Damage Claims at

Rocky Mountain Arsend 604,812 742,312 0 (137,500) 0 2.0
Salary and benefits adjustments 31,155 31,155 0 0 0 0.0
Sunset of S.B. 03-280 0 530,971 0 (530,971) 0 0.0
Indirect cost assessment (50,405) 0 0 (50,405) 0 0.0
JBC Persona Services reduction (1,636) (1,636) 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $3,102,923 $1,821,710 $0 $1,281,213 $0 15.8
$ Change from prior year $1,190,544 $1,302,802 $0 ($112,258) $0 4.7
% Change from prior year 62.3% 251.1% n/a (8.1)% n/a 42.3%

| ssue Descriptions

Annualization for Defenseof Colorado River Basin Compact: TheDepartment'sFY 2005-06 supplemental
contained moneys for this purpose. This amount reflects the annualization of FTE expenses for this purpose
aswell as $375,000 for the imaging of documents related to case preparation.

Natural Resource Damage Claims at Rocky Mountain Arsenal: The cash funds exempt amount for this
purposewas paid out of the Hazardous Substance Response Fund (HSRF), and was used to preparefor potential
mediation. The General Fund amount represents new moneysand 2.0 FTE to prepare for litigation to recover
natural resource damages from both Shell Oil Corporation and the United States Army.

Salary and benefits adjustments. These amounts reflect salary survey distributed in FY 2005-06.
Sunset of S.B. 03-280: Thislegidation, whichinstituted atemporary tipping fee surchargefor hazardouswaste
disposal companies, sunsets at the end of FY 2005-06. The CERCLA and CERCLA Contracts programs

require $530,971 General Fund to maintain at their current proficiency levels.

I ndirect cost assessment: Thislinerepresents changesto the Department'sindirect cost recovery planfor FY
2006-07.

Long Bill Narrative 171 Law



JBC Personal Servicesreduction: This amount represents a common policy approved by the Joint Budget
Committee to reduce the personal services base appropriation for al programs by 0.2 percent.

Consumer Protection: This division includes the State's anti-trust program, consumer protection, the
Collection Agency Board, and enforcement of the Uniform Consumer Credit Code (UCCC).

Consumer Protection Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $2,466,777 $697,770 $1,131,527 $637,480 $0 30.0
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Salary and benefits adjustment 81,678 32,917 34,586 14,175 0 0.0
Uniform Consumer Credit Code FTE 55,139 0 0 55,139 0 1.0
Indirect cost assessment 15,802 0 14,742 1,060 0 0.0
Fund mix adjustment 0 0 44,118 (44,118) 0 0.0
JBC Persona Services reduction (4,328) (1,334) (1,964) (2,030) 0 0.0
Uniform Consumer Credit Code vehicles (842) 0 (842) 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $2,614,226 $729,353 $1,222,167 $662,706 $0 31.0
$ Change from prior year $147,449 $31,583 $90,640 $25,226 $0 1.0
% Change from prior year 6.0% 4.5% 8.0% 4.0% n/a 3.3%

| ssue Descriptions
Salary and benefits adjustments: These amounts reflect salary survey distributed in FY 2005-06.

Uniform Consumer Credit Code FTE: The addition of this FTE will enable the program to better address
its enforcement responsibilities related to supervised lending institutions.

I ndirect cost assessment: Thisline represents changesto the Department'sindirect cost recovery plan for FY
2006-07.

Fund mix adjustment: Program expendituresof the Collection Agency Board are being paid from current fee
revenue. A portion was previously paid out of reservesin the Collection Agency Cash Fund.

JBC Personal Servicesreduction: This amount represents acommon policy approved by the Joint Budget
Committee to reduce the personal services base appropriation for all programs by 0.2 percent.

Uniform Consumer Credit Codevehicles: Theaddition of threevehicleswill enableexaminersto stop using
their personal carsfor officia state duties.

Special Purpose: Thisdivision contains the 'pass-through’ appropriation to subsidize Colorado's twenty-two
district attorneys salaries, aswell as separate line items to fund large dollar lawsuits.

Long Bill Narrative 172 Law



Special Purpose Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE

Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $1,882,475 $1,557,475 $0 $325,000 $0 0.0
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Elimination of Tobacco Litigation funds (225,000) (225,000) 0 0 0 0.0
Other changes (1,463) (1,463) 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $1,656,012 $1,331,012 $0 $325,000 $0 0.0
$ Change from prior year ($226,463) ($226,463) $0 $0 $0 0.0
% Change from prior year (12.0)% (14.5% n/a 0.0% n/a n/a

| ssue Descriptions

Elimination of Tobacco Litigation funds. These moneys were provided in the Department's FY 2005-06
supplemental to prepare for potential litigation with participating manufacturers pertaining to the Master
Settlement Agreement. Thisfunding was not continued for FY 2006-07 becauseit was not clear whether such
preparation costs are still necessary.

Other changes: A decrease of $10,307 to statewide HIPAA legal servicesis partially offset by an increase of
$8,844 to the State's subsidy of district attorneys salaries pursuant to Section 20-1-306, C.R.S.

Long Bill Narrative 173 Law



L egislative Branch

Department Description: TheLegidative Branchincludesthe el ected official sof the House of Representatives
and the Senate and the necessary staff to support them in their duties and responsibilities. The staff includes
those assigned to both the House and the Senate; the State Auditor's Office; the Joint Budget Committee; the
Legidlative Council; the Officeof LegislativeLegal Services; and the Col orado Reapportionment Commission.
Themagjority of thelegidlative appropriation iscontained in aseparate | egislative appropriation bill. However,
several specific lines are contained in the Long Bill. This narrative only addresses the lines contained in the
Long Bill.

Summary Tablefor Legislative Branch

Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $2,547,123 $2,365,123 $0 $182,000 $0 0.0

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 by Long Bill Division

Legislative Council (182,322) (322) 0 (182,000) 0 0.0
General Assembly 45,029 45,029 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $2,409,830 $2,409,830 $0 $0 $0 0.0
$ Change from prior year ($137,293) $44,707 $0 ($182,000) $0 0.0
% Change from prior year (5.4)% 1.9% n/a (100.0)% n/a n/a
Recommendation Highlights:
1. The recommendation contains various changesin centrally appropriated lineitemsthat resulted in and
increase of $45,000 Genera Fund.
2. Therecommendation containsadecrease of $182,000 cash funds exempt for the cost of living analysis.

Budget Recommendation Detail by L ong Bill Division

L egidative Council: This section contains line items the Legidative Branch is required by statute or the
Constitution to fund.

L egislative Council Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $1,312,822 $1,130,822 $0 $182,000 $0 0.0

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Cost of living analysis (182,000) 0 0 (182,000) 0 0.0
0.0

o

Ballot analysis (322 (322) 0 0

Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $1,130,500 $1,130,500 $0 $0 $0 0.0

Long Bill Narrative 174 Legislature



L egislative Council Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
$ Change from prior year ($182,322) ($322) $0  ($182,000) $0 0.0
% Change from prior year (13.9% 0.0% n/a (100.0)% n/a n/a

| ssue Descriptions

Cost of living analysis. The recommendation contains a decrease of $182,000 for the cost of living analysis.
TheLegidative Council staff, pursuant to Section 22-54-104 (5)(c)(I11)(A), C.R.S., isrequired to conduct acost
of living analysis for the purpose of certifying the cost of living factor for each district to the Department of
Education. Thisstudy isto be conducted every two years. Asaresult, no fundingisrequired in FY 2006-07.

Ballot analysis: The recommendation contains a decrease of $322 for ballot analysis. The constitution
requires the nonpartisan research staff of the General Assembly publish an analysisof any initiated or referred
constitutional amendment legislation. The recommended amount reflects Legislative Council staff's estimate
of the required expenditures for this purpose.

General Assembly: This section contains line items associated with statewide appropriations, such as,
workers compensation, legal services, purchase of services from the computer center, risk management, and
capitol complex leased space.

General Assembly Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $1,234,301 $1,234,301 $0 $0 $0 0.0

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Operating adjustments 45,029 45,029 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $1,279,330 $1,279,330 $0 $0 $0 0.0
$ Change from prior year $45,029 $45,029 $0 $0 $0 0.0
% Change from prior year 3.6% 3.6% n/a n/a n/‘a n/a

| ssue Descriptions

Operating adjustments: The recommendation contains various changesin centrally appropriated line items.
These centrally appropriated lineitemsinclude workers compensation, risk management and property, vehicle
lease payments, and legal services. Operating adjustments are a function of recoverable overhead in the
Department of Personnel and Administration or the Department of Law, asisthe case with legal services, that
are allocated to other departments based on a proportionate share of risk or utilization.

Long Bill Narrative 175 Legislature



Department of Local Affairs

Department Description: The Department is responsible for building community and local government
capacity by providing training, technical, and financial assistance to localities. Major divisions include the
Executive Director's Office, Property Taxation, the Division of Housing, and the Division of Local
Government.

Summary Table for Department of L ocal Affairs

Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund® Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $219,918,266 $8,577,868  $25,855,405 $100,171,655 $85,313,338 180.1
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 by Long Bill Division
Executive Director's Office 435,341 122,655 18,336 191,836 102,514 0.0
Property Taxation 85,897 100,433 8,875 (23,411) 0 0.0
Division of Housing 2,245,152 1,006,018 48,027 17,917 1,173,190 2.6
Division of Local Government 16,022,016 286,347 2,969,398 1,606,546 11,159,725 9.0
Total FY 2006-07
JBC Recommendation $238,706,672 $10,093,321  $28,900,041 $101,964,543 $97,748,767 191.7
$ Change from prior year $18,788,406 $1,515,453 $3,044,636 $1,792,888 $12,435,429 11.6
% Change from prior year 8.5% 17.7% 11.8% 1.8% 14.6% 6.4%

1 This amount includes a General Fund Exempt appropriation.

Recommendation Highlights:

1 Provides a $1.0 million General Fund increase for affordable housing construction grants and loans.
2. Includesan $11.5 millionfederal fundsincreasefor projected disaster preparedness and training grants.

3. Adjustsprojected funding for various programswith statutorily, constitutionally, or federally dedicated
fund sources, including anet increase of 11.6 FTE.

Budget Recommendation Detail by L ong Bill Division

Executive Director's Office: This division is responsible for the management and administration of the
Department, including accounting, budgeting, and human resources. The appropriation to this officeincludes
centrally-appropriated fundswhich arefurther distributed to the various divisions. The Division also conducts
several miscellaneousfunctions statutorily assigned to the Department, including administration of the M offat
Tunnel Improvement District and support of the federally funded Workforce Development Council.

Long Bill Narrative 176 Local Affairs



Executive Director's Office Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $3,911,456 $1,005,192 $185,986 $1,877,071 $843,207 19.0
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Salary and benefit increases 229,727 96,808 16,799 25,118 91,002 0.0
Workforce development 125,621 0 0 125,621 0 0.0
Operating expenses 51,005 25,847 1,537 12,109 11,512 0.0
Annualize salary increases 28,988 0 0 28,988 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $4,346,797 $1,127,847 $204,322  $2,068,907 $945,721 19.0
$ Change from prior year $435,341 $122,655 $18,336 $191,836 $102,514 0.0
% Change from prior year 11.1% 12.2% 9.9% 10.2% 12.2% 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Salary and benefit increases: The recommendation includes a $229,727 increase for salaries and benefits,
including: a$177,639 increase for hedlth, life, and dental premiums; a $53,589 increase for the amortization
equalization disbursement; a$2,585 increase for workers' compensation premiums; a$1,398 decrease for the
salary survey; and a $2,688 decrease for short-term disability premiums,

Workfor ce development: The recommendation includes a projected $125,621 increase in the federal funds
transferred from other departments for the operation of the Workforce Development Council.

Operating expenses: Therecommendationincludesanet $51,005increasefor operating expensessuch aslegal
services, leased space, risk management, and technology services.

Annualize salary increases. The recommendation includes an increase of $28,988 cash funds exempt to
annualize salary survey increases provided in FY 2005-06. This amount is net of the 0.2 percent common
policy base reduction.

Property Taxation: Thisdivision supervises property tax collection by local governmentsto ensure property
tax laws are administered consistently and fairly throughout the State. Thisincludestraining county assessors,
calculating property tax for certain multi-county companies such as utilities, pipelines, and railroads, as well
as determining eligibility for property tax exemptions. The Division includes the Board of Assessment
Appeas, whichisresponsiblefor hearing appeal s of decisionsby county boards of equalization, county boards
of commissioners, and the State Property Tax Administrator on the valuation of real and personal property,
property tax abatements, and property tax exemptions.

Property Taxation Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $3,271,398 $1,532,714 $635,713 $1,102,971 $0 53.5

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Annualize salary increases 74,396 56,880 8,875 8,641 0 0.0

Long Bill Narrative 177 Local Affairs



Property Taxation Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

Indirect cost assessment 11,501 0 0 11,501 0 0.0
Fund source adjustment 0 43,553 0 (43,553) 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $3,357,295 $1,633,147 $644,588 $1,079,560 $0 53.5
$ Change from prior year $85,897 $100,433 $8,875 ($23,411) $0 0.0
% Change from prior year 2.6% 6.6% 1.4% (2.1)% n/a 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Annualize salary increases. The recommendation includes $74,396 to annualize salary survey increases
awarded in FY 2005-06. Thisfigureis net of the common policy 0.2 percent base reduction.

Indirect cost assessment: The recommendation includes an $11,501 increase in theindirect cost assessment
against thisdivision.

Fund sour ceadjustment: The recommendation includes adecreasein theamount of indirect cost recoveries
applied to offset the need for General Fund in thisdivision, which necessitates an increasein the General Fund
appropriation.

Division of Housing: TheDivision providesfinancial and technical assistanceto help communitiesmeet their
goal of providing affordable housing to low-income, elderly, and disabled people. Financial assistance
programsinclude state and federal grants, loans, loan guarantees, and other meansto provideincentivesfor the
construction, acquisition, and rehabilitation of affordable housing.

Division of Housing Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $28,117,835 $419,035 $905,116 $160,451 $26,633,233 28.4

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Federal housing funds 1,173,190 0 0 0 1,173,190 2.6
Affordable housing grants and loans 1,000,000 1,000,000 0 0 0 0.0
Annualize salary increases 43,744 6,018 25,320 12,406 0 0.0
Indirect cost assessment 28,218 0 22,707 5511 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $30,362,987 $1,425,053 $953,143 $178,368 $27,806,423 31.0
$ Change from prior year $2,245,152 $1,006,018 $48,027 $17,917 $1,173,190 2.6
% Change from prior year 8.0% 240.1% 5.3% 11.2% 4.4% 9.2%

| ssue Descriptions

Long Bill Narrative 178 Local Affairs



Federal housingfunds. Therecommendation includesaprojected netincreaseinfederal fundsfor affordable
housing and rental assistance of $1.2 million and 2.6 FTE. Most of the increase is for low income rental
subsidies.

Affordable housing grantsand loans. The recommendation includesa$1.0 million General Fund increase
for grants and loans to construct affordable housing.

Annualize salary increases. The recommendation includes $43,744 to annualize salary survey increases
awarded in FY 2005-06. Thisfigureis net of the common policy 0.2 percent base reduction.

Indirect cost assessment: The recommendation includes an $28,218 increase in theindirect cost assessment
against thisdivision.

Division of Local Government: Thisdivision includes programsto assist local governments in identifying
and responding to financial issues, problem-solving, administrative, and leadership developments needs. To
provide this assistance to local governments, the Division operates eight field offices.

Division of Local Gover nment Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund® Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $184,617,577 $5,620,927 $24,128,590 $97,031,162 $57,836,898 79.2
Long Bill Supplemental $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.0
FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $184,617,577 $5,620,927 $24,128,590 $97,031,162 $57,836,898 79.2
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Preparedness grants and training 11,480,100 0 0 0 11,480,100 0.0
Mineral and energy impact program 4,000,000 0 3,000,000 1,000,000 0 0.0
Disability navigator project 444,065 0 0 0 444,065 9.0
Smart growth grants 400,000 200,000 0 200,000 0 0.0
Local government limited gaming funds 337,468 0 0 337,468 0 0.0
Emergency management administration 306,185 (43,828) 0 0 350,013 0.2
Annualize salary increases 143,172 31,692 4,219 51,503 55,758 0.0
Disaster response and recovery 125,000 0 0 0 125,000 0.0
Volunteer firefighter retirement plans 99,491 99,491 0 0 0 0.0
Community Services Block Grant (554,084) 0 0 0 (554,084) 0.0
Community Development Block Grant (553,075) 0 0 0 (553,075) 0.0
Indirect cost assessment (112,267) 0 8,210 67,575 (188,052) 0.0
Waste tire recycling funds (80,000) 0 (30,000) (50,000) 0 0.0
Sales of demographic/cartographic data (13,031) 0 (13,031) 0 0 (0.2)
Reduced operating (1,008) (1,008) 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2005-06
JBC Recommendation $200,639,593 $5,907,274  $27,097,988  $98,637,708 $68,996,623 88.2
$ Change from prior year $16,022,016 $286,347 $2,969,398 $1,606,546 $11,159,725 9.0
Long Bill Narrative 179 Local Affairs




Division of Local Gover nment Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund? Funds Exempt Funds
% Change from prior year 8.7% 5.1% 12.3% 1.7% 19.3% 11.4%
1 This amount includes a General Fund Exempt appropriation.
General Fund Total General General Fund
Summary General Fund  Fund Exempt
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $5,620,927 $5,620,927 $0
Long Bill supplemental 0 (3,778,921) 3,778,921
FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $5,620,927 $1,842,006 $3,778,921

Volunteer Firefighter Retirement
Plans, and Death and Disability
Insurance 99,491 52,553 46,938

All other changes 186,856 186,856 0

Total FY 2006-07
L ong Bill Recommendation $5,907,274 $2,081,415 $3,825,859

Genera Fund Exempt

In November 2005, the Colorado voters passed Referendum C. Referendum C allowed the State to retain all
revenuethat is collected above the TABOR limit for FY 2005-06 through FY 2009-10. Thisrevenue must be
placed in a General Fund Exempt Account (see Section 24-77-103.6 (2), Colorado Revised Statutes). The
above table shows the amount of General Fund Exempt that the Joint Budget Committee recommends be
appropriated from the General Fund Exempt Account for purposes of funding retirement plansfor firefighters
and police officers pursuant to Sections 24-77-103.6 (2) and 24-77-104.5 (1) (@), Colorado Revised Statutes.

| ssue Descriptions

Preparedness grants and training: The recommendation includes a projected increase in federal funds for
preparedness grants and training, primarily through the homeland security program.

Mineral and energy impact program: The recommendation includes an increase in expenditures from the
mineral and energy impact grant program. The mineral and energy impact grant program receives money from
the state severancetax and from federal mineral leaserevenues. Thegrantsare primarily for local construction
projects. The expenditures from the mineral and energy impact program do not match the grants awarded in
agiven year, due to the time required to implement contracts and construct the facilities.

Disability navigator project: The recommendation includes expected federal funds to provide employment
and training services to people with disabilities.

Smart growth grants. The recommendation includes $200,000 General Fund for smart growth grants, and
corresponding cash funds exempt spending authority from the Colorado Heritage Communities Fund.

L ocal gover nment limited gaming funds: The recommendation includesaprojected increasein theformula
allocation of gaming funds to the gaming communities.

Long Bill Narrative 180 Local Affairs



Emergency management administration: The recommendation includes a reduction of $43,828 General
Fund in the amount the Department expects to spend on administration of the Division of Emergency
Management, and a projected increase in the available federal funds of $350,013 and 0.2 FTE.

Annualizesalary increases: The recommendation includes $143,172 to annualize salary survey awarded in
FY 2005-06. Thisfigureis net of the common policy 0.2 percent base reduction.

Disaster response and recovery: The recommendation includes a projected increase of $125,000 federal
fundsfor response and recovery from disasters. Some of thisfunding isfor reimbursement for disastersin FY
2005-06, and some of it is a projection of reimbursements for disasters that may occur in FY 2006-07.

Volunteer firefighter retirement plans: Therecommendation includes an increase of $99,491 for the state's
statutory obligationsto contributeto volunteer firefighter retirement plans, whichisexempt fromthesix percent
[imit on the annual growth of General Fund expenditures.

Community ServicesBlock Grant: Therecommendation includesan anticipated decrease of $109,453 federal
funds to administer the Community Services Block Grant, and a decrease of $444,631 in the grant funds
administered by the Department.

Community Development Block Grant: The recommendation includes an anticipated decrease of $16,273
to administer the Community Development Block Grant, and a decrease of $536,802 in the grant funds
administered by the Department.

Indirect cost assessment: The recommendation includes an adjustment to theindirect cost assessment based
on the statewide and departmental indirect cost plans.

Wastetirerecycling funds: The recommendation includes a decrease of $80,000 in the projected wastetire
funds available for grantsto local governments.

Sales of demographic/cartographic data: The recommendation includes a decrease of $13,031 cash funds
based on the Department publishing demographic and cartographic information on the Internet and making it
freeto the public, rather than charging for it.

Reduced operating: The recommendation includes a reduction of $1,008 General Fund based on the
Department's expected expenditures on operating expenses.

Long Bill Narrative 181 Local Affairs



Department of Military and Veterans Affairs

Department Description: The Department provides more than 3,000 trained and ready military forcesfor the
U.S. active armed services, with 700-800 expected to be deployed to Iraq by summer 2006, and for preserving
life and property during natural disasters and civil emergencies in Colorado; supports federal and state
homeland security missions; maintains equipment and facilities for state military forces; provides for
safekeeping the public arms, military records, relics and banners of the state; assists veterans and National
Guard memberswith benefits claims; maintainsthe Western Slope V eterans Cemetery; supportsthe Civil Air
Patrol, Colorado Wing; and assists in fighting the spread of drug trafficking and abuse.

Summary Table for Department of Military and Veterans Affairs

Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $132,561,448 $4,426,900 $51,217 $2,530,529 $125,552,802 1,184.8

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 by Long Bill Division

Executive Director and Army National

Guard 815,977 621,538 196 (109,418) 303,661 10
Division of Veterans Affairs 108,660 259,458 25,000 (175,798) 0 2.0
Air National Guard 55,661 6,345 0 0 49,316 0.0
Federal Funded Programs 19,900,000 0 0 0 19,900,000 0.0
Civil Air Patrol (40,349) (40,349) 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $153,401,397 $5,273,892 $76,413 $2,245,313 $145,805,779 1,187.8
$ Change from prior year $20,839,949 $846,992 $25,196 ($285,216) $20,252,977 3.0
% Change from prior year 15.7% 19.1% 49.2% (11.3)% 16.1% 0.3%

Recommendation Highlights:

1 Increase General Fund for armory maintenance by $409,000, including $185,000 for ongoing annual
maintenance costs, plus one-time funding to address about one-third of the armory maintenance
backlog.

2. Increase General Fund for the Division of Veterans Affairs by more than $257,000, to replace

expenditures from the Veterans Trust Fund.

3. Include almost $20 million increase in federal funds for military construction projects.

Budget Recommendation Detail by L ong Bill Division

ExecutiveDirector and Army National Guard: Thefederal government fully fundsNational Guard training
and provides most of the funding for construction of armories and other military facilities. Under its
cooperative agreementswith thefederal government, the Department provides 100 percent of maintenanceand
utilities costs at fifteen armories, and 20 or 25 percent of the costs at four other facilities. Most of Department's
General Fund personnel expenditures are for administrative and professiona staff in the Executive

Long Bill Narrative 182 Military and Veterans Affairs



Director/Army National Guard office, and for the labor trades and crafts employees who maintain and repair
the armories and other military facilities.

Executive Director and Army Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
National Guard Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $7,574,579 $3,332,487 $51,217 $604,769 $3,586,106 50.2

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation
Army National Guard Cooperative

Agreement 372,755 0 0 0 372,755 3.0
Operating Expenses 372,103 409,103 0 (37,000) 0 0.0
Health, Life, and Dental 75,085 21,296 269 (1,918) 55,438 0.0
National Guard Tuition Fund 19,990 0 19,990 0 0 0.0
Utilities (60,076) 88,402 0 0 (148,478) 0.0
Personal Services (42,409) 41,372 64 (86,087) 2,242 (2.0)
Salary Survey (13,021) (6,895) (21) (4,896) (1,209) 0.0
Other 91,550 68,260 (20,106) 20,483 22,913 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $8,390,556 $3,954,025 $51,413 $495,351 $3,889,767 51.2
$ Change from prior year $815,977 $621,538 $196 ($109,418) $303,661 1.0
% Change from prior year 10.8% 18.7% 0.4% (18.1)% 8.5% 2.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Army National Guard Cooperative Agreement: The recommendation reflects an anticipated increase in
federal funding.

Operating Expenses. The recommendation increases General Fund for armory maintenance.
Health, Life, and Dental: The recommended increase reflects the recommended statewide common policy.

National Guard Tuition Fund: Therecommendedincreaseisfrom Department of Higher Education financial
aid funds.

Utilities: The recommendation reflects a decrease in federal funds that may be applied to utilities.

Personal Services: Therecommendation reflects adecrease from moving 2.0 FTE funded from the Veterans
Cemetery Fund from the Executive Director's Office budget to the Western Slope V eterans Cemetery budget.
It includes an increase for annualization of FY 2005-06 pay increases.

Salary Survey: The decrease reflects the recommended statewide common policy.

Other: The recommendation includes General Fund increases for statewide common policy items, such as
payments for risk management, vehicle leases, PERA amortization, and workers' compensation.

Long Bill Narrative 183 Military and Veterans Affairs



Division of Veterans Affairs. The Division represents veterans in federal benefits clams, provides
information and training to county veterans service officers, and maintains the Western Slope Veterans
Cemetery in Grand Junction. The State Board of Veterans Affairs makes grants to veterans service
organizations from the Veterans Trust Fund, which is derived from the tobacco settlement proceeds.

Division of Veterans Affairs Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $2,482,832 $506,072 $0 $1,925,760 $51,000 10.5

Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Western Slope Veterans Cemetery 91,202 1,964 0 89,238 0 2.0
Veterans Service Operations & County

Veterans Service Officer Payments 14,076 257,494 0 (243,418) 0 0.0
Other 3,382 0 25,000 (21,618) 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $2,591,492 $765,530 $25,000 $1,749,962 $51,000 125
$ Change from prior year $108,660 $259,458 $25,000 ($175,798) $0 20
% Change from prior year 4.4% 51.3% n/a (9.1)% 0.0% 19.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Western Slope Veterans Cemetery: The recommendation moves two positions funded by Colorado
Veterans Cemetery Fund from the Executive Director's Office budget to the Western Slope V eterans Cemetery
program budget.

Veterans Service Operations and County Veterans Service Officer Payments. The recommendation
increases General Fund for Division of Veterans Affairs operations and for payments to County Veterans
Service Officers, to replace cash funds exempt expenditures from the Veterans Trust Fund.

Other: Therecommendation includes cash funds from estimated interest on the V eterans Trust Fund balance.

Air National Guard: Thisdivision providesfunding for personal services, operating expenses, and utilities
for the Buckley and Greeley Air National Guard bases. The state's share of operating and maintenance costs
variesunder its agreementswith the federal government, based on thetype and use of the building and whether
itison state or federal land. Thefederal government pays the state to employ five full-time security guards at
the space command facility at Greeley.

Long Bill Narrative 184 Military and Veterans Affairs



Air National Guard Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $3,050,434 $435,665 $0 $0 $2,614,769 46.1
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Cooperative Agreements for Buckley

and Greeley 55,661 6,345 0 0 49,316 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $3,106,095 $442,010 $0 $0 $2,664,085 46.1
$ Change from prior year $55,661 $6,345 $0 $0 $49,316 0.0
% Change from prior year 1.8% 1.5% n/a n/a 1.9% 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Cooperative Agreementsfor Buckley and Greeley: The recommendation includes an anticipated increase
in federal funds for the Buckley and Greeley bases. The General Fund increase is for the state's share of
operations and maintenance costs on these facilities.

Federal Funded Programs. This section is included for information only. It describes funding that is
managed by the Department but which isnot subject to state appropriation and does not flow through the state
accounting system. These programs provide training each weekend and two weeks per year for members of
the Colorado National Guard. The requested level of federal funding reflects estimates of the federal
appropriation for federal fiscal year 2007.

Federal Funded Programs Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $119,300,927 $0 $0 $0 $119,300,927 1,077.0
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Federal Funded Programs 19,900,000 0 0 0 19,900,000 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $139,200,927 $0 $0 $0  $139,200,927 1,077.0
$ Change from prior year $19,900,000 $0 $0 $0 $19,900,000 0.0
% Change from prior year 16.7% n/a n/a n/a 16.7% 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Federal Funded Programs: The recommendation reflects an anticipated increase of $19.9 million federal
funds for military construction projects.

Civil Air Patrol: TheCivil Air Patrol isafederally-chartered nonprofit corporation, created in Title 10 of the
U.S. Code (10 U.S.C. 9441), asan auxiliary to the U.S. Air Force. Itisfunded primarily by theU.S. Air Force
and user fees. The organization has five statutory purposes, including: encouraging citizens to contribute to
developing aviation and maintaining air supremacy; providing aviation education and training; and fostering

Long Bill Narrative 185 Military and Veterans Affairs



civil aviationinlocal communities. The Colorado Division of Civil Air Patrol was created to support the Civil
Air Patrol, Colorado Wing. The state grants funding to the organization, through the Division, for one full-
time office assistant, operating expenses, and aircraft maintenance.

Civil Air Patrol Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $152,676 $152,676 $0 $0 $0 10
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Repeater Upgrade (40,349) (40,349) 0 0 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $112,327 $112,327 $0 $0 $0 1.0
$ Change from prior year ($40,349) (%$40,349) $0 $0 $0 0.0
% Change from prior year (26.4)% (26.4)% n/a n/a n/a 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Repeater Upgrade: The recommendation eliminates FY 2005-06 one-time funding for radio repeater
equipment.

Long Bill Narrative 186 Military and Veterans Affairs



Department of Natural Resour ces

Department Description: The Department isresponsiblefor devel oping, protecting and enhancing Colorado's
natural resources. The Department iscomprised of thefollowing agenciesand divisions. Executive Director's
Office, Mineralsand Geol ogy, Geological Survey, Oil and Gas Conservation Commission, State Board of Land
Commissioners, Parks and Outdoor Recreation, Colorado Water Conservation Board, Water Resources (State
Engineer's Office), and the Division of Wildlife.

Summary Table for Department of Natural Resour ces

Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds
FY 2005-06 Appropriation $182,538,993 $22,823,818 $40,704,370 $103,063,441 $15,947,364 1,546.4
Long Bill Supplemental 20,000 20,000 0 0 0 0.0

FY 2005-06 Adjusted Appropriation $182,558,993 $22,843,818 $40,704,370 $103,063,441 $15,947,364  1,546.4
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 by Long Bill Division

Executive Director's Office 2,352,335 1,158,817 539,428 662,977 (8,887) 2.0
Minerals and Geology 486,624 0 386,313 32,292 68,019 0.0
Geological Survey 16,941 0 203,489 16,492 (203,040) (2.0)
Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 2,176,815 0 (1,107,988) 3,293,237 (8,434) 11.0
State Board of Land Commissioners 69,473 0 779,846 (710,373) 0 0.0
Parks and Outdoor Recreation 1,885,688 402,525 662,388 863,902 (43,127) 6.5
Colorado Water Conservation Board (2,997,307) 0 (9,600) (2,936,873) (50,834) 0.0
Water Resources (State Engineer's

Office) 399,908 4,128,852  (3,338,180) (352,291) (38,473) 115
Division of Wildlife (422,291) 0 0 (1,511,453 1,089,162  (110.0)
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $186,527,179 $28,534,012  $38,820,066 $102,421,351 $16,751,750 1,465.4
$ Change from prior year $3,968,186 $5,690,194 ($1,884,304) ($642,090) $804,386 (81.0)
% Change from prior year 2.2% 24.9% (4.6)% (0.6)% 5.0% (5-2)%

Recommendation Highlights:

1 Adds $1.5 million in cash funds exempt spending authority for the Oil and Gas Conservation
Commission in the event that thereis an oil and gas related emergency.

2. Adds $1.1 million ($0.5 million cash funds and $0.6 million cash funds exempt) and 11.0 FTE for the
Oil and Gas Conservation Commission to respond to the sharp increasein oil and gasdrilling operations
in the state. Theincreaseisfunded from the Oil and Gas Conservation and Environmental Response
Fund.

3. Adds $0.7 million ($0.5 million cash funds and $0.2 million cash funds exempt) for the Oil and Gas
Conservation Commission to conduct various environmental assessment studies and adds $0.2 million
from the Operational Account of the Severance Tax Trust Fund for the Geological Survey to conduct
a study on Coalbed Methane stream depl etion.

Long Bill Narrative 187 Natural Resources



10.

Adds $0.6 million General Fund and 11.5 FTE for the Division of Water Resources for workload
increases in Water Divisions 1 and 3 (South Platte and Rio Grande Basins, respectively).

Adds $0.5 million cash funds and 4.0 FTE for Parks and Outdoor Recreation to provide additional
maintenance needs and staffing for new facilities at five state parks.

Adds $0.5 million cash funds exempt for the Colorado Water Conservation Board for contract staff to
work on water supply management, development, and implementation assistance.

Adds $3.2 million Genera Fund and reduces $3.2 million cash funds for the Division of Water
Resources associated with the sunset of S.B. 03-181 well permit feesin FY 2006-07.

Discontinues $3.9 million cash funds exempt associated with S.B. 05-84 (annual water projects bill)
for the Colorado Water Conservation Board and the Division of Water Resources.

Decreases total GOCO funding reflected in the Long Bill for informational purposes by $2.5 million.

Decreases cash funds exempt spending authority to the Division of Wildlife by $1.0 million as part of
alineitem consolidation.

Budget Recommendation Detail by L ong Bill Division

Executive Director's Office: This office is responsible for the management and administration of the
Department, including the following functional areas. departmental administration and policy development,
human resources, accounting and purchasing, budgeting, and information technology services.

Executive Director's Office Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $25,009,760 $6,057,890  $5,760,709  $12,018,253 $1,172,908 56.6
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Hedlth, Life, and Dental 1,178,316 468,946 139,048 474,730 95,592 0.0
Other 'POTS' adjustments 952,724 682,697 223,086 52,975 (6,034) 0.0
Amortization Equalization Disbursement 437,365 156,474 57,317 192,643 30,931 0.0
Salary and benefits adjustments 122,082 0 122,082 0 0 0.0
Information technology help desk FTE 52,212 0 29,239 22,973 0 1.0
Human resources FTE 49,667 0 27,814 21,853 0 1.0
Fund mix adjustment 0 0 9,041 (9,041) 0 0.0
Decrease to Department's salary survey (320,316) (149,300) (63,674) (88,361) (18,981) 0.0

Long Bill Narrative 188 Natural Resources



Executive Director's Office Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

Decrease to EPA Wetlands Grant (110,395) 0 0 0 (110,395) 0.0
Personal services base reductions (9,320) 0 (4,525) (4,795) 0 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $27,362,095 $7,216,707 $6,300,137  $12,681,230 $1,164,021 58.6
$ Change from prior year $2,352,335 $1,158,817 $539,428 $662,977 (%8,887) 2.0
% Change from prior year 9.4% 19.1% 9.4% 5.5% (0.8)% 3.5%

| ssue Descriptions

Health, Life, and Dental: These amounts reflect the common policy approved by the JBC to increase
contributions between 6.2 percent and 9.6 percent depending on the tier of elected coverage.

Other '"POTS' adjustments. These amounts summarize changes to other centrally-appropriated line items
('POTS) through common policies approved by the JBBC. Such line items include the following: short-term
disability, workers compensation, purchase of servicesfromthe computer center, paymentsto risk management
and property funds, and vehicle |ease payments.

Amortization Equalization Disbur sement: Theseamountspertaintothe Department'sallocationto maintain
compliance with the requirements of S.B. 04-257.

Salary and benefits adjustments: This amount reflects salary survey distributed in FY 2005-06.

Information technology help desk FTE: The addition of this FTE will enable the Department to better
address information technology needs for personnel at 1313 Sherman Street.

Human resour ces FTE: The addition of this FTE will enable the Department to better address a higher than
average number of retirements and new hires, aswell asto properly train new supervisors.

Fund mix adjustment: This line represents changes to the Department's indirect cost recovery plan for FY
2006-07, which fluctuates according to various cash and cash exempt sources that can be charged for work
performed by the Executive Director's Office for other divisions within the Department.

Decreaseto Department’'ssalary survey: These amountsreflect the Department's portion of the 2.63 percent
increase adopted by the Joint Budget Committee for employees statewide.

Decreaseto EPA Wetlands Grant: This amount reflects a decrease to anticipated funding.

Per sonal services base reductions: The recommendation reflects the common policy approved by the Joint
Budget Committee to reduce the personal services base appropriation for all programs by 0.2 percent.

Long Bill Narrative 189 Natural Resources



Mineralsand Geology: Thisdivision includes the following programs:

. Coal Land Reclamation -- This program protects society and the environment from the adverse effects
of coa mining, aswell as complying with the requirements of the federal Surface Mining Control and
Reclamation Act.

. Inactive Mines -- This program safeguards mine openings, inspects and monitors mine sites, and
reclaimsabandoned mines. Thereareover 23,000 hazardous mineopeningsin Colorado, of which only
about 6,000 have been safeguarded.

. Minerals -- This program issues and enforces mining and reclamation permits for all non-coal mines

in Colorado on state, federal, and private lands. The program permits and inspects the 1,735 non-coal
mines in Colorado with permitted areas covering 100,386 acres and regul ates 374 active prospecting
operations.

. Mine Safety Training -- Thisprogram regul ates active minesfor safety, inspectstourist mines, performs
safety audits, administers certification programs for mining employees, provides training in mine
rescue/safety, and regulates underground diesel equipment and mining explosives.

Minerals and Geology Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds Exempt Funds

FY 2005-06 Appropriation $6,368,304 $0 $3,046,941 $596,084 $2,725,279 65.7
Recommended Changes from FY 2005-06 Appropriation

Non-point source projects 280,000 0 250,000 30,000 0 0.0
Salary and benefits adjustment 146,275 0 74,415 0 71,860 0.0
Indirect cost assessment 68,308 0 24,968 0 43,340 0.0
Fund mix adjustment 0 0 41,742 2,484 (44,226) 0.0
Personal services base reductions (7,959) 0 (4,812) (192) (2,955) 0.0
Total FY 2006-07

JBC Recommendation $6,854,928 $0  $3,433,254 $628,376 $2,793,298 65.7
$ Change from prior year $486,624 $0 $386,313 $32,292 $68,019 0.0
% Change from prior year 7.6% n/a 12.7% 5.4% 2.5% 0.0%

| ssue Descriptions

Non-point source projects. These amounts represent additional funding to accelerate water rededication
projects at approximately 150 sites all over the State. The source of cash fundsisthe Operational Account of
the Severance Tax Trust Fund and the source of cash funds exempt isatransfer from the Department of Public
Health and Environment.

Salary and benefits adjustments: These amounts reflect salary survey distributed in FY 2005-06.
Indirect cost assessment: Where applicable, these recoveries offset certain General Fund expenses in the

Executive Director's Office. Thisamount increased by atotal of $68,308 for the programswithin the Division
of Minerals and Geology in FY 2006-07.

Long Bill Narrative 190 Natural Resources



Fund mix adjustment: Line item funding allocations in the Division of Minerals and Geology fluctuate
according to the availability of various federal program sources.

Per sonal services base reductions: The recommendation reflects the common policy approved by the Joint
Budget Committee to reduce the personal services base appropriation for all programs by 0.2 percent.

Geological Survey: Thisdivision includes the following three programs:

. Environmental Geology and Geological Hazards -- This program is designed to lessen the impact of,
and increase the awareness and understanding of, geological hazards in Colorado.

. Mineral Resources and Mapping -- This program promotes the development of the state's mineral
resources through the publication and distribution of maps, reports, and presentations on geological
conditions, mineral potential, mineral reserves, and actual mineral production.

. Colorado Avalanche Information Center -- This program provides avalanche forecasting services and
education to back country recreation users, industry, and travelers.

Geological Survey Total General Cash Cash Fund Federal FTE
Funds Fund Funds